HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA

' PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1986-87

(TWENTY FIFTH REPORT)
REPORT

ON THE

Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1981-82
(Civil and Revenue Receipts)

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT
CHANDIGARH

1987
(Presented to the House on.‘. 5 HAR. H!



~5or

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph(s)
Composition of the Public Accounts Commuttee

Introduction
Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor

General of India for the year 1981-82 (Civil and Revenue
Receipts)

1. General 1—2
Part—1 (Civil)
1. Co-operation 3—6
2. Colonization T—12-A
3. Sports 5 13
4. Food & Supplies v 14—15
5. Public Health R | L
6. Transport 18 '
7. PWD.(B&R) \ 19—22
8. Technical Education 4 23
9. Agriculture 24—26
10. Industries ‘ " 2129
11. Education 30
12. Fisheries 31
13. Medical and Health 32—33
14. TIrrigation 34--36
15. Development 37
Part—IT (Revenue Receipts)
16. Forest 38
17. Industries . 39—41
18. P.W.D. (B &R) ‘ 42
19. Transport 43—48
20. Revenue 49—52
21. Co-operation 53
22. Excise and Taxation - 54—71

Appendix showmng outstanding Observations/
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee

Page(s)
(1)

)

2—24
25—31
-32—-37

38—42 -

4348
4950
51—58
59—61
62—75

76—114
115118
119—126
127—140
141—158
159—167

170—172
173—180
181—182
183—188
189—194
195—196
197—262

263—276

)




(i)
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITIEE
CHAIRMAN
1. Seth Ram Dass Dhamija
MEMBERS
2. Shri Aznlgf Khan
3. Shri Banarsi Dass Balmiki
4. Shri Fateh Chand Vijj
5. Ch. Hanuman Singh
6. Ch. Inder Singh Nain \ i
7. Ch. Lila Krishan
8. Ch. Roshan Lal Arya
+9. -Ch. Surender Simgh’
*#10, Ch. Shakrulla Khan
SECRETARIAT
1. Shri G.L. Batra, Secretary
2. Shri Chander Parkash, Deputy Secretary

*Resigned from the membership of the Haryana Legislative Assembly w.e.f. 25-7-1986
consequent upon his having been elected as Member of the Counci! of States (Rajya Sabha).

**Consequent upon the resignation of Ch. Surender Singh, M.L.A, from the Haryana
Legislative Assembly, Ch. Shakrulla Khan, M L A , waselected to serve on the Public
f;cs%ogx;ts Committes w.e.f 28th November, 1986 for the remaining period of the year



)
INTRODUCTION

. 1. 1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee have been
Authorised by the Committee in this behalf, present this their twenty fifth
Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1981-82 (Cwvil and Revenue Receipts). i

2. The Commuttee, during the period of their tenure, framed question- \
paire on the following :—
(i) Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1982-83 (Cuwil) relating to the following departments :—

1. Medical and Health

2. Agriculture .
3. Social Welfare

4. Civil Aviation

5. Irrigation

2

3. The Committee examined the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1982-83 (Civil and Revenue Receipts)
and also conducted the oral examination of the representatives of the vari-
ous concerned departments but could not draw their conclusions on the
basis of examination conducted by the Committee due to paucity of time.

The committee desired that evidence already taken shall be made
avilable to the new Committee.

4. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committee
has been kept in the Haryang Vidhan Sabha Secretariat.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the valuable
assistance rendered to them by the Accountant General, Haryana and his staff
and are thankful to the Secretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Depart-
ment and the representatives of various departments who appeared for oral
evidence before them from time to time during the period of their tenure. The
Committee are also thankful to the Secretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha and
kis staff for the whole kearted co-operation and assistance given by them to the
Committes.

Chsndigarh ; RAM DASS DHAMIJA
The 20th Jan., 1987. Chairman.



PART—I (CIVIL)




REPORT -
GENERAL

1] The present Public Accounts Committee was constituted by clection
vide Notification No. 149/86/101, dated the 29th April, 1986.

[21 The committee held 66 mectings in all at Chandigarh and other
places upto 20th January, 1987,



CO-OPERATFION
Paragraph 7.13. Financial assistance to co-operative societies
3] Investment by'the-Government in the ‘share capital ahd debehtures

of co-operative societies at the-close of 1979-80, 1980:81 and 1981-82 and the'
return thereon were as under :— .

Year Number of Amount Davidend Percentage’
societies vested as at interest rece-
the end of the ived during

year the year

(in crores of rupees)
1979-80 2,633 34.23 0.82(a) 2.4
1980-81 2,724 40.02 0.84(b) 2.1
1981-82 2,794 45.68 0.93(c) 2.0

According to the department, the loans and subsidies/grant paid by the
Government to various co-operative societies other than industrial co-operative

societies (for which information was not available) during 1979-80, 1980-81 and
1981-82 were as under —

LOANS
Year Balance at  Disbursed Repaid Balance at  Subsidies/*
the end of during the during the  the end of grant paid
the previous year year the year during the
year year
(in lakhs of rupees)
1979-80 3,85.20 2,31.00 549 6,10.71 90 12
1980-81 6,10.71 3,36.57 13.55 9,33.73 78.60
1981-82 9,33.73 1,14.79 36.16 10,12.36 1,69.97

According to the mformation furnished by the Department, the principal
and interest, overdue for recovery as on 31st March, (982 amounted to Rs,

72.31 lakhs and Rs. 88 78 lakhg respectively. The break up of these amounts
was not available.

In reply to the question of the Committee the department stated
inter-alia as under :— )

* * * *

“To ensure that al] co-operative societies maintain proper accounts
regarding recovery of Government Investments, instructions

(a) From 32 Societies

(b) From 31 Societies.
(@ From43 Societies, i
“*Department figures.



. 3

have been issued by the Registrar, Co-operative Societies vide
letter No. 1/5/26/82-83/5703-34 dated the 28th January, 1985
to all the Deputy Registiar/Assistant Registrar  Co-operative
Societies i the State.

The present position of recovery of piincipal and interest from
.various Co-operative institutions 1s given in the Annexure.
The Co-operative Sugar Mills, Haryana Dairy Development
Cooperative Federation and the Central Co-operative Consumers
Stores are the main defaulters with regard to repayment of Govern-
ment loans(Prinapal, and interest ). Their cases are examined
-and analysed ‘from time to time and it is noted that they are
.mot able to make iepayments due to-their financial stringencies.
However, efforts are being made to effect . recovery from’ these
mstitutions also.”

During the course of oral cwidence the departmental -iepreséntative
stated intér-alia-that the CozoperativesSugar Mills, Haryana'Dairy Development,
Co-operativé Federation and the Central Co-operative Consumeis Stores are
the main defaulters with regard to repayment of Government loans (Prinicplal

.and mterest). He further added that efforts were being made to effect the
recovery from the. concerned, parties. =~ - SR

The Comimitiee observe that the department has not been i analysing the
. reasons for non-repayment of these loans. The break-up of these loans is also
. not: available on record. - .. . o -

- ‘The Committee,, therefore, desire-that the loan .outstanding against the
societies as a whole and the defaulting socicties referred the above should be,
tiioroughly analysed and earnes: efforts be made to recover the amouiits,
"The progress made in this regard be reported to the committee from time t6 time.

LY



69°8LT Tt LS3 817671 L6°L9S 05°L8 . 6E ISy OL c9 £y 20 210, pueln

90 0 S0'0 —_ — - T — SAJIII0S UBWIGYSIY
1868 soTel  — — - — — - (s9Im1u292Q) "4'A TS H
§99  6T0T LK€ gl — — — aA1®10d00)) [BLISNpUY

8L°0 0s°1 [SURY oy S¥°0 0g' 1 gt 0 001 ssalg uoluny *doo)y
€00 wo. €0.0' . o £0°0 wo €00 o I0[Ng MEGSYOIY
L 869y  OT'HLI 86 9% €E°H9T  SOTIT  HLOLT  TETL PL0S SIUA J85ng
b0 S0 . S0 g0 - 10 T pTo €0°0 ST°6 pojuoy
9 € 606 o'E.  99F €€ - LEV 91°¢ 1T , $010]§ JOWNSUOT)
L€ 1 995 €T . 995 LR §9 95  LE1.  S9 9¥ saaperadoo) Aneqq 6
60  0S $6°0 0S¥ $6 0 0S¥ ¥6'0 LE ¥ $0101S PO '@
_g9'0  $0'9T €9t 6TST 969 66’PL  S0°9 €T vl SOIO100G SuneYIRIN -
T le'sc bS 9Tl LYLT 6L'STT €€ST T 6LWTL 06 0L 66€CT PR 9
18y S8plY b - 9LRE 69 99 bl ' 19 95" ¥I '$00§ SWULT G
&v'T YARI $9°1 . SLTO 1270 S0 - 1T 0 S0 soanesadooy moqey ‘¢
€9'1 160 . 660 160 L9 0 16°0 15°0 16 0 xody Susnopy g
©egicc  LTv9T  LUIE LTEIL 8UHT LLSL 10707 €8 [ JuBq 0ol T
99 [T LT 8 - £6 61 8y v (L8 09°Tr . FTLT 98°9¢ A $00g J1PO1D) BY |
"13suf d "Nsuf ¢ d 1suy - "1Isu] Id
uolinysuy
$8-¥861 ¥3-£861. £8-7861 781861 ‘4007 o3 Jo pury

.o . $8-P96T PUE F8-£86T ‘€8-T861
“78-TE6T SIB3A Y} JoJ suopnjnsuy aaperedoo)y Yy 0} pRIUBAPR ‘SUBO] JUIWLIIAGY) JO WOINSCF AI3A033Y

.

o - TENXANNY



Paragraph 7 14. Cp-operative Bauks .
- - . ... -ty - -

[4] As on 30th Junc 1981 there wete |3 Central Co-operative Banks in
the State. acting as financing bodies for primary societies. Beswdes, there
were two apex mstitutions namely the Haryana State Co-operative Bank
Limited and the Haryana Statec Co-operative Land Development Bank Limited.
The former provides medium and short term finance to (he co-operative insti~
tutions while the latter provides long term finance to the agriculturists.

According to ‘their auditéd accounts, the Government investment 1n the
mstituttons as on 30th June 1980 and 30th June 1981 and other financial data
as on these dates were as under :—

Serial Institution Number Paid up captal
number . —

30th June 30th June
1980 1981

(n lakhs of Rupees)

1 Centarl Co-operative Banks 13 11,57 10 12,54.60
2. Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limited 1 2,78.31 N A =+
3.  Haryana State Co-operative Land Development

Bank Limited 1 3,98.70 4,62 02

Governufent invest- - Loan by Government ~ NetProfit*** - -~ Reserves
ment in share capital .

30th June 30th June 1979-80  1980-81 1979-80 1980-81 30th June 30th June

1980 1981 1980 1981
) (in lakhs of rupees)
4,86.90 5,23.70 ° 0.03 003 1,77.96 5,71.65 6,20.88 8,98 02
1,12,90 N.A Nl N A, 3,68.09 N.A 5,05.46 N.A.
6978 69.78 Nl Nil 2,5973 4,55.01 3,52.27  3,52.60

The amounts of overdue loans and 1nterest as on 30th June 1981 of the
13 Cextral Co-operative Banks was Rs. 39,12.04 lakhs and Rs. 2,83.74 lakhs
respectively. Out of thesc Rs. 4,13 18 lakhs (13 banks) and Rs. 20 16 lakhs
(2 banks) were outstanding for morc than three years.

In respect of 13 Central Co-operative Banks (except Karnal, Rohtak
and Sonepat Central Co-operative Bank for which the information was not
available), there were 3,914 mdebted Co-operative Societies as on 30th June
1981. Outof'these, 2,950 societies had defaulted in repayment of loans. Debts-
considered bad and doubtful amounted to Rs. 7,14.78 lakhs (principal :.
Rs. 5,89.59 lakhs and interest . Rs. 1.25 19 lakhs) against which there was
a reserve of Rs. 2,78.53 lakhs only.

A perusal of the audited accounts of all these banks for the year 1980-81
disclosed the following :—

. (i) The amount embezzled i six Central Co-operative Banks (Sirsa,
Bhiwani, Rohtak, Hissar, Ambala and Kurukshetra) aggre-
gated Rs. 41748 lakhs.

#2Audit for the year-1980-81 of the Haryana State Co-operative BanK Limited has not
yét been conducted by the departmental auditors- (July 1982). - e
ss*]ncluding undistributed profits of previous year.



6

(i) Shortage of store and stock, ere. m six-Central €o-operative
Banks (Mohindergarh, Bhiwani, Hissar, Ambala, Fzridabad and
Kurukshetra) amounted to Rs. 0 76-lakh.

(1) At the time of audit of various branches of Karnal Central Co-
operative- Bank Limited , mutilated currency notes worth
* - Rs. 1 11 lakhs were found by-the departmental auditors:

@iv) During the. audit of various branches of Hissar, Central Co-
operative Bank Limited, the departmental auditors noticed that
an amount of Rs 0.14 lakh had been musappropriated.

In “their written teply to the questionnaire of the 'Commlttee,, the
department stated as under —

“Bankwise position of investment made by Government after 1980-81
1S given as under ‘—

Position ason :—

Sr.  Name of the Central 1980-81 1981-82 . 1982-83 -1983-84
No. Co-operative Banks ’ o

loAmbala_ . $207200 5207200 - 52,07,2000 53,07.200 .
_ 2.. Karnal . - 74,50,200  74,50,200  74,50,200 74,50“,206
3. Gurgaon 45,91,650  4591,650 4591650 45,91,650
4. Rohtak. - 4207650  42,07,650  45,57,650 . 49,07.650
5. Hissar - 7425961 7425961 7425961 " 74,25961
6. Jind" | 342,600 3492,600 © 38,42,600° °41,92,600
7. -Mohindergath - - 19,67,000 24,6700  29:67,000- 32.67,000
8. Rewari 25,00,000 ©29,00,000  29,00,000  35,00,000
9. Sirsa : 36,74489 ' 3674489 4674430  46.74,480
10. Bhiwani 3398801 3398801  53,98,801 49,9880
11.  Kurukshetra 40,05400 © 40,0540 50,0540  42,05,400
12. Sonepat | 41,46,500  41746,500  41,46,500  44,46,500
13. Fandabad 10,00,000  10,00,000  20,00,000 20,00000.

" Total 52717451 54467451 6,01,67451 6,19,67.451

Ib,was:completed. on 27-8-1982 . The-Bank could nat be audited earlier
because the post of the Senior-Auditor who was.allotted this audit was vacant
for sometime,



7

The- bankwise position of overdue is given as under --—

S.No. Name of Cooperative Bank Overdue as on 30-6-85
(Rs. in lzcs) .
" 1. Ambala 1,273 26
2. Bhiwani 643.09
3. Faridabad - . 501.89
4. Gurgaon . 568.27
5. Hissar 1,094 89,
6. Jind 612 49
7. Karnal 1,056 98
8. Kurukshetra . 921.25
9. Mohindergarh 286 33
0. -“Rewari . ‘ 437.92
I1. Rohtak ’ 604.74 .
12.  Sirsa 906 61
13. Sonepat 357 58
"Total s - 9,265.30 -

Spccial campaigns for recovery of overdue areaunchedrat the time of
harvesting of Rabi and Kharif Crops. Departmental staff is also deputed
for this job during these campaigns Legal action 1s taken against defaulters
and special efforts are made to recover outstanding loans of more than three
years. Special cell for cxecution of awards has been created mn each Bank.

“* > - + b & * *

Assessment of bad and doubtful debts 1s done by the audit every year.
The bankwise position of bad and doubtful as on 30-6-85 is as under —

S.No. Name of the Cooper- Bad & doubtful debts Provision of Bad & Doubt
ative Bank as on 30-6-85 ful lgebt. reserves as on
30-6-85

(Rs. in lacs)

I. Ambala 64 33 35.57
2. Bhiwani 30.42 21.78
3. Faridabad 37.05 14.56
4. Gurgaon 43 .57 36.57

© 5. Hissar 71.79 49 .22
6. Jind 8 94 20.74
7 Karnal 56.97 76 16
8. Kurukshetra 29 .48 56.19
9. Mohindergarh ) 13.01 18.85
10. Rewari 3.53 10.31
11. Rohtak 44.10 24.54
12. Sirsa 13 30 25.68
13. Sonepat 71.36 16.69

Total 488.33 407,26




8

From the figures mentioned above, 1t would be seen that the position
of bad and doubtful debts reserves fund has considerably improved as the
figures have gone up from 278 53 lacs as on 30-6-81 to Rs. 407.26 lacs as on
30-6-85. As such, besides recovermg the bad and doubtful debts the Co-
_operative Banks have also strengthened the bad and doubtful debts reserve.
Tt 1s also mentioned that in the Haryana Cooperative Societies Act 1984, a
provision has been made vide u/s 87 that at least 109, of the profits of any
year are carnied each to reserve fund and the bad and doubtiul debt fund.

Tt may be mentioned here that a quarterly progress report of recoveries
made out of bad and doubtful debis 1s regularly being sent to Government.

Details of embezzlements alongwith factors of embezzlements in each
bank may bé persued at Annexure "B,

Regarding result in respect of cach bank, casewise may kindly be persued
at Annexure ‘C.”

»* n

The Committee observe that observations/recommendations already made
by them in para 33 of their 23rd Report are pot being implemented ‘effectively.
The Committee, therefore, reiterate these observations/recommcndations and
desire that expeditious steps be taken to implement them, so asto improve the
working of co-operative banks and minimise the chances of embezzlements, frands

and shortages occuring therein, - - . .0

+ % * *

————



gpnf-qng Jo €44 Parep s19plo oy Isurede ¢g-p-3] uo
readde vz po[y y3uig wedeyq "yS UYL £8-p-L U0 XTIYOY
‘o§pnf-qug oy} Aq PossiusIp OS|E  sea  UNS SIYL ~yaug
weey(] "ys Isuiede s3uipasoo1d £19A0031 dy) pakeys 11nod
SIgL Yeoy ‘9Spu[-qng jo 1nod 3y} ul 78-0[-8| uo nn§
pay & popy ySwis wereyd US40 Syl JO UOISIAP
oyl 1YV 78-€-9T U0 JABIWOY ‘sanaioog  doo) ‘srensiz
-9y JuBISISSY JO HNoD syl wi s3uipasoold uonnoaNd Yy}
popels woyl ueq YL "T8-¢-1f Uo readde oy} passiwusip
“JAOD JYL UOISIIP SI0JRITIGIE 9y} JO SIOPIO  piEs oy
jsureSe “jA00 oY) ynM jeadde ue pIjy yswig werryQq_ ys
woy[ -Jojeiqie oyl Aq 18-3-01 Ul D ysug
weieyq -4s ISwiede uoAlf sem (3s210ul SB ¢ L6£9€ 2
snid pue -/0p90bT SYU) 197 LEOSLLT Y JO  PIEAE UV

~yeigoy pi yued 2aneiadoo) yenus) jo yiesinpayey
gourlg O3 $AJB[RI 3] "YFuis wwreyd ‘ug Kjpwen 9sA0[dwa

yurg B Aq S[EMBIPYIIM SROTNIOLY Smpredar 25w ® SLSIYL,  OF'C — o'z ¥eqoy Z
JUALIUISA0D) 0} A[B[nSar juswyiedap oyl
£q juas Suraq oue sjrodar ssaaSord Apxenien) WMWY
sjunodoy dgng Jo 1roday Yyl oyl w papnjoul praie
are osof], €/-7L6] SulINp HPne 3o JYSI| Ojul JWED YOIYM _ - o
89-,961 pouad oy} 03 ulerad JUIWS[ZZAQUIR JO'SASED I [IY  EI°L 62 1 w8 emyg |
9 S ¥ € - ( I
B . . DOISA0DT  PI[ZZOqUUd yueg ‘oN
IRy ) _ soueeg unomy junowy ‘doopy joswmey S

- . -

mﬂ:«m_oﬁasgoo Jenua) ul spualiopzzequI Jo LI

& TANXINNY



10

"BUBAIBH] “SaIJ0100G
aanerodoo) seysi3ey Qi059q jeodde uw papy sBY O MON
"JUBIUNOSIY JOIOnf Uay} sif} ‘pury)) ref ‘yg surede poposp
us9q SBY 98B0 SFIBUMNS Y ‘§L-[]-8] U0 Jued 9Yj ISUlESE
1no) Yy Aq Poprap sem 98BI SUL, “I§ ON Iopun ¢/-p-€T
uo soskojdwio osoyy jsurkSe peSpo] seM W'Y PIY
OS[E SBM 3SBO [BUNWNID) “YUB{ 9y} JSUrede paprodp seam nq
paredord seam 0SB UOIRINGIY  * PAIRISUIAL DJOM $I91]J0 DU
palRUIULI)  SeA (Bulg juemjed S ©wo 193¢ -uolsuwodsns
Iapun paoeid d1am ||y JUSWO[ZZOQWIA PIES 9Y) Ul POAJOA
U1 A10M JI3[) YSWig jlemjeqg pue 1Myse) ‘D Yseyied
WQ U0y Iomunf ‘pusy) (Bf HyYsAIES - JUNoOE
Peop oy wosy juouwrked snonjoi] Swpiedas 9seo st SIgY

[ '

_ ‘A1sn0X0SHA, 0580 oY) Swinsiod si yueg
AL S8-T[-€T SBA S0UIPIA UONNOISOLJ JOF 038P JXOU Y],
gipdinpeyrg ‘ENSIFRIAL [BIOIPU JO 1IN00 3Y3 Ul [BIX} ropun
s S1 oo ayy, JIAIYSBY JeNIN ISpury) YSIpSef yS puw
YWD YSu§ weleyq S LU0 PIjesys ofieo smi 1nio)
9[qUOH oYJ, Yredinpeyeq “9eiSISRW [RIIPNS JO 100D
919, UOH 973 wl “[-7-CT WO PIUBJ[RYD IO IQIYSEY) JOPUBYD)
UsIpSer uyg puz 19FRUBN gouelg ‘fe[e ySwig Mypury
IYS ‘Y190 yswS wessgq ‘g§ swoaijednsoiur’ oonjod uy
‘gleSinpeyey UOnElg 9O Oy Ul (§-€-) UO SISYIOTPUE
ysuig werey, "ys 1sweSe poSpoy seam Y'Y H UOmMPPE U

»

. © 68-11-2¢ sem Suumray
JO'S1BD AU} puU® UONOB 1IPUN $I 9520 YL 1IN0 ISMOLSY)
0] 9S82 9y} PIUIBWOL PUR {3-7-9 U0.siapio padunduil oyy
SPISE 10S OYM Neyqoy ‘@8pnf 101nskg JO 1IN0 O} Ul YeIqoy

- H
. 1

n 3 i

01°0

L0

ro
'

. e @‘ B ' ,
. " N i




1

JUSWIUISA0D) JO JUROWE UR JB() I 35%0 SIY) JO S]o%) Y[,

00°00EPT 'sH * srequy "O'H

*-[018 s JO 3S2I0)UI YIMBUOJE PIBME JO UOIINIIXS YFnoury
uem3eyg lef "qS Jo sanp oy} Funsnlpe Aq PoisA00al HIIq STy
-/"00Cy 'SY JO junowe SIYL jONnyQ ‘jueqg puis ¥
qefung SY3 YSNOIy) JUNOWE SY} JO JBMBIPUNM SNONIOL]
ySnoiyy uemSeyq 1ef ‘U Aq Pa[zzequia seA JUNOWE SUJ,

' 00° 002K : Joueag JABSHIEIEN

ts

"PAjRUIUIIA) Wpaq daey saskorduig

9y} JO SPVIAXSG ‘USNB} Suwiaq SI UOpIAY  ‘$Y-TI-CT, I0F
Paxy SI9)ep 1X0U oY} pue G8-][-f Sem Sul1Lay JO 91BP IS8T
"oyensiSey Jelorpnf -wno-38png-qng  ‘exdno ‘3 S YS
JO 1noD oYy UL [} IOPUN SITBSEO SY] MOU puR ‘O d’f
“010 ‘89p/L9% ‘OTH/6OF UOURRg Jopun’ wYRY ‘UORES
9orj0g UYym PIspol SeM £/16707 PAIED $$ "ON YTd Uy

By|ey “pr1 £18100§ 1Sy “doop) tyorded a3 Jo Jo1seD-Xq
‘sSB(] WBIBN "YS §O 30UBATRUOD 9y} A K[JUS[OPERILY SIO
-psodep o7y JO sjunoade oy wdly symowe 3y} meapyjis oy
poSeuewr ASy] yourlg 9Y3 JO U0dg IewInY BANPY “ys

PUE TouTlq B[ Y3 JO JII) 79 ISIYSLY-XH Jed WBY Gp ouﬁﬁom S 10pS T

00 009'SE

US Aq PINNUWICY SeM JUOWfZZOqUWO SIYf sioyisodap
9Y} Jo sjunooow. Furaes. Jo soouBjeq Sumsies Aq pue sdis 00 05€°6 00°0S6'F
[EABIDYIIM U0 SUOISSOIAWI Gt} (._ suolujary Swxye | — 00°00Z¥
Aq umeIpyym %@u?ﬁwﬁ - SBA 700°001L1-7S8 JO wng V' St 8p8°01 §S°15T9

i H

"7 -/00ILE SU puRlg Bfey

00°00€ T
00 00T}
00°001°L1 e[EQUY ¥




12

- ‘syopmgy
-9p ot} swiede spieme Jupnoes pur  SEUPISv0ld wonwl
-jIq¥e YSnoly} JUNOUIR IUL[RQ 94} JIJAGDALL O} sdijfIoyn®
yueg oyl AQ dpeWl  JUidq 912 SHOYPS IGAIMOH  0IAISS
Syl WO PASSIUSIP U9Q OABY AJMS PUNO] SALILIRIOAG
oU} [IV  SONIAI00S JUAIAPIP 8¢ Ul PIJZZAGIUO SeM SIY[ ¢9° g
'Sy JO JuUnowW® PIes 9y, " "yueq oY) Jo puny oyj o) e
10U $90P JUNOWE JUSWIS[ZZAQUR SYJ, ‘SOB] (9°¢ SY Jo
JUSWIO[ZZAQqUID UE SBA 01T A[jenjoy ‘prodar jpne )
Ul UMOTS U0aq AJBUOTM SEBY SO®] G/ "6 "8 JO JUNOWT Y],

9314108 SYY WFOI] PASSIUISIP UI3q ARy
£Lpus  puno) sONe}I00s oY) [ IYINos Suaq e sprese
pu®  PaIJIEBIS UGG OS|B OABY AJBSSOOSU QIYM SISEI UOIJLI
-HQTY  SOSEO 31 JO ISOW Ul PIJY U 0S|B 9ARy SYT'J
sojuoyIne jueq oYl Aq opew  3UBq 91V S)IOYD 19AD
-MOH 'sanpenog Sy AlBWNLg  JUSIOIIP 79 UI PIJzzaq
-quIe SBM $OB[ [C°6T "SW JO JUNOUIR U3 JOAIMOY Jueg
911 JO spunj oY} 03 9J8[oI JOU S0P  JUNOWE PI[ZZOqW A,

jueg 9y} jo 'spung
oyl o} weled J0U S0P JUNOWE  PI[zZaquId 3L IIASMOL]
q1n00  ogy uwr Jupuad  Ms ST o9seO0 dY],  pap
oowis sey ydwg wiyg ‘ys “Ioyepmbry oyl Jo uos oyl £q
8.-01-07 U0 PpayIsodap sem -/oS6p 'Sy Jo wns B ¢ junowe
pajzzoquid o) jo JnQ mndseuepy DYy “pry SIDd
woopury ures eAJRS Ayl jo x03epinbry ySwmg unyg ys
surede pul W'V AQ PISPO] seM “Y1'd Uy Ainsesry,
oyy wr 31 yisodap jou pip o femrey (ypup) 1eysiSoy
“NSSY U2yl 9y} Jo s19pyo oy Iad s®  g/-9-G] wo Joyepinbry
fySig wigg IS 03 ' PIsLI]SI sem Apisqns puw [pydes srvys

8¢'8

65 ¥1

(434

16761

NS -9

enoysynIy g




18

- Hueg
o) £q o udpiIM 103 9q 0} 218 PuUT 183} PUET ILIM 0} anp PALo.IsIp
Sa[oILIL 9507} 0} SUNNE[AI SINIXY PUT dIMIXY 9JeS JO sem AFelI0Ys I

JusSIg “ueg
saneiadoo)) [eipus) 01 esng Sueq 'doo) [EIud) Wolj youerg oy} Jo
Iajsuel} Jo oun} Ol 1B UB[BY RIIBYY 9OLJO oUEIq JB WNIUIUNGY JO
opew eido], ® yim pooefdol [993s jo apewr vidoJ, ® 03 S3JE[AI A[UO
00°bL ‘S JO oouwjeq SYJ, "95ELIOUS Ou sBM 219y} A[[Enoy  pood
opew WA, sBY /9 L6Tpl “SU JO junowr we [9°[LEy] SY JO INO.

jueg 9y’
JO SY00Q jUnodd® 03Ul SAUS  Fuoim jo Fuissed 03 onp SBA I JNq
afeioys SB pawIs} oq jouued )1 A[enioy  S[RIOYjo Junnejep oyl
jsurESe UaYB) 9Q [[IM UOTIOR Yolym Suljie] 103s1301-y00)s AIowonels
oy} 919]dwiod O] S[BIOO PIUISONOS Y PAYS® sBY Juwq IY)
Fulurewmal oy} 104 PoIsSn(peT ud9q swif S9B[ 9(°(Q ‘S JO WS ¥ S0P
0Z°0 'Sy JOINQ 910 SIBPUSIED PUE SOMTIP PUT SIUNOJIT JO IATPI]
§ooq ABp j00q Yseo aYI[ I9IsIBas yoo)s AIduonels Jo uonsidurod
uou pur uondwusuod Jo sieyonoa Ao} Fuissed jo )JE] 01 onp
seA. Arouone)s 9y jo o8ejioys pPaynodls Fureq S I MON PRIy
SuosM wr junowe sy payooq puey Suijesp 9y A1ud o) Sulssed
SIMAL  “SWIOY PAUIDUO0D Jo '19TPIY Jeuosrad oyf ur sLjud AIBSSSO3U
ssed jou pip spuey Juresp ' UAY) Y} SIYOUTIQ O} SWiT AIJUONEIS
JO onssr jo ewyl oyl Jy  "AISuOl®IS 97} YHm [BIP 03 Pasn Youwlq
PaUIOUO dY JO IJIYSE) IBYY JUBQ SIY] Ui 9onovid © s QI9YY,

$98] Q1" 0

(so%[ ¥1 0)
L9 TLEVT

(0% 07" 0)
96°5.861

eLoYSINY '€

N RIAUEN

adepoys
Jo yunowry

Jessty ‘T
o !
yredopuijoN 1
‘ON
yueg “doo)) Jo sweN ‘g

syueg saneiadooyy [BIUR)) XIS U *IJ0 YI03S PuE 310)S Jo sageyrofs Jo speld(q

O TANXANNY



'
:

' -
v " ' '

, “ it jueq 9y

40 30s1ApY [#59] oY) Jo 201ApE oY) O Teadd® 2q) o[y j0u Pip Jueq dyj
pue yueg oq jsurede 358 oy poploop pey 101e1qay Syy B pavdy
2 Aq go uspum 9q 03 osfe S 2] §0'Q Y oM H0IS 21myrushy
Jo oSeaoys oyl “fo udfum sem 2%] 1070 SY yliom oojs s[qe
-901ATosUN' JO' 53¥110s aq3 Anynbus ySnoroq) SumB 1Ny 897967
¥4 3} Sunmp Pjos3op SBM XY Phe Srmyumy jo H§elioys Syjf
. ., s|EoIgo Sumnejap o) woly
Asoa0001 Funjew JO judunsnlpe AIessopsu  Sunyew 1oye junowre
mm,,mw oY} Jo poo3 oyeur 01 Yueqg oY) Aq opEw Sugaq 1e syrogy
PAISA0ODT UG JABY G 9€ SY JO WINS B ¢ L0098 ‘SY jo InQ

P30

-dwoo st A1mbuo woyM pue sz uaye) on.,m;» uonoy  -uodox \vaﬁw
SY1pajR[duroo 1ey os Jousey 9 "payurodde uveq sey Joomyyo Anmbuo
Uy -odyeyo 943 Jeso  Suipuey Jo own Y} 3% R [e] UBPRIAl
- "§S . qUM  1I0US puUnoy sBM 9[es 10j $J00Q JO JO0}S POIIACIIL
U32Q oABY 6p°9LT] 'SY JO WNS ® ‘9L°6O[4[ 'S JO Wns € Jo 300
"6L-8L61 PUE 8L-LL 61 Potrad 911 03 poje[os "030 }001$ UI dFEII0NS YL,

1

SO®[ 60°0

59%1 60°0

SO $1°0

TUemIyg 9

pEqepuey ¢

YRqQUY  j




15

Paragraph : 7.15. Co-operative Consumer Stores <

{5] There wete 33 Cential Co-operative Consumers Stores im “ihe
Stale as on 30th June 1981 agamst 32 Central Co-operative consumers
stores 1 the State as on 30th Junc [980 Besides, there was one apex
mstitution, namely the Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-op-
erative Whole-sale Stores Limited, Chandigarh.

According to the audited accounts, the financial data of the Central
Cooperative Consumers Stores for the years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81
were as under —

Year Number Paid-up Govern- Loans Net Reserves Turn-
of capital ment obtai- profit over
stores mvest- ned

ment from
. i share Go-
capital vern-
ment
- and out-
standing

(in lakhs of rupees)

i978—79 22(a) 14.53 11 12 7 13 (—)1.98 539 (01.44
1979-80 32(b) 2085 1844 2545 (—-—)0.9‘8 8.84 356.55
1980-81 33(c) 2189 18 39 772 (—)6 63 9.89 440.73

During 1980-81, out of four Central Co-operative Consumer Stores,
oné store(Karnal) earned profit of Rs. 0.55 lakh while three stores
{Panipat, Faridabad and Rohtak) sustained a loss of Rs. 7.18 lakhs.

A perusal of the audited accounts of these stores for the year
ended 30th June 1981 disclosed the following :—

(i) Shortages 1 three stores (Karnal, Faridabad and Panipat)
against salesman and storekeepers (including ex—employees)
amounted to Rs. 5 44 lakhs.

(i) In one store (Panipat) the closing stock valying Rs. 2.12
lakhs 1ncluded dead/damaged stock valuing Rs. 0.83 lakhs.

(1) In three stores (Karnal), Pamnipat and Rohtak debts amoun-
ting Rs. 8.98 laklis had been assessed as bad and doubtful
against which there was a- provision of Rs. 2 00 lakhs
only.

(tv) The amount embezzled 1 two stores (Faridabad and Rohtak
as on 30th June 1981 amounted to Rs 0.28 lakh.

The Deépartment in their written reply to the questionnaire of

(a) The financial data is i respect of thiee stores.
(b)- The financial data 15 1 respect of four stores.

(c)-The financial data is in respect of four stores; the audi-
ted accounts of remaming stores were not made available
(July 1982), =

N M‘QWMT“(L%/w{/twA;{d% W by The A mr

- o1l Tl a N



16

the Committee explained the position as under

“During the year 1980-81 three stores 1.e. Panipat, Faridabad
and Rohtak suffered a loss of Rs. 7 18 lakhs as per the
following details .—

Sr. Name of Stores Amount
1. Panipat 0.86 lakhs
2. Faridabad ‘ 4.61 lakhs
3. Rohtak 1 71 lakhs
7.18 lakhs

Reasons for the loss of Rs. 7 18 lakhs 1n the above said
three stores were investigated which are given as under —

(1) The Stores had to pay heavy interest on bank borrow-
ngs.

(1) Heavy stock shortages and concealment of stocks were
committed by the Salesmen/Store-Keepers.

(1) Increase 1n the establishment expenses.
(iv) Non recovery of credit sale from the Govt. institutions/

agencies.
The working results of thiee stores for the later years are
as under :—
Sr., Name of Store Working resuits -
198182 1982-83 '1983-84
1. Panipat —1.03 —0 35 —1.67
2. Rohtak —2.29 —0.92 —2.92
3. Faridabad —3.21 —5.89 —3.71

As regards the shortage of stocks of Rs. 5.44 lakhs in
three stores, 1t is submitted that such heavy [ shortages
occurred due to embezzlement of stocks, committed by the
Salesmen/Store-Keepers. Arbitration cases have been ini-
tiated agamnst such defaulters fo effect recoveries from them.
As a result of these recovery proceedings and am amount
of Rs. 0.74 lakhs has been recovered upto 31-10-85. Store-
wise recovery posifion is as under :—

Sr.  Name of Store Amount of Recovery Balance

No. shortages upto outstan-
as on 31-10-85 . ding
30-6-81

1. Karnal 1.65 0.27 1.38

2. Panipat 1.95 0.15 1.80

3. Faridabad 1.84 0.32 1.52

»5.44 0.74 4.70




17

Efforts are being made to effect the recovery of outstanding
amount.

Out of dead/damaged stocks of Rs 0.83 lakhs in Panipat

Store, Stock worth Rs. 0.25 lakhs have been disposed of

upto 31-10-85. The Board of Directors of the Panipat

Storcs -has already resolved to allow 50% discount/rebates
. on such damaged stocks

Following are the rcasons for the accumulation of bad and
doubtful debts of Rs. 8.98 lakhs in Panipat, Karnal and
Rohtak Stores :—

(1) Non-recovery of credit sales from the Govt. institutions/
agencies and Private parties -

(ii) Stocks shortages/embezzlement committed by the Sales-
man/Store-Keepers.

To liquidate these debts, following steps have been taken :—

(i) Arbitration proceedings have been initiated against the
defaulting Salesmen/Store-Keepers.

(i1)) Notices have been issued to the concerned parties for
the recovery of outsianding amount

Amount of Rs. 8.98 lakhs of bad and doubtful debts
includes the followmng recoveries —

(1) Recoverable from ex-employees on account of “stock shor-
tages/embezzlement.

(1i) Recoverable from Govt institutions/agencies and Private
parties on account of credit sales.

The recoveries of bad and doubtful debts ate quite old.
No responsibility has so far been fixed for inapt action
of recovery in the above said three Stores.

Out of Rs. 8 98 lakhs of bad and doubtful debts in these
stores anamount of Rs. 0.78 lakhs has been recovered
upio- 31-10-85. 'Storewise recovery position 1s as under — .

Sr. Name of Store Amount of Recovery Balance
No. bad & upto outstan-
doubtful 31-10-85 ding
debis as
on 30-6-81
1. Rohtak 1.70 0_.34 1.36
2. Panipat 2.61 0.22 2.39
3. Karnal 4.67 0.22 4.45
8.98 0.78 8.20

Efforts are being made to effect the recovery of outstanding
amount,



18

+In Faridabad and Rohtak Stores, Rs. 0 24 lakhs and
Rs. 0.04 lakhs respectively were embezzled by the Sales-
man/Store Keepeis as per the following details :—

(i) Faridabad Stores —

(a) Amount of *Rs. 13931.38 was embezzled by Shri Udai
Pal Singh, Ex-Cashier FIR was lodged agamst him.

(b) Rs. 5961.47 were embezzled by Shri Shiv Parshad, Ex-
- ‘Cashier. Arbitration case 1s bemng prepared against hum

(c) Stocks worth Rs. 4441.10 were alleged to be stolen from
. the main godown of Shri 'Ratti Ram, S.K. FIR was
lodged.

(i) Rohtak Store —

(@) Palm oil was sold 188 tins vide cash memo No. 1101
to 1126, but sale was deposited for 160 tins only. Thus
sale proceeds of 28 tins amounting to Rs. 4060 was
embezzled by the Salesman. No action has so far been

taken to recover the amount from the concerned Sales-
man.”

The- Committee observe that despite :their recommendations in para
34 of 23rd Report, cases of shortages are on the increase. Similarly,

cases, of embezzlements by Salesmen and Store-keepers are also persis-
ting.

The Committee, therefore, strongly reiterate their earlier -recommen-
dations and desire that effective measures be adopted to check large num-

ber of cases of shortages and embezzlements in the Co-operative Consumer
Stores.

Paragr;:plz * 716 Co-operative Sugar Mills
oo [6] There were (30th June 1981) four Co-operative Sugar Maills
in"-the State- located at Karnal, 'Panipat, ‘Rohtak and Sonepat. Accor-
ding te the financial data of the Sugar Mills as on 30th June 1979



13

: - T T i "9[qR[IBA® .ummE 10U SHUNODIE wvﬁ%?«w _ 5
_ 01°8 TN 10°6 — 7pg s - €0 6 A19A0021 J0 2BEIUAOIT Y -
_ (3u22 42d) . o " (quao 43d) o o
—  6STII €878 €1 —  6I%0T , 688 L $C . PpoUsnIQUE) L
(syepmmbgorsyye ) . . ~ -
V'N — - T —_— — ) (p-+5) porsosur jended .
. ) . - : ’ . uo uIn}al Jo S5vIusdId 9’
S OUHESEY) Ihes() 96°56p(—) S £TVpIe(—) 08%€€E(—) 9T $9ICT (—)sso7/(+nyoid S,
— s £0.8L6- T6I'VIS - — pLSky 7066y v61°69p:-  (€-1) Iueuissdauyjeided y |
— STssT T kT IEE | 8€7S8T — 69 TS €5°SEE L9°ste = ' sonsSsey 8.&. ,,.,m..“._,..m,
— . 00°¢ST . 00°TST 00°9¥1 - —  00°0C 00°0¢ 00707 .. Juows3sIAu] Eu&Ew%O.. g
— 8¢ €7T, 6L79%T T I8 §CC v 60 v8 6t €91 7sesy T feiide) dn pieg 1
- . (seadna yo syyepin) - . G DL SO el
) ©® - W0 e ) @, : .. ©., . W,k
, <0861 6L6] . B861 " 6L6T < %0861 - %L6l 0861 661 T : T - L
T aunr ¢ - . awnpr i ‘ .aunr .N\Sm. aunp y)og o : o S s g
. - e e gt v doquntr
. %edouog . - Jewey : 7 jedrugg yewyoy - - L bugnonded 0 [elRf ¢
. —: aopun st 917qge] otng yioe pue



20

A perusal of the audited accounts of these Sugar Mills disclosed
the followmg :— '

1. There were shortages of 8,575 quintals of cane valung Rs.
0.90 lakh in Haryana Co-operative Sugar Mills, Rohtak.

In Haryana Co-operative Sugar Mills Lamited, Sonepat 1t was
noted that a sum of Rs. 0.38 lakh was paid m excess to the various
cane growers over and above the purchase rate approved by the Govern-
ment during the year 1978-79.

2. In two Co-pperativé Sugar Mills (Rohtak and .Karnal) shor-
tages and excesses amounted to Rs. 4.51-lakhs and Rs. 1 66 lakhs
respectively during 1978-79 dnd 1979-80. -

Tn their written reply to the questionnairc of Commuttee “the
department stated as under — . .
“The mam reasons for the losses suffered by the mills are as
under :—
(1) Teething troubles in machinery on accounts of expension
in case of Rohtak and Panipat & being new units at
Karnal & Sonepat .

(ii) High Cane Price :—The excess amount paid by the
mulls as additional cane price over and above "ihe sta-
tutory price fixed by the Govt. of India from 1577-78
to 1983-84 as under :—

Rohtak Rs. 626.30 lacs

Panipat Rs. 661.63 lacs - )

Sonept Rs. 450.94 lacs _ ‘ - .
Karnal Rs. 662.65 lacs ‘

(u1) Shortage of Cane dwring 1978-79 and 1979-80 :—Due to
less avallability of Sugar cane on account of Country
wide draught the mills had to suffer heavy losses.

(v) High Incidence of Depreciation & Interest .—On account
of heavy investment in the expansion in case of Pamipat
and Rohtak mills and being new plants at Karnal and
Sonepat mills have to Pay very heavy interest on the
term loan raised from the financing nstitutions for meet-
ing the project cost. In addition, the depreciation was
also high on account of expansion in case of Panipat
and-Rohtak and new wunits m case of Karnal and Sonepat.

(v) Non, Availability of Sampath Committee Incentives —With
the . de-control of sugar from 16-8-78, the concession 1
the -shape of extra release of free sale sngar to the new
units & exira release of frée sale sugar over aud.above:
the average of last three years of production prfioi f¢¥
the . cxpansion to the eipanded units went over board.



, Year

W
1979~80
1980-81
1981-82

198283

1983-84

21

(vi) Uneconomic Leavy Price :-~The price for levy sugas
- - which constitutes 65%- of the total production Was
Rs. 169 78 per qntl. m 1976-77 and Rs. 187.75 w.cf.

1-8-79.

This was very low in comparison to the actual cost of
production which varied from Rs. 252 40 per qntl. to
Rs. 355.55 per qntl. for mur mills. .

(vit) Crash in Sugar Price :—Due 'to de-control of sugar in
August, 1978 the prices of sugar crash down to such
a low level as Rs. 170 to 190 per gntl. which was much
below the cost of production of Rs. 252 40 per qntl.
1wt case of Rohtak as Rs. 313 28 in case of Panipat,
Rs. 355.55 in case of Karmal and Rs. 355.23 in case

of Sonepat.

(vm) High Incidence of Purchase T ax '—~The purchase tax
used to be Rs. 1.25 per qntl. upto the year 1976-77
but was increased to Rs. 1.50 per qntl. from 1977-78.
This s quite high as against the purchase tax of Rs. 0.24
per qntl. m the neighbouring state of Punjab. The
. Karnal & Sonepat Mills were exempted [rom the pay-
ment of cane purchase tax for the first five years from

the date of start ie. Jamuwary, 1977.

“The~ financial posjtion of the mills in the subsequent years is
as under —

) Pq.nigat ‘Rohtak Karnal ' Sonepat
2) €)) @) &)
(=)10.15 ()69 54 (—)53.44 (—)103.95
(—)62.44  (+) 6.9 (—)22.3¢ (—)105.59
(—)114.12 (—)49.34 (—)48.73 (—)Ml1.16
C(—)80.51  (+)12.32  (—42.37 (4)18.28
(—)70.28  (4+)50.10  (+)59.52 (+4)19.03

The following steps have been taken to avert these accumulated
losses —

(i) Defects of the plant have been removed by inducting
new parts in place of the defective ones. -t

(ii) A time bound programme has been introduced for the
development of early and late cane varities in the mills

areas. s

(m) sza.mm,g of ‘standard . staffing . pattern for all' the mills
keepmg in wewl thmr cwshmff ca.pactty m order to check

- over stiffing.



Year
1980~81
1981-82

1982-83

198384
1984-85

32

(iv) Financial management, Introduction of .cash flow stare-
-~ ments, timely preparation of balance sheet and profit
and loss statements, physical verification of stores and
iventory control, mtroduction of annual budgeting etc.

(v) Recruitment of quabfied and ‘experienced key staff in
the mills. Steps have been taken to enspre placement of
qualified and experienced staff in key positions viz. Cane
Manager, Chief Chemist, Chief Engineer  and their
deputies. - '

(V1) Techmcal Cell -—There .15 a techmical cell at the level
of State Federation which.1s managed by competent and
expertenced persons KThey are renderng technical gui-
dance and advise to the mulls. This has ensured mecha-
nical and technical “efficiency 1n the mulls

(vit) Combined Purchases —Combined ™ purchases of major store
items like gunny bags, Lime stone, limehessian cloth etc.,
for "all the mills at the level of the Fedération, thereby
effeciing economy in purchases

(wari), Fogmula,txén of annual cane development. plans m all
the” mulls ‘with special emphasis or garly @nd mid vamties.

-(x) Tumely arrangement of funds for the mills from different
sources. ' . )

(x) The mills have-been advised to transfer cane mspectors
and weighment clerks working at out centres for long
period. . .

(xiy The mulls have been advised that correct canc bonding”
should be done and cane of actual cultivators bonded
on the basis of °‘Girdawary. -

Due to the above Steps working' results of the mills are in:
progress as is evident from the followmng millswise position
of the capacity utilisation (in percentage) for the last.five -
years as under — ’

Panipat Rohtak Karnal Sénei)at 4
71 74 : 87 - 59
73 70 - " 93 80
7% o1 - o3 92
70 . 102 96 102
8 93 ©O102 102

In addition to this 1t 15 ,alsQ ¢vident. that losses have ‘been

réduced during the .last five years & even. ‘Rohtak, Karnal

and  Sonepat mills” have shown profits, (figules given wide
point 1 above). ’ -



23

As reported by the nulls the position is that the mills had
to operate 34 out canc purchasing centres during this
season  The number of centres 15 much laiger considering
the daily requirement of cane The mlls take particular
care to DIft the daily cane purchased on the same day
itself, provided the quantity of cane 15 a truck load or
more. Even with the “best and efficient cane transport
managenent a sizeable quantity say between 2000 fo 3000
qumtals 1s bound to remam lymng on a number of centres.

All out efforts were made to keep the cane shortage to the
bare mmmmmum i respect of cane quantity purchased at
the centres. No spcafic yard stick or nérm was deter-
mined and each individusl case 1s to be examined on 1is
merit keepmg the iclevant foctor responsible for shortage
in mind. From all the considerations given above, it would
be seen that the shoitage of 0 639, was noimal and by
no stratch of imagmation it was on the higher side or
abnormal This is a normal busmess phenomma and ex-
penditure for the same 1s adnmussible 1n  the assessment
under the 1ncome tax act as well.

* 4 k % £

Karnal Mills :—

On physical verification of sugar stock conducted by the mills
management on 5-2-80 and subsequently physical verifica-
tion conducted by the Cential Excise authorties on 7-2-80,
the Central Excise authorities had determined shortages
of 348 bags of sugar amounting to Rs. 1,33,236 26 instead
of Rs. 1 66 lacs as pomnted out by the audit. F.LR. was
lodged with the Xarnal police on 5-2-80. Shri1 Rajinder
Singh Deswal, the then Sugar Sales Manager, and
Shr1 Harbhajan Smgh Aroia the then Sugar Sales Clerk,
were placed under suspension on 5-2-1980.

After lodgmg the F.IR with the police, the case was investi-
gated and both the above mentioned officials were arrested.
Shr1 Deswal was released on bail by Judicial Magisirate
Karnal while Shit Arora was rcmanded to police custody.
Unfortunately Shri Harbhajan Singh Arora expired on
10-2-80 while still m police custody. SP. XKarnal had
intimated vide his letter dated 28-12-82 that the case was
reported as untiaceable and it had been accepted by the
Illaka, Magistrate Simultaneously departmental action
agamst -Shri Deswal had been taken and his services were
terminated vide order dated 30-4-80. He filed a civil suit
agamnst his termination in the court of Sub-Judge, Karnal.
The Civil Court set aside the termination orders However,
the mulls had filed an appeal m the Court of Addl. Dis-
trict and Session Judge, Karnal who had decided the appeal
m favour of the mulls vide his order dated 25-4-1984.

The mulls had also filed an arbitration case agamnst Shri R.S.
Deswal, Smt. Gunwant Kaur widow and Shr: Permunder
Singh S/o Shr1 H.S Arora i the court of Assistant Regis-
trar, Coop. Socities, Karnal.



24 _

At present the case is in the court of Dy. Registrar, Coop.
o Societies, Karnal. The next date in the case is fised for
4-12-85. Fmal decision of the case will be ntimated to

the audit as soon it s decided by the Court.”

* * ES *

As already recommended in para 36 of their 23rd Report the Coni-
mittee would like the department to thoroughly review the working of all
the Sugar Mills and take necessary steps to make good the losses
by increasing their production and reducing their cxpenditure.

The Committee further desire that the casé of shortagesin Co-
operatives Sugar Mills, Karnal noticed as a result of physical verification
conducted by the Central Excise Authorities, which is reportedly pending
in the Court of Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Karnal be pur-
sued vigorously and its final out-come intimated to the Committee.



COLONIZATION
Paragraph : 6.37. 'Developm;ent of Mandis

w & ¥ k
6.37.03. Fixation of reserve. price and sale

. [7} The department, before auctioning plots, calculates the reserve
price of plots m each mandi after considering (i) cost of land, (ii) land
development charges, (iii) overhead charges at 9 per cent (14 per cent
with . effect from 28th August 1981), (iv) mterest charges .on (1) and
(1) above and (v) incidental charges at 10 per cent (12 per cent with
effect from 28th August 1981) The reserve price, once fixed by the
department, remains static. The department, however, stated in December
1982 that the auctionmng officer while conducting the auction keeps in
view the fact that the price recetved in respect of each plot should
not be less than the approved reserve price/average price fetched in
last auction. In addition, according 1o the New Mandi Townships
(Development and Regulation) Rules, 1960, the Administrator has the
right to reject any bid without assignmg any reason or withdraw any
property from auction.

The following points were noticed during the course of test-check

in audit — '
& & * * * %
LS - X * * k4 % e

- (ii) One cinema plot measurmg: 2,189 sq. yards at Adampur
mand: was auctioned in December 1981 for Rs. 2.21 lakhs against the
reserve price of Rs. 3 33 lakhs While working out the reserve price.
the department had not taken into account additional compensation
of Rs. 1.05 lakhs paid(November 1981) under orders of the Court
and expenditure incurred up to September 1981 on water supply and
sewerage system (Rs. 3.93 lakhs) and storm water drammage (Rs. 30.90
lakhs).” After taking into account all the elements, the reserve price,
works out to Rs. 3.61 lakhs. Thus, the dcpartment suffcred a loss of
Rs. 1.40 lakhs on the sale of the cmema plot.

x® at % * = 4 'y g

In theirr writtcn reply the department stated as under :—

¥ 3 # . ® - £ b ™

«“As per rules/policy all the plots were sold by open auction

after getting the Reserve price of the plots approved from

the Govt /F.D. The auctioning officer keeps in view while
conducting auction that the price received m each plot

. should not be less than the approved réserve price and
.- Average Price fetched in the last auctions. The aucttion
- -of-cach plot was approved by the ‘Govt. oo

o e



26

The Cinema site was auctioned on 23-12-1981 and the highest
bid recerved was Rs 2.21 lacs The reserves price of
this plot as finally decided by the Govt. was only
Rs. 1,33,333 40 ps”

i
< . o4

S < *

During the course of oral examination, when called upon to

explain this loss, the departmental representatives informed the Com-

mittee that carlier the reseive price was fixed at Rs. 3 33 lakhs but

when the plot was put to auction the highest bid offered was Rs. 2.21

lakhs- and" thereupon the department approached the Govt. for revising
the reserve price (reducing ityto Rs™ I 33 lakhs, - -

The Commitiee do not feel satisfied with the abeve explanation
of the departmental representative and observe as under :—

() As intimated by the depariment the reserve price is" calcu~
Adated after taking into- account (i) cost of land (i) land
developmert charges (iii) overhead charges (iv) interest
charges 'and (v) incidental charges, The reserve price so-
fixed remains static and' the sale price of the plot is not
less than  the approved reserve’ price/average price’ fetched'
in the last auction, The total expenditure on the ' cinema
plet according to these basis comes to Rs. 15.28" lakhs and'
the rate works out to Rs. 152 per square yard but the plot
-was sold for Rs. 60.00' per square yard. g

(i) The Committee fail to understand as to why the reserve
~ price of Rs. 152 per square yards was reduced to Rs. 60.
The Committee observe that the department did not make
any -earmest efforts to reauction’ the cinema site when the
biddérs were offering bids less then the Teserve . price fixed

- on the carlier cccasion viz. Rs. 3.33 lakhs.

. (iii) The Committee are surprised to observe that the shopping Centre
- adjoining- cineira plot when auctioned fatched three times the res
serve price-fixed for these shops, whereas the reserve price of cinema
plot in the same vicinity was rediiced from 3 33 lakhs to 1.33 lakhs
when there was a general rising trend in prices of everything
including the land.- ’

(iv) The Committee feel there must have béen some extraneous consider-
-ations:behind redueing the reserve price already fixed by the de-
partment on definite basis. The departmental representatives could
not convince the Committee as to the mode of the decision in

reducing the price. )
ST L (V) The depértment— had informed the committee that .there was no
A . instance of any auction.in other places under the schéme where the

reserve. price had been reduced in similar circumstances.

, - The Committee, therefore, recommend. that the department should tho-
roughly re-investigate de-nove the whele deal of cinema plot-at Adampur Mandi
in the light of foregoing obsetvations of the Comntittee and furnish results of their
investigation to the Committee within. three months.



27

Paragraph 6. 37.03
* x * * * *

[8] (v) On receipt of complamts from residents of Adeampur mandi -
that 1n the auction held on 20th December 1973, three industrial plots were
sold to a firm at a very low rate ranging between Rs. 40,000 to Rs. 56,000
the said party surrendered the plots (February 1978). One more industrial
plot was resumed 1 November 1978 on the ground that the instalments were
not paid by the allottee on the due date. In the scheduled programme an-.
nounced for auction to be held on 4th February 1981, these 4 plots were not
included but the same were put to auction and sold on the said date for amounts
ranging between Rs. 42,000 to Rs. 58,000. The price fetched was only
Rs. 2,000 more than fetched 1 1973, though the prices had gone up by 100
per cent to 200 per cent.

Both in their written reply and during oral evidence the departmental
representative stated as under :—

“The general practice earlier was to issue an auction notice on general
terms without giving reference to specific numbers. This system -
was changed in 1982-83.

(v) While plots are put to auction, the auctioning officer keeps in
view that the price received in each plot should not be less than
Reserve price and Average Price fetched in last auction. The
auction of each plot 1s got approved from the government as per
rules. The price received in each plot depends upon the situation
of plot and the interest of prospective buyers for the purchase
of plots. Many times the rate of same size located 'in the same
vicinity does not fetch the seme price because of their location
and nterest of people The auction of industrial plots have
been approved by the Govt.”

In regard to the aunction of 3 Industrial plots sold to a firm at a very low
rate ranging between Rs. 40,000 to Rs. 56,000, the Committez observe that the
department should have been more circumspective including the four plots (one
more plot resumed in November 1978) in the scheduled programme announced for
auction to be held on 4th February, 1981 because there was a specific complaint
from resident of Adampur Mandi that in the auction held on 20th December,
1973, the Industrial plots were sold to the firm at a very low rate and that the
firm had surrendered the'plots. The idea was that the price of these plots was
much more and these had been auctioned to the firm by way of a favour. In
these circumstances, the contention of the departmental representative. put-
forth before the Committee that there was no system of specifying the plot number
in auction notice and that the increase or decrease in the price of plots depended
upon its location is not tenable. The Committee feel that the department
should have included these four industrial plots in the schedaled progarmme
announced for auction to be held on 4-2-1981, The Committee is surprised to
observe that how the price fetched from the sale of each plot was Jonly Rs. 2,000
more than that fetched in December, 1973, particularly when the prices had gone
up by 100 to 200 percent and there was a specific complaint from resident of
Adampur Mandi that the plots were sold at a very low rate,

The Committee, therefore, desire that the:department should re-investi-
gate into the circumstances for not including these four plots in the scheduled
programme announced for auction to be held on 4th February 1981 as also the
reasons<for fetching only Rs. 2,000 more than the rate in 1973.



28
Paragraph 6.37.05. Encroachment of Land

I The department has not maintained complete records of enproach-
ment cases, showing irter alia, name of the party, number of cases mvolveq,
area encroached upon and period from which encroached upon, etc. However,

during test check of records of 11 mandi. 771,082 cases of encroachment were
noticed. . .

In this cbnnection/@ following points were noticed :—

In-Case of 3 mandis (Kanina, Satnali and 'Uchana) involving 409
%;ses, Government decided (August 1977) to sell the lands to ‘the

/ encroachers at the prevailing rate. Action on Government’s
decision has not been taken by the department so far (January
1983). -

(i) In case of 2 mandis (Kanina and Fatehabad ) the local municipal
committees were also charging rent from the unauthorised occu-
pants since September 1973 and 'October 1980, respectively.
The amount recovered as rent by the committees up to March
1982 worked outto Rs. 0.68 lakhand Rs. 0.19 lakh respectively,
The department has not claimed any. compensation from con-
cerned committees on this account.

(iii) -In the remaining 673 cases, the departiient has not yet (May
1982) taken action to get the unauthorised possession vacated.

The Committee observe that the departinént had not maintained complete
records of encroachment cases showing inter’alia name of the party, number of
' cases involved, area encroached upon, period from which encroached upon
etc. According to test check of records, by Audit _there were 1082 cases of
encroachments in 11 mandis. During the course of oral evidencé, the depart-
mental representative admitted ° that they had not maintained any record
and that the encroachment cases were also not being ‘puisued vigorously as
these ought to have been done. He however, assired the Committee that now
the department would be paying rapt attention to the job. He further informed
the Committee that the M.C.s Uchana had already filed civil suits against the
department. These committees are being pursudded to withdra®w the civil suit
cases against the department.

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the performancé of the depart-
ment with respect to initiating action for getting: the unauthorised possession
vacated . It is really surprising that the state' Govt. could not pursuade - the
Municipal Committees to withdraw the cases. -

Ihe Committee, therefore, strongly recommend: that. :—

(@ The department should immediately maintain. complete records
of all encroachments and pursue cases of -unauthorised . possession
vigorously. .

(ii) The concerned. Municipalv Committeés which are- charging’ l;ené
from the unauthorised: occupants and havefiled; civil suits: against-
the. department: should he impressed upon- to-withdraw -the: cases.:



29
(iii) The department should imitiate necessary remedial action in all

cases of encroachment of land to get the unauthorised possession
vacated expeditiously:

o The progress report in the matter be sent to the Committee after every
three months.

Paragraph 6.37.06 Delay m auction of plots

(1Q] (a) During test check of records of 6 mandis (Jhajjar, Bhiwani,
Amin, Hathin, Tosham and 'Kosli) it was noticed that the department was
not notifying the detailed particulars and number of plots open to auction
on each occasion. Further, it was also noticed that the time-gap between
one auction and another ranged from 1 year to 8 years even though the plots
were available for sale. In the case of one mand: (Bhiwani) last auction was
held in December 1976, and thereafter, na auction was held though 94 plots
were available for auction.

* |

. During the course of oral examination , the departmental representative
admitted that in the case of Bhiwani Mandi, only auction notices were issued

*® -

" and further developments would be furnished to the Committee within a week.

The requisite information was not furnished till the drafting of this report.

The Committee also observe that there was certainly inordinate delay in
the auction of plots and that the time gap between one auction and another ranged
from 1 to 8 years even though the plots were available . In the case of Bhiwani
Mandi, no auction was held after December, 1976, though 94 plots were avaii-

able for auction. -

The Committee, therefore, desire that the department should investigate
into the circumstances under which no auction could be held in Bhiwani Mandi
after December, 1976 when 94 plots were available for auction.

Paragraph 6.32:07. Recoveries from plots holders -
h/ 0 O/

1 Under the Rules, 25 per cent of the bid money~ i respect of sale
of plot is to be paid at the fall of hammer and the remaining 75 per cent is
payable in prescribed number oiylf»yeaﬂwggearly‘instalr‘hents. In the event
of non-payment of instalments—after service of notice, the department can
resurhe possession of the-plot and forfeit the amount of the plot received to

the exteyper{em of the total.
- was, however, noticed that instalments aggregating Rs. 1,18.86

~ .
g I
ﬁ/@ lakhs(excluding penalty and interest) in respect of plots sold upto 1981-82

were overdue as at the end of 31st march 1982,

The Public Accounts Committee had recommended (March 1979) in
their 14th Report that all-out efforts should be made to recover the outstanding
amount from the defaulters as early as possible.

.A test check- of the records revealed as under =

(i) In 12 cases pertaining to three mandis (Sirsa, Bhiwani and Kalan-
wali), though the plots were auctioned during the period between




o

30

December 1972 and January 1975, not even a single instalment
(except 25 per cent recéived at the time of auction) had been

received so far (May 1982). A sum of Rs. 2.35 lakhs is overdue
from these allottees. - - T

(i) In 11-cases of three mandis (Bhiwani Khéra, ‘Ambala City and
Sirsa), the plots were auctioned during the period from January
1972 to December 1979 bur a sum of Rs. 1.85 lakhs (after the
receipit of one or-two instalments, the payments were stopped)’
was still outstanding from the respecuve allottees.

No action had been taken by the department for the resumption of these
plots (May 1982). - L

During the course of oral evidence, when called upon to explain the
efforts made to recover the outstanding amount from plot holders who had
defaulted 1n making payments of instalments, the departmental representative
stated, inter-alia, that the department was taking necessary steps to recover
the outstandmg dues from the plot holders. The departmental representative
could not however, specify the names of the parties to whom notices were =
served as a measure to effect speedy recovery, and promised to furnish the in-
formation in due course. The Committee, however regret to observe that
the requisite details had not been supplied till the drafting of the report. .

As already recommended in the Fourteenth Report, the departmeént should
make all-out efforts to recover the outstanding amounts from the’ defaulters.

The Committee further desire that the . names pf-rthe defaulters with.
amounts over due and the period to which they pertain and reasons for non-payment
be also furnished to the Committee within one menth. )

Paragraph 6.37.08. Non-dcbountql of recoverie:s

[12] Under the Punjab New Mandi Township (development and -
Regulation) Rules, 1960, (as applicable to Haryana),the consideration. money
for transfer of plots 1s to be paid erther in cash orf by bank draft drawn -on
scheduled banks. The department discontinued (October 1974) the practice
of accepting payment in cash through treasury challans owing to lack of proper
details in”the challans. Even the payments received through cheques/drafts
were also not adjusted in the accounts of the respective plot holders, and pend-
ing receipt of complete particulars, these were taken as miscellaneous receipts.
The aggregate amount of unlinked credits up to the year 1980-81 worked
out to Rs. 1.26 lakhs. The Public Accounts Committee in their 14th Report -
also recommended that outstanding items should be linked and adjusted in
the accounts of the plot-holders to avoid unnecessary complications and harass-
ment to them. However, no concerted action was taken (May 1982),

Paragraph 6.37.09. Financial Results

[12 a] Proforma accounts for the years 1969-70 to 1981-82 have not -
been finalised. Proforma accounts -for the year 1966-67 which showed 2 net
" loss of Rs. 1.15 lakhs and for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 which showed

a net profit of Rs. 22 87 lakhs and Rs. 29.40-lakhs respectively were finalised

in December 1982. The major deficiencies noticed as a result of audit of these.
arcounts are enumerated below :(— 7 : s '

i . 4 PR

.



31

(i) The opening balances of assets and liabilities shown in accounts
as on lst November, 1966 (formation of Haryana) have not
been reconciled with the balances appearing in the books of
Punjab State.

(i1) The opening and closing stock. of developed land has been based
on the amount of detailed estimates of works mstead of on the

_actual expenditure mcurred.
(i) The costofland of 6 old mandi has not been brought into accounts.

‘(iv) Basic commercial records, viz., Journal and ledger were not
‘maintained, :

(v) Interest on capital has not been correctly worked out resulting
.in under-statement of loss by Rs. 1.25 lakhs during 1966-67
and. over-statement of profit by Rs. 0.92 lakh and Rs. 2.91
lakhs during 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively.

Regarding non-accountal of recoveries and non-finalisation of proforma
accounts for the years 1969-70 to 1981-82 the departmental representative ad-
mitted the lapse during oral evidence and assured the Committee that the matter
was being examined in consultation, with the Finance Department for posting
an Accounts Officer to set things right. He further admitted that further action
would be taken in accordance with the guidance commg from the Finance

Department. . R <
The Committee observe that matters like non-accountal of recoveries
and non-preparation «f proforma accounts are serious because these can further
lead to serious financial irregularities and frauds. It becomes therefore, im-
perative that the deficiencies in the accounts are removed expeditiously.

The Committee therefore desire that the department should pursue the
matter with the Finance Department and take quick decision in finalising the
modalities of action proposed to be taken to rectify the defects and to finalise the
proforma accounts for the earlier years expeditiously.




SPORTS
Paragraph 7.8. Grants 1o sports organisations

[13] Rules provide that (1) only so much grant should bé paid during
any financial year as is likely to be expended during that year, (ii) no grants-
in-aid will be extended to any sports associations/organisation which does not
submit accounts/utilisation certificates of the previous grants, (ii) association/
orgamisation is a registered body-under the Registration of Societies Act-XXI of
1860 or other appropriate Act, and (1v) the grant should bot be utilised for
any purpose other than that for which it is released.

Scrutmy of records of Sports Department relating .to grants released
during 1980-81 and 1981-82 disclosed (June 1982) as under :—

(a) Grants were paid to Stadium Committees year after year, i.e.,
from 1969-70 to 1981-82 without ensuring the utilisation. of pre-
vious grants paid to them. As on 31st March 1982 Rs. 16:42

* lakhs paid as grants to four Stadivm Committées for the con-
struction of Stadia were lymg unutilised in the absence of any
land upon which these were to be constructed. The department
stated (October 1982) that the stadium committees prcviously
had lands but the sites were changed by them due to one or the
other reasons; thus the point regarding absence of land was not
mentioned in proposals for further grant and furnighing of
utilising certificates was not insisted upon at the time of. release of
further grants. -

(b) ‘Grants totalling Rs. 13.78 lakhs were paid from 1977-78 to 1981-
82 to Stadium Committee, Sirsa (Rs. 12.72 lakhs) and .other
thirteen Sports Associations (Rs. 1.06 lakhs) although nonec_of
the organisation was- a registered body. :

(¢) One stadium Committee was given grant of Rs. 1.00_lakh during
1976-77. After spending Rs. 0.57 lakh on opening ceremony
and land levelling, the committee had to stop further construction
on account of encroachment of land by the private parties. The
committee was again sanctioned grant of Rs. 1.00 lakh (March
1981) even though it was in the knowledge of the department
that the construction work of stadium had stopped due to en-
croachment of land and that there was unutilised balance of
Rs. 0.43 lakh with the Committee. A proposal to shift the site
of the stadium was under consideration (September 1982). Thus
the expenditure of Rs. 0.57 lakh has become infructuous.

(d) One Stadium Committee was sanctioned a grant of Rs, 4.00 .
lakhs (to be spent within one year) in March 1978 for the con-
struction of a Gymnasium Hall against which a tubewell was
sunk for providing water to the swimming pool alongwith
hydrants in the play ground and a Basketball ground completed
in 1981-82 at a total cost of Rs. 2.33 lakhs. Thus the grant

32



33

though partially utilised was not utilised for the purpose for which
it was given.

In July 1982 the Government granted extension upto 31st March, 1983,
for the utilisation of the balance amount of Rs. 1.67 lakhs.

In their written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the, depart-
ment stated as under :—

“There is no dispute regarding provisions of the rules and the depart-
ment generally gives grants according to these rules. However,
stadia are big projects and the expenditure is to be met from the
grants-in-aid as well as the contribution of the Stadium Com-
mittees. Sometimes the Stadium Committees are not able to raise
the required amounts expeditiously because of which the con-
struction is delayed. In addition, various agencies like the P.W.D.
Panchayati Raj, Municipal committees are given the task of
construction and they also face certain problems on account
or supply -of material as'well as adequate  staff. besides the in
flow of funds for the Stadium committees. Again, granis-in-
aid have ‘been released in favour of Presidents of Stadium Com-
mittees' who ‘are the Deputy Commuissioners of the respective
Districts. Although the Stadium Committees are not registered
bodies, yet with the Deputy: Commissioners as Presidents there
is no-fear of any misutilisation of the Govt. grants. However,
in future, it has been noted by the Department to sanction grants
in. favonr of Distt. Sports Councils which are registered bodies.

It'is a. fdct. that as on. 31st March, 1982, Rs.16.42 lacs were paid as
grants to four stadium committees for the-construction of ~stadia.
Each.. case is dealt with as under- :—
1., Kuorukshetra :

1976-77 - 1,00,000
1976-77" 1,00,000
1980-81 , 1,00,000
1981:82: o 1,00,000
1981-82 1,00,000
1981-82 74,000
5,74,000

At the.time of sanctioning grant of Rs. 1,00,000 during the year:1976-
77, the Deputy Commissioner requested vide his D.O. No.
6863/D.A., dated 19-10-76 that grant be given as a site being
close. to the main Thanesar town was available. He enclosed
-a;map as well as Kbarsa Nos. of the land measuring 54 K—18
. Marlas. This land is situated near Kali Kamli temple. Later,
‘the:Deputy Commissioner intimated vide his D.O. Na., 78/118,
. dated. 1-2-78 that in the said land there was a grave belonging
to a minority community and, therefore, it was impossible to
ufilise the grant. Efforts were made to get 45 K—10' - Marlas
land free. of cost from the Education Department which agreed
to- transfer the-land to the Sports Department. In-view of this,
the Department of Sports sanctioned grants during the year



"34
1980-81"and 1981-82. ‘It 1s worth mentio'n{ﬁg‘ .that utilisation

certificate of the whole amount of Rs. 5,74,000 has beefi received
m the Department.

Rohtak
1969-70 ' 10,000 -
1979-80 . © 35,000
1979-80 © 65,000
1979-80 - 50,000
1980-81 1,83,000
1981-82 10,000
Total 3,53,000

The Deputy Commissioner, Rohtak intimated vide his letter No. 976,
dated 23-6-69 that land measuring 12,5 acres on'Sonepat Road
by-pass was available and , therefore, a-sum of-Rs. 10,000 was
sanctioned as grant to the President , Stadium Committee in
the year 1969-70. This amount was duly ‘spent and Utilisation
Certificate was received. However, later ,on, this site was
found unsuitable and the Stadium Committee proposed transfer
of land from the Jat Education Society, Rohtak. A survey plan
alongwith proceedings of a meeting were also submitted by the
Stadium Commuttee. Keeping all this in view, further grants
were given to the Stadium Committee: However, the Deputy
Commissioner intimated vide his D.O. No. 260, dated 6-2-74,
that the Jat Education Society had refiised to transfer the land

. and, therefore, construction of the Stadium had been taken up

- on the earlier site situated on Sonepat road by-pass. Hence, the

* department could not ask for Utilisation Cerfificate. Now,
that the, construction work has started, and the boundry wall
has already been constructed at a cost of Rs, 1,94,064 and work

. on the pavillion 1s to be started soon. It is hoped that the amount
grant will be utilised. :

Faridabad :

1979-80 90,000
1980-81 1,60,025
1981-82 ) 1,00,000
1981-82 . ' . 50,000 .
1981-82 : 25,000
Total ‘ ‘ ' - 4,25,325

An amount of Rs.” 3,25,000 has been utilised for deyveloping grounds

- for a stadium which covers land ' measuring’ 30 acres under the
Central Green, Golf Club, N.I.T. Faridabad, and work is still in
progress. - o - ’



Sonepat :

1976-77
1980-81

35

1,00,000
1,00,000

2,00,000

At the time of sanctioning grant of Rs 1,00,000 during 1976-77,

land was available. Later on, it was found that in ‘the land a
small portion measuring 12 K—8 Marlas was a cremation ground
of the Harijans and it was suggested to the Deputy Commissioner
that the cremation, ground be shifted elsewhere. The Munici-
pality, Sonepat has made a proposal vide letter No. 520, dated
20-6-83 to the Dircctor, Local Bodies for his concurrence which
has been received

It 1s fact that a giant of Rs. 13 78 lacs was given to the stadium Com-

mittee, Sirsa (Rs. 12 72 lacs) and other 13 sports Associations
(Rs. 1.06 lacs) which were not registered. After making strenous

. efforts, six have.been got registered The detail of the registered

Associations 15 enumerated below —

Name of the Association ‘ " Registration No.

Haryana Civil Services Registered under .
Mountaineet mg & Trekking Association Registration Act XXI of 1860.

Chandigarh Reg. No. 648 of 1981
Haryana State Women Football Do 629 of 1982-83.
Association E

. Haryana State Cycle Polo Association Do 623 of 1982-83.
Haryana State Softball Association Do 627 of 1982-83
Haryana State Judo Association Do 18 of 1978-79.
Haryana State Cricket Association (Men) Do 65 of 1976-77

It 15 added that rest of the associations are being pressed to get them

registered and it is expected that these will be registered within
a short duration. It 1s also mentioned here that all the asso-
ciattons are affilhated with the Haryana Olympic Association.

At the time of sanctioning grant of Rs. 1.00 lac to the stadium com-

mittee, Sonepat, land was availlable However, it was found
later on that a small portion of land measurng 12 K—8 Marlas
was a cremation ground of the Harijans. It was suggested to the
Deputy Commussionier that the cremation ground be shifted
elsewhere and accordingly the Municipality, Sonepat has sent
a proposal in this direction to the Director, Local Bodies vide
their letter No 520, dated 20-6-83. Concurrence of the
Durector, Local Bodies has been received. It is evident that the
site has not been changed and the stadium 1s to be constructed
on the same site. This, the amount of Rs. 0.57 lac was properly
utilised and can nof be t{ermed as infructuous.



36

The amount of Rs 2.33 lacs was utrhsed for sinking a tubewell for
providing water to the Swimming Pool and for providing hyd-
iants 1n the play-grounds and a Basketball ground Now, ‘that
the department have decided to construct, z Sports Hostél-cum-

~ ‘Gymnasitm Hall and the Finance Department have also con-
curred n the proposal, the above amount of Rs 2.33 lacs stands
‘utilised for useful purposcs.

_ - -The Gymnasium hall has.been constructed upto’ the roof level and a

- total amount of Rs. 8 30 lacs has already been spent on this con-

struction, .including Rs 1..67.lacs which forms part of the grant

Lo of Rs. 4.00 lacs As regards swimming poéol, it has now

- been’ decided to construct 2 50 mictre pool mstead of 4 25 metre

pool. The digging of the pool.for the incréased size is in pro-
gress. Similerly, the boundary wall'is being Iéngthened. The
change rooms have been constructed upto the roof level.”

During the course of oral éxamination » the departmental representative

“admitted the irregularities pin- pointed relating to'grants released by the sports

department to stadium committees and othér associations durmg 1980-81 and
1981-82. .

The Committeespainfully observe that the department has been releasing
‘grauts to-various sports organisations im gross- violation of rules-and -Tegulations. -
Grants are paid to the stadium committee without ensuring the atilisation of
previous grants paid to them. The Committee note with serious comcern that
Rs. 16.42 Jakhs paid during 1969-70 to 1981:82 to four stadimm committee for the
construction of stadia were still lying unutilised on 31st March, 1982. 1In the
abserce of any land upon ‘which these were to be constructed it is  surprising
as to how the grant was released and also how the point regarding absenceé of land
was nol mentioned in the proposals of further grants and furnishing of utilisation

certificates was not insisted upon at the time of releasing further grants. The
Committee can only surmise that grants are released to sports organisations as
a mdtter of ‘course without exercising any scrutiny with reference to rules and
propriety. This observation of the Committee is based on the fact that grants
totalling Rs. 13.78 lakhs had been paid from 1977-78 to 1981-82 to one stadium
Committee and 13 sports associations which were not -registered bodies
under the Registration of Societies Act, although the grant-in-aid rules provide
that grant-in-aid should be paid to registered ‘bodies. The Committee further
obscrve that sundry rales for the release of grant-in-aid to various sports organ-
isations are not scrupulously observed by the department, which is indeed, a
serious matter. -

2

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that the Government/
Department slould streainline the entirc procedurc regarding sanctioning and
‘releasing of grauts to various sports organisations and ensure that the prescribed
precedure is faithfully observed by the various | functionaries of the sports
‘department, - .

: The Committee further. desire that the-grants already paid to the un-regis-
Bistered oiganisations should either ' be got refunded or regularised by insisting

on -thege hedies to ‘get_ themselves registered,

2. - . A . ~c 2,

)



ki

GENERAL

The Committee note with eoncern that the purpose for which granfs  ave
given (o sporis organisations,stands defeated for, the reasons that none of the
pla) ers had cver been sent abroad at the cxpenses of the associations which are
given grants by the Sports Department. Whereas, the State Government should,
normally arrange to ensure that the sports association in Haryana must sponsor
names of good players for participating. in the varjous sports events held abroad
or elsewhe;e the Commiittee, however, observe that the entu-e cxpendxturo
incurred by thé State Govt. by way. of grants 'in‘aid to sports orgamsatlons was
spent on the visits abroad ' of ofﬁcers. In this context, the Commlttea note ‘that
one Mr. Datta was sent abroad many a time when he had never been a player

The Committee. would, therefore, desrre that the Sports Department
should enstre proper and, eifectwe momtormg over: the grants-in-aid :;eleased.
to various sports orgamsatrons 50 that the monev is utilised by such assocxauons
really for tl? promotlon of sports actlvrtles aml ob]ects and not' for covermg
tours. abroad.



. FOOD AND .SUPPLIES
Paragraph : 6.41. Misappropriation of - wheat stocks

(14] With a view o holding “the price line and ‘maintaining- an
uninterrupted supply of foodgrains to consumers at -reasonable price,
the department procures wheat for Central Pool . for .despatch to >the
Food Corporation of India. The following cases -of ‘shortages of -wheat '
were noticed by the department :— ~

(1) The Inspector-m-charge, Provincial Reserve Centre, Kuruk-
shetra, during the period from 9th June 1978 to 1st  August, 1978,
moved 74,696 bags of wheat of one quintal each to the railway station,
Kurukshetra for despatch to - other stations against the - Government
allocation, but actually, 74,223 bags were recerved by the Inspector- -
in-charge at the railway station leaving a shortage of 473 bags (473
quintals) valuing Rs. 0.61 lakh.

(1) The Inspector-in-charge Kurukshetra railway station had
76,435 bags of wheat (including opening balance of 1,586 bags and
excess of 626 bags due to moisture gains/sweeping, efc.) of one quintal
each during 9th Jupe 1978 to 1st August 1978 for despatch to outside
stations, of which 76,032 bags were actually despatched leaving a balance
of 403 bags. Out of 403 bags, 387 bags were returned to the Inspector
in-charge, Provincial Reserve Centre, Kurukshetra, who received only
219 bags resulting in short receipt of 168 bags. The said inspector
on transfer (Ist August 1978) did not hand over the balancé 16 bags
of wheat to the Inspector-in-charge P.R. Centre, Kurukshetra. Thus,
the net shortage against the Inspector-in-charge , Kurukshetra rail head
was to the extent of 184 bags (184 quintals) valuing Rs. 0.24 Iakh.

The Department, after receipt of State Vigilance Report (May
1980) issued (28th December 1981) charge-sheet to . both the officials
and departmental enquiry 1s 1 progress. Final outcome is awaited
(October 1982).

As per special procedure for the removal of grain, the Inspector
despatching stocks was required to obtain signatures of Inspector at
receiving end at the close of each day. The procedure was not followed.
Had this procedure been followed, the misappropriation could have
been detected immediately 9.

In their written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the
department stated as under :—

“During the course of departmental enquiry both the officials
Sarvshri Khan Chand Pahwa and Gaja Nand, Inspectors
Food & Supplies were found responsible for mis-appro-
priation. They were served with a charge-sheet under rule
7 and a departmental enquiry was held thereafter. The

38



39
" 9nd show caiise notice for dismissal was served to shoth
the Inspectors. Their reply to the show cause notice has-
been received and 1s being examuned - by the - department..

Final orders will be passed after consideration of the reply
of the Inspectors to the 2nd show cause mnotice.

The special procedure laid down for the removal of grains-
. -., . from storage point was not strictly followed and hence
P mis-appropriation took place. Assti. Food and Supplies
Officer 1s the Supervisory Officer concerned and he 1s res-
ponsible for securing compliance of the procedure but in
this case mis-conduct of the Ilnspectors was brought to
the notice of higher authority by Asstt. Food and Supplies
Officer himsell and as such the Supervisory officer -does
not appear to be party to the mis-appropriation.

The cause of mis-appropriation | shortage was duly investigated.
by holdmg enquiry agamst the Inspectors. The mis-appro-
priation/shortage was not facilitated due to any lacuna-
in the prescribed procedure. Mis-appropriation took place
due. to the mis-conduct of the Inspectors concerned in not ,
preparing the prescribed P R. 14 (Movement Chit) correctly.

Action to get the' matter regularised will be initiated after the
) finalisation of the disciplinary action case against the
Inspectors concerned.” )

The Dcpartment further stated 1n their additional reply dated
19-9-85 that in this case S/Shri Khan Chand Pahwa and Gaja Nand
Inspector Food & Supplies were proceeded under rule 7 of Pb. C.S.
(P&A) Rules,® 1952. On the basis of enquiry report . the. competent
authority have passed orders dated 27-7-85 for the dismussal of Sh. Khan .
Chand Pahwa Inspector Food & Supplies and Sh. Gaja Ndnd Inspector
Food & Supplies has been reduced in rank as Sub-Inspector . These
orders have been issued under-endst. No. 2E(Y)—85/25368 dated 5/7-8- 85
and - No 2E(I)—85/25629 dated 7-8-85.

The Department having admitted that the special procedure laid
down for the removal of grains from shortage point was not followed
and hence mis-appropriation.

The Committee would like the Department to undertake a special ~
review to see that this ‘procedure is scrupulously followed in all other
Provincial Reserve Centres and report the results thereof to the Com-
mittee within three months.

The Committee are further pained to observe that the Department
in ordinately delayed the processs of enquiry agamst the defaulting officials.
The Deépartment had to appoint three enquiry officers to complete the
enquiry., The first did not start the enquiry, the second was transferred
and the third could complete 1t 1after 7. years for the occurance of the
mls-approprlatlon. '

‘The Committee would hke the Department to streamline the snags
in the procedure, if necessary in comsultation with the Finance Department

-



40 .

’
s

50 that enquiries -are speedily made and thg/ éulprits are bréught to book

prompily, ) / ,
Paragraph 6 42.  Abnormal shor tage/f ality cuts on damaged wheat stocks

[15] During R b 1977 (Ag)ﬂl 1977 to July’ 1977), the Smalkha
centre procured 22,442 40 quinta)d of whent (valie - Rs 25 30 lakhs)
for Central pool for despatch tg' the Food Co oration of India (FCT)
against allocation from Governdnent. Out of if, 7,110 quintals (value :
Rs. 8 02 lakhs) were despatched to FCI up to/ |6th October 1977 agamst
allocation from the Gove?ment of India.

On inspection of thé stock on 17 October 1977, formation of
atta was detected but / no action to prevent  further deterioration in
quality was taken A f 'y rther quantity 3,969 quintals of wheat (value ;
Rs. 6.73 lakhs) was, however, despatched to FCI up to 7th Apri 1978,
It was decided (Ma;} 1978) to get Ahe balance stocks cleaned. When
the stocks were tofen out for cleaning, an abnormal storage' shortage
of 415.69 quintels (excluding norgfal shortage of 215.59 quintals) valu-
was noticed. / The cleaning which was carried out
during 7th April /1978 to 24th J y 1978, further resulted n net shortage
of 783.21 quintdls (excluding ngrmal shortage of 76 33 quintals) valuing
Rs. 0.38 lakH. ‘

In view of the damaged condition of the stocks, the Director,
Food and Supplies Dépa{tment, Haryana declared the stocks on Ist
May 1978/as of ‘C & B’ categories. The FCI levied a quality cut
of lz‘s 0 /77 lakh on th¢/ issue of 4,692.80 quintals wheat out of
balafice Quantity of 7,872.57 quintals despatchcd by the department
durmg ay 1978 and/ September 1978.

hus the deparfment suffered a loss of Rs. 2 12 lakhs, which
could /have been avoided considerably if timely action had been taken
in Oftober 1977 wHen formation of atta was noticed.

The departm¢nt stated (July 1982) that a decision to effect re-
coveries of Rs. 1.85 lakhs on account of abnormal shortage and for
quality cuts of Rs. 0.77 lakh has since been taken and a Senjor Officer
was: being ' deputed to investigate into the matter. - .

In written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the de-
partment stated as under :—
H

“After detection of atta formation in wheat on 17th October,
1977 timely action was taken and efforts were made to
brocure more allocation from FCIL for despatching that
wheat. In addition, the stocks were treated and fumigated
12 times to keep the stocks in good health,

The loss has been investigated and recovery orders have been
passed against the officials found responsible for this loss.
Out of 2 12 Jacs loss, a sum of Rs. 77,000 has since been
realized from FCI which was deducted due to quality cuts.
For the balance amount of 135 lacs responsibility has
been fixed upon the Inspectorate staff and supervisory staff



41

and 2 sum of Rs. 8617.07 have already .been recovered
from them.

As per rules not more than 1/3rd of the pay in a particular
month can be recovered from the officials The amount
of recovery determmed 15 bemg recovered n accordance
with the rules To avoid such recurrence more scientific
godowns aie bemng constructed. We have added 31,000
tonnes of godown accommodation to our capacity after October
1978. Where there 1s still m-sufficient Govt. Godowns
Capacity available “to store the -foodgrains and where -
spite cf ‘best efforts sufficient godowns accommodation is
not available, the procured wheat stocks are bemng fumigated

. more frequently and despatched to FCI by rail/road in the
bare mmmmum peiiod. With these precautions atta forina-

fion has not -occured m Samalkha P.R. Centre agamn.”

In their additional reply-dated -19-9-85 the Department stated as
under —

“Out of the total amount of Rs 2.12 lac, the loss of 77,000
on account of quahty cut had since been made good from
the FCI. As regards the balance amount of Rs. 1.35 lac
the responsibility of the loss has been fixed on the foflow-
ing TInspectors/Supervisory staff —

Name of officiat amount Recovered Date of
upto May, retirement
1985

1. Sh. R K. Mehra, IFS 22525-35 1564-00 30-6-98

2., Sh. Parlad Rai, IFS 22525-35 3974-00 20-6-2004
3. Sh Rajesh Bhardwaj, i}
IES 22525-35 ’ 875-00 31-10-2008
4, Sh. Sat Pal, SIFS 13515-12 3600-00 30-4-2004
5. Sh. Ram Karan,LSlFS 13515-12 —_ —
6 Sh. Bhagat Ram, SIFS 13515-12 — 31-8-2005
7. Sh. Partap Singh. AFSO  27031-60 2718-06 30-4-1996

Thus by deducting 1/3 of pay recovery of Rs. 12731 00 has
been made and 1t 1s expected that full recovery will be
cffected within the service period of all the officials.

As per rules the recovery over and above 1/3 of the pay can
not be made. In addition to 1t concerned Distt Food &
Supplies Controllers have been directed to forfeit the secu-
rities of the Inspcctorate staff against their recoveries.



42

No lenient view has been taken and recovery orders were issued
to make good the loss by the competent authority.”

The Committee observe that abnormal shortage/quality cuts of
wheat which are reportedly due to shortage of storage capacity with
the department that wheat stock was lying in open. When asked to
intimate the stores loss for the last few years, the departmental repre-
Sentative promised to send the requisite information to the Committee
in due course. The information had, however, not been supplied till
the drafting of the report,

- “The Committee, therefore, desire that the figures of storage losses
for the preceding 5 years be furnished to it within ome month,

The Committee further desire that the case of recovery of the
balance amount of Rs. 1.35 lakhs from the Inspectors/Supervisory staff
should continue to be pursuedjito its logical conclusion,




PUBLIC HEALTH
< Paragraph : 4.7. Avoidable liability

. [1€] -According to the rules, the tenders should be finalised at
2]l levels in such .2 monner so as to communicate -the acceptance to

the contractor within one month of the date of .tender. . s

‘

> - The tenders for 'the work of “Providing water supply ‘scheme to
Nalwa group of willages, construction of ‘storage and sedimentation tark
erc.” estimated to cost Rs. 1.42 lakhs at the current rate of sanctioned
Jpremium, with stipulatron for completion of work within six months
were” invited (18th Apnl 1979) by ‘the Executive Engineer Public Heslth
Division No. II, Bhiwani and the same were required- to be received
by 1ith -May 1979 with a validity period of three months iz, 10th
August 1979. Only one tender was received -aganst the ‘above. enquiry.
The tendered cost, after taking into account the financial implications
of the-various conditions quoted by the contractor worked out to
Rs. 1.88 lakhs. The tendered cost being high, negotiations were held
by the Executive Engineer with the tenderer and the amount was -got
reduced to ‘Rs. 1.71 lakhs. The case was forwarded by the Executive
Engineer to the Supemntending Engineer for acceptance on 28th June
1979 -but the Superintending Engineer advised (August 1979) that ‘nego-
tiations be carried out with the contractors to bring down the rtates
within the permissible zonal premium or alternatively the tender be
tecalled. By them the “walidity period of the tender (three months) had
- practically expired ‘and ‘conducting negotiations with the contractors
had no ‘legdl sanctity without the consent of the contractor to extend
Y he validity period. The ‘tenders were re-invited on 10th October 1979,
Whén- again- one tender, with the restricted -validity period of 15 days
Was recerved. After working out the financial implications, the tendered
amount of rthe ‘work was evaluated at Rs. 1.87 lakhs and the case
was recommended to the Superintending Engineer for acceptance on 19th
-October- 1979: The approval was accorded on 13th November 1979,
when. validity period as per tender had already expired. “Tenders with
time limit for completion of the work reduced to 3 months, were again
recalled on 19th March 1981 and the work was allotted to the lowest
tenderer at a cost of Rs. 2 03 lakhs and work commenced with effect
from Ist September 198]. :

e Repeated delays mn finalisation of the tenders by the departmental
authorities had resulted m avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.32 lakh(Rs.
2.03 lakhs minus Rs. 1.71 lakhs). ’

"z The department stated .(January 1983) that the case remained
under correspondence and no official was. at fault.

oy The -matter was referred. to the Government in, August 1982;
reply was awaited (February 1983). . e

3

L T 2T T N ~ - 43 »

-



44

During ihe course of oral examination on 17-5-85, the depart-
mental representative conceded that there was additional burden on
the State cxchequer but the department had no malafide m delaymg
the acceptance of tenders’ The departmental representative further stated
that no official was at fault for not communicating the acceptance to
the confractor within one month of the date of ‘tendei.

* The Committee feel that repeated delays -in finalisation of the ten-

ders by the' departmental anthorities had resulfed -in -avoidabie expenditure

of Rs. 0.32 lakh. Efforts' should, therefore, be made fto cnsure that
rules regarding finalisation of tenders and Communication of their accep-
tance -to the Contractor within the stipulated period should be scrupulously
observed -to avoid snch situations in the futare.

.

: - .The Committee further recommend that the department should as
far as possible avoid accepting conditional and qualtﬁed offers, as has

-been done ip the instant case. .

Pal agraph :. 4 9. Outstanding inspection rep'orfs

[171 (@) Audit observations on financial nrcgulantles and - defects
wr nitial dccounts, “noticed during local audit and "not settled on the
spot, are communicated-to the heads of offices and to the next higher
departmental authorities through the audit mspgction reports. The more
important irregularities aie reported to the heads of -departments and
the .Government. The Government has prescribed that the first reples
to inspection reports should be sent within six  weeks.

At the end of November 1982, two hundred aud ' ninetyfour ins-
pection reports relating to Public Health Department issued up to-March

.1982 still contained unsettled paragiaphs. Year-wise .break-up of the

outstanding inspection reports is given below. —
Al

Year ‘ .‘k ) o Number of Number of
SR . : o . .mspection  paragraphs
i 2 st reports - - ‘: B
.1976 77 wd carlier years T - 173 ' X . 44‘5
11977 78- o _:. 20 - L tog.
1078-79 S 20 0 1
1979-80 - - - - e 20 169
198031 e T
1981-82 L .. .. - U 327

Total R R e VT

VEE Phése - meludéd 10 v ifspectiot- 1eimrts for: wlnch eVen the ﬁlbt

replies had not been received. - .3

The more important types of:-irregularities noticed during mspection



43

i

and local audit of Public Health Department is summarised below :—

Scrial Nature of irregularity Number of Amoéunt
number cases involved
(in lahks of
rupees)
(i) Expenditure, on- deposit works without-or in :
excess of deposits 26-, - 17,68.20
(1) Expenditure without approved/sanctioned esti-
mates on purchases/works or without calling - -
quotations/tenders 52 1,58.00
(iify Non-accountal of material -0 137 88.30
(iv) Outstanding beneficiary shares 6 ~'80.80
) Excess/su‘rplus/unservicea.ble material 24 61.10
(vi) Amounts recoverable from contractors/suppliers -
towards cost of material not returned or mate-
rial not recerved against advance payment 89  7:46.60
~(vii) Non-clositig of manufaciuring accounts due to ) ) i
non-adjustment of out-turns 6 35.10
. (viil) Wasteful-and infructuous expenditure due to t :
defective plans, designs, abandonment of works, e
changes in alignment, ete. 27 29.790 -
" (ix) Extra expenditure on account of chan ge of speci- o
fication and due to non-observance of rules/due
to rejection of lowest tender, erc. B 15 . 11.60
(x) Compensation for delays not levied or .short 3
levy of compensation 26 - 9.70
! - - N - T -~ ‘w
(x1) Unauthorised financial aid to contractors 12 3.10

dn their written reply the department stated. inter-alia as under :—

“The latest position of outstanding Inspectionn Reports/Para-

graphs issued upto March, 1982 is as under :—

. No.of No.of No.of No.of
- Inspec- ; Para- LR. . Para-

' Balance™ ' Balande
+ No. of No. of

ELS

\'r & i tion _* : graphs  dropped‘ graphs = Inspec- Para-
L Reparts | Cl ¢ dropped. * tion graphs
v C N s .« "Reports
< PR Soor, L oo o LY - .

294 ¢ 417 R 136 T V603,

v 258 - 814

B '

-m

]

DT,

ol T T SEe 2 . N " . 5:: [
. Yeéar-wise/division-wise ~poyitign _of { outstanding ~No: of? Inspecs '
- tion Reporis/Paragraphs Bas. been ‘given .in  Annexuré °‘A’,



CHT. L < I ¥ ¥ N 1 £ I T T ) z 1edauog ‘oAl "H'd
R _ : Jedauog OPID ‘H'd ‘A
‘ R g T - = 1 I 1 I - = I Nues
. ' . i ) ) ' ) E[BQUEY "YW -0q-
8 0”8 1 L I L I 6 - 1 — /LT - LT CWOED eEquy uAIq Hd
. . . . v v EEYmY PAY g AT
Syt L L I I I I I I, I I | SN - T ey -bg-
6T 6 £ T v 1 9 1 £ I S I kT 4 peqeysley -0
- 6% o1 £ I 5 1 — - ¥ I s 11 43 9 WSl T ON 9qa;
§01 LI 8- I ks I $ 1 £ I g I ® TI  IESSIEY ‘[ "ON "UAI( "H'd
) ) . . o FESSIH PO H'E Iy
k e T - = 1 I - — T 1 - = = = . sy  -oq-
£ ol (4 I L I 6. 1 6 1 £ I 2 S JneaitN ¢ -oq-
i 9 ¥ I 9 I ¥ I 1 I z I 1 T weAlgzoN | -oQ-
(/A $ T L I 5 I 8 I ¥1 I €€ or . demiyg
. V _ L ON "wAIT “H'd
~ - | TeRg 9P g 1
6 Y Y T — — — - - — I I € ' g B[RQUY 5& -0l
- by o1 15 SR § € I s 1 € I 8 I 1 [ BIRgSyUNY ¢ -G
¥eooL - I 1 (A I I I (4 I '8 £ puf ' -aq-
€1 L ¥ I . b4 I 4 I T 1 - — 4 €, —dﬂﬂumv_” __.;_AH Hd
o [ewBY OPi) ‘B
i €1 U T1 o1 6 8 L 9 S 14 £ & ¢ , EE
: h\% nwh i '
. oWdn //-

. Sexeq /I sereq 91 seed W/ seled W seted  yW/f sereg Wy sereg L wﬁﬁ .

N N W W UOISIAT
. ddue[ey 78-1861 18-0861 08-6L6T 6L-8L61 S8LTLLET  JO-ON .Jo ON, fapup %@&m

ve

781861 01dn sered spodoy 5:3%5 JO uorysod astm-UoISIAIp ostm-Teak ot} Swaoys Eaﬁuwﬁm o

V-omxaumy



S T AR —i [BIOL _
s ; — — — — — — 3 € yegoy ¥ -od-
,Mw_ v| mﬂl ﬂl —_— _ _ _ — — — — gresmpeqeg -od-
. . — p— — _— T -0q-
8 v .. I c 1 € I weleqr o
Lz - _ v I p I — —_ — —  muoy dEM  -od-
R o — £ T T 9 (ounypQ)
8¢ ol v I $ I F0Y TON  -od-
og T oz z I z I Z I z I 4 ¢I  yeyoy ‘[ "ON 'uAld ‘H'd
. Aoy ORI ‘H'd 'XI
" I — —_ — —_ z I — —_— —_— — BSIIG -o(d-
g z z I — — g I — - — — puit  -oQ-
81 ¢ o1 I 3 I £ I — — — —  JessIH uAIQ "H'd "dEM
) Tessig PN JEM “H'd THA
— —_ — — — — — — — — — — woedmp ‘[ 'ON -o(-
154 St 1 1 3 I r4 I 1 i 2 [I uwoednDZ'ON  -0Q-
vz..  or ¢ I [ I I I £ I (43 S ewdy  -oQ-
I of $ I z I r4 I — - 0T 9 YnN "UAKT H'd
) ., ) - uoedang ‘AP ‘H'd ‘TA
“Ig: of ¥ I z I r4 I S I 9 ¢  reSeueunweX ‘UAld 'H'd
1 - [ewey ‘OPID ‘H'd SIPUEN  TA
TRT9 £ ! s T - = I I ¥ £ Tedolos TA'D  -od-
£9 € - I I S T 8 I 8 I 8T g  puqepuegfoid  -oQ-
sT. 11 g I 1 I z 1 4 I 0z L peqeplie,]
. 1su0)  -oQd-
S B | €1 4 I ot 6 8 < t £ z I




48

The Committee obserye that there are old outstanding inspection
reports dating back to 1976-77 and earlier years. The Commitiee desire
that department should accord priority to the settlement of these old out

standings.

The Committee further desire that the pace of clearance need being
fdeccelerated and further accumulation arrested by on the spot clearance.




TRANSPORT
Paragraph : 6 38. Theft of cash

. [18] An ‘Assistant Cashier of a Depot of Haryana Roadways,
after receiving Rs. 1,25,657.25 from the route conductors at 9.45 P.M.
on 6th January 1982, kept the amount in an almirah in” the cash sec-
tion because.there was no separate ‘cash chest for lodging cash colléc-
tions, and got the locks checked .also from the gunman on duty. Out
of this, a sum of Rs. 1,25,387 was allegedly burgled on the same night
by breaking open the lock of the almirah though the lock of the' cash
section room was found intact. .

) The theft was noticed by the Assistant Cashier at about 6.435
‘AM. “on 7th January 1982 when he came for duty and a coplaint
was lodged by the Gencral Manager' with the Police on the same day.
The: gunman and the ' chowkidar were taken into’ custody by the Police
for investigation The case is still (May 1982) under investigation.

The gunman on whose part negligence was noticed in a depart-
mental enquiry was placed under suspension with effect from 7th
January 1982 "and was chargesheeted. Subsequently, one more official
was placed under suspension om 26th March, 1982

The General Manager of the Depot intimated, (May 1982) ‘‘strong
room has now been built up and iron  chests provided to safeguard
Government money 1n future.

In therr written rteply to the questionnairc of the Committee,
the department stated as under :—

“The cash-chest was already provided to the Head Cashier
for the safe custody of main cash. The cash which was
burgled pertains to the sale proceed of tickets reccived
by the Assistant. Cashier from conductors till late hours i.e.
upto 9 45 p.m.  This cash could not be kept mn the
chest as the Head Cashier normally attend the office from
9.00 a.m. fo 500 p.m. As such this cash was kept in
a steel Almirah which was further protected by the stesl
shutter duly locked and safe guarded by the Gunman.

This collection pertained to one day only.

The services of Gunman and chowkidar have been termimated.
The Assit. Cashier placed under suspension was re-instated
on being found nnocent

The case is under trial in the court.

Rs. 34,500 had been 1ccovered by the police authority which
had been remitted into Ambala Treasury. Besides a trac-

49



50

tor trolly got repaired at a cost of Rs. 5.00 out of bur-
gled money by the accused was also impounded by Police
which  was released, later on, on superdari.”

Durmg the course of oral exammation (7-6-85), the departmental
representative i reply to a question of the Committee -informed "that
the theft was, i fact, committed by Sh Om Paikash, a driver of the
Roadways with his two/three outside accomplices. This driver, he fur-
ther stated,- was transferred .from Yamuna Nagar Depot” to Jind Depot
and had been under suspension for the last three years at the “time
-of his -transfer to Jind Depot. ‘The €ieneral Manager, Jind reinstated
‘Him and -the reasons for his remstatement were not 'known. The de-.
Jpartmental representative assured the Commuttee that exaplanation of
the  General Manager for reinstating the Driver would now be called
for and the driver would be agam suspended immediately.

!

- . The Cgﬁmjtge\g . ;iesilje that action as contemplated against  the
General Manager, . Jind and the alleged driver be finalised expeditiously
and -final outcome intimated to the "Commiitee within three months,

"




P.W.D. (B&R)
Paragraph : 4 4. Excess payment

[191 The dep~rtment placed (August 1980 to November 1980)
ordet on four different firms A, B (Chandigarh based) C and D (Farida-

bad based) for supply of R.C.C pipes NP-3 with collars to .6 divisions .

at the rates contamed in their expired rate contract for the year 1979-830
with a condition that the payments made in accordance with the ex-
pired rate contract valid upto 3lst March 1980 would be interim pay-
ments and the final payments would be made as per the rate contract
for the year 1980-81 The rate contract for the year 1980-81 was fina-
lised only on 30th January 1981 Theie was no 1ate contract from
Ist April 1980 to 29th January 1981. 1,674 pipes were purchased from
these firms durmg. Sepiember to December 1980 at a cost of Rs. 19.81
lakhs. The Engineer-m-Chief clarfied i April 1981 that the rates.
mentioned m 1980-81 rate contract were-valid from 30th -January 1981.
The department allowed the final payments at the rates contained in
the rate contract operative fiom 30th January 1981 without ascertaining
the market™ rates prevailing at the time of purchase

The Furms A and B were on rate contract for the same mafterial
in the adjommng State of Punjab operative during the period from 14th
March 1980 to 13th Maich 1982. The rates contamed therein were
matket 1ates It was noticed 1 audit that these 1ates were far less
than those contamed in the rate contract of Controller of Stores, Haryana,
operative from 30th January [981] -

As pe1 rules no contract involviig an uncertain or ndefinite
ltablity or any conditioh of unusual charecter should> be cntered 1nto.
By comnutting themselves to an uncertain lLiability and payment accor-
ding to a non-enistent ratc contract and at rates of subsequent rate
contract which came 1n force from 30th January 1981, the department,
alter, the dates of actual delivery, made an excess payment amounting
to Rs. 2.93 lakhs as detaled below —

Serial Division Firm  Amount
number excess
- ) paid
(in lakhs
of Rupees)
) 1. Jagadhri Provincial Division, Yamunanagar A 8;2
o B 2
2. Provincial Division, Naraingarh A 0.24
3 Construction Division, Chandigarh A 0.67
‘ B 0.30
4. Provincial Division, Fatehabad C 0.45
5 Provincial Division, Gurgaon D 0.32
6 Construction Division, Gurgaon D 0.51
. Total . S 2.93

e ' .

51



52

The department intimated (May 1982) that the supply orders
were placed in view of the urgent requirements of the Divisjons, and
the difference was paid as per condition of the supply order,

‘ A check of depaitmental record, however, revealed that up to
March 1981 the mateital had not been utilised 1n one division and
in other four divisions the utilisation ranged between 22 per cent and
94 per cent. The position from the remaming one drvision was awaited
(December 1982). On this being pointed out in audit the Govermment
regularised the payments in October 1982 and advised the Indenting
Officers to avoid “such irregularities in future.

The matter was referied to the Government n September 1982;
reply was awaited (February 1983).

In therr written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee,
the department stated as under :—

“The rate contract for hume pipes expired on 31-3-80. The
department wrote a D O. letter to the Controller of Stores,
Haryana on 30-6-80 requesting for immediate finalisation
of rate contract of RCC pipes (N.P. 3) as the require-
ment of the department was immediate. The Controller
of Stores invited tenders on 19-8-80 which were opened
on 22-8-80 and were finalised on 30-1-81. The rate con-
fract was made offective from 30-1-81 and was valid upto
31-3-82  Smular Pipes were requited by the Irrigation
Deparument and they had made artangements to purchase such
pipes from M/s Spun pipes India Pvt. Ltd. New Delh.
This firm approached = the Engmeer-in-Chief, Haryana,
PW.D. B&R on 16-8-80 with a copy of orders placed
by the Superintending Engineer, Constn. Circle No. 1,
LB Delhi requesting that they shall be prepared to supply
on the same terms and conditions, pipes to P.W.D. B&R.
To meet the emergent demand this office authorised all

- the S.E’s on 30-9-80 to procure urgent requirements of

hume pipes as per arrangements made by the Irugation
Department pending finalisation of rate contract by Controller
of Stores The department. placed orders on similar terms for
- the requirement of pipes with M/s Indian Hume Pipes
Co. Ltd. Chandigarh and Chandigarh Spun Pipes, Chandigarh

- with the stipulation that the frm will refund the difference if the

- retes 1n rate contract are reduced by the Coutroller of

Stores and 1 case the rates are mcreased the department will

pay the difference Orders were placed by the S.Es on

the basis of thesc orders. The matter was discussed by
the Chief Engmeer with the Commissioner and Secretary

(Industiies) when 1t was felt that the settlement of the

parties should be made on the basis of new rate contract

when finalised.

The 1ate contract enterded mto by the Punjab State 18 not

~-— - . binding on Haryana and rates existing i Punjab  werg
not compaied. More-over the rate contiact ia Punjab- was
finalised in 1/80. :



53

No commitment of uncertajn liabilities was made because the
department only agreed to the terms that if rates in the
rate contract are teduced the firms shall refund the differen-
ence and if the rates are increased the deptt. shall pay the
difference. Tt is so because the rate contract had mnot been
finalised and another sister deptt. m the Irngation branch
of thc Govt. had already made arrangements. It was,
therefore, thought proper to purchase urgent requirements
only m accordance with the arrangements made by the
iB "and as such the loss is only hypothetical . The pur-
chase was regularised by the Government after due eonsideration
of all the cicumstances vide their letter dated 29-10-82
with the consent of Financc Depairtment. No officer of the
department is, therefore, responsible.

Orders were placed only to meet urgent requirements. T he
over-all utilisation of these pipes averages to T0%>

During the course of oral examination the departmental représen-
tatives had however, admitted the fcllowing lapses —

(i) Commiiting themselves to an pncertain liability by making
payment according to a non-existant rate contract and at
rafes of subsequent rate comtract which came into force from
30-1-1981, in contravention of the financial rules.

(i) Resorting lo impradent and basty purchases of the material
which could not be fully utilised in the divisions for which
the supply orders wcre stated to have beecn made in view
of the wurgent requirements.

For the (ii) lapse, the -departmental representative had assured the
Committee that adequate action would be taken against  the officers/
officials responsible for these purchases. No action to this effect bhad
been reported/intimated till the drafting of this report.

The Committee desire that ,action against the delinquent officials
be finalised speedily and compliance report furnished to the Committec
within six months.

The Committee further desire that department should desist from
committing such irregularities as has been mentioned in (i) above in the
future.

Paragraph : 4.5. Wasteful expenditure

.. [20] In Provincial Division, Fatehabad, the work “Constructing
2 link road from Bamanwali on Bhattu Khera Kher1 road to village
Chabarwal”’ was administratively approved on 30th March 1978 but
the same was started 1n December 1977 on unapproved alignment.
The' work was completed m November 1981 at a cost of Rs. 6.40
lakhs. On the basis of cross sections actually observed at every 30
metres, the technical estimate sanctioned in December 1978 (cost
Rs. 4.34 lakhs) for.the road length of 4.51 kilometres, provided for
25,553 cubic metres of earth work. ’ .



i
H

54

" ‘During the course of audit sciutiny 1t was _ revealed that the

-quantity” of earth work actually executed 1n the road length of 4,420
. kilometres as per muster rolls, was, however, 40,777 cubic metres for
“'whith a° payment of Rs 0.98 lakh was made between Januaiy 1978
“and July 1981. Thus, 15,224 cubic meties (40,777 minus 25,553) of

cdarth work measuring n excess (60 per cent) of the quantity provided

i the techmically sanctioned estimate involved an extra expenditure of

R‘s._0.37 lakB. In the revised estimate submutted by the FExecutive
Engincer after a lapse of 7 months of the completion .of the work 1n

."March 1982 for sanction by the higher authorities the provision of the

earth- work was keépt as per original estimate viz, 25,553 against 40,777

. cubic metres actually executed The department stated (August 1982)

that' the matter regarding non-providing of the actually executed quan-
tity of earth work in the revised estimate was under mvestigation

- The matter was referred to Government 1n October 1982, reply
was awaited (February 1986).

. ‘ \
In their written replies 1o the questionnaire of the Committee,
the department stated as under —

“The -work of construction of Tink road from Bamanwal

© on Bhattu Khera Kher: road to village Chabarwal was

started m 12/77 and earthwork only was completed m 8/79.

Detailed estimate of this work was sanctioned 1m 12/78

.- and -‘the 10ad work completed in 11/81. 1In the origimal

sanctioned estumate 25,553 cubic metre of earth work was pro-

-vided. This Kacha link road, however, remained open for traffic

of cattle carts and was also subjected to erosion of soil

by natural agencies viz. strong winds, dust/storms and rains.

The area bemg m a sandy track the earthwork on the

kacha rtoad was susceptible to erosion by natural agencies
till road was completed in 8/81.

During this peiiod, to enable traffic to ply and to fill such
consequent depression resulting from various factors given
above some earthwork had to be done at. the time of
laymg solmg to make a proper sub-grade. This resulted
in the execution of excess earthwork to the tune of 15,224
cubic metres. The provision of the total earthwork to the extent
of 40,777 cubic metres was however incorporated n the revised
estimate for Rs. 6 95 lakh which has since been sanctioned
by the Govt.

There has been no lapse on the part of any officer/official
regarding extra expenditure involved as explamed. above.

The matter regarding non-providing of the actually executed
quantity of earthwork m the revised estimate prepared n
March, 1982 by the Executive Enginecer when the earth-
work had already been completed in 8/81 was’ investigated.
It was found that the mistake ‘had  crept 1n Copymng the
quantities to be mcluded in the revised estimate and” was
detected 1 the circle office and rectified.”



55

+ The Committee do not feel convinced with the. plea of. the depart-
ment thit the omision in not provndmg the actually cxecated. quantity -of
earth work (viz. : 40,777 cubic meetres) in the revised estimate was due to copy-

., ing. The departmental representative could not give satisfactory answer
" ‘to the Committee as to how the qunnhty of carth work(viz.: 40,777) cubic metres
was exactly audited to be adopted in the revised estimates. The. Com-
mittee, therefore, believes that obiviously 15,224 cubic metres of earth WOI‘k
(40,777—25,553 cubic metres) was in excess of the quantity provided . i
_thee techmcally sanctioned estimate.

The Committee, therefore, desire that the matter regarding non-
providing of actually execnied quantity of earth work in the revised esti-
-mate should be thoroughly reinvestigated and report furnished to. the Com-
mittee within rthree months.

Paragraph - 4 6. Extra 11ab1l:ty

[21] Provincial Division No. I, Kurukshetra mvited tenders for
- the work ‘of construction of Bal Bhawan a. Kurukshetra with an esti-
- mated cost of Rs. 3 25 Jakhs (March 1981) including sanctioned: zonal
‘premium agaipst which 5 tenders were received.

Out of these five tenders, the lowest, second and third lowest,
“quotations were from contractors ‘A’, ‘B’ and *C’ for Rs. 3.27 lakhs,
Rs. 3.28 lakhs and Rs. 3 31 lakhs respectively. The lowest tender of
contractor ‘A’ was rejected by the Executive Engineer on grounds of
incapability. The offers of other two contractors- ‘B’ and ‘C’ were also
rejected without holding negotiations.

Tenders for the work were agam invited (May 1981). Only one
~tender -(cost : Rs. 3.52 lakhs) was recerved from contractor ‘C*. - The
Executive Engineer negotiated with contractor ‘C’ who agreed to offer
ta- rebate of 3.43 per cent. The negotiation was conducted reportedly
on anticipation of still higher rates. The recommendations of the Exe-
- eutive -Engineer was not approved by Superintending Engineer. Further
negotiation with contractor ‘C’ led to 1increase of rebate to 5.85 per
cent reducing thc tendered cost ol work to Rs. 3.31 lakhs. ‘L'he offer
of contractor ‘C’ was valid up. to 25th August 1981. The Superinten-
ding Engineer did not accept the offer within the validity period.- The
contractor did not extend the period of validity nor reduced the offer
as tried by the departmient afterwards.

In November 1981, the Superintending Engineer held Executive
Engineer responsible for all consequences arismg due to rejection of the
-lowest tender of contractor ‘A’ for which hé was not competent.
Tenders were recalled in December 1981, wherein out of two tenders
received, the lowest offer was fiom contractor ‘B’ for Rs. 3.75 lakhs.
‘After negotiation, contractor ‘B’ reduced the offer to Rs. 3.65 lakhs
~which- was higher than the reduced offer of contractor ‘C’ by Rs. 0.34
:Jakh and of. contractor ‘A’ by Rs. 0.38 lakh.

Thus: due to wunauthorised rejection of the offer of contractor
‘A’ at the- first instance, the department lost Rs. 0.38 lakh. Out of
this amount, Rs. 0.04 lakh could Jave been saved if Superintending
Enguaeer a.ccepted the- offer of -contractor ‘C’ within the vahdxty the--
perio



The matter was teferred to the Government in - August 1982:

* reply was.awaited (February 1983),

Both in therr wriiten reply and during oral cxamimation the de-
partmental representative had admitted the lapse brought out in the

-~audit paragraph and stated that matter was being investigated and ex-
" "planation of the concerncd officer called for and that appropriate aetion

against the defaulting -officers, would be taken and the Comumittee in-
formed within three months But no report -had however, been refeived
from the department till the drafting of this report.

- The Committee, therefore, desired that action against the officers/

officials for the lapse be finaliscd urgently and report sent te the Com-
mittee within one month. ‘

’

Paragraph : 5 1. General

[22] Stores like cement, steel, road metal and other material
are procuied by the Buildings and Roads Branch of the Public Works
Department for the cxecution of various woiks. The stores are pur-
chased by the departmental officers (according to the delegation of
powers) for specific work and for general stores upto the lmut of
reserve stock specifically sanctioned for each division. Numerical or
quantitive account of receipts, issues and balances is maintained by the

divisional officers. The receipt and issuec of the stores during the year
1981-82 were as under :— )

(in lakhs of rupees)

" Openingbalance . (—)2,86.56
Receipts 34,57.44
Total 31,70.88

Issues 33,95.03
Closing balance (—)2,24.15*

The following points were noticed :—

() The rules require that the value of stores held in stock
by a dwision should not exceed the limit prescribed for
that purpose and that the stock registers of the division
should be closed at the end of each half-year and reviewed
by the Divisional Officer to see that the stock consists
of only serviceable and necessary articles and stores are
priced according to the prevailing market rates. It was
noticed that the limits for the year 1981-82 had not been
prescribed for 55 out of 102 divisions holding stock.

.- Further, half yearly stock returns were in arrears in 42
' cases for the period ranging between 1969-70 and 1979-80
in 9 divisions. -

*Minus balance 1s continuing since 1973-74.



57

(i) The stores are to be physically verified periodically by
responsible  officers independent of stock .holders. The
resulis of physical venfication of stores during [981-82
were not received (December 1982) by Audit from 22 out
of 102 divisions.

(in) There werc munus balances mn the divisional stock —registers
in respect of 25 divisions to the extent of Rs. 2,23.32
lakhs. . -

Reasons for munus balances were enquired (November 1982) from
the department; reply is awaited. However, the minus balances were
attributable mamly to non-accountal of the valuc of stock materials
received from the Director General of Supplies and Disposals, other
dwvisions, etc. and non-adjusiment of profit on stock due to issue rates
bemg higher than procurement rates. Delays in the adjustment of
transactions and mnon-clearance of nunus balances are imdicative of in-
accuracies 13 accounis which call for urgent action for their clearance
and rectification.

In their written reply the department stated as under :—

“Out of 55 divisions included mm the- reports, reserve stocks
limits in rospect of 42 divisions were sanctioned in 31 to

83. Im 3 divisions viz. Horticulture Division Faridabad,

Survey & Project Division. Pampat & Research Laboratory
Hissar, there were no stores and as such no sanction to
Reserve stock hmt was needed Another 2 divisions ap-
pearing at Sr No. 43 & 52 of the audit para viz. Cons-
truction marketing Divan. Kurukshetra and Panipat were
opened on 9-11-81 and as such no reserve stock limit
- _ was got fixed for that year. However in 1982-833 the reservc
r. . .. stock Lt was sanctioned for these 2 divisions. The rest

to be finclised soon. -

Out of 42 half yearly stock returns shown out-standing wgaiust
9 divisions, 32 half yearly stock returns pertaining to 7
divisions have smce been prepared and got cleared from
audit office during mspections. Another half yearly stock
returns pertaimng to provincial Division No. 1 Karnal are ready
for audit & shall be got cleared during current inspection
of the Division. So far as the balance 6 half yearly stock
returns relatmg to provincial Division, Bhiwani are concerned
S.E. Bhiwani has intimated that old audited balance as
of provincial Divisional I, Hissar have not been made
available by S.E Hissar, He has however been directed to
ensure that the ieturns are prepared by taking the ground
balances within 3 months and reconciliation with audited

balances done after obtamming audited balances from S.E..

Hissar a2t personal level Physical verification of stores
has been done in 17 divisions out of 22 pomted out in
the rcport and intimation already sent to audit office.
In another three cases the divisions viz. Construction Marketing
Divisions, Panipat, Yamunanagar and Kurukshetra have

.

of the 8 cases are under correspondance and are likely-

B



58

now been closed & merged with other divisions. The
B stocks held by them weie also taken over & covered under
) physical verification in  subsequent: years . The other 2
divisiens  viz. Mech Procurement Division Karnal which
started functionmg in late 80 & Research Laboratory Hissar
- did not do physical verification in 198]1-82. However, in

: subsequent years .this was done

Minus balances were shown against 25 divisions 1n the report
the matter was investigated and it was found that out of
25 dwvisions 16 have adjusted.and have shown plus balances,
One division 1e. provincial Division. Rohtak has reduced
the minus from 35.94 lacs to Rs 3 55 lacs and an other
one drvision viz Provincial Divn. No. 3, Rohtak has reduced
the minus balance from 14.83 lacs to 1] 39 lacs. The

- total clearance/adjustment amounting to Rs., 1,86 82. lags.
has under these minus balances has since been carrred out
leaving Rs 36 55 lakhs approximately i 9 divisions to be
adjusted. The munus balances are reported to be due to -

. hon-receiptfadjustment of A.G. memos.

S.E’s have been advised to clear them 1 consultation with
audit .office as early as possible.”

During the course of oral exammation the departmental represen-
tatives could not give any satisfactory reasons for muinus. balances which
have been continuing since 1973-74 “The Commuttee observe- that delays
m thc adjustment of transactions and non-clearance of minus/balances
arc 1ndicative of inaccuracies i accounts which call for urgent action
for therr clearance and rectification. )

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the department should"
review the whole system in conmsultation with the A.G. and .D.G.S. & D.
and strcamline the procedme cutting short the delays in the adjustment/
clearance of the items and furnish the results of their efforts to the Com-
mittee within Six  months.



TECHNICAL EDUCATION
Paragraph : 3.5. Avoidable expenditure

[23] For imparting operational training in Mechanical Engineering
four boilers at a total cost of Rs. 2.01 lakhs (including installation
charges : Rs. 0 32 lakh) were installed during 1962-63 to 1966-67 in
four polytechnics (Ambala, Jhajjar, Nilokheri and Sirsa). The operational
tramning was discontinued from the syllabus from 1973-74 and re-intro-
duced during 1980. During 1973-74 to 1979, the use of the boilers
was restricted to theoretical training , viz., dismentelling and reassemb-
ling of the same varying from 20 to 30 days in a year. One boiler
incharge each for the polytechnics Ambala, Sirsa and Jhajjar and one
boiler attendant for Ambala continued to be deployed from May 1973
to March 1982, even after 1973-74 when there -was mno operational
training After reintroduction of opeiational training during 1980 in
2 (Ambala and Sirsa) out of 3 institutions where the boiler incharge
and boiler attendant were in position, the boiler stopped functioning
due to defective water pump and non-purchase of hydraulic pumps
respectively and in third (Jhajjar) the boiler was not fixed and services
of boiler mcharge and boiler attendant were used for other miscellaneous
purposes. Between April 1973 to March 1982 an avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 2 12 lakhs on pay and allowances was incurred for the idle
period as under :—

Name of Polytechnic Idle period Posts in which de-  Expendi-
ployed ture
incurred
for idle
period
(in lakhs
of rupecs)
Ambala City May 1973 to Boiler incharge and 1.26
March 1982 Boiler attendant
Jhajjar April 1973 to Boiler incharge 0.67
March 1982
Sirsa September 1979 to  Boiler incharge 0.19
March 1982
Total 2.12

The Chief Inspector of Boilers, Haryana clarified (June 1982)
that under rule 9 of Punjab Boiler’s Attendant’s Rules 1961, a boiler
shall be deemed to be in use when there is active fire in the furnace.
Further, that when boilers were worked for limited period, one boiler
attendant could attend to all the four boilers provided the programme

59



60

is chalked out in such a way that boiler attendant is available at different
polytechnics on different dates for working the boilers.

The Principal of the three polytechnics, (Ambala, Sirsa and Jhajjar),
Lowever, stated (January to June 1982) that the services of boiler-in-
charge/sttendent during idle time were utilised 1n store, laboratory 'and
for repair work, ezc. Durmg July/August 1982, it was stated that there
was no vacant post in store/laboratory where . the idle staff could be
utilised as full sanctioned staff strength provided was -in, position.

The matter was - reportéd to  the department/Government -in
December ‘1981 and April 1982; -their reply -was awaited (February' 1983).

The department in their written reply to..the questionnaire, of .the
Comnmittee, stated .as under :—

“During the period from 1973 to 1979 ‘the course of training
in Boiler was not entirely abolished .from .the syllabus . or
curriculum, only the . subject of firmg .of .the boiler . was
reduced from the syllabus. The practical -operation . of . the
‘boiler was still to be.demonstrated to the .students which
could .not be .done by any.body -other than ..the. Boiler
Incharge duly proficient with Boiler Attendant cerfificate.
*The Boiler Incharges and "Boiler Attendants were .used. for
showing practical operation. of Boiler. at Govt.. Polytechnic,
Ambala City, Jhajjar and Sirsa. These . boilers were .not
functioning at one station and it was not possible " for
only one..Boiler Incharge to give lesson..and.demonstration
for various. students coming to the boiler training course
at Ambala City, Jhajjar and Sirsa even by roster. Their
services were further utilized in the Heat Engine Laboratory
of which a boiler was the part. No Lab. Attendant was
available - to attend --to the- remaming - equipment --in --the
Heat Engine Lab there. Thus the services of all the Boiler
Incharges and Boiler Attendants even before 1973  were
used in the Heat Engine Lab. as Lab. Assistant and Lab.
Attendant. Since the Heat -Engine Lab. at Govt. Poly-
" technic, Ambala City, Jhajjar.and’ Sirsa had not-been *dis-
continuéd and no separate ‘staff was sanctioned for them
as Lab. Assistant and Lab. Attendants and since the Boiler
Incharge and Boiler Attendant were entrusted with ~‘this
duty before 1972 to supervise, operate and demonstrate
the Heat Engine Lab. in .addition to the Steam Boiler, ..it
was not possible for “Boiler "Attendant posted at one ‘Poly-
technic to supervise the work of Heat Engine Lab and
"Steam " Boiler in dll the “Polytechhics ~which are situated '
at different places. Moreover any programme to -move
only one Boiler "Atteridant to ~different polytechnics in a -

month -would involve -'unnecessary 'extra expenditure on
-TA/DA.

The "discontinuation - of “‘the training * 6f- a boiler from :1973-74
to 1979 was' because- of the -revision in- the- curriculum-by
the Experts of Govt. of India. They had anticipated that
diesel based power plant would be operated in the future



61

and the training of steam boiler would become unnecessary,
However, due to the raising of price by the dealers of
oil Exporting Countries the price level of o1l products also
raised abnormally high. It became uneconomical to operate
oil based plant. Therefore, boilers were remtroduced in
the syllabus and so the remntroduction of.steam boiler is
a course of study for meeting the future need of Technician
and Boiler trained people in the Industries.

All the_four .boilers. are . presently working in order. and the
staff for their operation.is also.in _position and their ser-
vices are fully utilized by the respective. Institution to
impart necessary training to the students, for operating
the boilers, for firing the boilers, for attending and demons-
trating the use of the remaming equipment.in the res-
pective Heat Engme Labs, at the Polytechnics heretofore.

Since the. Boiler Incharge' and Boiler Attendant could not be
removed .or reduced with .out disrupting..the remaining work.
of the respective, Heat Engine Labs. the continuation of
the Boiler Incharge and Boiler Attendant. was unavoidable,
The posts were sanction and were duly utiized. There
was neither any excess of the sanctioned staff on the budget

nor infructuous. expenditure or avoidable-expenditure. . The -

para. may, kindly. be.dropped.;’

The Committee do not feel convmnced either with the written
reply or oral deposition of the department and are constrained to
observe- that-the position stated by the department that only part of the
syllabus was reduced and ' not that the whole syllabus was changed is
not.correct., The- fact- is- that- as- brought- out- by the- Principal, - Gevt.
Polytechnic, Ambala in his letter No. GPA/97, dated 29-1-82 addressed
to the Accountant, General operation on the boiler has.yét-not been,
provided in the syllabus since it was deleted from the syllabus in the’
year 1973. Only there is a study of the boiler which can be done by
disthentaling andi reassembling the boiler by the boiler incharge. '

Accordingly.the Committee are inclined to agree that between April, 1973,
and-March, 1982 an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.12 lakhs had been incurred
on pay and allowances of Boiler in Charge and Boiler attendant as brought out
in the,audit paragraph. The Committee also fail to understand as to how “the
services of boiler incharge/attendant during idle time (July/August, 1982)
were utilised in store laboratory and for repair, work, when there were no vacant
posts-in store/laboratory and full sanctioned staff strength provided was in position.

In-the-circumstances-the-Committee desire-that-the department may. re-
check.-
() whether there had actually been change in the syliabus since 1973
when the operation on the boiler was deleted.
(ii) whether the services of boiler Incharge/attendant were actuilly
utilised durjng idle time. (July/August, 1982) when full sanctioned
staff - strength ‘provided for store /laboratory was in;position.

The result of recheck be reported tothe Committee within three months.



AGRICULTURE

Paragraph  3.9. Outstanding inspection reports

[24]. (a) Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects
in initial accounts , noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot, are
communicated to the heads of offices and to the next higher departmental
authorities through the audit inspection reports. The more important irregulari-
ties are reported to the heads of departments and the Government. The
Government has prescribed that the first replies to inspection reports should
be sent within six weeks. -

At the end of November 1982, 570 inspection reports relating to Agri-
culture and Social Welfare departments, issued up to March, 1982 still
contained unsettled Paragraphs. Year-wise break-up of the outstanding
inspection reports is given below :—

Year Number of inspection Number of paragraphs
reports

Agriculture Social Agriculture Social
Welfare Welfare

1977-78 and earlier years 285 7 1,348 240
1978-79 ; 20 » 8 183 24
1979-80 46 12 400 84
1980-81 . 38 15 499 62
1981-82 | 45 24 393 140
Total ' 434 136 2,823 550

These included 10 inspection reports for which even the first replies had
not been received.

62 -



63

The more important types of iriegularities noticed during mspection
and local audit of Agriculture/Social Welfare Departments is summarised
below :—

Serial Nature of irregularity Number of offices in
number which irregularities were
noticed
Agriculture
Department

() Non-observance of rules relating to custody and handling
of cash, posting and maintenance of cash books, reconci-
liation of departmental receipts and remittances with the

treasury records, etc. 86
(1i) Irregularities connected with purchase of stores 57
(1ii) Irregularities in the accountal of stores 74

(iv) Irregular, excess and wasteful expenditure due to appoint-
ment of staff, erc. 85

(v) Non-maintenance or improper maintenance of records
(vi) Defective maintenance of log-books of vehicles. 52
In their written reply the department stated as under :—

“Inspection reports and paras. shown as outstanding.

I/Rs. - Paras
434 2823

The latest position of outstanding I/Rs. up to 1981-82 as reconciled with
the Audit Office is as under :—

Year No. of I/Rs. No. of Para-
graphs .
1977-78 and earlier years ' 264 1025
1978-79 13 94
1979-80 34 218
1980-81 .. 30 . 305
1981-82 : 30 249

Total, ~ , 371 1891




64

Settlement and raising of audit, objection:is a continuing process.
Instructions are issued to the concerned, officers from. time to. time..
for the settlement of audit objections. Every effort is made . by.
the Department to get them dropped as early as possible . In.
order to accelerate the progress of clearance of audit objections,
meetings were also held with the heads of offices of Department
located at District Headquarters. Last meeting in this con-
text was held on 14th May, 1985 at Karnal and they were
clearly instructed/told to get the objections dropped with-
out any further loss of time. It is also proposed to geta special
review by an audit party of the office of A.G. Haryana_ at the.
district level and it s hoped that considerable progress will
be achieved in the settlement of old audit _paras by this process.

The 1mitial reply to all the pending I/Rs. have since : been. sentsto the

Audit Office.
Abstract
Settled o Balance
I/Rs. Paras B i/Rs. _ Paras
63 932 - 3m - 1891

During the course of oral examination.the Committee -noted - that the pace
of settlement of ouistanding inspection reports is not fast and needs accele-
ration. The Committee furiher: observe that the typeof irreguiarities noticed
during inspection and local audit disclose that these irregularities are repeatidly
commnitted in a large- number of offices.of the Agriculture Department-which- is,
quite a serious matiter.

The Committee-therefore, suggest-that the department should undertake
an exhaustive review of the old outstanding reports with a view to rectify the
defects and avoid:. their recurrence. The results of review be reported to the
Committee within there months.

Paragraph 5.3. Shortages

[25]. The following cases of shortages were noticed during-the course of
audit. :—

Sr. Office Period of Audited Value Remarks

No. . audit- during- (in lakhs
of
rupees)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Deputy Director, November December 0.27 Between Aug‘li'st\‘ )
Agriculture, . 1979 to 1980 1977 to June 1979;.
Rohtak November three officials did
1980 not hand over com-.
plete charge of store
articles. Subse-

quently (in March



65

" 1978 and September
1980) shortages
were noticed. The
matter was referred
to the department
1n March 1981, fur-
ther developments

- are awaited(Febru-

ary 1983).
2. ‘Assistant'Plant -'February ‘March 1981 "0 16 In November 1978,
- Protection ‘Officer 1978 to a clerk handed over
Hissar February - less items of spares
1981 of plant protection
equipment (Rs.0.12
.lakh) and less pesti-

cides (Rs. 0.04 lakh).

"The matter was re-

| ported to Depart-

ment [ Government

.in December 1981 ;

further  develop-

. ments are awaited
(February 1983).

"3 “{i) Assistant .March 1981 January 0.32 200liires of Dimo-
Plant Protection to December 1982 .crone transferred
" Officer, Hissar 1981 from a centre in

September 1976
was not taken into
account by the
-+transfereec  centre.
. The non-accountal
~was noticed in July
1980 at the time of

. preparing pro forma
accounts(April-July
1980).
_ (i) Assistanf Plant March 1981 January .0.26 _In June 1981, spare .
Protection to December 1982 parts of plant pro-
Officer;Hissar 1981 tection equipment

were short handed
over by an Agricul-
ture Development
Officer. Further
.report is awaited.

> The matter was brought:to.the notice of the departmentin May 1982 ;
. further_developments.are.awaited (February 1983).



66

In their written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the depart-
ment stated as under — .

“The Physical verification of stores/stocks was conducted regularly
and the defaulters were asked to make good the loss from time
to time. The shortages came into notice while handing over
the charge by one incumbent to the other and not during
physical verification.

Deputy Director of Agriculture, Rohtak and Assistant Plant Pro-
tection Officer, Hissar were aware of the codal provisions but
the officials had to be relieved according to the transfer orders
“and on the jomning of their substitutes. While tallying available
stocks with the stock register, shortages were reported and the
same were brought to the notice of the outgomg official.” Depart-

mental enquiry was also held to fix responsibility about these
shortages.

Deputy Director Agriculture , Rohtak (Rs. 0.27 lakh).

The officials named below did not hand over the charge
of stores and stocks and accordingly, the list of articles found
short were prepared. The detail of amount recoverable from
these officials is given as under :—

() Sh. Krishan Kumar Dalal, Clerk 3574.00
(i) Sh. Ved Singh, Clerk 2160.45
(i) Sh. Krishan Kumar Verma, Clerk 21,501.06
Total Rs. 27,235.51
Out of Rs. 21,501.06

Sh. Krishan Kumar Verma, (Sr. No. iii) has handed over the
charge of store articles worth Rs. 12,292.36, thus leaving the
balance of Rs. 9208.71. As such, the total amount recover-
able from the above officials comes to Rs. 14,943.15 instead
of Rs. 27,235.51. The posttion of recovery 1s given as under :—

Sr. Name of officials Amount Amount Balance
No. recoverable recovered
(1) Sh. Xrishan Kumar 3574.00 500 3074
Dalal, Clerk
(i) Sh. Ved Singh, Clerk 2160.45 500 1660 45
(iii) Sh. Krishan Kumar 9208.70 1600 7608.70

Verma, Clerk

Total - ’ 14943.15 2600  12343.15




67
The balance recovery will be got effected very shortly

ASSISTANT PLANT PROTECTION OFFICER, HISSAR (Rs 0 16
lakh, Rs 0 32 lakh and Rs 0 26 lalh).

Cost of posticides (Rs. 1315 12), cost of equipment (Rs
3404 90)and cost of spare parts (Rs 11505/-) weie to be recovered
from the defaulters Out of above 1ecoverable cost of pesticides
an amount of Rs 671,27 were got scitled from the out-gomg
clerk at the time of handing over of charge and palance recovery
of Rs 643.85 has been deposited by the clerk wvide try challan
No. 20 & 21 dated 14th March, 1985 . Remiamnng cost of
cquipment (depreciation value) was fixed and the same amount
1.e Rs 998 65 (depreciation value) has also been deposited by
the Clerk vide challan No. 19 dated the 14th March, 1985.
As regards spare parts of Rs 11505/~ most of them were used/old
spare parts, but they were not written off from the stock register.
Later on consumable spare parts were found as consumed and
rest used spare parts have been taken mto charge of the present
mechanic.

As regards 200 litres of Dimecron, responsibility on Sh Bhoop Singh,
A.D O. has been fixed and 1nstalment of Rs 500/~ is being
deducted from his pay every month and the same 1s being credited
mto account,

Shortage worth Rs 25985 47 pomnted out by the Account-
ant General, 1s as under "—

(1) Cost of PP. cqupment 4152 00
(1) Cost of spare parts of P.P. cquipment 21833.47
25985 47

Out of shortage of Rs, 21833 47 a shortage of Rs 11505/-
of used /old spare parts has also been pointed out vide audit
and mspeétion note from 2/78 to 2/81 and this shortage has
agam been mcorporated m this para  Actually, the shortage
of these used/old spate parts worth Rs 10328 47 should have
been pomted out n this para. Out of these unserviceable spare
parts, Consumable parts worth Rs 9323 97 have already been
written off by the Deputy Director of Agriculture, Hissar
Remammg spare parts worth Rs 12509 50 has been accounted
foi and taken into books for auctioning as these were present
there but were not segregated Further equipment worth Rs
4152/- have been handed over to the present incumbent and thus
there 1s no shortage n this jcgard

As 1egards delay in furnishing reply to the Audu, 1t 1s
mentioned that departmental enquiry was to be conducted and
responsibility in this regard was to be fixed . The matter re-
mained under correspondance . Delay, which was unavoidable
is regretted.” e - T ) .



68

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative
admitted that there was certainly lapse on the patt of the officers/officials in not
handing over complete charge on the eve of thewr transfers that the short-
ages came to light. -

The Committee therefore, observe that the instructions regarding handing
over/taking over of the charge of stores at the. time of fransfer need to be ob-
served scrapulonsly, For.this, -the supervisory staff should ensore strict comp-
liance . and-in the event-of any failuretordo so, they should take appropriate
disciplinary - action against the:delinquent officers, officials. - Supervisory staff
should-alse be made “responsible for .their : failare. to . secure compliance to this
effect, . -1 i ! s

SEED DEPOT SCHEME
Paragraph 6,43, Sale of wheat seed
{26] (1) During.Rabi 1975-76, seed depots at Rohtak and Sonepat,

procured for sale 3,629.50 quintals of wheat -seed for Rs 7 99 lakhs. The
total quantity of wheat-seed available for sale was 3,996.98 quntals (mcluding
carryover of old stock of 367 48 quintals valuing Rs  0.64 lakh) Of this,
1,666.64. 500 . quintals (value . Rs 3.60 lakhs) could be sold as seed during
Rabi 1975-76 and.71.20 quintals of seed (value: Rs. 0 13 lakh) were trans-
ferred to-seed. depot at ‘Bhiwany. - Of the balance (2,259.13 500 quintals),

only 51.56.500 quintals could be sold as seed (value . Rs.0.11 lakh) durmg Rabi
1976-77

Out of the balance quantity of 2,207.57 qumtals which lost germina-
tion power, 2,109.14.150 quintals were sold in auctions as grain during the
years 1976-77 to 1979-80for Rs 2 10lakhs at .rates ranging  between Rs 60.90
and Rs 127.50 per quntal against the average cost price of Rs 216
per qumtal. The remawming quantity of 98 42 850 quintals (including short-

age of .16.81 500 quintals valuing Rs 4,802) which had become stale was
not saleable

Owing to purchase of wheat-seed . without properly assessing the re-

quirements for the ensuing season, the Department had suffered a loss of
Rs 2 69 lakhs.

The matter was referred to Government m July, 1982 , reply was
awaited (February 1983).

(1) Durmg  Rabi 1975-76, seed depot, Gurgaon, procured 2,037 38
quintals of wheat-seed (value Rs. 4 66 lakhs) for sale The total quantity
ol wheat-seed available for sale was 2,111 92 quintals mcluding 74 54 quintals
of carryover stock (value : Rs 0 1] lakh)

Of this. 1,129 43.500 quintals were sold as seed for Rs 2 42 lakhs
durmg Rabi 1975-76 and 239 07 quintals during Rabi 1976-77 forRs. 0 51 lakh
The balance quantity of 743 41 500 quintals of wheat-seed lost 1ts gelmma-
tion power and could not be got revahdated. Out of 1t, 596.81 050 qumtals
were sold by auction as gran durmg -the years 1976-77-to 1978-79 for
Rs_ 0 63 lakh(at rates ranging between Rs. 74 to Rs. 118 per quintal) agamst
the average purchase price of Rs. 208 73 per quintal. ~ - -



’

&9

A test check in audit (July 1981) of the lecords of the- dépot revealed
{hat the balance quantity of 146 60 450°quintals of wheat-seéd was not physic-
ally available with the Department. The matter had neither-been investigated
nor the responsibility thereof fixed so far (Séptember 1982)

Owng to purchase of wheat=seed:- without properly assessing the re-
quirements for ensuing season and lack of- control on stocks; the Department
suffered a net loss of Rs. 1 21 lakhs on this deal.

The matter' was reported to Government ir July 1982°; reply was
awaited (February 1983).

The departmént 1n° thewr wittten reply to the questionnaire of the com-
mittee stated as_under :—

“Seed 15 one of the mportant mputs-for increasing agricultural
production. Quality.seeds of newly evolved high yielding
: varieties and-hybrids of various~crops have shown their worth
in making. the green revojution a real success. Quality seeds of
new high yielding varieties have a major contribution m in-
creasmg xice . production in the State from 2.50 lakh tonnes
durmg 1965:66'to 6.25 -lakhs tonnes rduring 1975-76" and that
of wheat from 8§ 79 'lakhs tonnes:to.24 28 lakhs tonnes during
the same.period. The farmers of Haryana with the passage
of time have-not only become-sced minded but quahty con-
scious too. The wheat seed consumption has increased from
5305 qtls. to 12636 gtls. from 1966-67 to 1974-75. The increased
demand and quality consciousness—of farmers —was assessed
by the State Government and-a consctous decision was taken
during 1974-75 that “not only -the 1ncredsed quantity of seed
of important crops be made available in the State for the farmers
but quality factors should also be duly taken care of. With
this objective in mind, Haryana Seeds Development Corp
(HSDC) was set up during 1974 and even the seed certification
work which.was earlier with the National Seeds Corporation
was also taken up within the State by setting up 'an independent
Seed Certification Agency of the State. Seed strategy for the
State for various crops was worked out imn consultation with
HAU experts-for replacing the seed of all self pollenated crops
" within a period of § yéars. To achieve this-object, large quanti-
ties of quality/certified “seeds “were required 'to be stocked
durmg Kharif and Rabi- seasons.” Because ~of poor avail-
ability of requisite - recommended varieties-of-seéd, a strategy
was ‘worked out for imntroducing: increased‘usc of foundation
seed of wheat in smaller packing of 4-8 kgs.; so-that this category
of seed may be- made’ available to large number of farmers for
’ ~ sowing. The farmers who bought foundation seed-were advised
not-only to retain the ~“production * of such- yield-for seed use at
their end, but were alsd advocated 'to exchange seed so produced
with co-farmers, in their areas: Simultaneously,’ increased seed
distribution targets of certified/quality seed of new’varieties for
all the districts were also*fitéd during 1975-76.- It'was planned
to distribute 22,115 °qtls* “of quality/certifiecd seed of wheat
during ‘Rabi '1975-76; Districtwise ~ wheat seed * distribution



70

., targets, as planned for the years 1975-76, 1976-77 and 1977-78
‘are attached, as Annexure A,B and C.

Wheat seed distribution targets for Rohtak, Sonepat and
Gurgaon districts were fixed as 2,495 qtls., 2,025 qtls. and 2,500
qtls. respectively. Details of quantity of wheat seed stocked
and quantity of seed sold etc. in these districts during 1975-76

- 18 given as under —

1S§§' Distt. Qty. Stocked  Quantity Sold
o.

Otls. Kgs gms. Qtls. Kgs gms.

1. Sonepat @) O.B. 1-4-75 227.82.500
i (11) Purchased during 1392.10.000
' 1975-76 ’
Total 1619 92.500 812.81.000
2. Rohtak (i) O.B.14-75 139 65.500
(1) ‘Purchased duiing 2237.40.000
1975-76
Total 2377.05.500 853 83.500
3. Gurgaon @) O.B. 1-4-75 74 54.000
~ (1) Purchased durng 2037.38.000
1975-76
Total 2111.92.000 1368.50.500

It 1s true that the planned success in the sale of seeds was not
achieved in these districts. Unfortunately weather condition
during 1975-76 were not favourable and 1t resulted 1 huge
carry over stocks Bemg the first year, implementation of
this programme with all possible efforts was taken up to push
up the sale of quality seeds of improtant crops in the State.
With increased efforts during successive years, the programme
received greater response from the farmers and the trend is
more than evident from the seed stocked and sale figures m the
subsequent years for wheat given mn Annexure ‘D’ for the State
asa whole. Itmay also be mentioned here that sale of quality/
certified wheat seed during 1976-77 in Rohtak district inc-
creased from 900 gtls. to, 1900 qtls. and 1n Sonepat district 1t
went upto 3670 qtls. as against 893 qtls. and in Gurgaon ,
district 2876 qtls. against 430 qtls. Likewise, consumption of !
wheat seed during 1977-78 m Rohtak district was 8314 gtls. , F

and in Sonepat it was 4860 qtls. and in Gurgaon 1t was 13175
qtls. The increased tempo was maintained in the State and
the wheat seed consumption in the State touched a figure of



71

87206 qtls. during 1979-80. Itis thus evident that losses on
account of left over stocks of wheat seed in the districts of
Rohtak, Scnepat and Gurgaon as pomted out by audil were
m-evitable 1n the first year of the programme because of un-
favourable weather conditions that prevailed during 1975-76.
However, the beginning made during 1975-76 paved the way
for higher and higher quality seed consumption in succeeding
years which ultimately had a great impact on increasing the
agricultoral pioduction in the State.”

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative
admitted that the planned success in the sale of seeds was not achieved in
Sonepat, Rohtak and Gurgaon due to unfavourable weather conditions
during 1975-76. He could not however, support the, data for unfavourable
weather during that year.

The Committee feels that owing te purchase of wheat-seed without
properly assessing the requirements for ensuring season and lack of con-
trol on stocks, the Department suffered a net loss of Rs. 1.21 lakhs on
this deal.

The Committee desire that the department should make earnest
efforts to remove snags in the procedure of accessing their requirement
and avoid huge carry over stocks in the future.

The Committee further observe that the departmental - representative
did not resolve how did the balance quantity of 743.41.500 gquintals of
wheat lost ifs germination power. Nor did he explain the positien with
respect to the balance quantity of 146 60.450 quintals of wheat sced
which was mot physically available with the department.

The Committee therefore, desire that the whole matter should be

throughly investigated and responmsibility fixed. A compliance report te
this effect be furnished to the Committee within Six months.

-



72

i
5 z -

SL'TL 056 00z 00€°9 0289 sv8°0 —
ohL 9 — oor . oSt oy < - - SN 11
o88'c . — 08¢ " oo0sT 00F . 00 ’ puir oy
sere 00z — o6¥ 08Tt 81 . - erequy g
$80°€ ST it 000°T ov' 1 005 * . : enaysynIny g
tea' T oET 000°] 00Z'T 00s . ey
005 051 00z 058 00§ 008 . woesng 9
tT0°2 19 , 00z . %v o0c &3 yedouog g
s6v° SL oz 0oL 008 001°r EWoy 4
s6¢ sL 0z 09 . 001 ov A meAg g
00T o — 0s 0oL 00zt , g g
Gc6 051 ot 001 05 oob - . ressE |
s L 9 s 2 : ‘ 2
sl W0 ustom  eopan wA€ g S

(SpD w D) . . .
- . R ﬁ.m\._,s.,@Bgﬁgr.&_.sé.mﬁ_.,w mﬁ?e__._“.w_“_,&._ﬂssesm

! ip &Y

V-HAOXHINNY



€0'sE o8l 605 00607 0089 [0}, i}

73

050 0§T 0t 009 051 wemgE’ 1
128 00¢ 1w oL | 00S wed/IX ol
fs7 09 €12 0821 00L T puir 6
80¥°¢ oo 95z s 008 . uoesiny '3”
L6¥'T 002 z01 shLl o5y g L
086° 051 00¢ 055°C 0011 s 9
8m.m o¥ 00t © - 0981 00¢ jedouog ¢
000 0s LI’ £€0°1 009 Yooy ¥
ovs’s 0S 006 06L°S ‘008 a.:o:mu_:l.:z. <
$66'F 08 <08 ©ops'e 009 Cpeury ¢
sw0't o sze 05'T a8 s G
) 9 s b £ AN
oN
oL 90¢-O 6007-dH BT S LT 1011SI(T Oy} JO SWBN . 38

(sho u - £10)
L1406 T83A 2} 10T PaIS JUIM JO HOLEIO[[E ISIAINISIP TUIAOYS JUIWINEIS

T TUNXINNY



~
=~

-

000°0s - 8£6%C 8SLL POEEE 0009 1B0L

00LT 0S¢ — 0SEY 00T . e/ 11
0SE'T - 08T — 000°T 001 , wemyg  of
000°S 002 — 000°¢ 08T uoedmn g
- 008y ' 0ST 00 0STe 009 o
0s6¥ 008 005 089 000°T , Jussg L
00€°t 0T ‘ooL 001T 0sT puif 9
000°c oo 00§ - 005°€ 009 1edouog g
0sT's 00T — 008 0ST , ooy b
00%°6 0 96LT 1274 — _ enaysyniny ‘g
0st'9 28 296'1 00Ty 00T , femty 7
0T 001 008 obgT | — o orequiy Y
L ) I "y g - 7.

0L 90€D  600T-GH  WYENOS /77D 4 pmmg

¢spd or “40)

8L-LLGE SuIP P33 JUINM ISIA-KIEAD/ISIA-OLSID JO UOHEIONE Sumoys THIBNE)S
J—HHXANNY



73

TTO°EY 81+'0C 6TS S6L. Q0L N7 9% 6719 9s€y  Tes's  QELT  T9V9 1e30%,
SSL 058 001 L0T — — 90T Lo1 41 91z L6s 0TV e/ W 71
L8O°T 979 — — 9 vLT LTL 00rT  HTE £1¢ v 659 puir 01
£h1°1 61T 8¢ L81 e 76 8eS c9¢ (3% €16 1$ 433 %eﬁ 6
990T 388 0z £ 08 osT €16 ¥96  6¥8  LYI'T  ¥OT 86§ endysynIny g
LI1T STHT 3 S ¥6 90T 896 SL6 658 016 161 6Ty jewieyy L
OET’T $E0'T 08 001 £6 6L1 6r  TIL 9T 06 79C 59 “uoedmp 9’
£68 £09°T o 08 £6 LET 01¢ 0% 6¥1 cL1 T S6C 018 jedoucg ¢
068 UTT 79 8T1 6¢ 8 8¢ 669 162 69y 96 ¥68 Reyod v
gvs 6vs S8 ¢ wr (441 001 001 961 07 oy oy ‘wemug g
SLL 911l 197 0s — - ¥s 9¢ (443 18¢ 95¢ 629 g ¢
€791 706°T 0f 0€ £9 . £ o5t 0sT ,os $H9 yoL V10T ) essi
14! €7 (4] I ol 6 8- L 9 S 14 € . T i
o[eg 18 a[es IS 9es 9§ oS, 1S oS 1 oes 18 L
[e30L, 90£-0 LSE-DM T 600TdH . &i_m ‘ ,RN.M, ‘ pued .- A.,m

(spO Ui £0)

94-SL6Y. Binp pass umoz.? 10 vemyisod J(Es PUB Y3035 ISIMN-JOIUSIL, - °

a—HENXANNY



INDUSTRIES
Paragrqph : 3.1, District Industries Centres
(1) Introductory

[27] Tn order to provide a focal pomt at the district level for
promotion of small, village and cottage mdustries and to provide all
services and support to the decenfralised industiial sector under a single
roof, Governmefit of India launched (May 1978) a scheme for setting
up of Dustrict Industries Centres (DICs) The DICs were to undertake
ceonomuc investigation of the potentals for development of districts,
including its raw.materials and other resqurces, airangements for machi-
nery and equipmént, credit facihties, marketing assistance and quality
control, research, extension and entrepreneurial training

» By

Governmient of India was to provide a non-recurring grant of
Rs. 5 lakhs per Centre to cover the cost of bwlding ahd capital assets
Iike furniture, fixtures, vehicles and a recurring grant of Rs. 5 lakhs
“to be shared between the Centre and the State Governments on 75 - 23
basis.  Cent per cent funds were  also to be provided by the Central
Goverament for promotional schémes of incentives and loan assistance
to small and cottage units - From 1979-80, the pattern of assistance
was revised on the recommendations of the National Development Council
and the share of the Centre and State for each financial component
of DIC programme was fixed at 50 : 50 basis. :

The State Government had decided (June 1978) to set up DICs
m_all the eleven. districts then existing (oné added subsequéntly). The
DICs were opened in 4 districts (Ambala, Narnaul, Rohtak and Sirsa)
m 1978-79, m 7 districts (Bhiwan, Faridabad, Hissar, Jind, Kurikshetra,

Pamwpat and Soncpat) in 1979-80 and m 1 district (Gurgaon) in 1980-81

The programme 1s being admmistered by the Director of Indus-
tries through the General Managers of District Industries Centres.
District Advisory Committees headed by the Collectors of the concerned
districts and corsisting of District Level Officers of other Government
departments and Semi-Government/Local Bodies like Electricity Board,
Panchayat/Municipality Presidents, Dastrict Development 'Officers  efc.,
were to be set up to review the implementation of the programme.
At the State level, Co-ordmation Commuttee presided over by the Chief
Minister/Miister of Industries as the Charrman and comprising of
Chief Secretary, Industries Secretary, Director of Industries, Commis-
sioners inchaigé of Agricultare/Rural Development and Energy Develop-
ment, Commissioner mchaige of Panchayati Raj mstiutions and Director
Small Indusirids Service Institute was also to be formed to monitor
the functioning of the programme at the State level.

A test-check (March-April 1982) “of 'the’ accounts -~and other re-

cords of implementation of the scheme at the ~offices-of Directorate of

6 ; - .



T~
e~

‘

r
aImipuadxs JULLINAI-UoU pue SUILINIAT JOJ uoistaoxd 1a8pnq oreiedas ON.

?ao_ SYB] 0L°9L "SY. pue 8365&@ suNer 00-6€°T

'

grer — 0 — = 7 008> — e () — 0s'1E — (owrapg [eaueD)IULIS PISIHNGL
05’1 — 0s yI-  — — — 0s’s . — 0srE - — _ . sueQF—
_ — _ _ . _ _ — — — sjuBI—:
- . E . © —PAuOIOUES SOUBJSISSE [RUID)
0L°9L 0L 9L 00 62 00 6C 00 9¢ 00°9¢ 0L 1T 0L 11 — — ’ sugo[*D I'A
,.\mm. €'y — 681 T — - — A x4 — 0S IL — JUSWUIIA0D) [BNUI)) AQ PISEI
) - ! ' Y m
€ TT 00°6€T 6L 05 00 §9 $8°09. 00 80'L  SI'TE 00 LS 71 00 6 [B0L
b0l 00 9€ TL 00 21 €2 € GO V¢ —. = — — SOLIAYDS [BUOIOWOX]
(L1600 €0°T  ¥b ¥E 00 €5 9 €  00.48 LE 61 00 LS — 00 6 awgsqeise
T . . . . " . uo a1n)1puadxe JULINOY
96 * ¥l 6 * 99" &1 % SL°T1 i 9 1 * - oﬂstvcwaxo SULIIN091-UON
' ) ' - (soadnu o sipyep un) . - . ,
ir of 6 .8 L 9 s, v . € ¢ ¥ :
, sajeunIsg . s9leuansy * o Sojewins . .,muumsﬁmm_ <. salewnsg R TV S
- sjemoy joSpng  sjenpy.  1edpng mﬁ.ﬁzo&« 18png  sjenjoy,  1e8png  spenyoy 1e3png oL s
S U s-I861 18-0861 08<6L61 6L-8L6T u

© Q0UB)SISSE [euUY), pur o._E:Eo._xm

I MO[2q 9[QB) OYY Ul PI[IBIOP S1 SUPYIS Il jo uonvluawdpdwil sy} U0 PoLI Eoﬁrou:ﬁmcomx@ fenjoe 9y3
'sA) sWiEl OL'STE

sy Jo Kepno [B10} @ suredy

. dppnQ ~Eo§=i

)

) wﬁ&o:o._ uﬁ ﬁg—mguu udmo:om ﬁ:.m Hnme.H ‘efequIy mo OHQ =)0 5 vﬂu moqusvﬁ



78

Against the expenditure amounting fo Rs. 2,21.13lakhs (Rs, 1,44 .43
lakhs expenditure and Rs. 76.70 lakhs loans), the share of Government
of India worked out to Rs. 1,28.69 lakhs (Rs. 90.34 lakhs expenditure
and Rs. 38 35 lakhs loans). The Government of India reledased a sum
of Rs 1,65.32 lakhs (Rs. 57.50 lakhs as non-recurring  grant,
Rs. 56.32 lakhs as recurring grant and Rs. 51 50 lakhs as loans).
Thus, a sum of Rs 36 63 lakhs (Rs 21.27 lakhs non-recurring grant,

Rs. 13.15 lakhs loans and Rs 2 21 lakhs recurring grant) remained
unutilised (March 1982).

The expenditure incurred on promotional schemes worked out
to 9 7 per cent of the recurring expenditure (Rs. 1,08.21 lakhs) while
expenditure on establishment was 44 per cent of the total expenditure.

(3) Management

() The staffing pattern suggested by Government of India for
each district was one General Manager and 7 Functional Managers to
look after different disciplmes viz., (i) economic investigation, (i) machi-
nery and equipment, (iii) research extension and training, (iv) raw
materials, (v) credit faciities, (vi) marketing, and (vi1) Khadi/Village
Industrial Corporation [/ Rural Industrial Programme/Rural Artisans
Programme (KVIC/RIP/RAP). Government of India had in April 1978
advised the State Government to make appointment to these posts so
as to facilitate implementation of the scheme from 1st May 1978. The
posts of General Managers, Functional Managers 12 most of the disci-
plines and Industrial Promotion Officers, however, remamed unfilled.

The staff position vis-a-vis sanctioned strength for the State as a
whole durimng 1978-79 to 1981-82 was as under —

St. Functionaries Sanctioned In position Remarks
-No.
‘1 2 3 4 5
() General Managers 12 3
(i) Functional Managers 84 24 12 Functional Managers
were provided by lead bank
to look after the work of
institutional finances, 9 were
officiating as General Mana-
gers, one shifted to Head-
quarters and one each
posted at Yamuna Nagar
and Narpaul centres.
(iii) Industrial Promotion 42 7

Officers




o

49

ol i)

" Sr. Functionaries . Sanctioned Tn position " " Remarks
- Nob - o ! N N " .o
L2 .3 4 ' 5
(1v) Inspectors 84 75 The pattern approved by

Government of India - did
not have provision for the
appointment of Inspectors.
The State Government, how-
ever provided the posts of
Inspectors 1 their proposal,
cleared by the Central Go-
vernment. Their duties re-
mained undefined in ‘the
.DIC set up. -

(v) Block Level Extension 71 04,
Officers(B.L.EO’s) ’

‘In the absence.of Functional Managers (60 out of 84) for most
of the disciplines, the functions attached to the post viz., assessing the
requireients. of the machinery and equpments for various types of
small scale and village industries could not be effectively attended to
Non-posting of the Industrial Promotion Officers (35 out of 42) adver-
sely affected the implementation of promotional schemes. General Mana-
gers, DICs Hissar and Sonepat _admitted that 'the work n ‘various dis-
ciplines remamed neglected for want of requisite staff. The department
stated (December 1982) that the work was carried on through internal
adjustments pending appointment of incumbents on regular basis. Non
filling up of posts was attributed to non-finalisation of service rules
(June 1982). ‘

(i) The General Managers and Functional Managers were to be
given training in different areas of specialisation to enable them to have
.a clear perception of their duties and responsibilities. Agamst a total
sanctioned strength of 12 General Managers and 84 Functional Managers,
the number tramed to the end of March 1982 was 2 (one retired in
April .1981) and 5 respectively. Lack of tramung for the officers res-
ponsible for the scheme adversely affected the 1mplementation of the
programme. '

(i) In order to link up block level industrial activities with the
DICs, the Government of India approved (January 1980) the -creation
of one post of Industrial Promotion Officer for each tehsil and one
Block Level Extension Officer for each block to assist the General
Managers in implementing the programme at sub-districts level: 42 -
posts of Industrial Promotion Officers were to be .attached to tehsils
and 84 posts of Block Level Extension Officers to blocks. Industrial
Promotion Officers have not been posted to .35 out of 42 tehsils and
linkage of tehsil level activities with the DICs set up has not been
achieved. . - . ’ N

N



80

tiv) The Government of India having realised that DICs had
not provided -benefits commensurate with cxpenditure, deéided (August
1981) that each DIC should be brought under the revised staffing pattern
of one General Manager, 4 Functional Managers and 3 Project Managers
(PMs) by 1981-82 (extended upto 3lst December 1982). The reorgani-
sation 1s yet to be implemented (December 1982).

4 Action Plans .

The DICs were requited to prepare and furnish action plans to
_bring out demand, skills and surplus resources of the districts and block-
wise details of industrial development programme and needs for pro-
viding the 1aputs requucd for the development area by 3!st March
1979  One action plan of Sonepat Centre was prepared i December
1978 by the Government of India for serving as a guide line for pre-
paration of the other action plans in the State. However, action plans
were finalised n 5 districts during 1979-80, m 4 districts in 1980-81
and m 1 district 1n 1981-82 In one district, action plan was finalised
durmg 1982-83 The delay in preparation and finahsation of action
plans m |1 DICs ranged between 1 to 3 years which handicapped the
implementation of the programme in the districts m which the centres
were set up. The department stated (December 1982), that pending
finabisaiion of action plans, the DICs worked for the implementation
of the Rural Industries Schemes Rural Industrial Development ‘Schemes
were in operation long before the DICs were set up and were bemng
implemented through the Haryana Small Scale Industries and Export
Corporation during the period. -

(8) Targets and achievements

(i) The progress made in the State 'in respect of the number
_of new umits set up, additional employment generation, entreprencurs
identified and project profiles prepared as reported by the Director of
Industries to Government of India was as follows :—

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
Targets Achie-  Targets Achie- Targets -Achie-
vements vements vements
-(i) Number of units No 3,160 3,465 6,747 10,386 ' 8,953

established targets

(i) Number of addi- Do 22,043 23,310° 19,587 63,371 53,145
-tional employ-
ment generated

.Gi1) Number of entre- Do 7,020 No 10,000 No 10,337
preneurs identified targets targets :
“(iv) Number of-Project Do 1,838 Do 4,019 Do - 5,223

profiles prepared




8l

The data relating to additional employment generation -in rural .. .
industries supphed by the Department (december [982) did not tally
with the figures reported to Government of India as shown below :=—

Year Figures of  Figures of  Difference
additional  additional  Excess(--) "~ ~
employment employment Less(—)
generation  generation .
reported to  suppliéd by
Governmeént the Depart-
of India ment in

January 1983

1979-80 - 4,689 4767~ . (=78
1980~81 T 13,755 8,700 (45,055
1981-82 18,551 11,779 (+)6,772

Toral . 36,995 25,246 (+)11,749

(i) Out of three DICs test checked no targets were laid down
in respect df DIC Ambala as the Action Plan was under preparation -
till March 1982 while in respect of DIC Sonepat: and Hissar- targets
had beeh laid down. The table 'below indicates the achievements, vis-a-
vis, targets in respeét of Hisar and Sonepit districts and achievemeiits

£~ e 2

in respect 'of Ambala district for thé yéir 1979-80 to 1981-82 — -
L Targets for. Achevenents(percentage)
Name of DIC  Year e ——
Esta- Employ- Esta- - Employ-
blish- mernt  blish- ment
ment of genera- ment of genera-
units ted anits ted
Hissar 1980~81 2,521 533,300 498 20 2,697 5
1981-82 2100 64,100 273 9 - 958 1.
Somepat  1979-80 40 2,133 365 T4 1,898 89
1980-8! 49 2,133 484 g9 2,525 118
1981-82 490 2,133 440 . 90 2,821 - 132~

*Percentage of imits set up vis-a-vis, targets, e e o



82

[

Targefs for - Achievements (percentage)

NanJe of DIC  Year
Establish-  Employ- Establish-  Employ-

ment of = ment mentof ment
. units generated units generated
Ambala - 1979-80 Not laid 81 ’ 405
’ . down
1980-81- Not laid 152 760
- down
1981-82 Not laid 1,012 2,884
down

- " The General Manager, DIC Hissar attributed the low percentage
to inadequate strength of Functional Managers and supporting staff
for follow up action for industries 1dentified m the Action Plan and
for haisoning with the Banks.

() _Construction of DIC buildings

Each DIC was to have its own bwlding constructed at a cost
of Rs. 2 lakhs by the end of March 1981 with an area of approxi-
mately 500 sq meters m 1/2 hectare of land Bwldings for DIC Sonepat
and Gurgaon were completed m March 1981 and October 1981 at a
cost of Rs. 3.24 lakhs and Rs. 3 34 lakhs respectively. For 5 DIC’s.
(Sirsa, Rohtak, Pampat, Kurukshetra and Jmd) buildings were under
construction, and seglection of bulding . sites of 2 DIC’s (Faridabad and -
Ambala) was yet to be made. Two DICs (Hissar and Bhiwani) have
been housed . Mini Secrefariat, complexes (December 1982). -

The delay in construction of buildings for DICs was reported by
the department (December 1982) due to procedural delays 1n selection
and acqusition of land, preparation of designs and .estimates by the .
architectural department and Public Works Department.

(7) Implementation of Promotional Schemes

A comprehensive programme to select suitable persons for entre-
-preneurial training was drawn by the Government In the case..of .
artisens, the DICs were to provide technical advice, traming in various
crafis, subsidised 'tools and’ bank "credit, etc. As agamst the target of
Rs. 1,53 36 lakhs per annum to be spent on promotional schemes in
all the DICs 1 the State Rs 10 44 lakhs were spent (Rs 3.23 lakhs
m 1980-8] and Rs. 7.21 lakhs m 1981-82) The shortfall was attri-
buted (September, 1981) to non-availability of trained artisans. While
in accordance with the instructions of the Government of India (Decem-
ber 1980) the artisans were to be identified and trained before allowing
various types of subsidies to them,.1t was" seen that ho arrangement
for identification and traming of untramed artisans had been made. It
was stated " by the department (December 1982) that identification of

-suitable -entrepreneurs .requred. constant follow up .and motivation and . .

the rcsponse 1 the mitial stages had, therefore, to be slow and time
consuming tesulting in less utilisation. - - T Ta



83

In 3 districts (Ambala, Sonepat and-Hissar) Rs. 1.68 lakhs were
Spent on ‘the promotional-stheniés from 1980-81 to' 1981-82.  In-‘Ambala
and -Sonepat, mo ‘expenditurc was incurfed ‘during 1980-81. Rupees "0.05
lakh spent -on publicity in Ambala included Rs. '0.03 -lakh on tepairs
of vehicles stated ‘to have been -used -for publrcity. In- Hissar Rs. ‘0:17
-lakh- were spent -on traming of 38 artisans mn local' RIS units ihstead
of Industrial Traming Institutes of -selected factoties. No-‘effécuve steps
were taken to attract skilled/unskilled workers to wundergo traiming.
The tramees were -attached ‘to the existing private .umits and were paid
stipends -but” the type and content of training was left ‘to the “individual
smployer.

It was provided ‘in the-scheme: that. power subsidy (Rs. 0.17 lakh)
was ©t0, be paid to attisans, small “entrépreneurs prfeseritly not using
power so that they -could- swiich ovef to pbwer operated units' but the
‘gbrlxeﬁt of -powet subsidy “was allowed to ‘exfsting ‘power opérated units
6nly. - ‘

‘ District Industries Centres did not watch utilisation of subsidy
of- Rs.” 0423 -lakh . (tool kit : Rs. 0.05 lakh -and -machinery and equip-
meénts : Rs. 0:18 lakh) paid in 1980-81.

(® -Trregular diawal|disbursement of loans

- ' Government -of Thdja released a sum of Rs. 51.50 lakhs(Rs."31.50
‘lakhs in [978-79, -Rs. '5.50 4akhs m 1979-80 and 'Rs. 14 50 lakhs in
1981282) for disbiirsement as loahs 'under the programme. The ‘State
Goveritment did _not provide for “the equal amount and contributed
Rs. -38.35 lakhs (Rs. 5 85 lakhs'in 1979:80, Rs. 18-00 lakhs in 1980-81
and 14.50 lakhs in 1981-82). Out of this, no amount was paid as
loan durmg 1978-79. in Aprl, 1979, it was decided by the Govern-
ment of ‘India to divert the loan component .under DIC scheme as
seed/margin money for the. promotion of small industries 1 semi-arban
tural 'areas and Rs. 76.70 lakhs were spent. Howéver , out of this
Rs. 14 35 lakhs (Rs. 11.70 lakhs in 1979-80 and Rs. 2.65 lakhs, n
1980-81), wefe disbursed as ‘loans of which Rs. 1 25 lakhs {Ambala :
Rs. 0.32 lakh and Sonepat : Rs. 0.93 lakh) weére disbursed (March 1981)
m urban areas in contravention of the provisions. for utilising the
amount 1n $emi-urban/rural areas. The remaining amount of "Rs. 62.35
lakhs (Rs: 33.35. lakhs in -1980-81.-and Rs. 29.00 lakhs in 1981-82) was
drawn by Director of Industries in March every year under Govern-
ment saunction -and transferred . to Haryana State Small Industries and
Export Corporation (HSSI&EC) for disbursement as seed/margin money.

The General Managers of District Industries Centres were also
responsiblé for the implementation of State Scheme for grant of (i)
seed/margin money (1) cash subsidy dnd (i1i) interest subsidy to the
cntrepreneurs (m rural areas. However, the Stite Government had placed
Rs. 1,72715 likhs (s8éd ‘tmoney Rs 79.81 lakhs, cash subsidy . Rs. 43.51
lakhs and mterest subsidy Rs. 48.83 lakhs) at the disposal of HSSI
& EC .for mmplementation of the scheme This included Rs. 1,63.40
Jakhs drawn, (Rs. 25.00 -lakhs in° March 1978, Rs. 24 86 lakhs in March
1980, Rs. 40.96 ‘lakhs in March 1981 dnd Rs. 72.58 lakhs in March
1982)" and “disbiised to fhie “Cprporation .under the ‘sanction of  the
Government to avoid lapse of budget gidnt. Out of Rs: 2;34.50 lakhs




84 -

(Rs. 62.35 lakhs under DIC Scheme and Rs. 1,72.15 lakhs under State

" schemes) a sum of Rs. 1,60.94 lakhs ‘was .disbursed covering 2,750 bene-
ficiaries ', a sum of Rs. 73.56 lakhs remamed unutilised- with the Corpo-
ration as on 3Ist March 1982. The Corporation retained Rs. 22.72
lakhs for a period of 3 years and Rs. 21.85 lakhs for ome year -in-
stcad of distributing the money to the beneficiaries and to that extent
the. scheme remained unimplemented.

(1 According to the scheme, seed money paid to a unit should
be got refunded 1n full, if-1t discontinued production within 5 years
from the date of commencement. Out of 98 units to whom, Rs. 5.70
lakhs were paid during 1978-79 to' 1981-82 as seed/margin money and
subsidies, 42 wunits involving financial assistance of Rs: 1.74 lakhs
(Ambala-4 : Rs. 0.30 lakh, Hissar-16 = Rs. 0.71 lakh and Sonepat-22 :
‘Rs. 0.73 lakh) had closed down within 5.years but recovery proceedings
had not been mitiated in any case. The remaining 5 units (Ambala-
35 : Rs. 2.70 lakhs, Hissar-18 : Rs. 0.92 lakh and Sonepat-3 : Rs. 0.34
lakh) had not started production.

. () 15 per cent cash subsidy on -fixed capital investment was
admissible to an industrial unit after 1t had: gone into productron but
with a view to assisting entrepreneurs belonging to lower strata. in
overcoming theirr financial difficulties, 1t was decided (May 1979) by the
Government to allow cash subsidy advance upto Rs. 1,000 (to be ad-
justed against the final subsidy as may be admussible). It was noticed
during test check of three DICs (Ambala, Sonepat and Hissar) that
advance cash subsidy of Rs. 0 41 lakh was given to 74 Industrial units
(Hissar-4 : Rs. 0.03 Jakh and Sonepat-70 :  Rs. 0 38 lakh) but the
mdustiial units had not been set up. No action was initiated to recover
the amount (August 1982): ’

(i) As per provisions in the agreement forms  each beneficiaries
unit was required to furnish an annual progress report of its continued
working for a period of 5 years, 1t was not to effect any change m
1ts location it was precluded disposal of a substantial part” of its fixed
assets within a period of 5 years and the Government, through its officers,
had right to inspect the unit at 24 hours notice, etc.

In Hissar, seed money assistance (Rs. 1 78 lakhs) was disbursed to
22 units without executing the agreement deeds. The department stated
(December 1982). that the General Manager,- DIC Hissar has intimated
that the agreement deeds have been got executed by his office.

(iv)  Follow-up action

(@) The industrial units receiving * cash’ subsidy were required to
furmish (1) utilisation certificate withim - one vear of .lisbursement of sub-
sidy and (i)~a quarterly ' progress Xeport of -the continued working of
the unit for a period of -five years. - 7 -~ : T

I -

In DICs Ambala and Sonepat’a sim,of Rs. 6:53 lakhs- was
disbursed to 140 units (Ambala-42" : Rs,-1.68 ‘lakhs and Sonepat-98 - ;
Rs: 4 83 lakhs) -upto 1980-81, but the u_tihsai_tlon"certii_i\catg: and quarferly
progress, reports -had- not ‘been - obfained, - A e

- L - -

SN S ) ool AR



g%
wo” (b)) 1n three DICS (Ambala, Hissar and “Sénepat) 2 sumi- Bf

Rs. 3,13 59- lakhs -was arranged as institutional credit for 698 ~ units
set up under Rural lndustries Scheme during 1979-80 to 1981-82.

- The -Department stated: (May 1982) that the incentives allowed.
to unmits set up under the scheme -vc., (i) grant of seed money and’
subsidy, .(u) exemption- from electitcity duty, purchase/sales tax, ete.,’
were intended to make the units self sustaining and viable. No action
had been taken to ensure that once a umit had been set up, it become

self sustaining’ for further growth.

. No data mnecessary for.ascertaining the capacity of an industrial
umt to repay the loans. received from financial mstitutions bhad been
kept. The percentage of. recovery vis-a-vis, amount due for recovery
in case of loans in Small-Scale as per records of Punjab National Bank
(which 1s the lead bank in respect’ of 10 out of 12 DICs in Haryana)
was stated to be 22 per cent in 1979, 36 per cent m 1980 and 32 per

cent m 1981. .

..t

The low percentage of recovery was attributed by the department
(November 1982) to natural calamities, power - shorfage, labour prob-
lems, marketing fluctuations and indifferent attitude of some of the
banks towards the problems of the entrepreneurs.

(9)' Marketing assistance ' ° . . o ,
The scheme envisaged the posting of a Manager (Marketing) to

work as a liaision between producers and consumers to ensure the-
marketing facilities for these unmits. In the 3 DICs (Ambala, Sonepat
and Hissar) .no officer had been . posted. The Haryana State Small
Industries” and ~ Export “Corporation entrusted with the marketing work :
had registered’ only 880 umits out of 8,782 set up-under Rural Indus-
trie§ Scheme (1977-78 to 1981-82) for. providing marketing- assistance.
The actual assistance, however, was provided to 382 units only: The
General Managers of District Industries Centres, Hissar and Sonepat
reported” (February/March 1982) that the Corporarion was not playing
any " effective role i providing marketing assistance. ’

(10) Development of Industrial ébnu)léxes .

Action plans of DICs Kurukshetra, Sonepat, Hissar, Bhiwani,
Jind and Rohtak envisaged setting up of mndustrial complexes. The
work relating -to setting up of complexes had been assigned to  Haryana
State. Small Industries and Export Corporation by the -Government.
The Government advanced Rs. 79.32 lakhs (1978-79 to 1981:82) to the
Corporation for setting up Leather Garments 'and Ceramics in Gurgaon,
Handloom goeds at-Rampura in- Hissar, Sports goods—at Sampla and
Shoe 'Fabrication-at Jhajjar in Rohtak and Crochet” work/Punja Duree
in Ambala. - < e R o < - .
-~ Noné of these compléxes ‘Were ‘taken up for: comstruction by the
Corpotation. - The Corporation incurred *-an+-expenditure: of Rs. 63,00
lakhs - (November 1982) - (Rs: ~47.59 lakhs _ eost, -of, ‘development and
Rs.-'T5.41-lakhs dn-the salafies- of “techhical-staff) for-setfing ‘up Sports
Goods :Conmiplex, -Muirthal; Séwing “Machine * Parts - Complex;- Panchkula;

ma-® D k. Y N -y -



86

Builders Hardware Complex, Radaur (Kurukshetra) and Hosiery and
Knitwear Complex, Kohand. These schemes were not provided for m
the action plan nor were. they set up in the ‘rural areas. ..

Thus, -the Corporation spent Rs 15.41 lakhs on salares of
technical staff and -retimed Rs, 16.32. lakhs as unspent .amount, which
affected the performance of setting up the complexes as per programme.

(11). Revival of sick umts

The DICs were iesponsible for the rehabilitation of sick units.
Out of 11 DICs for which the action plans were finalised the action
plans, of two DICs (Gurgaon and Kurukshetra) did not propos¢ any
action -for the rehabilitation of sick units. In two ‘DICs {Bhiwani and
Mohindergarh) although' 1t was proposed to -take remedial measures
for the revival of the sick unmits, no data regarding number of uaits
identified as sick had been mcorporated. In the remainmg seven. DICs, -
215 units (Faridabad 50, Hissar 55, Jind -20, Panipat 15, Rohtak 32,
Sonepat 40, Susa 3) were reported as sick. The total number of sick
upits assisted. as reported’ by. the, Department to Government of India
was 88 during 1979-80 to- 1981-82 (Bhiwani 17, Gurgaon 9, Hissar 2,
Jind 10, Kurukshetra 1, Panipat 12, Rohtak 35 and 'Sirsa. 2).

None of the sick units identified in Faridabad and Sonepé.t waé
revived. It was stated by the Department (December .1982). that action
for the revival of sick units was bemg taken. -

(12) Monitoring of the. scheme

Against the- requirement of formation of District Advisory/State
Level "Committees to supervise and-monitor- the functioning of “the DICs,
Distriet Advisory ‘Committees were ‘not formed: im 2 (Ambala and Hissar)
out of 3. districts covered: under test-check.

State Level, Co-ordination Committee consisting of -Chief Ministet/
Minister of Industries as Chairman, Chief ‘Secretary, ,Director of Indus-
tries, efc., constituted in August 1978 and required to meet on six
monthly basis, held only one meeting in JYuly 1982.

In their written reply the department stated as under :—

“The main objective of the scheme was to provide a focal -
' point at the Distt. level. for promotion of the Small Village
and- Cottage Industries. For this purpose,, PICs were to.
undertake. economic investigation of the potential for the.
promation of industries in the Distt viz. its raw materials
and other resources, arrangement for machinery, equp-
ment, credit facilities, marketing assistance, quahty control
etc. With the setting up of Distt. Industries Centres m

- each district, these objectives have been- largely achieved.
The DICs: are. catering to the needs of the.. entrepreneurs.

- ‘Adequate Administrative and financial powers . have been: .-,

o delegated to.the field .officers in accordance- with the guide- ..

© " - linés “given- by Govt, of India -with a view to ensure that



~

87 ..

the small entrepreneurs and artisans are able to get assis-
tance at the Dustt. level.” Since’ the inception of this scheme
the number of small scale units have gone up from 15209
n 1978-79 to 56782 upto 3lst March, 1985 which is indi-
cative of the substantial progress made towards indus-

trialisation.

Monitorimng of the progress of this programme: is- being done

The

at the district level by the Distt. Level Advisory Committee
constituted by State Govt. under the  Chairmanship  of
Deputy Commissioners of the respective district. Moni-
toring 1s also bemng done at the State level by the Directo-
rate almost every quarter

expenditure’ on establishment has been shown as 449 of
the total expenditure which inter-alia includes ' expenditure
on’ buildings and promotional scheme The expenditure
on promotional schemes has been shown "as 9.7%. As
a matter of fact the expenditure on establishment is rela-
table to the whole gamat of actjvities being undertaken
under the DIC- Programme and, therefore, is not ‘relatable

. to expenduture on- buildings and promotional .scheme which

arc -only two schemes out of many being implemented in

. the Dastricts.

The

. expenditure on promotional scheme is, by way of subsidy

for the construction of sheds, purchase of tool kits,” machi-
nery, equiprent etc. for “the trained attisans. The low

" percentage of expenditure was ‘mamly atiributable to lack

of . availability of trained aitisans The. matter was taken
up with Govt. of Ihdia that trainmg .to the traditional
artisans should not bc insisted upon as most of them are
reluctant to take advantage of the training oi the plea
that they possess the requisite skills.: But DC, SSI did
not agree ‘and, therefore, this resulted in the low pace of
expenditure. Regarding high 9age of expenditure on esta-
blishment 1t 15 pomnted out that it does not bear a correct
relationship with ‘the expenditure on_office building promo-
tional schemes because the DIC staff m addition to imple-

‘menting the promotional scheme- 18 also implementing all

other schenies connected with the Industrial Development.
The break-up of Rs. 36.63 lakhs 1s as under :—

(1} Non recurring 21.27

(1) Loan : 13.15
(1ii) Staff ) - 2.21
Total . - 36.63

A sum of Rs 20.03 lakhs remained unutilised as against 21.27

lakhs shown by Audit during this period. This is..due to
non availability of suitable. sites- for. the construction of
DIC building at some places. Out_of..the unutilised amount

“ of Rs. 20.03 lakhs a sum of Rs, -18.80. lakhs_ has been

utilised tpto 1984-85. The remaining~ amount .of Rs. 1.23



t

A}"

-~

-

§8
lakhs. is éxpected 1o be utilised in the cumrent  financial
yéar. }

The .shortfall of Rs. 13.15 lakhs under the loan component

15 mamly ‘due "to the fact that similar scheme was being
implemented under RI programme of the Swate where
under seed money loan was given to umits at four (4%)
per cent 'whereas “the seed money loan under Distt. Indus-
tries Scheme carried 6% interest. The entrepreneurs 1here-
fore, preferred to avail seed money loan under RI scheme.
Despite efforts full utthisation of funds could not be achieved
in the earlier’ years. However, rate of iterest on seccd
money under DIC schemé was also reduced to 4% m the
_year 1982-83 and the amount has now been utilised.”

'The shprtfall of Rs: 2.21 lakhs under the staff schemes 1s

maimly due to non fillng up of ceitain posts. This amount
has since been utilised during 1982-83

-

The Scheme of the DIC being new, the posts  sanctioned in

this scheme were all ncw and do not find a mention in
the Service rules of the Deptt. These posts were got
mcluded 1n the service rules after observing various forma-
. littles. This took considerable time

The officers appointed to man these posts of G.M's possessed

" sufficient experience. The work on this account did not
suffer.” There had not been any adverse effect on the

" mmplementatiod of the scheme. The posts of Iaspectors

weie not avalable in the DIC pattern but there were 63
permanent posts of Inspectors already in the Deptt. Their
duties are duly defined. The Inspectors sanctioned wunder
DIC Scheme were required to assist the Functional Mana-
gers. Under the DIC scheme Govt. allowed only 21 posts
and have now allowed to fill up 40 more posts makmg
a.'total of 124 posts 14 posts have been held in abeyance
due to 109 economic cut. Almost all the posts are filled
up except 13 posts for which a requisitton has been sent
to- S.S.S. Board. The services of the Inspectorate staff
were utilised for extensiod work and for providing all
necessary assistance.

The posts of IPC’s were not filled up for. want of provision

. lowed to suffer

in the Service Rules. 16 IPOs have recently been pro-
moted and the remaining posts are being filled up. 8 posts
are likely to be filled up shortly, as interviews have been
held a few days back by HPSC. The work of Industrial
-promotion was carried on by BLEOs and it was not al-

- N B - +

.. "'The ievised’y.staﬂ"ing pattern of DIC has been approved by

State’ Govt. .except that'in the case of-Project Managers
"where."the State .Govt. has allowed filling -up. of one post

“’<’of Project Manaker m each Distt, mstead. of three. The

DICs 'are’ providing assistance to the entreprengurs and



89

the achievements arc commensurate with the expenditure
on staff. L. . e -

The work of preparation of action Plans mvolved lot of effort
and time as data was obtained from different’ published
and un-published sources viz. Distt authorities and lead
banks, personal discussions were also held with con-
cerned Departments The physical and financial targets
were also to be worked out. Linkages and coordination
necessary for the purpose was also required to be esta-
blished. However, the schemes were continued to.be imple-
mented pending finalsation of action plans as the targets
are fixed in consultation with field officers pending finalisa-~
tion of the Action, Plans. '

Before " launching of Distt. Industries Centre, Programme, Rural
Industries Schemes were in operation since 1977. Thesc.
were continued to be operated even after the launching of
DIC programme through the agency of HSSI&EC and

T field staff of the Department ' )

The reasons for the discrepancies betwoen the figures of additional
employment generation reported "to Government of India and
those supplied by the Department in January, 1983, 1s on
account of the fact that the figures supplied to Government
of India mcluded the additional employment generated by SSI
units set up in rural arcas.- Whereas the figures supplied to
audit in January, 1983 related to the Additional employment
generated 1n units set up under RIS only.

The employment generation percentage is not considered low and
has been quite satisfactory considerng the number-of units set
up under the scheme.

(i) DIC buildings at Sonepat, Sirsa, Rohtak, Panipat, JIind, Gurgaon,
Kurukshetra and Narnaul have been completed and DIC Offices
have started functioning in these buildings

(ii) District Industries Centre at Bhiwani and Hissar have been
accommodated m the District Mim1 Secretariat Complexes.
{(i1i) The delay has accrued in the construction of DIC Building at

Ambala and Faridabad. At Ambala it wasnot possible to select
a suitable site. It was only after a long cffort, that the land
which was on lease with the Education Department from the
Cantonment Board has been taken, The funds - for the con-
struction have been provided to the PW.D  This 1s likely to
be completed during the current financial year. Regarding

- ~.land at Faridabad it was available at a very prohibitive cost.

As per Government of India’s, Scheme, land  was to be provided -
by State Government and was such 1t took quite a long time to
get a suitable site, at a reasonable price. '

... . Now the landl‘is being atranged from'{hc _Rghabilitatr on Deparinient
‘ "at a hominal lease amount, and immediately gfte}:"fox_'mal decision

-~ ey -



90

in this regard is communicated by the State Government, the,
PW.D. will be requested to undertake the construction.

-All-out efforts were made to identify trained artisans and arrange-
¢ ments were made-to impart them fraining. The main difficulty
has been that the hereditary aitisans are reluctani to undergo
trammg. It has also been noticed in-number of cases that the

. tramees leave trammg without completing it

Arrangements for traming of the artisans were made for receving
traming 1n various céntres set up by DRDA, Khad; & Village
Industries Board, Haryana Handloom and HSSIEC etc. but
m spite of all these efforts, the requisite number of tramees did
not come forward to take incentives provided under the scheme

The DIC staff made efforts to motivate and identify entreprencurs
but 1n spite of this the requisite number oftrainees did not come
forward for receiving the traming. Keeping 1 view this
difficulty, the matter was taken up with Government of India
to delete -the condition of traming to the traditional artisans
but the DCSSI did not agree to relaxation of this condition and
as a result in spite  of efforts, complete targets could not be
achieyed.

IT1 courses are structured and are of long duration whereas traming
m the industrial units 1s of short duration and job oriented.
Moreover Government of India mstructions also permit this.
This type of trainmg 1s relevant to the needs of the entrepreneurs.

The contents of training programme was not left to the mdividual
employet but was concerved by the DIC staff in consultation
with the tramees This was being constantly monitored
by the DIC staff. This'is covercd under Government of
India’s -~ structions  1ssued vide No. DIC/2(3)79, dated
31-8-1979.

In fact under the RIP pattern before the inception of DIC, the power
subsidy used to be -given to those units which were not using
power. No doubt at the time of mception of DIC programme

T the-RIP pattern of assistance was merged with DIC programme
but in the ¢ase-of grant of power subsidy fresh guidelines from
Gdvernment of India were issued vide their letier No. DIC/2(3)/
79-Vol. 11, dated 19th December, 1980 that power subsidy
may be given to small industrial units m villages and towns
with population of less than 50,000 In- doing so, preference

~  maybe givon'to artisans and small units hiaving an investment
upto Rs. 25,000. “Thus 1t would be seen that power subsidy in
Hissar District has been -given as per guidelines received from
Govérniment of India -

The utilisation of subsidy paid 1980-81 . has boon warched and
.~ utihsation repoits obtaingd - from the field staff and-have siice’
" Veen got dudited - by-the Audit Party, - - :



-91

. Under the loan scheme-the funds -are ,provided by the Government
NV .of India, on mafching ' basis. *; The Year-wise break, up of released

5fund,‘py,‘Gov§rm_riént of Iidia ,and the State-Government is
- given as-under — ‘

~

JYear . ' .- Loan seleased State . ;Total Ex-
. k C S penditures

T T et ™

1978-79 | 3150 S _
97980 Cosiso . S8 1L70
98081 — 1800 36.00
1981:82 ., o 1430 22,28 44.56
198283 | ’ 1552 | ~18.00 36.00
1983-84 _ 15.11 ' 18.00° 36.00
IR T 82,13 8213 0 164.26 -

P
\ i

\

From the sbove:position ntasclear that-funds wereqprovided by the
State’ Government on metching basis as and when the Central
K . Liassisiance « wasi received {Incmost -of the ;.cases,- funds from
. .. lGoveinment of Indiawere eceived atsthe-fag <end of the year
with the result that the State Government had cto release its share

i the subsequent year.

sdnithe year1978-79, the central assistance of 31.50 lakhs was received

- _.in.December.-1978-and-26-3-1979. -The-State share could.not-be

released as the DICs were in the process of bemng set-up. How-

s ever, the State Government contributed the matching ¢state

share in the subsequent year as explained above, keeping in
2 view the requirement of funds T .

. Adcording to guidelines of the GOI, the procedure for disburse-
~ment-and recovery of loan were the same as prescribed for
advancing _loans under the Statc Aid to Industries Act. Under
.1 .ithis‘Act, provisionéxisted “for*advancing of loansto the small
. -+ '« units-both under the-'urban and-Tural-areas ” However, while
oo w.psing@the loan .amounts,.efforts: were-made " by. G.M., DICs to
T ot T cover  all thié’ loan idpplication: from“the rural areas but when
- theso'were notavailsblethé loanamount as well 2s was utilised by

~ .« ... .way-ofadvencing loans-to viits in-the urban. area

Durimg the year 1980-81 an amount of Rs. 2.65 lakhs was spent as
N ':]Qan::compdnent;’un,derJ1he';StatevAgid to-Industries-Act, and the
o0 < - remaining:@mount ofRs. 33 351akhs westransferred to HSSI &

L. TEGitozbe utilised - ascseed: mpney/margin , money 1 terms of
vl es - clarificatjor-received from. Government- of Indjn - vide their letter



Y]

dated " the 22nd February, 1980 that funds provided under the
scheme can be utiised as seed/margin money. In view of
this there is hardly any case of contrayvention of GOIs instructions,
During the year 1981-82 an amount of Rs. 29 lakhs was also
transferred to HSSI & EC for the same purpose.

The funds were transferred to the Corporation not with the object of
avoiding lapse of budget grant but with a view to ensuring
regular payment of seed money to various tiny units against the

comnutted liability of financial institutions which advanced 80%
of cost of the project.

In accordance with the instructions issued by State Government vide
memo No. 34/3/78-31B(1), dated 4-8-1978 the Rural Industries
Scheme is to be implemented through the agency of the HSSI &
EC Ltd. Thus the funds provided in this scheme were placed
at the disposal of HSSIEC for implementation of the programme,
The 1ncentives 1n the form of seed money, eash subsidy and
interest subsidy are paid to the entrepreneurs in the rural areas

by the Corporation on the basis of sanction issued by the G.M’s
of the DICs.

In view of the position expliined in para ‘d’ above the funds were
drawn and disbursed to the Corporation not with the object of
" avoidmng laps@ of budgetgiant but witha view to ensure prompt
payment of incentives to the entrepreneurs under the scheme

for the development of Rural Industries in the State.

The vnutdised amount of R, 73.56 lacs as on 31-3-1982 has since

been utilised. The yoar-wise break up of the utilisation of this
amount is given as under — . .

Year Amount utilised

1982-83 43.58 lacs

1983-84 (June 83) 29 98 lacs
- 73 56 lacs

s

The unutilised amount left under this scheme was mainly due to
credit squeeze by the Reserve Bank of India with the result the
financial mstitutions did not provide the .requisite amount
of loan required for the setting up of _the units  Moreover the
units which were self-financed were not eligible to avail the
incentives under this scheme.. The unutilised amount as men-
tioned n the audit para has been utilised

(1) (a) The recovery p~rocecdmgs have bceﬁ mitiated by the GM,

DIC, agamst the units which were closcd down” withm 5 years.
In this ‘cOontexl -1t maybe mentioned that the Dcpartment has
<" “established second” tharge in Yegard to the tecovery of seed



04

money because the first charge is of thebank in regard té
the recovery of term, loan advanced for the setting up of the
5 - ymts. Howevei, eflorts are bemng made to recover these

amounts expeditiously.

(b) In Sonepat district there were three units, which closed down
‘ after starting imitial production. G.M., DIC, Sonepat has
already started the recovery proceedings, against these units
In Hissar district, the position 1s also similar and the recovery
proceedings are il progress while 1n Ambala district 32 units
had started production and subsidy to remaining 3.units was
pot disbursed. . . )

t . 3

- (i) Under the scheme, for providing of incentives to the entrepre-
neurs for the setting up of units in'the rural areas sanctioned
by the State Government vide letter No. 9(5)-75-31B-II dated
19-11-75, it has been laid down that pre-operative expensed
upto 5% of the 15% of the cash subsidy subject to a maximum
of Rs. 1000/-'shall be released to the entrepreneurs for the setting
up of the units. Inview of this, the cash subsidy advance was
given by the GM, DIC’s 1n accordance with the Government
instructions’ to the prospective .entrepremeurs. Howerver,

.. the recovery proceedings have been started against the units
which have not been set up hy the entrepreneurs.

4

(i) (a) The agreemont deeds were executed at the time of disburse-
’ ‘ment of seed money to the umits. In this context it may be men-
tioned that the agreement deed could not be produced before

- qudit party as these were with the field staff for execution.

"(b) The agreement deed has been executed by the GM, DIC, Hisar
; with all the 22 units at the time of disbursement as under :—

No. of Units - Month of Agreement

oA e ‘ February, 1982.

15 * March, 1982

2 April, 1982,

1 AU T May, 1982
Total 22 “ T

The cash subsidy .to the Industrial units- paid-by means of account
payee cheques. This, subsidy 1s-paid - on. the assets created by
.the units after due, verification,- In.view _of this, _.obtaining of
any further utilisation certificates from the umts. does not appear ,
to be. necessary However, these units are frequently visited
by the officers of the department with a view to-ensures that



& .

94+

thay*are working - preperly.- Progress'- reports “are invariably
obtained. _The~action before+a- petiods of °3” years is taken
by the G:M’s DICs

The Department keeps a watch on the general health & activities of

the-units. Regardifigs- advances - by>the Financial. Institutions,

+ the-data is kept by-thém=for Tecovery ete:-  The capacity to repay

theloan - byIndlc Units.is-assessed/watched-. by the financial
institutions.iand data -is -also’ maintained:.bycthem:

‘D)stmcthM.ar-ketingJCentresl ‘came mmtoexistence~w.e f, 1-4-1979 and the

appointment of DMOs in the following.:-three districts was made

on the date given against each to keep a liaison between producer

and: consumer- to.ensure-the-Marketing » facilitizs » for.the unit
- set up-an these -districts — - -

Hissar 16-6-1979 .
- Panipat 16-6:1979- (shiftéd “to Sonepat ~during_October, 1980).
3. Ambala. 14-8-80.° )

880 units” were registered: withrthe Corporation: for-the marketing

> assistance for

various 1temis . to: be.manufactured-by the RI tiny

units. Outof these:marketing. assistance- was provided to 382

units, valumg

Rs. 606 75 lacs upto 30th June 1982 for which

assistance . for-various_ items-- to.. be manufactured by the Rl
tmy units. Out of these marketing assistance. was provided

t0: 382 units,

valuing: Rs. 606.75 " lacs upto 30-June 1982 for

- which-orders were procured from various Government, Depart-
" ment/Agencies for the items being manufactured by them.
Smce, no. orders for the item -being manufactured by.the re-
maming units. wefe-recerved -~ and ‘as 'such. they : could-not be

provided "Mar

The-Criteria-of Registration- of RI uaits-{or- marketing - assistance-is- - -

- ,. given-as under :—

“‘A'tiny unit set up under RIS which has gone into production and regi-

keting Assistance;

stered with the GM,DICs of the District and 1s desirous of availing

- "thé services of the Corporation for marketing assistance is register-
- ed by the Corporation without any charges. The registration

1s done 1n the

District Marketing Centre at the District level.”

TheiHaryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation,- Ltd.

had started

rendering the Marketing Assistance to the R.I.

Units/set up in Hissar and Sonepat to the extent possible.
It appears thatthe viewsof the G.M., DIC, Hissar and-Sonepat-
may presumably as all RI units may not have taken advantage -
of the scheme 1n the beginning. The reasons being-that-
few items were covered under Marketing Assistance Scheme
-+ forexclusive: purchased: by: Govt. Deptt:- The: Marketing
- Assistance.provided’ by « thé. District.. Majketing~ Centre, Sonepat
and .Hissar to'the units setup inthé'year-1981-82 are'as under —

Hissar Rs.,60.97 lacs.

Sonepat R'st 47.58lacs:



95

(1)- The . Corporation had taken prior approval.. of the State
Govt for shifting of complexes from one-place-.to another.
The detailed- position 1s.as under :—

Sports . Goods Complex Murthal was imtially- envisaged to be
set up at Sampla. However, later on-it. was.found that
Sampla 1s a water logged area and with the permission
of the Govt. vide letter No. VI/RIS/70/22723;:A dated.12-6-80,
the Sports Goods Complex was shifted from Sampla to
Murthal: ‘

Sewing: Machme Parts . Complex, Panchkula:

Initially, this Complex had to be set up -at Radaur. However
the site of this Complex was shifted to Panchkula after
getting approved of Govt. conveyed vide letter VI/RIS/
70/22728-A" dated 22-6-80-- The reason for ' shifting,, of the
site- was that no manufacturer of sewing. machine was
ready .to. set up their mother umt at :Radaur and on their
demand the. Sewing Machme parts - Complex was set up
at Panchkula..

Builders & Hardware/Electrical Appliances Complex, Radaur.

- It was envisaged to set up an Electrical Appliance, Complex,
at Radaur. However, the Corporation did not get good
rcsponse from . the prospective entrepreneurs, and . it was
felt that .in. place of FElectrical. ~Appliances; Complex, a
Builder Hardware Complex, may be set up -at Radaur.
A Techno feasibility survey for Builder Hardware Complex
was carried out and on the basis of survey report. it was
found that 1t will not be wiable to set up~this complex
at Radaur as it suffers from many handicaps. In view -
of thatgit was felt that a Builder Hardware Complex may
not be&set up at Radaur and instead an mdustrial colony
under3RIS may be set up. A proposal.. has. already been
sent to Govt. to- grant permission for the setting up of
Industrial Colony under RIS at Radaur. -

Hosiéry & Knitwear Complex, Iéohand.

It was proposed to set up this Complex at Kohand. - Befors
the- Corpn. could go ahead’with- the purchase of ‘land, it
'was - felt- that we may- invite- various- interested entrepreneur
to  set up<therr unmits at Kohand. Since, response from
entrepreneurs were not-good, the setting up of this Com-
plex~ has been- deferred at present.

The work: relating to the setting-up of complexes was "to be
taken in- a phased - manner. The- regular— directions were
1ssued- to the Corporation for completion zof. work relating
to setting” up- of complexes for which" funds" were placed

. with¢-the Corporation:- Due to some: practical” difficulties
the Corporation - had ‘to- change . the” location  of’ some of
these - complexes. Most-of the places ~where’ complexes are



96

being set wp are Rural areds. “Some of these complexes
even 1f set up in Semi-uiban-arca would be serving/feeding
the rural areas around the complexes. This scheme 15
beng regularly monitored by the Department and the
meetings are held from time to time to discuss the pro-
gress and to sort out the problems

(1) The sick umts in remammg four DICs viz Gurgaon, Kuruk-
shetra, Bhiwani and Mohindergarh were also 1dentified but
these could not be reflected 1n the Action plans. Indentr
ficatton of sick units 1s a regular function of the Deptt.
which was bemng done before the imnception  of DIC
scheme. 22 sick units in Gurgaon, 28 1n Kurukshetia,
28 in Bhiwani and 5 n Mohindergarh were identified upto
31-3-84.

In Faridabad and Sonepat Districts there were sick units which
could not be revived despite best efforts This was due
to partoership disputes, financial difficulties, non-availability
of raw material and marketing of the products etc. The
entrepreneurs were reluctant to come forward to re-start
their units even after the provisions of necessary assistance
was assured -to them 1In view of this no headway could
be made in regard to be revival of the sick units in these
two  districts,

As mentioned m the Audit Report there were 215 sick units.
Out of these 19 umits have been revived upto 31-3-1984.
District-wise break up of the revival of these units 1s given
as under :— ’

1. Gulrgaon /Faridabad 9
2. Hissar. 1
3. Rohtak . ‘ . 6
4. Sirsa | 3

19

——

The department succeded only to revive above 19 units because
the entrepreneurs were not interested in reviving their units
due to their own domestic problems best known to them.
Further the present position of the sick units  as  on

1-7-1985 1s being ascertamed from the field offices.

Identification and revival of _sick umits was bemg done by the
Department even before the Inception of DICs, DIC Bhiwan:
and Mohindergarh did not reflect the number of units
ident:fied in the action plan but remedial measures were
taken to revive the sick umits. 9 sick units m  Gurgaon
and 4 in Kurukshetra have been revived. Despite efforts
no sick umt could -be revived in the district Bhiwan: and
Mohindergarh. : ’ -



97

(v) Efforts were made to revive all the 215 sick units but onmly
88 were found fit for revival and also to receive assistance.

State Govt. vide their notification 1(10)-16-3-IBII-79 dated 17-9-80
constituted District  Level Advisory Commuttee for the
District Industries Centres for the entire State, including
districts of Ambela and Hissar Their progress was also
being monitored by the Commuttee.

With a view to supervise and monitor the functioning of the
District Industries Centres in the State, quarterly meetings
are bemmg held in the Directorate of Industries in which
the entire gamat of activities are reviewed. The State
Level Coordination Committee has been constituted and
a meecting is proposed to be held :shortly.” oo

DISTRICT INDUSTRIES CENTRES

The Committee was not at all satisfied with the written reply. as
well as the position deposed during the oral evidence by the departmental
fepresentative that the data about profits of the umts of the Small
Village and Cottage Industries registered in the State were not _avail-
ablc with the department although the monitoring of these units was
reported to have been donme by the District Advisory Committee at
district level. - Ca

The Committee also wanted to know whether there had been
any mceting of the Staie Level Cooidination Commuttee smnce its consti-
tution m the month of August, 1978. The departmenfal represenfative
was unable to answer the question of the Committee. He also could
not supply the proceedings of the said Committee on being demanded.

The Committee regret to observe that the Department had neither
monitored the scheme at the State Level nor it had reprimanded the staff
for their regligence in not rurnning the scheme properly.

In reply to a question of the Committee, the departmental re-
, presentative stated that the information in regard to the survey conducted
by the, Haryana Industrial Assistance " Group 1n respect of registercd
and unregistered units (i.e. under production/non-production/defunct units
to whom subsidy/ameniiies were pirovided) which had almost been com-
pleted would be supplied to the Committee within four months after
.co-relating the same through the Regional Computor Centre.

The Committee regret to observe that the said information had
pot been supplied by the department till the writing of this report. The
Commniittee desirs that the said survey report be supplied to it at the
eavlicst and action against the officials/officers who had not sent the
same to the Committec be taken under intimation to the Committce.

The Commuttee was not satisfied with the reply given by ‘the
Department. during oral .evidence that out of the 48 posts of Functional
Managers, 31 posts had been filled up and the remaining 16 posts were
going to be filled up within 2-3 months after completion -of formalitics
Tike medical, character verification ctc. as the mecumbents had already
., been, selecled for the ‘appoiniment. T RS o



08
1.3 1 :7The » Committee regret “to observe  that the department made in-
-~ ordinate delay-to-fill' up these "posts because the -department was supposed
to fill up these posts as .early as .in 1978 when the Government had
» sanctioned vthese - posts, ‘
! , . R .
- - 'The'- Commhittee regret-to observe that - the deptt. om being told
~that " inspite ‘ of the instructions_ issued by the Government to the Land
Mortgage Banks that illitrate villagers -and -farmers were being harassed
by the bank authorities in not giving the loan te them expeditiously, the
“Comimittee was - assured by the ‘departmental representative that they will
-iiissue fresh -instructions in - this regard so that’ no- inconvenience is caused
*~-t0 vthe! public/villagers. ‘The "Committee was also assured that a copy of
“*the instructions/guidelines  issued by the Governiment of TIndia regarding
- power’ subsidy to -Small Industrial Units in villages and towns under the
Industrial Prometion Scheme * launched by the Government of India will
be supplied to the Commitice, -The Committee regret to observe that
Bo such information'-had -been received by -the Committee till the writing
of this report. The Committee, therefore, desire that _the copies in ori-
s ginal ‘and- substituted - letters. be -supplied to it together with the reasons
“for-not sénding the-same earlier. The Committee, alse .desire that action

"*Bet taken against-’the -officials/officers responsible for not - sending “ the same
‘to” the Committee in time. '

‘'The Committee was also not- convinced either with the- written reply’
or the position explained during oral evidence that although “the guide-
lines of the Government of India were with them and according to this
~vthe lean -was: to: be 'distributed only_ in "the semi-urban-and rural areas
- as-the State "aid to the - industries, but’ the Government of India has not
-+ clarified . what ' it ‘meant’ by semi-urban areas. On-being asked to send
"copies of the said- letters to “the Committee, “the departmental represen-
*fative "had assured to- send the same to it,” but- ‘the Committee is sorry

to observe that the copies of the guidelines were not received by it till
¢the--writing of <this-report. On a further question of the' Committee, the
‘ departmental representative promised to send the details of yearwise break-

up of the amount -distributed to ‘the - semi-urban and rural: areas but the

Commmittee is pained to observe that the said break-up has not .been re-
-*ceivéd-from the -department til] the ‘writing of this report. The Committee
““déploréd ‘the' laxity on-the part - of ‘the department that - even after due
Jassurance,’ the' required information has not been -furnished by “the depart-
-~ ment." “ The “Committee ® desire that the -promised information be supplied
-at the'-edrliest - together - with - the - reasons for -mot - sending - the - required
" information in - time.-'The Committee .also desire that action ' be taken

against -the officials/officers --who - are responsible for mnot - supplying the
promised informatien the Committee in time.

T Paz'ag)‘aplz . 7°9. Export production Project Pamipat

. .[28] ~ For the -development of -Handloom Industry, : Government
of India approved (April 1976) the proposal of the Haryana ' Govern-
ment for -setting up- an Export- Production Project. at-Panipat~with cent
; Per.cent assistance < (loan : 75 per -cent,--grant : 25-per cent)

The~mam® object: of the project was ‘to - sct “up -an "Export Produc-

tion Unit ‘having '.one :‘thousand  handloom:® (ncluding jacquard fitted)
for boosting export of handloom §00ds -dn traditional markefs and: to



"99

* introduce  these m the jé’irgixi ‘markets. ‘Guidelines for the schéme pro-
vided for' expenditife on btilding add establishment td be’kept at the
barest minimum and major portion of the finds to be used for moderni-
sation of the looms. Training of weavers -was also provided | for.

According to the approved scheme,, an outlay of Rs. 40.00 lakhs
was .to be spent *durfng. the years 197677 to 1978-79. The table below
indicates * the grants/loans recéived fromi Governtlent of India vis-q-vis,
expendjture incurred there against durfing ‘the years 1976-77 to' 1980-81 —

e e J O e ¥ T LY - s o

- Receipts from Govern- _ Expenditure Total

= ment of Tadia
Ycal” Ty o R L. “s ot s . -’— . -
: Loan Grant Total Land - Esta- Ibterest -
- - - o - -. and blish- paid on
. oot . - other ment loan
P capital charges
R . e assets
2 3 4 s 6 7 8

) K l(xin fakhs of rupees)

1876277 7.50 2.5 10.00  0.03 0.50 0.06 0.59

' B T o

1977-78 75 2.50 10.00 348 116 041 5.05

L T, L .

1978-79 — — — 0.13 116 082 2.1I
1979280 - — — ' 036 ‘120 0.83 2.39
1980-81 | = T — = 0307 -129  0.812.40
Totel . . 1500 -~5.00 20.00° 4.30 5 31 2°93 12.54

“

, -~ Whilc- no expenditire has been meurred so far on the moderni-
sition of looms and traiiing of weavers which were -the basic itenmis
of the scheme, major “¢xpendituré was incurréd on establishment itéms.
The Departinemt attributed (November 1981) the non-achievément of
the -main objective of the project to 1ts 1unning in a rented - building -
insufficient, for the project. - .

.. In their wrtterr reply, the department stated as under —

“Ag per the guibielines of the Govt. of India under which the
-gcheme was ~ sauctioned outlay om' building was required
- to be: kept at the bardst niinimium' and mno suitable accom-
o ‘nwiodhtion” was available at’ Pampat at that time. To cut
.- . down delays in.the implementation of the project the pro-
Cvt - duction way started” -in- 1977-78 as soon -as the present
*~ " building. of the Departmient of Indistries became available
i t6: the Corporafion. The- adjacent sheds .were also hired’ -
gubsequently, as soon as they bacame available , for- the'*
expansion of the project.



100

- -~Under, the. project the Corporation has produced superior quality
. exportable varieties of handljom .of the Va,lue_ of
Rs. 49,04,885 73 tll 31-3-85, .. -

On account of limited space and to avoid large accumulation,
of stocks, lmifed number- of looms were installed and
production was phased out and also partly carried out
indirectly on job basis. A total of 439 looms have been
covered so far under this scheme..” e e s

Sinee _there was large congentration of_ jacquard _looms and frame
. Yoomsand traditional weayers -ai Panipat there was no demand

for ftraining facilities and moderrisation’ of looms, how-
- ever, Practical training wundef the~ apprentice scheme is

- being imparted. L ,
Establishment charges Interest paid on Total
) ‘ loan
T - . 0:50-- 0 0.060 - 0.59 -
_ 16 - - - 041~ - 505
o ‘ 1.16 o 0.82 L2
1.20 0.83 T 2.39
1.28 . 0.81 2.40
5.31 2.93 12.54”

During the course of oral examination, the departmental represen-
tative informed the Commuttee that under this scheme, the Government
of India had sanctioned the amount for- moderpizing of looms “at -
Panipat and not to set up the lboms According to this the pit logms

“were to be converted into frame looms and frame looms into jacquard
looms but the said amount was not spent om the modermismg of
looms at Panipat. The modernisation. was done - by the department
at Bluwani under another scheme called “Incentive Development Project
Scheme”. and this decision was taken in a meeting. held with thé Govérn~
ment of lIndia, . . Lo T, .~)~‘

In reply to another question of the Commuttee, the departmental
representative admutted that the. objective: of the. scheme for which the
Corporation was set up had not been achieved at that time due to
(1) non-availability of sufficient funds (i) -non-availability of suitable
and proper accommodation ~(1) no response. for Jkeceiving . training from
the general public He - further- stated that - details-.regarding the com-
modities/items required to be;- purchased - from outside .the. market are
not avaiable with him at- present and will be supplied . dater on. But
the .Commiltee . note with fegret thet. the - said details- have not  been
received by it -till the writing- of- this -report. - The Committee further
dqsg}';; that -the said _detalls be furnished- to the: ‘Commiitee within a
manth, TTrovmrr il s gp s mame

-

e s Y eae awt . . At aan A g



301

wie T ThE'” Copimitiee “fuithef - enquired from® th¢, departmeital représen-
tve  about: the ‘modeof advertisemefit ~ adopted by the * “department
for communicatmg with the weavers and the general public to motivate
them for receiving practical trammg under the apprentice scheme. The
representative of the department stated the department had issued adver-
tisement. but he, was not sure about 1t because he had no proof with
him about the ~mode of adyertisement. The representative assured to
supply a copy of the advertisement' to the Committee but it note with
regret that no such copy has been received from the department till .
writng of this report. The Committee desire that the said mformation
he supplied and. action be taken agamst the officers/officials respon-
sible for, not sending the required information to 1t earlier.

The Committee feel that in a country Jlike India where large sec-
tion of population. is illiterate and un-employed, it could not be taken
that mo resporise was Téceived from the public. The Committee think
that the scheéme. had not been properly, publicised in the manner that the
illiterate ‘persons could come forward after ‘due publicity. The Committee
painfully. observe that in case the scheme had been properly advertised
through the Public’ Relations Department or through the posters/pamphlets
in English and Hindi a number of willing persons would have volunteered
to receive the training. The department did not do so and as a result
the response was very poor. The Committee- are constrained to observe
that the department did not visualise the utility of such a valaable pro-
gramme and that is why the very objective of this scheme has been

defeated. ‘ Co
Paragraph : 7.11. Haryana Khadi and Village Industries Beard |

(1) Introductory

[29] Haryana Khadi and Village Industries Board was esfablished on
st Februaty 1969 under the Punjab Khadr and Village Industries’ Board
Act, 1955, as successor body to the composite Punjab Khadi and Village
- Industries Board: I - A s

_.'. The main  functions of the Board were to. undertake;-and en-
courage production of Khadi and development of Village Industry by
grant of loans and other assistance, mparting . of. tramming, arrangmng.
market outlets for sale and publicity for popularising the products.
The Board consisting of 15 official and non-official members appointed
by the Government is headed by a Charrman. T -

-  Thé loans paid by the -Commission for Khadi programmes are
interest freé whereas -thGse  paid--for -village industry carry interest at -
the -rate ‘of 4 per cent per-annum. -Period of repayment ranges from
6 months to-10 years.  During ‘the period - February 1969 to March
1982 the ‘Board received from thé- Commission Rs. = 92.05. lakhs- as
grant and Rs. 8,16:99 lakhs as loan for' Khad: and Village Industries:
Besides Rs. 1,25 50 “Jakhs and® Rsi”50.13, Jakhs were received from the™ -
Siate Govermment to. méet ' adininistrative “expenses’ of the Board’ and -
rebate on “sale™ of ' Khadi,- respeetively= R

Cavx <
! PR N - < - . - —n

- 2 - - - .

W ftich s thadd S “paragtaph “7:13 6f the Report Of . thei
Comptroller and Auditor "General of ‘India"for the year 1979-80 abowt

»



- 102

certain aspeets of the working of the Khadi Board in the. Siate. Further
- points noticed are mentioned in the succeeding sub-paragraphs. .

(2)  Finance

The following amounts were " received by the Board from the
commission/State Government during 1979-82 —

Year " From Commission . Total State  Total
. ' - Goverament
Khadi Village Industry i
- Grant Loan Rebate Admi-
. - on sale nistra-
Grant Loan Grant' Loan _of  tive
: Khadi expen-
' ses
L 2.3 4 5 6 7- 8 9 10

(in lakhs of rupees)
1979-80 0.90 2.43 7.25 84.01 .15 86.44 5.85 13.59 19.44

1980-81 0.56 3.39 15.01 154.49 15.57 157.88 5.00 20.58 25.58
1981-82 0 1.27  — 16.64' 156.53 17.91 156.53 5.00 19.51 24.5]

Besides, Central assistande of Rs. 40 lakhs was also received
through the. State Government at the fag end of the year 1981-82 for
the -economic development of Scheduled Castes,

€)) Accounting procedure

The . Act stipulates that the accounts of the Board and annual
statement, .of accounts should, be, prepared m such a manner as may
be, prescribed, by. the Stats Government, The Board. prepares its annual
balance sheet but not the income expenditure statement or annual
receipt and bayment account despite being pointed out by Audit repea-
tedly. The Board: stated (November 1982) that the annval accounts
are- bemg. prepared in the proformae- adopted: .from the composite
Punjab Khadi and, Village- Industries: Board and that no proformae
for the preparation of accounts have. been_ prescribed by the Govern-
ment. The balance sheets as preprared were provisional pending division

of assets and liabilities ‘of the composite Board, Annual accounts for
19871-82 have ‘ot been ‘finalised (November 1982).



-+108

(%) .Physical performance|[warking results . . - T T LA

(@ Fi;zan‘c;ai .tmge.ts nn(i disbursements : E
Financial targets as fixed by the Boarc‘i~ and acﬁie\/exﬁexlts made
there against during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 were .as under- :—

Taﬁge[ fixed . . Disbursement .
Year - :

Khbadt  Vilage Industry - Khadi ' Village Industry

Grant Loap Grant Loan Grant_ I.oan - Grant Loan

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
- (in lakhs of rupees)

1979-80 ' 0 51 14.95 14.98 1,07.63 0.51-13.36 11.77 1,04.59
1980-81 089 7.11 2248 ;2,3’3,7; 0.18 1.65 17.17 1,56.16
1981-82 - - 0:61 9492633 ' 287 36 0.20 1.10 14.57 1,67.14
Total ’ 2 01 31.55 63.79 - 6,28.70 0,89 16.11 43.51 4,27.8%

Shortfall i Number of units fimanced -

Year A T

"Khad: ' Village Industry

‘Granf Loan Per Giant Loan Per Indivi: Co- Insti- - Total

cent © " cent dual op- futi~ -
- — ' era- ons
tive
socie-
. -, v ! ties
1 2. 3 4 5 6 T 8 -9 10 11
~ " (in lakhs-of rupees)
1979-80 — 1.5 5 3.21 3.04 10 1,660 26 54 1,749
1980-81 0.71 5.46 67 5.31 77.55 32 2,569 16 99 2,684
1981-82  0.41 8.39 77 11.76 120.22 42 2,275 8 83 2,366
Total  1.12 15.44 = 20.28 200.81 ~ - 6513 50 236 6,799

From 1979-80 to 1981-82 .the Board disbursed Rs. 4.44 lakhs
as loan and Rs. 44.40 lakhs as grant amongst 6,513 individuals,;_50
co-operative societies: -and 236 institutions. The: amount of financial
assistance provided- in 198182 showed an increase ~of *Rs. 7.85 lakhs- -

~



104

(Rs. 1,83.01 minus Rs. 1,75.16), but the number of units finahced de-
creased by 318 (2,684 minus 2,366 ) as compared to 1980-81; although

targets fixed were on the hgh side yet there was sharp decline in the
financial assistance provided to Khadi unsts during 1979-80 1o 1981-82.

"Only two new Khadi umts were financed during the last three years.

‘The Board stated (August 1982) that units asking for. financial assis.
tance decreased. Moreover m respect of working capital loan the units
did not achieve the desired level of production/sales as such there was
decline 1n financial assistance to Khad] units,

) Physical Targets. and achievements

) Physical targets fixed for various mdustries- mcluding umits to be
set up and achievements made were as under -

~

Taiget fixed Achievements
Year -
Indi- Socie- Insti- Total Produc- Sales Emp- Ear- Indi- Socse-
3 vidual ties  tutions tion loy-  mings widu- ties
ment als
1 - 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 : 11
(in number) (1n Iakhs of rupees) {m fakhs) (i1 numbszr)
1979-80-—
Khadi — — — — 43.50 43 50 WNot -, -
i : ) fixed X o
Village Industry 2110 65 — 2175 898 60 799.10 Do 1669 26
1980-81— .
Khad: — _— = ~— 3560 3560 Do — —
Vilage Industry 2214 99 — 2313 1271 55 1050.05 Do 2569 16
1981-82— B
Khadi — - — — 435.23 50.15 Do — —
Village Industry 2603 122 — 2725 1746 30 1799.55 0.32 §Otd 2275 8
’ xe
Achievements Short fall
Year
Instj- Total Produc- Sales Emp- Earn- Units Pro- Sale Emp- Ear-
tu- tion loy- ings duc- loy- nings
tiops - ment” tion T Tment -
1l N Y 5 6. 7 8. 9 .10 _11. 12
(n number) Gnlakhsof ' (n lakhs) {1a lakhs of
- rupees) rupees)
1979-80— ' . T
Khadt 1 1 27178 17_.62 002 574 — 15.72 25 88 - -
Village
Industry 53 1748 1086 93 1290 37 0.29 276.42 427 — — —_—
1980-81 ’
Khad: — — 2153 3715 002 5178 — 14 07 —_ — -
Village - - -
Industry - 99 2684 1402 39 1630 07 0 33 321 61 — — — —_ -
1981-82—
Khadi 1 1 2151 2842 001 5 80 — 13 74 11 73 —_ =
Village '

Industry 82 2365.1606 90 1921.51 0 34 373.43 360 -— —_ = =




105

., The production and employment levels achieved ' by the Board

during 1979-80

1980-81 to 1981-8

and 1981-82 respectively. The 1casons werc awaited from
(December  1982),

in tespect of Khbadi units decreased during the -year

2. Targets for financing units under Village Industries
were achieved less to the cxtent of 19 and 13 per cent during 1979-80

the Board

(¢) Theie was' c;)mlderable'declme m employment.in the followmg

industries. duiing 1980-81 .—
Sr.  Name of Indystry" Maximum employment  Employ- - Perccentage
R ‘ during oo « rhent of - ’
’ during decrease
1980-81 .
- - * Year Number Number ~
1 2 X 3 4 5 6 N
1. Khadi “1969-70 5,756 2,445 58
" 2. Village Oit . 1978-79 307 141 55
" 3. Fibre 1972-73" 693 77 518 T 25
4. Soap 1970-71 455 365 20
5. Fruit preservation 1971-72 222 22 90 -

Reasons for dechne mn employment were not investigated by the
Board and no action was faken fo improve the trend of employment.

() Hand made paper eentre

.. The Board 1s running only one production unit viz., Hand Made

Paper .Centre,
peper and card

the . périod 1979-8
i siaeciﬁc ordets of the D G.S &D
ti

sheets

Patti Kalyana which, 1s producing different quality of

No targets for production were fixed during:

0 to 1981-82 and the production was regulated against’
through the Commission.

However,

e production and sales! at the centre during the year 1979-80 to 1981-82.

were “as under

Year Production Sg.lés

1 2 3
- - ’ “(in lakhs of rupees)”
1979-80 g 0.80 1.12
1980-81 072 084
\ 0.70 '+ 0.63

-

=



106

- 2. The. Board' stated (November 1982) that " production was being
limrited to -orders recerved -and other “market requirements as there was
no: ~reddy market for disposal of the products. ’ ;

&)

~

Repayment of loans:

- The Board received from the Commission and disbursed loan
of . Rs. 7,04 35 lakhs up‘to"the end of March 1982. As on 3lst Ma,rc_h
1982, Rs 6,94.57 lakhs (excluding nterest/penal interest which was-
not worked out) were recoverable from various units of which
Rs. 1,06 68 lakhs (16 per cent) were overdue for recovery. Of ths
- R$.-72.93 lakhs were involved-in defunct wumits (1,271). Recovery pro-

ceedings. involving delay of five to ten years havc been initiated by
the Board through Coliector Land Revenue. Only Rs. 8.65 lakhs were
recovered during .1979-80 to 1981-82. The overduc recoveries and amount
involved in defunct units increased over vears as detailed below :—

~ Year i Amount Amount Numfgei:"
of overdue involved in  of units
loan instal~  defunct

ment uniws
! ' T2 3 7 4t
e o (in lakhs of rupees) =
197980 ' ‘ 1869 . 4519 793
1980-81 ) 16.16 ' 60,33 1,065
T981-82 ' '33.95 72.73 1,271

. In addition “at the end of 1981-82 an amount- of -Rs. 13.19 lakhs
was ivolved in 622 units which have not utilised the financial assis-
tance properly or have not gone mto desired level of-production and
are not repaying the instalments of loan and interest as per fixed sche-
dule. The. loan amounts including interest- recovered -from. the loanees
are requwed to- be passed on regularly to- Khadi..Commussion. The
amounts -recovered from the losnees, were not bemng rémitted: to the
Comx_ms_sion m the. samo year but mn the succeeding years. The BRoard.-
hias. intimated (January 1983). ‘that- recoveries of 'loan and/or interest
.made- 1 earlier years have since been remitted to the Commission.
Rs  25.39 1akhs recovered during 1981-82 has not been remitted to the
Commussion(December 1982).

(6_)} C onfirmation of- loan balances

A AF the en_él of March 1982 an amount of Rs. 6,94.57 lakhs was
-outstanding . against 15,800. units. No - proper action was initiated to
get  confirmations of the outstandings from loances (July 1982).

,

(7 Iriegularities- disbursement of loans/giants to units

) "The disburserent of financial assistance to the societies/institutions
- 187 t0* conform to specified pattern of assistance as laid down by the
ommission. The- loanee- units ~which- ‘happen to be im-default in re-



107

_ payment of loan instalments aie not to be given further assistance. A test
check (Junc-August 1982) of loan cases revealed as under :— ‘

(1) Central Government special assistance of Rs 40 lakhs for econo-

.mic development of scheduled castes for 1981-82 was received as grant-m-
aid. The whole amount was shown as utilised but it was- found during

audit that Rs. 3 91 lakhs only was disbursed as grant and Rs. 34.13 lakhs

was paid as loan to scheduled castes. The balance amount of Rs 1.96 lakhs

was kept under, suspense head ~ Further bank statement of-April 1982:revealed

that the total amount of Rs. 40 lakhs was credited by the bank in Baord’s

account on 8th April 1982 and disbursed to receipients on 22nd April 1982,

whereas the Board in their accounts showed the amount credited/

disbursed on 31st March 1982. Board stated (November 1982) that the
cheques were prepared 1in the name of the granteesfloanees on 31st March

on the basis of Remittance Transfer Receipt received from the Government
of Indta which was realeased on 8th April 1982 only. The drafts were issued 1n

favour of the grantees/loanees by the bank on 22nd Apml,/ 1982.

(i1) An amount of Rs 0 18 lakh was paid in July 1972 to Shakta
Khera Agricultural - Implements Co-operative Society Limited, Dhaswali
as loan for manufacturing agricultural implements. The _society was in
default in repayment of this loan since 1976 A further loan of Rs. 0.60
- lakh Rs. 0 40 lakh for machmery and Rs 0 20 lakh for godown was paid

on 31st March 1979 and approval of Khadi Commission sought which was
awaited (July 1982) The society had neither puichased machmery nor re-
- funded the amount (July 1982)  Out of loan of Rs. 0.20 Iakh for construction
of godown, Rs 0 17 lakh was spent fo1r the construction of the same and
balance not refunded (August 1982)

) (1) A licence for startinga match industiy 1s requred for sanctioning
working capital loan for it~ An amount of Rs. 0 40 lakh as working capital
loan was released to the Bhagwati Gram Udyog Mandal, FEllanabad for
establishment of cottage match industry (March 1982) although licence for
starting match unit had not so far been obtamed by .the party (July 1982)

-

(1v) As per decision of the Board, Central Marketing Depots were to be
astablished for match mdustiy to' mect their requirements of raw material and
to promote marketing of finished goods. Financial Assistance for establish-
ing these depots was not to be given to match production units. Considering
the requests 1ecetved from different parties, the Board, decided (February 1981)
Lo establish two such depots at Hissai and Narwana to cater to the necds

__ of match production upits in Hussar and Karpal arcas respectively. Giant of



Rs.-0.66 lakh and' loans of Rs, 1 68
released on 31st

1981) to" Hissar Mdtch produdtion Co

March 1981,

108 -

lakhs for each'of the depots was

Afother grant of Rs. 0 04 lakh dnd loartof Rs 1.68 lakhs for the
establishnient of a-secord marketiig depotat Hissar'was reledsed (Detember

Hiésar!

stdithy

-operative Indirstrial Society’ Limited

(v) Units/samities financed urider gur Khandsari, carpentry and black-
weré réquired to purchase new mach
gistered dedlers.
penalinterést at'the rate of 9per cent.
certificatés, (received' i
that n the following

inery/iniplemiehts from the* re-
Defaulting umits were required to refund" the entife loan with
During! the scrutiiy of the utilisation
in November 1980 and Deteniber 1980) it was noticed
cases old machinery was purchased but utilisation cetti-
ficates were accepted in disregard of these conditions —

\.
Sr. Name of unit Amount Date of Utilisation  Value of
Ng. 6f loan sanction’ certificates  old
accepted for machinery
1 2 3
(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees)
1. Bhim Singhi, Sonepat ' 4,850 31st March' 4,850’ 3,409 50
1977
2. Dharam Singh, Jind 10,000 Do 9,602 4,375 00
3. Bhai Ram, Gurg;ion 10,000° 30th March 10,000 4,400.00
. 1980
4. Ram Rakha, Chauli 15,000 31st May 15,000~ 6,696.00
' 1978
5. Joginder Smgh, 13,100 31st March 13,100 10,436.00
Udhamgarh 1980 -
6. Hari Singh Gurgdon 9,500 29th Maich 9,500 9,500.09

1979




109

X There was no_indication from the records,of the Board whether the
purchasé of the old machinery instead of new ,was taken note of. viz-a-viz.,.
the conditions of the grant. 1t also could not be ascertamed in Audit whether
this affected the object for which grants were sanctioned.

(8) Utlisation ,certificates

As on 31st March 1982 utilisation certificates for Rs. 8,71.87 lakhs were

awaited 1n respect of the loans and grant paid upto 1980-81. The yearwise
> outstandings were as under*:—

LY

Year Number of Amount of utilisation certificates
beneficiaries

Grant Loan Total

(in_lakhs of rupees)

1972-73 "9 0.05 .0.51 0.56
1973-74 ‘ oy 0.03 0.05 0.08
1974-75 - 13 0.09 0.50 059
1975-76 69 6.30 1.43 1.73
197677 Y 1 605 711
1977-78 248 1.2, 9:19 110.91
1978-79 ‘ 679 426 34.84 39.}0'
:1979-80 : 1023 6.14 53 84 59.98
1980-81 2,208 14.75 136.46 ' 151.21

Total : 4,365 © 2900 2.42.87 -2,71.87

t




110 -

())"In ertdin cases fresh loans were released ‘without verifying  the
utilisation of loans grantedearlie: o

(1) An amount of Rs 48 8] lakhs out of disbursement made upto
1980-81 had been musutilised by the parties. The interest/penal interest 1e-
coverable in these cases had not been worked out July 1982-and no action

was initiated for recovery. The Board stated that mterest/penal interest could
not be worked out due to shortage of staff.

(9) Physical verification of stores

No physical verification of stores was conducted for the years 1979-80
to 1981-82.

N

(10) -Training centres

Details of training centres run and persons tramed are as under.:—

Sr. . Name of centre Year Number of
No. ' ) persons
- tramed
1 2 3 4
- - } :I
1. Fibre mdustry Kot Baswa Singh ° 1980-81 20
u 1981-82 65
" 2. Village oil industry - ' 1980-81 .02
1981-82 24
. 3. Processing of cereals and pulses mdustry 1980-81 ‘ 3

1981-82 —

Centre at serial number 3 has been closed down (1981-82) due to non-
availability of trainees. The Board stated (Nobvember 1982) that the equipment
~_and machinery ‘was being utilised for demonstration purposes.



11

Summing up ) ]

The Board was established for the devclopment of Khadi and- Village .
Industries by providing financial and other assistance.

The Board, however, could not achieve the targets during 1979-80 to
1981-82 m both the sectors with a shortfall ranging from 5 per cent to 17 per cent
in the Khadi sector and 10 per cent to 42 per cent 1n Viflage Industries during:
the above years. o ' ) "

Manner/forms for the preparation of annual accounts of the Board’ have
not been prescribed by the State Government as required under the Act.

Financial assistance provided i 1981-82 mcreased by Rs. 7.85 lakhs )
over that in 1980-81 but the number of uruts financed decreased by 313.
[ d -

Production and employment levels achieved by the Board during 1979-
80 1n Khadi units decreased dunng 1980-81 to 1981-82 Physical targets for
financing units under Village Industries were short achieved to the extent of 13
and 19 per cent during 1979-80 and 1981-82 respectively.

&

No targets for production mn respect of Hand Made Paper Centre were
fixed and production declined. )

Ta

Sixteen per cent (Rs. 1,06 68 lakhs) of the fotal amount of R&. 6,94.5'?
lakhs outstanding as loan from various units was overdue for recovery  This
included Rs. 72.73 lakhs mvolved in defunct uhits( Outstahclmgs’ remained
unconfirmed over years. ' o

Central Government’s special assistance of Rs. 40 lakhs for economic
development of scheduled castes was mainly disbursed as loan mstead of grant
and was not properly accounted for. ] .

Utilisation certificates for Rs. 2,71 87 lqi(hg were éwéiterd in Ife_épec’g of
loans and grants paid upto 1980-81. '

During oral evidence the Committes was informed that out of total
advance of Rs. 15 crore an amount of Rs. 11.26 lakhs wete to B¢ refunded to
the Government A sum of Rs. 1.44 lakhs -was overdue-and Rs. 1.45 lakhs
pertained to the defunct units Recovery orders-to collgct the said outstandmg
amounts as arrears of land revenue had already been 1ssued to the Collectors

P .
T T S 2 3 Co s

~



112

concrened and the detail of percentage of recovery would be sent  to'the Com.
mittee “within one- week

. -The.Committee, hawever, .regret to observe that the. said . information
had not ‘been-received .till .the. writing of this Report. The Commlttee, therefore,
desire that .the outstanding .amounts may. be recovered at the. earhestyand the
progress made in regard theretg be intimated to it. The Committge . also desire
that the matter of misuse of funds by the defunct units be also examined and the
results ghqreot .be reported to the Cqmmlttee.

T

The Commuittee was further assured that the minutes of the meeting held
with-the Government. of-Tndia at Bombay:n connection with the steps taken

by the Haryana ‘Government-to-uplift-the Khadi and village Industrles\would
be sent to the Committee.

’

”

The Commlttee, however observe that the said proceedmgs had not
been received from the department till the writing of this Report. The' Com-

mittee, therefore, desire 'that the said minutes of the ,meeting be supplied to'it
within three months to review the matter.

- : - ™

ST

The Committee observed from the statements given during oral evidence
that the condition of the Khadi and Village Industries in Haryana was very poor.
'I‘he Committee therefore recommend that the department/Govt. should examine
,at Iength the causes of sick performance of the umts and ensured that “the’said
mdustnes achieve their target and progress in manufactunng good quality
material. The Committee further desu'e that the procedure or system to boost
up. the quality of production of the industries be streamlined.

The Committee also desire that the proforma prescribed by the
Commlssmn to maintain its accounts be supplied to the Accountant General,

‘Haryana for his approval and ‘the Committee be informed about
it. ' ‘

0 uln teply to another question-of -the Commiittee, -the . departmcntll
‘tepresentative . informed , that -the number of* defunct units 1s .1626. - The
;défunct :units -were those -umits which did not pay the instalments of
-the :advance or -loan, for -at Jeast two or three years.and did notutilise
the amouat of loan for the purpose for which it was intended but



113

used it for some other purpose. The departmental répresentatiy_c further
informed that these defunct units were inspected by the officials of the
department at district level. However, the officials of the head _office
came into the picturc only when an cmquiry was conducted against
the units as ducto paucity of staff ‘they could not' conduct regular
inspection.

The Committee, therefore, observe that if the inspection of the
defunct units was carried out regularly, the chances of. misutilisatian of
loan could be obviated and the consequence under which the units be-
came defunct could be examined or visualised and that misutilisation of
funds \could also be checked. The Committee, therefore, desire that vigo-.
rous steps be taken to recover the outstanding amounts from the defunct
units and the progress of the recovery be intimated to the Committee within
three months.

The Committee also 'desire that the matter in regard to the division
of assets and liabilities amongst Punjab and Haryana be vigorously fina-
lised .even if, the matter is to be taken up at the highest level. The
decision in the, matter may be intimated to the Committee within three
months.

During Oral examination the Committee noticed that the hand
made paper centre at Pattikalyana was running at a loss of Rs. 26,000
upto 1984-85. It had also noted that the department "had not fixed
any target for the production of hand made paper.

The Committee observe that on account of pon-fixation of target of the
production, the department is suffering continuous loss from 1982-83 to 1984-
85. The Committee, therefore, desire that the department should fix the
norm and target so that recurring loss could be avoided in future. Tt further
desire that the action taken in this direction as well as -the progress made
with regard to it be communicated to the Committee within three months

The Committee also regret to note that the department has not
checked whether 22034 individual units had maintained their record in
connecticn with the utilisation eertificate as a comsequence of which utilisation
certificate of huge amount were lying pending, The departmental
representative on belng asked by the Committee expressed his ipability to

’



114

glve detall of m_ltstandmg ‘certificates- pending with the. cooperatlve societies
as “well - as 1nd1v1dual umts "He further 'promised to ‘supply the
‘Sime 6 the Corfimittee’ withii oné month The Committee is extremely

pamed to observe that’ the said mformatlon had not been received till the
“iiafting of this report. K , '

a N e -
- R x - -
) '
4 - ol
- 1 "z M
RN o R ’
- . P PSS
{ 0, "
- “y < rr !
M
L . K . -k - -
= L € "
‘
s
[ A £ M Hal A
- - [
0 e . -
. N £0 ety . i e
r - H -
- - Lotk !
- -
’
.. “r .-
- - \ -
o - »
- . Y ’
- . - v -
- " - -»‘ . < .
'
- - ~d a - -
.ol b Py -
- -
e . - -
- - . SN oo
. I
< . o
. T R . .
- ’ g
’ "
.
-1 ' A, ° M
: P N M .
- - ¥ .
- -~ ] - -
.- T -
“ " - - .
z . - .
R N
R v, - '
- - s - -~ y -~
T
s * 4 - -
vore oL P < S v -0 4
N il P :“ vy ‘e 1~ s -
B - - N ! -
- - - e = - n
L - £ - ooy o I .
. .
A c. . u AR A -
- P 3 !
,,,,, L, -
z, . T . e - -
. L)
+ .
-l g - - e
. ~
. [P
™ - LA PR3 M -



EPUCATION
Paragraph 3 4. Embesslerient

 [30) The Headmasters Goverament High' School, Sifana réported (20th
Octobér 1981) to theé* Tregsury” Officet, Sorepat t0' stop- payrieiit of a bill for
Rs. (-.0% lakh; which was passéd (19th Octobét, 1981) at the Treasury and

delivered-to a tekglier SIHIE scliool, Hs fHe same was found forged.

_ Thirteen billsaﬁio’utiﬁ}&gtoj}%z .25 lakh-paid- betweei-November 1979
tG Aptil 1980-%ete also-fSund to-be féraed. The Treafury Officer, advised
the District Education-Officd; Sobepatin NovErmbe 1981 for a-detailed check
of thetecords. The internalaudit of the school accounts condusted in November
1981 further revénled that payient of ted-inote bills amounting to Rs 0:.61 lakh
which hdd been~dlso deiwn Hghinst fdreed sighatirds, made. The amount
incladed RS, 0750 laRh encashed [rom the treasury after 5th-June 1980 when the
cdnceried cleik had been trahsferred to another schodl '

TotalemBezzlement of Rs. 0 86 lakh wds facilitdted due Lo —

« « (i) Non-fécoriciliation of- withdrawals- from the treasury with the
entries in the cash/bill book on monthly basis ds required under the
rules.

(il): Non-attestatioii of original/cancelled entries and non-recording
of closing -cash balanice certificatds in the casli book by the head-
master:

. The headaster and: the clerk were suspended on 29th December 1981
and 12ih November 1981 respectively. The case registered with the Police on
2nd January 1982 is under investigtion (June 1982).

The matter was reported to the department/Government in
Fébrudry 1982 ; théir reply was-aWaitéd-(February 1983).

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department stated
as under .— '

“In this case F.LR. No. 4 U.8./409/468/467/471-IPC was got re-
gistsred  with policé  station, KharkhHoda on 2-1-1982. Sh.

T > Rim Siiigh Gaur, Hb““a.t}h!ést'e‘r wis placed under suspension
T o 31-12-8(. hi bis 1étter  dated 26-4-1982. The District
Ediication Officer, Sonépat on the basis of the report of S.P.

Soriepat has iiformed’ to the Dircttorate that no proof is avail-

ablé sgainst Sh. Ram Singh Haéadmaster” and as such he has not

been- affested.  In vidw thereof, it-Was ot considered worth-

while- to keop the’ Headmaster ufidef suspefision and as such

he was reistziéd of- 10-8-1982 withouit prejudice to any other
disciplifiary action. Despits best efforts, the police could not

sticcged _in this ¢ast and fhe case” was filed by thé court on

* 3151982, Ot recoipt of this tepdrt frofh S.P Sofiepat vide his
S 118

Y l - [



116

letter No. 6639 dated 22-4-1983, Departmental proceedings wete
launched agamst Sh. Ram Singh Gaur and he was charge-sheeted
under 1ule -7 of Punjab Civil Seryices (P & A) Rules, 1952 on
4-1-1984 for various irregularities committed by him. After
considermg his reply to this charge-sheet, the penality for the.
recovery of Rs. 43,335/90 paise (509 of the embezzled amount)
was mmposed  upon him on 28:2-1984. .Sh. Ram Singh Gaur
Headmaster . Tias been retired=since 29-2-1984. .1t is proposed
{o effect recovery amounting to Rs 26298/15 from the D.C.R.G.
-which is due to him and the balance amount - of Rs. 17037/75 is
proposed to be recovered* from his immovable property. On
22-8-1984, the D.E.O. Sonepat. has been asked-.to supply the
detailed mformation about his immoyable. "property to.the
Directorate but. the mformation 1s sfull awaite . X

d.

As regards Sh. Hari Krishail Daliiya,” Clerk it is sfated thai he " was
suspended on 12-11-81," who is still under “suspension. The
embezzled money could not be “recovered from him as the
“Supdt. Police, Sonepat has sent non-fraceable report on 22-4-83
in respect of F.IR. No. 4 dated 2-1-1982 filed agamst the

- culprit U/S 409/467/47] . On the advice .of Government the

" matter has been handed over to the Vigilance Department vide
No. 7/14-82-Ed.-1I (2) dated 3-7-1984 | but no 1gport has so
far been recerved.

- - e .

Al the District Education Officers in the State. were instructed wvide
this Directorate D.O. letter No. 6/77-81A(3) dated 4-1-1983 to
reconcile the entries of cash books with treasury schedules in
respect of all the mstitutions under them, During the course of
such reconciliation , Embezzlement 1n respect of following insti-
tutions/Offices falling under Ambala, Bhiwani & Hissar Districts
have been detected — . -

1 Government Higher Secondary School Jagadhri (Ambala) 72977 75

2 Government High School, Birdin Kalan (Bhlwal.m) Vr. . 11620.00 -
No. 870 Vr. No. 871 ] ) 9618.00
3. Block Education Officer, Hansi (Hissar) —

During the coursé of oial examnation the departmental Tepresentative
nformed the Committee that the case registered agamst Shri. Ram Smgh,
Headmaster and Shri Hari Krishan, Clerk Government High School, Silana
vide F.ILR No. 4 under Sections 409/408/467/471 IPC dated 2-1-1982 was
reported un-traceable on the basis of proof and evidence not being available
and hence the Court had rejected .the case on.5-11-1982 and further added
that no legal advice was'obtamed ‘from the Law Department "1nthat regaid.
It was also informed that the department had onits ownt  taken action within
its limrtations 2ficr the receipt of. the teport ‘of the Police | _The departmental
representative, however, adnutted . that - both the officials te. Shri Hari
Krishan, Clerk, who preparad the bill andthe Headmaster who signed the bill
being DDO,_weie mvolyed 1t the fraud/embezzlement were responsible 1 this
case. asthe D D O was'supposed ‘to check the bill properly before the same
was signed eud passed for payment. . The Commuttee was also informed that -

out of Rs 43.335, a sum of Rs. 20,175/~ had been 1ecovered fiom the gratuty.



o417

- of the Headmaster, who had since . been retired. on  29-2-1984 and as regards
the balance amountiecovery oiders had been..issued- to effect the same as
arrears of land revenue from the Headmaster or after the attachment of the

- property. . . n Co ' . “

. A-Til'qlie Commuttee - Was further mformed that in the third case of Shri
‘Balak Ram, Clerk of Jagadhri Government Higher Secondary School, who
had embezzled Rs 72,977/-had been arrested on 25-2-1984 and was sus-
pended on 6th February, 1984. The Police was however, mvestigating the
_matter, The Committee was further . mformed. that in the case of Block
Education Officer, Hansi an amount of Rs. 6,143.15 was drawn from the
Treasury but no entry.in the Cash Book had been made. In another case, the
material worth Rs. 14,125.21 had been purchased without obtaining the
. quotations. | However,. in these cases unless detailed investigaions were made
., itcould not be confirmed whether 1t was some sort of irregularity or embezzle-
ment. In another two cascs Rs. 41,700/- were-drawn from. the treasury out of
_ G.P.F. and Rs. 33,015/- pertaming to the building fund for which the
D.D.O. had reported -that this was an embezzlement. In reply to a question
. of the Commttee the departmental representative assured that the department
would finalise as to whether the departmental proceedmgs were to be mitiated
or FLR. to be lodged in this connection as these cases were at prehiminary
stages and no charge sheet.had yet been framed. The departmental represent-
- ative aldo admitted that the powers'of D.D.O. had been delegated to a number
‘of Headmasters 1n the State and when the cases of embezzlement came to the
notice of the Government the power ‘of D.D.O. had been withdrawan, The
_ departmental representative admitted that these cases came to their notice after
the apdit was conducted by the audit party on 27th March, 1985.

~

The Comniittec “was not 'at all satisfied with the written reply, additional
_ information as well as the explanation given by the departmental representative
- during oral evidenice. The Committée are constrained to observe that the depart-
‘ment merely acted on the report 'of the S.P. Son¢pat and did not care te refer
* the matter to the Law Department to obtain its opinion espécially when services
of the Law Departmént were available, - The Committee had therefore, desired
* that the matter be referréd to the Legal Rementbrancer for his opinion and he
should be summoned to appear before the Committee in its next meeting for
tendering the legal advice in the matter. During discussion the Committee also
" noticéd _that due - to the non-reconciliation ‘of the' bills/figures and record in
D.E.O. -Office and the treasiry office, the ‘embezzlement of Rs. 86,000/~ had
occured. The Committee felt that this might have happened with the Con-
venience of the Clerk and the Headmater. The Committee also noted that
in the enguiry report of the department both officials were found responsible for
the fraud and embezzlement of Rs. 86,000/- and even then the Department failed
to initiate timely action against the officials . The Committee feel that the
record of the Treasury and that of the D.E.O. office were sufficient proof to hold
the culprits responsible.

The Committee strongly feel that mere recovery is not sufficient punishment
in this case and recommend that some stern action should be taken against the
persons who had cheated Government of its funds.

The Committee further observe that it was sheer negligence and lack of
supervision on the part of the Department that they had noticed the embezzlement
after the audit of the record was carried out. Since the audit party only
conduct test checking and not the detail audit the department should therefore,
be ‘extra vigilant wherein such financial transactions are made,



118

The Legal Remembrancer who was called upon to give his opiiion in
the matter stated on the basis of File of Police as under -

“Upon perusal of the police file of F.I.R. No. 4 dated 2-1-1982 of
Police Station Kharkhoda under Sections 409/408/468/471 of
the India Penal Code in case State Vs. Shri Ram  Singh Gaur
and another, the undersigned has reached the conclusion that
supplementary challan against the two accused can be put m
by Sonepat -police m  Crimmal Court of competent jurisdietion
1 terms of Sub-section (8) of section 173 of the Criminal pro-
cedure. Code, 1973 Police report submitted for cancellation of
the case as untraced reads :— -

The vouchers have not yet been received for mvestigation frem the
Accountant General, Haryana and the Education Department
is also not taking interest -in the matter. The matter s very
old and pending for a long time for investigation and there seems
no hope mn near future as to whether the record, which 1s
required would be avarable. As such it would not be beneficial
to keep the matier pending for investigaion.

In the circumstances the case may be filed for the present and it can
be reopened as and when the record s received from the
Accountant General, Haryana (A & E).”

The Committee observe that the cancluding portion ““in the circumstances
the case may be filed for the present and'it can be ré-opened as and when the record
is received from the Acconntant General, Haryana> are significant.

The Committee therefor, recommend that aftec obtaining the relevant
vouchers from the office of the Accountant General, Haryana{ A& E) and other
relevant record from the Educatign Department expeditiously the . Police
may be requested to complete the investigation and in case it feaches the con-
clusion that evidence collected warrants prosecution it may present the supple-
menlary challan in that court. .

The Committee farther desire that vigorous efforts should also be made
to effect the recovery from the officials responsible for the embezziement,



FISHERIES

Paragraph 3 3. Development of fisheries Co no. Co
(a) Introductory ! Lﬂm,é -— Q 3 /o |5~
[32] 1In order to step up protem-rich food production, 0 apldt rugal
cconomy by pioviding _employment opportunities to the; unemployed rural
reople. and to Cnﬂuﬁore revenue to the State, the Goverpmenft undertook
a package progfamme consisting of establishment of seed farms, intensive
ﬁSheri’?dWe/lopment in village ponds, irnigation tanks, lakes, in marshy areas
Z‘i@a— ng dry bunds and inabandoned canals Other items in the programme
__-were cat fish culture, education and tratning, fisheries extension, and re-
search and investigation. The ultimate obijective was to raise fish production
from 1,250 topnes per anpum in 1975-76 to 12,000 tonnes per annum by- the
end of 6th Five Ycar Plan (1984-85). .

] * R *

(b) Intensive Fisheries development programme in village ponds

- LY " L]

According to the scherue, fish seed was to be supphed to fish farmers/
Panchayats at the subsidised. rate of Rs 350 per thousand fry on payment.
A test check of the records, however, showed that an amount of Rs. 0.29
lakh was outstanding (May 1982) agamst the fish.farmers gnd Panchayats_on
account of sale on credit . According to the department, fish seed was also
sold on credit as 1t could not be retained for long at farms No action was,
however, taken to recover the dues.

(c) Scheme for development of lake and riverine fisheries

(1)) The main objective of the scheme 1s to develop fisheries in lakes
and rivers for producing more food and to increase the revenue. The total
water area of the lakes in Haryana 1s estimated at 500 hectares, irrigation
canal system running over to 11,000 kilometres and drainage system- runnng
over to 2,600 kilometres. No spectfic targets were fixed for this scheme.
Agamst the budget provision of Rs 10 91 lakhs during 1976-77 to 1981-82,
an expenditure of Rs 10 74 lakhs was mcurred. In respect of this scheme,
an expenditure of Rs. 1 06 lakhs was incurred on employment of staff in the
districts selected for test check but no physical progress was achieved. -~

Mention was made of implementation of Development of lake fisheries
in paragraph 3 9 of Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1975-76 (Civil)—Government of Haryana. The Public Accounts
Committee 1n its 15th Report (1979-80) recommended that department should
take effective. steps to harvest fish crop from the lakes at Morni. The Com-
muttee had also suggested that the economic viability of fish seed production
should first be examined, so that the expenditure may not become infructuaus
again. The department stated (November 1982) that experiments were conduct-
ed in February-March 1982 and the seed produced was released in ‘Meorni
tanks and that further experiments would be made i February-March 1983
during their regular programme without involving extra expenditure. :Further
progress is awaited. -

119



120

(i) Lake and riverine waters m Haryana State arc governcd by the
Fisheries Act 1914 and the rules framed thereunder. The fishing nights in the
notified waters are auctioned every year for the period from Tst September
to the 31st August of the following year and a person i whose favour the auction
1s closed 1s required to pay one third of the contract zmount at the {all of the
hammer and the remainmg n two equal instalments—Isi on or before Ist
December and the 2nd by the 20th March of the succeeding year respectively.
In case cf default in payment of balance dues the licensee 1s liable to pay interest
at the rate of 6 per cent per annum on the outstandmg amount - In addition a
security bond mn the prescribed form 1s also required to be furnished for payment
of the balance amount  In case- of breach of 1ules by the hcensee, the license
is Jiable to be cancelled and any loss sustained duc to 1eauction or otherwise is
recoverable {rom the licensee As per department’s records, a sum of Rs. 11.68
lakhs including interest) was recoverable from 19 contrastors for the period
from-1977-78 to0 1981-82  Out of these 19 cases 2 were pending before traial
courts, 16 were under process with the department and 1n one case out of the
amount (Rs. 38,281 including mterest) of decree awarded (May 1982) by the
court, Rs. 7,500 had been recovered (upto November 1982) and the balance
was being recovercd in instalments.

Accumulation of outstanding recoveries was attributed to non-payvment
of balance two instalments of lease money (payable in December and Maich)
and leaving of contracts by fish contractors after collecting the maximum fish
during fish season (September to November) on one pretext or the other.
Proposal of the department to recover the whole amount m lump sum was not
approved by the Government (August 1980) on the ground that it would deprive
small contractors to participate in auction and there was likelihood of loss of
revenue due to limited compstition.

® £ * - x

(e) Development of fisheiies in Ir igation tanks

The scheme provides establishment of seed farms and development of
fish cultyre in irrigation tanks and was mtroduced 1n the State during 1979-80.
Against the budget provision of Rs. 11.05 lakhs, an expenditure of Rs. 9.96
lakhs has been incurred upto 1981-82. The development and utilisation of
the land acquired under this scheme was as under — ’

Year - Land Land Land Undevelop- Percentage

acquired developed  utilised ed land of utilisa-
at the end  tion of
of each developed
year land -

- (1n hectares)

11979-80 4 — | 4

1980-81 . 092 3.08
198182 . . . e 024 .. . 0.40. 2 84 34

4 1.16 0.40




121

© *'There was no utilisation of developed land during 1979-80 and 1980-81
and 1t was only 34 per cent during 1981-82. Further, only 29 per cent of the
land acquired was developed at the end of 1981-82, - ' -

(f) Development of fisheries in abandoned canals

The scheme which was mtroduced 1n 1978-79 envisaged development of
abandoned canals for fish culturc. Against the budget provision of Rs. 8.38
lakhs durmg 1978-79 to 1981-82, an expendsture of Rs. 7 63 lakhs was incurred.
The target fixed for improvement of land, vis-a-vis, land improved and utilised
(m respect of districts test checked) was as under — ’

Year . Target  Arca Area , Percentage

T L © - Limproved:  used of utilisa- :

: T . ; - _tion'of -

CT - improved .
} o ' . area

(in hectares)

1979-80 ' 20 §.28

1980-81 20 2 - 4

1981-82 ' : Co 25007 5 46
Total 40 10.78

Thus, there was no utiisation of the improved area durmg 1979-80 and:
it was 24 per cent and 46 per cent durmg 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively.
Further, only 27 per cent of the target for improvement of land was achieved at -
the end of 1981-82. . ' - B

_ In reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee the department stated
as under — - . ’
_“The Ficheries Deparument has achieved the objective for stepping up
protein rich fish food to the level of 10010 tonns by the end of

6th Five Year Plan as compared to 1250 tons in 1975-76 . The

department has biought 1400 hect. pond area under fish farming

as compared to 260 hect_mn theyear 75-76 by stocking 127 lakhs

and 7 lakh fish seed. The Department provides the technical

and financial assistance to the persons belonging to the rural

- grea by creating whole or part time employment opportunities

by adopting fish culture as profession. The Department is re-

claiming Marshy waterlodged areas and also using abandoned

canals for the construction of Fish Farming Units - dor the

" benefit of fish farmers. The dspartment 1s popularnizing the

fish farming among the rural masses by way of training ex-

hibitions, demonstration, film shows, distributing literatures

T - etc. The department 15 alsé doing experimenis for the culture
. * _of Cat Fish Culture and development of-fish .in Brackish water.
The department is adopting various mcasures for the manage-

ment and conservation of natural fisheries and by virtue of this

o



122

. . the State-Government income increased to Rs. 23,84,600/- in the
year” 1984-85 from Rs 6,23,520/- 1 1975-76 It may also be
mentioned her¢ that the: Working Group of Planming Com-
mission revised the fish production target for the department
-10,000 tons nstead of 12,000 tons for 6th Five Year Plan vide
letrer No. 13844/5/83/ Agriculture dated 6th January, 1983,

i * &

(B) Intensive fisheries development programme 1n village pond
® * k '

. The sale of figsh seed on credit was not permissible under the scheme to
the fish farmers. But in this case the orders for supply of fish seed were placed
by Blpck Development & Panchayat Qfficer which is o State Government
OTgaTsaAtion. As pef mstructions of Government even book transfer 1s per-
missible 1 Government Department to Department transaction  There-
fore, the supply of seed was made to Government organisation on credit basis
The matter is bemg taken with the District Authorities to recover the cost

of fish seed from the office of BDOs and it will be settled in due course of
time,

(c) Scheme for Development of Lake & Riverine Fisheries
. & % % . *

, (1)) There were 19 defaulters of notified water with Capital amount ef
Rs 11 68 lakh from the contractors by the end of 1981-82. The deptt. recover
only Rs. 46023.61, Out of the pending recoveries and the cases for the recovery
of the balance are pendmg in Coutts/office. As per rule of the deptt. recovery
intorest and difference of re-auction amount alongwith the capital amount.
The. casewise position is given below :

Sr Name of Distt, Amount Recovery < Remarks
No. contractoi Year to be made
recovered
Sarvshri—
1. Jai Bhagwan Bhiwani 3545/- Rs.35454 The contractors deposi-
1977-78 interest+  ted the full amount
difference  through DC on
ofire- 31-12-84 and 31-1-85.
auction
2. Mohd. Abdul Bhiwan . 9300/- — Civil suit pending in
1977-78 Couri.
3, Iqgbal Singh  Bhiwani 7700/~ Rs. 3350 Civil suit pending in
y . 1973-80 Court to recover the
balance
“ 4. BudhwRam Rohtak 32786]- Rs.20806 Case decided by Govt.
, 1978-79 . . the contractor is paying

L, the balance 1 instal-
- ment,



123

Sr. Name of Distt. Amount Recovery ‘Remarks
No. contractor Years to be made
recovered
5. llas Mohmed Rohtak 128462/- — Govt filled civil suit in.
1979-80 82-Decree awarded to
contractor to pay the
amount. .
6. Hidayat Rohtak 13000/~ Rs. 1300  Amount recovered from
1981-82 +TInterest the contractor in
1982-83.
7 Jord. Mohd  Faridabad 20200/- — Cwil suit filled Court
1978-79 awarded the decree to
| défaulter & steps afe
taken to rtecover ‘the
balance amount.
8. Mohn Hasan Faridabad  165000/- — Ciwvil suit pending n
Ali 1979-80 Court, ’
9 Ashfaq Khan: Faridabad ~ 287200/- — Do
1979-80
10. Mohd Ali Sonepat 77700/-" — Matter 1s 1n process to
1979-80 : fill the Civil suit.
11 Hazi Ahined Sonepat 91000/- — Do
1981-82
12, Sheeaj Ahmed Karnal 63100/- — Do”
oo 1979-80
_ 13, Ashok Kumar Karpal 12956/- — Civil . swit pending 1m
1979-80 Court for recovery.
14. Bhushaun Karnal 55800/- — Matter 1 process to fill -
) Kumar 1981-82 cwvil suit m Court.
{5. Amin Chand Gurgaon 47850/  — Do
1980-81 -
16 Hafiz Siray Gurgaon 133600/- — Civil suit pending - for
1981-82 recovery.
17. Darshan- Ambala 4650/- 4650+ Recovery made- from
Singh 1980-81 © TInterest contractor.
18 * Karnail Smgh -Ambala 472 61/- 472.61+ Do
1981-82 mterest
19. Lal Chsud  Kurukshetra 14000/ — Matter is in process o
Arora 1980-81 -- .-

ﬁllﬂie civil suit in Court.



%
\

<. pecavery of the balance amount of Rs, 0.1

. supply of fish seed on credit and were
--the fish ponds of the Panchayats

[P

N

124

The deptt. cancel the licences of the defaulters and recovers the difference
of re-auction alongwith Capital and interest from the defaulters. Hence no
loss has been sustamed on the part of Govt The deptt 1s filling civil suit in
court agamnst the defaulters and for the future, amending the Haryana Fisheries

rules to get the full amount of auction 1 lumpsum before the 1ssue of licence of
fishing rights of notified weters.

B & A

(e) Development of Fisherics i Inigation tanks

The department acquired 4 hect land for the construction of Fish Seed
Farm under this scheme at Jhajjar. The land could not be utilized in the year
1979-80 due to the fact that the possession of land was given n the last months
of financial year During the year 1980-81 the work could not be taken up due to
heavy flood in Rohtak distt and the said land was under water As already
mentioned that the constiuction of any Fish Seed Farm 1s done in phased
manner which mvolves the number of activities. The deptt brought 2 23 hect.
land under use upto the end of 1984-85. Itisa proposal to construct Hatchery,
Office-cum-lab building, Staff quarter during the year 1985-86 and total land

use at the end of current financial year 1985-86 will be about 75 % more than
the norm of Govt of Inda.

(f) Developnfent of Fisheries in Abondoned Canal.

It was planned to biing 20 hect water area under fish cultuie 1in Aban-
doned canal m Karnal and Sonepat distt 1 old Delhs Paialle]l branch It is
mention here that this canal is the property of Irnigation deptt. who did not
democrate the area for the use of fish farming It 1s therefore, the full targets

- could not beachieved. The deptt. has constructed a small Fish Seed Production
Unit and Fish Production unit at this place and leased out to fish farmers for
the production of fish as per guidelnes of the scheme.”

(b) Intensive fisheries development programme in village ponds.
During the couise of oral examination, the departmental representative
stated that supply of fish seed on credit basis was n

ot provided in the scheme.
However, on the advice of the BDPOs the department supplied fish sced on

credit to the Gram Panchayats and as a consequence thereof, the department
1s facing difficulty in making recovery from the Gram Panchayats Inaccordance
with the new policy the department have now discontmued the practice of

now supplymg i1t on cash payment and that

were given to the farmers on lease. The
representative further informed the Commttee that an amount to the tunc of

Rs 13700/- had becn recovered and the balance amount outstanding was being
recovered .

The Committee observe that when the supply of fish seed on credit was not
envisaged in the scheme, the department should net have made the supply on eredit
hasis merely on the advice of the BDPOs. This action of the department, the
Committee feel, was highly improper and created a problem for the department

cin effecting recovery. The Comumittee, therefore, recommend that the circam-

stances under which the fish sced was supplied on credit basis be investigated
throughly and appropriate action taken against the officers/officials found res-

poasible fer resorticg (o (his unauthorised system of credit sale, under intimation
to the Commitiee,

" - The Committee also.desire that vigorous efforts be made to effect the

S5 lakh _and-the progress made in this
regard be intimated to it at the earliest.



125°

(¢) Scheme for development of lake and Riverine fisheries.

In reply to a question of the Commirtee about the theft of fish, the”
departmental representative had informed the Commi,tee during oral evidence
that the Deputy Commussionets had been instructed to take remedical steps-
to solve the pioblem of theft of the fish as 1t wasa part of law and order
situation.

The Committee desire that the action taken by the concerned Deputy
Conmmissioners in the matter as also the effect of their action be intimated to the-

Commiittee at the earliest. . .

(n) During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative
stated that the recovery pertaned to the balance amount of instalments of the
auction money due {rom the contractors to whom the fish farms had been leased.
He also informed that 1/3rd of the amount of bid was required to be paid by
the contractor immediately on the acceptance of the bid, 1/3rd amount in the
month of September and the balance 1/3rd before the month of March or the
close of the financial year but m a number of cases the contractors had backed
out of the contract at the time of completion of the contract on the assumption
of finding less quantity of fish 1n the fish farm and consequently amount of last
instalment could not be recovered from them and the department suffered a
loss 1n -re-auctionng the fish farm and was not left with any option except o
file a civil suit against the contractors. He further informed that the outstanding
amount due from some of the contractors had been recovered but recovery from
a few of the contractors still remams to be made. He also informed that they
were now plannng to change the system of auction under which the bidder
would pay half of the amount of bid nioney at the fall of the hammer and the’
balance of 50 per cent amount before the 1ssue of licence.

The Committee desire that the cases pending in the court be persued
vigorously and in cases where breach of rules/contract is involved legal proceedings?
civil suits be initiated for outstanding amount in the court without any further
delay and the outcome reported to the Committee.

The Committee further desire that all-out efforts be made to recover the
outstanding amount at the earliest and the progress of recovery be intimated to it

The Committee also recommend that the new system of recovery from the
contractors as spelt out during oral evidence be introduced at the earliest to avoid
loss to the State exchequer and to eliminate charges of litigation in future.

(d) * L # L]
(€) Development of Fisheries in Irrigation Tanks.

The Commuttee observe that the possession of land for the utilisation of
fish seed farm was given to the Department towards the fag end of the financial
year 1979-80 but the department failed to utilise 1t until 1984-85 when only 2.23
fakh acres of land was utihised. The - Commuttee are realy unhappy to note
that the pace of action taken by the department in utilising the developed land
was very slow that resulted in a loss of revenue to the department.

The Committee, therefore, desite that in future such schemes should be
implemented -with due care and promptitude. ’



126
(f) Development of Fisheries in abandoned Canal.

Both in their written reply and duiing oral evidence the deparimental
Tepresentative stated that it was planned to bring 20 hectare water area under
fish culture in abandoned canal in Karnal and Sonepat districts mn old Delhi
parallel branch but since the canal s the property of Irrigation department, they
did not demarcate the area for fish farming due to which full targets could not be
achieved. It was further stated that the department had constructed a small
fish seed production unit and fish production Unit at this place and leased them
out to fish farmf:rs for the production of fish

The Committee do not feel convinced with the contention of the department
that since Irrigation department had not demarcated the area for the use of fish
farming, the targets could not be achieved. Since it was the domain of fisheries
department (o launch the package programme of development of fisheries,
it was the role of the fisheries department to get the area
demarcated for the purpose of fish farming. - The Committee note that there was
no utilisation of improved area (total area 10.78 hectares) during 1979-80 and
it was 249/ and 46 9 during 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively. The Committee

further observe thatonly 27% of the target for improvement of land was achieved
at the end of 1981-82. ’ i

The Committee, therefore, recommend that this department should make
carnest: efforts in development of fisheries in abandoned canals and ensure that

as far as pessible there is full utilisation of the improved area and that the targets
for improvement of land are fuily achieved. ’



MEDICAL - AND HEALTH : -
Pa-ragraph'3,2. Commumty Health Volunteers| Health Guides-Scheme
(1): Introductory ' .

5

[33 In ordei to improve the health of the rural population by making
each 1ndividual realise and appreciate the need of samitation, preventive, pro-
motive and rehabilitative activities, the Government of India dectded(April,1977)
to 1nvolve the commumity in public health activities by mtroducing Community
Health Volunteers (Jan Sawasthya Rakshak) (CHV). A CHV was lo give
treatment for mmor ailments, educate people in village on famuly planning
and prevention of communicable and infectious diseases. One Community
Health Volunteer (CHV) for every 1,000 population was to be selected and
imparted 200 hours training spread over three months at the Primary Health
Centre (PHC) concerned on payment of stipend of Rs. 200 per month during
the period of traming and honorarmum of Rs 50 per month thereafter. A
manual on the commencement of the tiaining for gmidance 10 the discharge
of functions and community health volunteer’s kit on completion of training
was to be given for cach volunteer On completion of traming, each volunteer
was to be gwven an initial supply of medicines (allopathic as well as Indian
systems of medicine) to be supplemented by supply of medicines worth Rs. 150
quarterly.

The scheme was introduced 1n October 1977 1n the State to be covered in
3 phases by March 1980 (Ist phase : 1977-78—25 centres ; 2nd phase : 1978-79-37
centres and 3rd phase : 1979-80—27 centres). It was, however, implemented
in 69 centres out of 89 centres by March 1982. The;scheme was fully financed
by the Central Government during. 1977-78 and 1978-79. For the period
from April 1979 to November 1981, 1t was converted mto a Centrally-aided
scheme on 50 : 50 basis. It was restructured as Health Guide Scheme i August

1981 and 100 pericent assistance was restored from December 1981.

* The implementation of the scheme was exammned in audit by test-check
of the records of the Director of Health Services, the offices of Chief Medical
Officers at three districts Bhiwani, Hissar and Rohtak (27 centres). The results
of audit are discussed in succeeding paragraphs. ’

(2) Organisation

The scheme is administered by the Directorate of Health Services through
the Chief Medical Officers of the districts concerned. One additional medical,
officer 1n each PHC for imparting traiung to the CHVs was envisaged under
the scheme. The Village Health Committee for each village consisting
of members chosen by the Village Panchayat/Village Community/Gaon Sabha
was to be set up-for effective implementation of Health Guide Scheme. )

. Against the requirement of 69 Medical Officers for 69 centres covered
under 3 phases up to March 1982, 42 Medical Officers had been in-position
(January 1983). In the case of districts covered by audit out of 27 centres

127



128

checked 1n audit, there was no medical officer in 10 centres ever since the
operation of the scheme. In 4 centres (Rohtak - 2, Hissar 2:) the medical officers
had been provided after the fraining was completed. The pay of one medical
officer (Hissar district) (Rs. 0.24 lakh up to February 1982) was charged to
the scheme, although she worked in General Hospital, Adampur and not in
connection with-,the scheme from September 1980 onwards. In 6 centres
(Rohtak) Medical Officers were posted between March 1980 and September 1980
although no traming had been organised in these centres during this period
The tramning programme mn Rohtak and Hissar concluded on 31st March, 1981,
with the result that services of 16 Medical Officers provided 1n 16 centres (Rohwuk
9; Hissar . 7) to whom salaries and allowances of Rs 2.50 lakhs were paid
were not utilised for traming

On completion of tramning, the additional medical officers were fo be
posted 1n new dispensaries to be opened in rural areas at the rate of one per
25,000 population. No action to open such dispensaries had been taken ull
August [982.

The Key* trainers were to recerve an orientation training at the Central
Training Institute of 6 days duration with a view to makmg them understand
the operation of the scheme In Bhiwani no officer received tramning during
1977-78 to 1981-82, while m Rohtak (10 centres) only one District level officer
received this traming during September 1977 In Hissar (11 centres) only 35
officers received the traimng The Village Health Commitiees which were to
monitor the functiomng of Health Guides as per revised scheme were yet to
be formed (November 1982) -

()  Fmnancial outlay and expenditure

. The budget provision made from 1977-78 to 1981-82, the expenditure
mcurred and Central assistance due and actually recerved are given below '—

“Year Budget Expenditure Assistance  Assistance  Govern-
allotment due from received ment of
the Govern- from the India

ment of Govern- assistance
India ment of Excess(-+)/

India Saving(—)
(inlakhs of rupees)

1977-78 10.57 6.17 6.17 10 82  (+4)4.65
1978-79 32.66 17.11 17 11 53.54 (+)36.43
1979-80 60.90 61.28 30.64 57.94  (+)27.30
1980-81 80 00 75 41 37.71 35.70 (—)2.01
1981-82 92.54 T 70 10%* 58.53 48 80 (—)9.73
Total 2,76 67 2,30.07 1,50.16 2,06.80 (+)56 64

" According to Government of India, the Central assistance comprised of ’
Rs. 1,56.43 lakhs 1n cash and Rs. 50 37 lakhs in the form of kits and medicinal
packs.

~*Key trainers include one district level officer/medical officer of the PHC, sanitary
.:* Jnspector, block extension educator, malana inspector and lady health visitor
**Expenditure of Rs 70.10 lakhs comprises Rs. 23.13 lakhs up to November 1981 and
Rs, 46.97 lakhs from December 1981 to March 1982,



129

- The category-wise expenditure incurred is given below \—" -
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 “;'I"otr;;1
(in lakhs of rupees)

01 -3.30 1.46 4,25 1.19 16.21
13 13.49 31 27 33.04 34.15 1,17.08
16 0.32. '1.08 058 066 2.80
(iv) Material and supplies 87 -— 27.47 3677 2810 93.21
(v) Machmery and equipment ~— — —_ 0.77. - . — 0.77

Total 6.17 1711 61-28 75.41 70.10 2,30 07.

Assistance from Central Government from 1977-78 to 1979-80 was far
1 excess of the amount actually due and the excess amount of Rs. 56.64 lakhs
remained without any adjustment/refund (December 1982)

Reasons for excess assistance (Rs. 56.64 lakhs) demanded/received from
Government of India are awaited from the Dcpartment (August 1982).

Out of assistance recerved (Rs 2,06 80 lakhs) from the Central Govern-
ment, purpose-wise break-up, viz., medicinal kits, equipments, etc , were not
forthcoming from the Department. '

The supply of kits and medicines requred for CHIVs up to the quarter
ending 30th September 1979 was arranged by Government of India and their
cost adjusted agamst their assistance due to the State. No consolidated record
of its receipt/accountal was available with the Directorate. The Department
stated (August 1982) that since these were supplied direct to the District Officers,
no information was avaiable with them.

(i) Salaries 0.
(i) Stipend/honorarium 5
(1if) Contingencies 0.

- 0.

4) Coverage

The total number of CHVs trained and population covered (1971 census)
was as under .—

Name of the Number of PHCs covered Total Number Average
District under the scheme popula- of popula-
tion volunteers tion per
1977-78 1978-79 1981-82 covered trained volun-
by PHC teer :
1 I 1II  as per
Phase Phase Phase 1971
¢ensus
(in lakhs)
Ambala 8 Nil Nil 7.78 T 728 1,068
Kurukshetra 1 1 Nil 3.37 - 224 1,505
Karnal 1 1 Nil 2 21 193 1,148
Jind 1 1 Nl 2 05 170 1,204
Hissar 1 - 10 Nil 9.44 1,022 924
Sirsa 1 { 2 3 68* - 306 1,204
_ Bhiwani 1 1 4 8 54 298 2,866
Sonepat- i 1 1 Nil. 1.86 187 997
Rohtak 1 9 Nit 9.51 ' 847, 1,122
Narnaul . 8 Nil 1. 8.29 898 - 924
Gurgaon (including . t 12 Nil 10.58 . 818 ~ 1,293
(Faridabad) . . -7
Total 25 37 7 67.31 5,691

* = Actual population covered in 4cenfies Dot available -hence figuresare based” upon
average populaton- covered.s. T . . R JSvEe o,



130

“The rural population of the State as per census of 1971 was 81.98 lakhs.
The State Government planned to ¢over ~ only 67 31lakhs population. In 69
centres the-number- of volunteers trained was 5,691 agamst requirement of
6,731. The population coverage under certain volunteers was as high as 2,866
.per volunteer against the norm of 1,000 stipulated in the scheme. The less
; «coverage was stated to be due to the conversion of the scheme from' 100 to .50
" per cent Central assistance #nd. on account of the financial constraints on the
vState. The State Govermment had recerved excess assistance of Rs. 56.64 lakhs
during 1977-78 to 1981-82. -

\{’(5)' §électl'on and Training of Volunteers
(4) Selection ) ‘ -

“In 27 Centres of the 3 districts covered by test-check (Bhiwani, Hissar

.and Rohiak), 2,167 volunteers were selected for training as against target of

© 2,749 (1971 census) The cases of non-fulfilment of conditions, before the
selection of a CHV was made, are enumerated below :—

(a) The final selection of the .volunteers (out of those recommended

by village community) was to be made by the Medical Officer of the Centre

- jomtly after consultmg the Block Development Officer/the field staff and other

© Government Organisations (Village level workers, Basic Health Workers, etc.)

working 1 the village No selection committee was set up in 2 districts (Bhiwan1

and Hissar) and the selection was made by the Medical Officers of the centres.
In 5 out of 10 centres (Rohtak) BDOs were not associated in the selection.

(b) The Government of India prescribed (December 1978) vhe mmimum

“‘age for both male and female volunteers as 30 years. In 25 centres, 661
volunteers (152 Bhiwani, 439 Hissar and 70 Rohtak) were below 30 years of

- age to whom a stipend of Rs 3.97lakhs was paid. Tn 2 centres (Hissar) records

-of age of 114 volunteers to whom a stipend of Rs. 0 68 lakh was paid were not
available.

(¢) In 17 out of 27 centres covered no female candidate was selected,
despite the preference to be given to female candidates for appomtment as
volunteers In the remaiming" 10 centres the number of female candidates was
24 out of 931 candidates The Chief Medical Officers, Bhiwani and Hissar

-stated (July 1982) that the female candidates were not forthcoming due to
“‘illiteracy and customs.

(B) Trammmng T

The scheme provided for training i allopathic, ayurvedic, unani, homeo-
pathy and sidha systems of medicine but training was imparted in ayurvedic
and allopathic systems only No arrangements were made to impart training

. m other systems. The Community Health Volunteers trammg was ‘to, be
adapted to the local situations prevailing in each State, if necessary, bymodifymng
______ the manual supplied by the Government of India In 17 centres, out of 27
centres, the training was imparted to 1,320 volunteers without educational
-~ - aids and manuals. They were not also supplied manuals either at the com-
- Mmencement of the trainng or even in.ts duration. No system was.devised

to assess the performnce of volunieers durmg training at the centre.



131
(6) Supply and purchase of medicines

(2) According to the norms laid down, each volunteer was to be given
an initial supply of medicines (allopathic as well as Indian system of medicine)
immediately after the completion of training to be supplemented by quarterly
supply of medicines worth Rs, 150 (Rs. 600 in a year)

The requirement of medicinal packs, vis-a-vis, actual supples to 2,167
volunteers tramned i 27 centres during 1977-78 to 1981-82 was as under :—

District Number of Number of Requre- Actual Percentage
centres volunieers  ment of packs of actual
) medicines supplied supplies
m packs to require~
ments
Bhiwani 6 298 4,698 2,934 62
Hissar 11 1,022 19,376 7,612 39
Rohtak 10 847 17,414 12,232 70
Total 2,167 41,488 22,778

The short supply was attributed to non-finalisation of rate contracts by
Controller of Stores There was no system of control at Directorate and
subordinate levels to ensure quarterly supply of medicinal packs to CHVs.
1t was also observed in audit that due to irregular and short supply of nitial
medicinal packs, 1,019 voluntecers in 23 centres (Honoranivm  Rs 1 65 lakhs)
remained without medicines for a pertod 1anging from 1 to 24 months after
completionoftrainmg The delaysn the replenishment of supphes of medicines
to 1,886 volunteers 1n 23 centres ranged from 1 to 32 months. An honorarium
of Rs 1243 lakhs (Rs 102 lakhs—Bhiwam ; Rs. 6.03 lakhs—Hissar and
Rs. 5.38 lakhs—Rohtak) was paid during the period they remamed without
medicines

Medicmal composite packs weie procured and supplied directly by
Government of India during October 1977 to December 1979  Further procure-
ment from January 1980 was to be arranged by the State Government. Action
for the purchase of medicinal packs was mitiated by the Directorate of Health
Services 1o January 1980 with the result that no rate conttact was concluded
for the year 1979-80 The rate contract for the supply of allopathic medicines
for the year 1980-81 and 1981-82 was finalised tn October 1980, but m the
districts covered under test check (Bhiwani, Hissar and Rohtak) 1t was noticed
that the medicinal packs were recetved 1n the month of March 1981 and March
1982 The rate contract for the supply of ayurvedic medicinal packs during
1980-81 was finalised m February 198! cn dhoc basis while no rate contract
could be finalised for 1981-82 as the firm recommended for the supply of
packs had withdrawn the offer. The supply of medicinal packs to the volunteers
remaimed suspended between January 1980 to February 1981

The reasons for delays in the supply of medicmes, delays in finalising
the 1ate contract for ayurvedic medicines (1980-81) and action taken against
the defaulting firm for withdrawmg the offer for supply of ayurvechc packq
(1981-82) are - awaited (January 1983).



T 132

(b) The scheme envisaged strengthening the centres by the additional
provision of medicines (Rs 6 000 per annum per PHC) and for improving
diagnostic- facilities. (non-recurrmg grant of Rs 5,000) for 1ts effective imple-
menfation. During 1977-78 to 1981-82, the State Government 1ssued sanctions
amounting to Rs. 15.66 lakhs (Rs. 12. 21 lakhs for additional medicines, and
Rs. 3.45 lakhs for laboratory equipments). 1In 27 centres in 3 districts covered

* under test check, no expenditure was-incurred on this account ’

Medicines amounting to Rs. 4 22 lakhs weie purchased (Bhiwani Rs 0 46
lakh, Hissar : Rs. 202 lakhs and Rohtak : Rs. 1.74 lakhs) in the months of
February 1981 {March 1980, 1981 and 1982 which mcluded medicines worth
R; 3 64 lakhs which were not prescr ibed m the kit component under the
scheme.

(7) Payment of honoiarium

- ~Each CHV/Health Guide was to be paid honorarium at the rate of Rs. 50
per month after training in the nature of mcentive and was to be paid regularly
every-month. In 18 centres out of 27 covered, payment was made after 2 to 5
months. In 3 centres payment of honorarium was delayed for more than
6 months. In 4 centres the tramng to volunteers was completed in March/
April 1982 and the payment of honcrarium was not made till July 1982

The Government of Tndia suggested (December 1978) the payment
of honorarium to volunteers through Gram Paachayats or Village Commuttees,
wherever these existed, to make the community more responsible towards
their working. -In case, however, the payment was made through the centres,
the opportunity was t0 be utilised for providing continumng education and
updating the knowledge of the volunteers.

While payment of honorarium was made through the centres, no action
was taken to provide continuing education and updating the knowledge of the
, volunteers.

The records relating to ‘disbursement of stipend and honorarmm in
wo centres (Bhattu Kalan : Rs. 2 18 lakhs and Jakhal : Rs. 1.03 lakhs) in
Flissar disirict were not available for scrutiny due to alleoed embezzlement of
Rs: 0 3%1akh out of which a sum of Rs. 0 20 lakh (Rs. 0.38 Takh : Bhattu Kalan
and-Rs.0.02 lakh : Jakhal) represented amount of stipends and honorarium
due 1o volunteers which was not disbursed to them The records of one centre
(1akh=l) we e stated to be m police custody and the records of the other centre
( Bhattu. Ka'an) had not been handed over by the Medical Officer consequent
pon his transfer to another District  As no records for the period duling
'\vmch .the embezzlement took place were produced. The extent of failure
“which fa silitated the embezzlement could not be exammed |

In Hissar, the disbursement of stipend and honorarium at the centies,
was not reconciled with the amount released for disbursement with the result
tha.i ~there was a difference of Rs. 0, 07 lakh between the amount booked under
the-scheme (Rs. 18:20 lakhs) and that disbursed at centres (Rs 18.13 lakhs),
Tbere was no system of monthly reconciliation.




133
(8) Derformance of volunteers

No mformation regarding the performance of the volunteers and services
rendered by tiem to the community m the improvement of their health through
various promotive, preventive and elementary health care activities was avadable
either at the centres or at the district headquarters as the volunteers were not
required to send any periodical ieport of thewr work under the scheme. Thus,
the actual number of beneficiaries under the scheme was not ascertainable.
Supervision of their activitics had been mawnly entrusted to the community
which they were 1equied to serve. Failure to fill up the posts of additional
Medical Officer 1 10 out of 27 centres test checked rendered any check by them
impossible nor was such check provided in the scheme. It was stated by the
department (November 1982) that in centrés where the additional' Medical
Officers had not been posted, the other Medical Officers supervised the work
of volunteers In these cenires as well as in the centres where the additional
Medical Officers were in position, there was nothing on record fo mndicate that
such checks were exercised Moreover, the performance report required to
be obtained from the village sarpanch before releasing the monthly honorarium
ofa voluntcer was also dispensed with (August 1980) by the Government of India.

] + #

Inreply to the questionnaire of the Committce, the department in their

written reply explamed the position as under :—

Cominunity Health Volunieers |Health Guide Schemes

“(1) Government is satisfied that the objectives of the . schemés have
been achieved and the scheme has proved useful for providing
elementary medical care to‘rural population. -

(2) 1t s correct thata few posts of Medical Officers sanctioned under
this scheme remamed vacant during 1977-78 to 1981-82. The
reasons of posts having remained vacant is due to non-avail-
ability of suitable candidates. Some posts of Medical Officers
even-under other Schemes also remamed vacant for some time. -
Moreover, it 15 not possible to post Medical Officers in any
particular mstitution schemewise as there are'number of schemes
under three major heads The Medical Officers in different
Medical Institutions are posted according to the need of the
particular. mstitutton and the number of the sanctioned posts.

The work in these centres was being looked after by the other
Medical Officers posted in these 10 centres. The Medical Officer
posted under this scheme looks after other health programmes
in addition to thus programme Hence, the work did not suffer
because of non-posting of Medical Officer undér this particular
scheme. The Medical Officers posted under .various schemes
look after and supervise the health activities i their respective
areas although the posts are sanctiond under particular scheme.
Since the Medical Officer get transferred to other institution and
even some officers do not jom at their place of posting , thus,
there has been vacancies. .

The posting of Medical Officers 1 6 centres (Rohtak) during March,

' 1980 to September, 1980 1s justified because the posting of
Meédical Officers 1n these centres was not only essential for

training the Health Guides not already trained but also for the

proper implementation of the scheme. Moreover, as stated in

para (1) the Medicdl Officers do supefvise other health activities,



134

There is no such provision 1n‘the scheme and Gude lnes provided

by Government of India to appojnt the additional Medical
Officers sanctioned under this scheme m the new dispensaries
opened m rural areas.

.More Dastrict level Medical Officers could not be tramed for tﬁe

reason that the courses to be orgamsed at CHEB were post-

poned from time to time for want of adequate number of Medical
Officers. - -

# * %, ;
Selection and Training of Volunteers X oo
; * ¥ =

E

(¢) In Haryana women candidates are not available in suffcient number

according to the norms (women of about 30 years with prescribed
qualifications upto 6th standard) laid down under the scheme.
However, where they were available, they have been selected and
tramed. - '

The Panchayats, from time to time were impressed upon through

Dastrict level/Block Level Officers for the selection of female
candidates under the Scheme.

Sz_lpply arid purchase of Medicines

The budget provision for additional medicines at the rate of Rs.

6000/~ per PHC, per annum and non-recurring grant at the rate
of Rs. 5000/- per PHC for diagonstic facilities under the scheme
during the year 1977-78 to 1981-82 was allocated to all the Chief
Medical Officers every year as the purchases of medicines have

- been decentralized and all purchases are being effected by Chief

Medical Officers. In fact the funds were utilised but a separate
account of expenditure under the scheme was not maintaned by
the Chief Medical Officers.

Supply of medicines to PHCs under the CHV scheme 1s to supplement

the stocks. As the medicines were to be issued under the pres-
cription of the doctors, these items were of general requirements
and need not conform to the prescribed contents of the kits. As’
such medicines purchased under the scheme were utilised.

Payment of Honosarium

As stated earlier in para 6, The Health Guides were rendering edu-

cational, preventive of motivational services to rural community

and as such the payment of stipened to those Health Guides as
not infructuous. -

. Beniwal MedicaiEOiﬁcer and Sh. Pardeep Kumar Clerk were

involved inthe embezzlement of Government money in PHC
Bhattu Kalan. Services, of Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Clerk have
been ‘terminated by the Director, Health Services, Haryana
vide his order No. 92/P(15)-2EI-84/5594-98 dated 9-4-1984.

As regards Dr. Beniwal Medical Officer, the matter is bemg investi-

gated by the Vigilance Department Haryana against him.



135

Sh. Ranbii Singh Computor who had embezzled an amount of Ra.
2048 56 in P.H.C. Jakhal was placed under suspension w.e f.
13-1-1981. F.IR. against this offictal was got registered in
P.S. Jakhal on 16-1-1981. The challan in this case was prescnted
by the Police on 16-7-1981 in the Court of Judicial Magistrate,
Hissar. Nexi date of heaimng i this casc is 24-7-1985. .

= % * *

Community Health Votunteers/Health Guides Scheme i

During the course of oral examimation the departmental representative
informed  the Committee that the Community Health Volunteers/Health
Guides Scheme was introduced m October, 1977 n the State. The department
was able to appomt only 807 Health Guides aganst the target of 3431'in 25
blacks during the year 1977-78. Duiing the year 1978-79 only 1952 Health
Guides had been appomted agawnst the target of 5286 m 37 blocks” to cover
the rural population of 52 86 lakhs. The departmental representatives further
stated that a number of posts of Medical officers remamed vacant due to the
non-availability of suitable candidates for sometime. The deparimental
representative also admitted that due 1o the paucity of furniture, scarcity of
space and other amenities/facihites, the training to volunteers/guides was
imparted in small baiches of 10 to 15 persons. It was also stated that the
performance during the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 remamed below 1/4th of
the target fixed and if the previous period was taken into ‘consideration the
performance was not satisfactory. The departmental representative further
informed that the reasons for shortfall in the number of Health Guides was
that the Government of India had not set up Health Centres where training was
to be 1mparted to the Health Guides. It was also stated that one of : the
reasons of umparting training to less number of trainees was that the State
Government had declined to sanction 50% amourit required to be incurred on
the training as a result thereof traming of Health ‘Guides was stopped..

On being pointed out by the Commutte¢ as to under what circumstances
only 42 Doctors were appointed agamnst the target of 69 in 69 Centres out of
89 Centres, the departmental representative stated that in a primary health
centre services of 3 doctors were required 1o be made available but due to
the non-availability of 3 doctors only two doctors had been provided there.
The Committee was further mnformed that the department was unable to find
Health Guides on a small payment of Rs. 50/- per month. InTeply toa further
question of the commuttee the departmental representative stated that the
main reason for the shortfall of the scheme was that at the very beginning the
medicines were supplied by the Central Government in the form of kits but
during the first two years neither the medicines were supplied by the Central
Government nor contributed by the State Government In a statemient
supphed by the department regarding the work done by the Health Guides in
the State the Committee not with surprise thatin Gurgaon District out of 5671
blood slides of malaria were collected and 6122 cases of malaria fever were
treated. ’

The Committee are, therefore, surprised to understand as to how the
figures of 6122 cases of malaria fever could be treated when the number of blood
slides taken was only 5671. The Committee, therefore, desire - that
the department should reconcile this discrepancy and report the correct positien

to the Committee.

T,



136

The Coymmittee further: observe that in the Hospitals the medicines are
not madé available to the needy persons or patients and the doctors generaily
prescribe  costly medicines because of extraneous considerations. The depart-
mentalrepresentative assured the Committee that the medicines for which the
Governntent sanctioned. the amount would reach the patients and this wouid be
done within 6 months. The Committee was further assured that as and when the
Szcretary or the Director of Health Department, Haryana would visit the
Hospitals or Health Centres in the State the MLA representing that constifuency
would be informed so that the complaints received by’ him froms- his' constituents
could be brought to the notice of the officer of the Health Department or his  visit.

Thz Committée desire that the assurance held outto the commitiee by the
départmental representative shouid be implemented - in both letter and - spirit arnd
compliance report sent to thic Committee within six months cifing cases where
local MLASs were.associated 'in the matter.

The- Committee also note that some doctors were appointed™ under a
particular scheme but their services were not utilised for the purpose for which
they were appointed: The departmental representative informed " the Committee
that the: main-problem in this connection was that the doctors apppointed were
generally transferred - as a result of which their services were not properly utilised
and ‘a>number of Class IT poststemained vacant in the dispensary as they had
‘dispensed with the system of making. adhoc appointments in.the State. The
Committee observe that the departrients plea of frequent transfer is not teaable,

- 98 services under & particular scheme are essentially to be wutilised for the
specific objects outlined: understhe scheme irrespective-of his transter” from one
station to- another.

1

- The Committee therefore, desire that Government should look into the
matter andensure that where.appointment of doctors are made under specific
scheme, their services are utilised for the purposes set out in the scheme so that
the purpose of launching schemes is not defeated.

* % *

*

Selection and Trainmg of Volunteers

The Comnuttee further observe that in 17 out of 27 centres covered, no
female candidate was selected despite’the preference to be given to female
candidates for-appointment as volunteers. The departmental representative
plea“that the'women candidate were not available in sufficient number is not

" convincing as due to object poverty and unemployment prevalent in the
“ village in"Haryana, women health guides could be available, had the depart-
ment ' made earnest - efforts to secure them through employment exchanges or
otherwise The Committee feel that the department did not make s:rious
efforts m-this direction The Committee painfully deplore this attitude on
the part of the department andexcept them to rise to the occasion to make
" such"mass programmes a’success.

. The Committee observe that under the scheme, each volunteer was to be

- given an’initial: supply of medicines (Allopathic as well as Indian system of
- medicine): immediately." after the completion of training- to be suppelemented by
quartérly-supply ‘of medicines. The Committee: however, observe that initial
~ supply -of : medicines to voluntecers as well as- its quarterly -recruitment was
neither regular nor according to requirements and that the delay in~ supply
arranged from 1 to 32 months, The Committee feel that irregular and short



137

supply of medicines to volunteers not only rendered the payment of honorarium
(Rs. 14.08 lakhs) infructuous. But also adversely affected :the implementation
of programme and anticipation their , programme. The Committee do not feel
convienced with the department representatives plea that since it-was ‘a new
venture, the procurement of medicines took some time.

The Committee, therefore, highly deplore this attitade on the part..of
the department and desire that in future no slackness is shown to implement such
welfare programmes so that the benefit flow to the masses’ for whom such

programmes are launched,

The Commuittee further note that under the scheme the payment of
honorarium was to be made to each CHV/health guide m the nature of incentive
to make the community more responisble towards their work  Such payments
were to be make through the centre The opportunity was utilised for pro-
viding continuing education and updatng the knowledge of volunteers. The
Committee, however obscrve that while payment of honorarium was made
through the centres, no action was taken to provide continumng educationiand
updatmg the knowledge of the volunteers. The Committee was further
mformed during oral evidence that the case of Shri Ranbir -Singh computer
mvolved m makmg payment of honorarium was being pursued in the court
and 1 the other casc of Beniwal medical Officer, the matter was under investi-
gation with the vigilance .

The Committee desire that both these cases should be pursued fo their
Jogical conclusion for initiating departmental action after the conclusion of judicial

proceedings. ‘

The Committee further desire that the advice of the L.R. stated to have
been sought may be obtained cxpeditiously and necessary action  initiated
accordingly.,

Developments in both the above cases be reported to Commiittee - after
every 3 months.

The Committce observe that although the scheme of community health
voluntcer/health guides sponsored by Government of India was very useful to
the rural population, yet the department did not take prompt and appropriate
steps to make it a success. The Committee painfully observe that supervision
of the activities of the volunteers under the scheme had been mainly entrusted to
the community which they were required to serve. The Committee also do not
feel satisfied with the explanation of the departmental representative that the
Government of India had not set up the health centres. The Committee think
that setting up of the centres by the Government of India, depended very much
on pursuing of the matter by the State Government but the department failed
to pursue the matter vigorously and also did not visualise the utility/viability of
the scheme. Had they done so, a large number of health guides and doctors
could have got employment and thus the problem of unemployment in the State
would have been solved to some extent.

The Committee strongly recommend that in future when such schemes or
programmes arc sponsored by Government of India, these are implemented in
the same spirit in which these are launched by the Government of India.

b % % *



138

[

Performance of Volunteers

The Committee observe that no information regarding the performance
of the volunteers and services rendgred by them to the community in the improve-
ment of their health through varicus promotive, and eiementary and activities
was availablc either at the centre or at the district Head quarters. The Committee
fail to understand how in the absence of this basic information the department
could e\:aiuate the programme,

The Comsmittee, thercfore, desire that in future when such social welfare
programines are executed, the department should be circumspective in imple-
menting them.

The Committee is also not happy to note that no record whatsoever,
was prepared and kept of the work done by the Health Guides. The Committee
therefore observe that it is sheer laxity on the part of the department which had
not given direction to the Health Guides to prepare the record of the work attended/
done by each health guide in the centre. The Committee earnestly feel that the
department should have given priority to such beneficial schemes.

% * * "



Parahraph 5.2. Idlefunder utilised machinery and equipment
MEDICAL AND HEALTH

[33] (1) Following itcms of machinery and equipment had been iying
idle/under utilised in Cyvil hospitals /offices due to the reasons indicated agamst

each —

Serial Item Cost (in Hospital/ Since when Reasons
number lakhs of Office lying
rupees) ’
& EN k -~ & K
3. Operation 0.11 Cuil Hospital February Remained uninstalled
theatre Dabwali 1980 ° as the Engineer of the
light supplies had not visited
the hospital for technical
guidance.
* 3t E'd L 4 *

The matter was reported to the department/Government during
September*1980 to June 1982 ; their reply was awaited(February 1983).

_ The department 1 their written reply to the questionnaire of the Com-
mittee explained as under :—

* * B * -

«“The operation theatre light was required for the Operation Theatre
which was under construction at G H. Dabwali in  February,
1980 but it could not be mstalled due to the delay in the com-
pletion of the Operation Theatre The Operation Theatre was
completed and handed over by the P.W.D. authorities 11 October,
1982. So the Operation Theatre Light remamed uninstalled
from 2/80 to 12/82 The Light was, however, got installed in
January, 1983

There was no condition that the light was to be installed by the supp-
lier firm, hence no action was required to be taken against

that firm.”

* % *

Idlejunder utilised machmery and equipment

:

(1) Operation Theatie Jight

In reply to a question of the Commuttee as to why the construction of
operation thcatie building was delayed and why the operation theatre
light was not installed m time, the departmental representative stated during
oral evidence that the reasons of delay the consturction of the operation
theatre building could be explained by the PW.D. (B & R) which had not

139



. 140
constructed the building in the stipulated period, as the construction work was
to be executed by them. The Committee, therefore, desired that the Health

Department should ‘enquire’ about the position and intimate the reasons
therefore to the Commuittee.

. The Health Department further intimated that their representative had
eontacted-the-Executive Engmeer P.W.D. (B-& R) personally and was -
formed there was nothing on record of the P W D. authoriues to suggest as
to when the building was handed over to the Health Department. The
department also supplied- a-copy of the letter written by the Executive Engmeer
torthe Superintending Engmicer, P.W.D (B-& R) Susa with a copy-to the C.M.O
Sirsa which stated “Although the building’ portion-had: been completed before
28-7-1979 (as it is evident from the 4th and final bill paid to the contractor )
yet there is-no-such evidence in-the record which-may mdicate that the building.
and the operation theatre was handed over in the -month of October, 1982
since the operation theatre’ light was-purchased. By the Healthr Department,
i was'to be'mstalled by themselves and the'P.W.D, authorities had-nothing
to’do-with'thé installation of the operation theatre light in the operation theatre.”

The P.W.D. (B & R) branch \;vho were asked to explain the delay of
the construction of the operation theatie building intimated as ‘under :—

“that the bwlding’ of operation theatre, General Hospital Dabwali
Had been- completed ‘before 28-7-1979'and not in October, 1982
as mentioned n the letter No. EAC-25/85/21605, dated 8-2-1985
i so*far as-operation theatre light 1s concerned the'same was also
to be installed by them. In view of the above the Health De-
partment 1s in better position to explain the delay for mstallation
of operation theatre light in General Hospital Dabwali.”

+ In.view of'the foregoing replies of the P.W D. (B & R), the Comnuttee
are constramed to observe thatthe Health Department gave a misleading and
wrong.stdtement before the Commuttee. The Commuttec desire that necessaty
disciplinary action against the Officer, who gave wrong information to the
Commuttee, be taken under mtimation to the Commuttee, as prima-facie the
concerned officer 1s guilty of breach of privilege.

TFhe Committee further desire that the delay in the installation of operation
theatre light should be enquired into" and responsibility fixed in’ the matter and

action taken against the official, responsible for the delay. Compliance report
in this regard be sent to Committee with in fwo months. ’

-



IRRIGATION

1

Paragraph 4.1 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift Irrigation Scheme
(D) Introductory

[34] Parts of Rohtak and Bhiwani districts and whole of Mohindergarh |,
district are drought and famme prone. While the general country slope is
from North-East to South-West, of the State, the above arecas-have a reverse
slope which as such could not be 1rr1gated by gravity flow. The
Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift irrigation Scheme was formulated to have a lift of
571.02 feet for providing irrigation facilities to these areas. The: execution of
the .work m five stages was envrs'lged as under :—

Stage Ornigmnal -~ Revised Culturable  Number-of .Discharge
estimated estimated command pump required with
cost cost area * houses “water
(in acres) . allowance

. . at the iate
of 4.5 cusees
per thousand

" - ’ acres for
. - * 75 days for
. Kharif Crop
(cusecs)
(in crores of rupées)
1 7.50 36.93 - 1,51,696 24 698
A}
11 416 6.95 84,720 . 5 476
11X 6.11 ’12.88 1,56,472 ) 10 + 875
v 12.23 13 47 1,79,840 ~ 60 792
Y 3.75 " 491 44,800 40 211
33.75 75.14 6,17,528 139 2,852
Add 10 per cenr more for
losses - . .. .- .- 285
Chargeable.to ’
other Scheme e 7 (—)2.37 e .e ..
Total 33.75 7207 6,17,528 139 3,137
b or
0471 m.a.f.

The.other salient feature of the Project were as under :—

Yamupa SYL Total
(1) Totdl requirement of Water m m.a.f. 0471 1,049 1.530
(2 .Intensity of irrigation ’ 62 per cent
/

(3) Length of channels (in K.M.) 1378
' ., 141,



) \ '

A

143

‘The Project was designed: for (i) the utilisation of surplus flood water of
river Yamuna, which was going waste down stream at Tajewala, for 65 days
(in a year) and (ii) on the availability of Haryana’s share of Ravi Beas waters
to be conveyed through Sutlej Yamuna Link (SYL) Canal for the balance
number of days. The scheme provided for bringing water from Tajewala
threugh the existing system and from RD 145250 of Delhi Parallel Branch,
Jawahar Lal Nehru Feeder would take off. The work on the Project was to be -
started in the year 1972-73 and all systems commissioned by 1975. Irrigation
for Kharif crop was, however, to start from July 1973. :

(2) Expenditure

The Project was under taken in 1972-73 at an estimated cost of Rs. 33.75
crores which was revised to Rs. 72.77 creres (in 1978) and 'it- is further nnder
revision for an estimated amount of Rs 1.15 crores. ' An expenditure of
Rs. 89.40 crores was incurred on the scheme upto March 1982,

The increase in cost of the project was attributed by the depértn{ent to
the following reasons : '

) .. . . A
(a) In the original project estimate the water allowance was taken as
3.5 cusécs per thousand acres of CCA as against 4.5 cusecs per
thousand acres in the revised estimate. ' .

(b) Against the provision of ‘975 Kms. of new channels in the original
: project estimate the revised project estimate provided construc-
tion of 1378 Kms. of channels.

() The route of water supply was modified and an independent J.L.N,
Feeder has taken off from tail of Delhi parallel Branch instead of
taking off from Bhalaut sub-branch:

(d) Increase in the provisions for .pumps and machinery (Rs. 5,77.90
lakhs). ' : ) '

! -

(¢) Increase in the provisions for acquisition of land from
Rs. 3,000 per acre to Rs. 6,000 per acre (Rs. 3,65.75 lakhs).

(f) Increase in the cost of labour, material and lubricants due to
v price escalation. - ' }

(3) Execution of Project

While the Project was taken up in 1972-73 and was to be ‘completed by
1975, the Project estimate did not envisage the time schedule under which each
' stage of the scheme was to be commenced and completed The Superintending
Engineer, J.L.N. Circle No. II Rohtak intimated in August 1982 that part of
Stage I and the work of Stage III and IV are under completion. It was further
stated that the formal time schedule could not be adhered due to shortage of
cement, steel and slack coal. The delay resulted in price escalation necessit-
ating revision of the Project estimate from Rs. 33.75 crotes to Rs. 1.15 crores,
apart from defeating the intended purpose of obtaining the benefits of .
. additional irrigation.

\



143

. Certain irregularities committed during the execution of the project
are discussed below —

~

(1) Extra expenditure »

On the basis of measurements taken during November 1975 to July
1976 payment of Rs. 3.81 lakhs was made for earthwork of 76.12 lakh
cubic feet done in reaches 180 to 200 and 255 to 275 of JLN Feeder by the
Loharu Feeder Division, Rohtak. Subsequenly, the work was transferred
to Mohmdergarh Canal Division, Rohtak. Fresh levels/measurements
were taken by the Mohindergarh Canal Division in 1977-78 to get the
remaining work executed. Check (May 1978 and July 1982) of the measure-
ment books and cross sections revealed that the earthwork executed by the
Loharu Division was only 57.10. lakh cubic fcet against the quantity of
76.12 lakh cubic feet paid by that division. Farthwork shown to have
been executed but not found at site was again got executed at 2 cost of
Rs. 3.91 lakhs.

LY

The department attributed (December 1978) the difference between
the two sets of measurements to the wear and tear of the banks on
account of running of the feeder and two monsoons during 1975 and 1976
However, departmental regulations neither envisage nor piescribe any norms
for wear and tear of canal banks on account cf running of canal or the
monsoons. .

(i) Injudicious purchases and 1ssue of material without requiréments

Financial Rules of the State Government provide that purchases must
be made in accordance with defmite 1equirements of public service. In
disregard of these requirements, items of stock valuing Rs. 4.84 lakhs such
as G.I. sluice Valves, G I. sockets, G 1. tees, G.I. bands and PVC cable,
etc., were purchased in the Jawahar Lal Nehru Mechanical Division,
Rohtak during August 1980 to August 1981 although adequate quantity of

these items to meet the requirement as per estimates Wwas available 1n
stock. i '

On this being pointed out in audit during May 1981, the depart-
ment issued bulk of these items to various Wworks thereafter upto
November 1981. The department intimated in March 1982 that material
was purchased in accordance with'the provisions of estimates of the works
and had since been 1ssued to the concerned wotks. Further investigations
by Adudit conducted in July 1982 disclosed that in 2 cases viz., G.L re-
duacers and PVC power cable (value : Rs.3.37 lakhs), the material was issued
without any provision in the estimates and 1n 9 cases viz, G.I. tees and other
items valuing Rs. 1.75 laichs, it was issued in excess ranging from 270 to
5200 per cent of the requirements of the sanctioned estimates.

* % ’ S * %

_In their written reply the department stated as under :—

«The total expenditure incurred on the Project upto 1984-85 is Rs.’
114.92 crores.



TR .
The reasons for not taking into account the factors mentioned - at (a)
to (f)in the Audit para areas under :— N . o

The original scheme of Rs. 33.75 crores was framed in 1972-73, This
was only for supply of 500 cusecs of water to this Project and was
mooted as a drought relief scheme. However, there after the scope
of Project was increased to include the whole of the area of
Mohindergarh District and some area of Bhiwani and Rohtak
Distt. Thus the total ' CCA to be covered increased from 1,89,620.

. acres in the original project estimate of ‘Rs. 33.75 crores to 6,17,528
acres to be covered by the revised project estimate. The discharge
increased from 500 cusscs to 3241 cusecs The scope of the Project
was further increased by mncreasing the water allowances from
3.5 cusecs t0 4.5 cusecs at distributary head. This was necessitated
on the basis of the experience gained on the running of Jui and
Sewani Canals where it was found that on acconnt of the area
being sandy there were ‘heavy percolation losses. and therefore it
was proposed that in the Kharif season when surplus water is
available in river Yamuna the water allowance should be increa-
sed to 4.5 cusecs so that these percolation looses are compensated.
? . 4

As regards the individual 'point from (@) to (f) are -concerned the foll-
wing comments are offered as to why they could not be anticipated -in ‘the
original project estimate.

' 4 A

(3) This has already been Q)gpla}ned.

~

(b) -The length of the channel increased as compared-with:the original
Project as the discharge of the Project increased:from 500 Cusecs-to
3241 Cs. on account of revision of the scope of the Project.

. (¢) The route of the Project had to be modified dnd an independent
. "JLN Feeder had to be provided because the discharge of the Pro-
Ject Increased considerably from 500 cusecs to 3241 cusecs which

could not be accommodated in the Bhalaut Sub Branch as originally
planned for 500 cusecs. .

* (d) The increase in the provision for

. ' pumps and machinery is on acc-
ount of the increased discharge. -

on Lac_cm;int
Tate .baving

(¢) TIn-crease in the provision for acquisition of Jand s

of the increase in rate of land .due to the collectors
increased, ’

N
.

(f) Inresse in cost of labour, material.and lubricants was.on account
3 ofincrease in the market rates, ’ : '

a
r v

. As already submitted that.the scope of .'_TLN Project Was.:considgrgbl/y
increased from 500 cusecs to 3241 cusecs and the Scheduled date for comple-
t;,onh of this project was concidered . June, 1982, As_such the delay .is not so
-much, - ¥ - - - .

N



145

Itis fact that there was acute shottage of Cement, Stcel and Coal dur-
ing the execution period of this Project. There was persistant demand of
Cement, Steel and coal, in Central Water Commission for Irrigation Projects
in the country especially i the States of Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab,
Haryana and Gujrat. This department put all out efforts to procure the
Cement and Coal from Govt. of India but despite all this the quantity of
Cement allotted was not sufficient t0 meet the requrcments and works
suffered badly during 1981-82 and 1982-83. Thercafter this Project suffered
on account of non-availability of funds as the L.O0.C. made available was
much short of the requirment.

Such’ contingencies are always visualised by the department while det-
ermining the time schedule of cach Project.  All out efforts are made to
arrange steel, Cement and Coal before executign of works. The distribution
of Ccment, Coal and Steal is made by the Government of Indiz 1 Central
Water Com mission after taking into account the priority of each Project un-
der cxecution in the Country.

The Project is almost complete except a few minors which are under
construction. However, about 60 pump houses which have already been com-
pleted - are still to be energised as the HSEB 1s short of fundsand are not in a
position to- energise the same. This 1s 1 spite of the fact that a number of
meetings have been held with the Chairman, HSEB even at the Minister’s
level but the HSEB has not been 1n a posttion to provide funds for the pur-
pose. However, the Irrigation water is bemng supplied by the Project since
1978-79 and thc pump houses already enargised are bemg utilised.

It is not on account of delay in the completion of the project that
escalation of cost has taken place. On the other hand rt is mainly due to the
reviston in the scope of the project and not the longer completion period for
the revised project that the cost hasincreased. As already explained above
the discharge for the project increased from 500 to 3241 cusecs and therefore,
the completion period increased and the cost of the same also increased.

The first stage of the Project for a discharge of 500 cusecs
was completed in year 1975-76 while the second stage was taken up
in the year 1977-78. On account of heavy ramms during the mon-
soons of 1976 and 1977 the firststage earthwork got washed down
and therefore before taking up the 2nd stage cross sections of the Ist stage
were taken duly got checked by the S.D.,O and the executive Engineers be-
forc the estimate for the 2nd stage was {ramed. As the rams during 1976
and 1977 were abnormal and the earth of the 1st stage was freshly laid
hence abnormal erosion of the banks took place  As the cross sections of
the existing banks of the Ist stage were properly checked and they were acc-
eptcd by the estimate sanctioning authority hence it is assumed that the da-
mage to the banks was properly accounted for.

. As explamed 1 the above Para, this was not a normal wear and tear
of the banks as heavy rams occurred immediately after completion of the
Ist stage and the banks were considerably eroded on account of these heavy
rams. The noims are provided for noimal conditions and nor for abnormal
conditions. In the normal conditions the banks of canals ar¢c renovated
from 3 to 5 years, and these are called as special iepairs. However, these



146

norms apply to banks which are stablised after about 5 years of constructiont
and not to the freshly constructed banks which are hiable to much more
erosion during rains.” In this case as abnormal rams took place immediately
- after completion of the banks hence the abnormal loss of earth-work.

It is a fact that injudicious purchased were made in this Division by
the Executive and the Superitending Engmeer  These came to the notice of
Head Office while examining the Reserve Stock Limit and action was taken
against the Executive Engineer Sh O P. VijandS E. Shri G. L. Rampal,
independent of the above mentioned Para. -Both the XEN. and S.E.
were transferred from therr existing Division and Circle and were not given
charge of any other Division/Circle (Sh. G.L. Rampal S. E. from 1-6-83 to
5-9-83 and Sh. O.P, Vij, XEN. from 1-6-83 to 14-11-83). They were placed
under suspension and remained suspended from 15-11-83 to 12-4-84  Char-
ge-sheets were also served on both the XEN. & the S E. The reply of the
S.E.has been received and the Government have decided that the irregularity
on the part of S.E. may be kept i view while sanctioning his pension. The
reply of the XEN. is still under examintion and suitable action will to be

“taken against him as per decision of his chargesheet.

!

It is a fact that the material was issued in excess which was later on
returncd back to the Stock. This 15 an irregularity on the part of the Exec-
utive Engineer and action has'already been taken against the Executive

"Engincer, who has been compulsoraly retired on account of such irregulari-
ties.

. Existing Rules if properly followed are suffieient to curb such tend-
encies on the part of officials/officers. Further it has been decided to pur-
chase material for stock only through Central Purchase Organisation of
fI_’rocugemen’c Circle and therefore no such purchases can be made in
uturc

The Arbitrator pronounced his award was 16-2-83 for Rs 5296/~
in favour of the B K.O Before the award is made rule of the Court, the
department filed an appeal before the Senior Sub Judge, Rohtak on $-6-83

to sct aside the awaid. The next datc of heaiing 1 this case bas been fixed '
on 12-9-85,” '

‘

4.1 (3) Execution of project

The Commuttee do not feel convinced with the plea of the department
that it 1s not on account of delay in the completion ¢f the project that
excalation of cost has taken place but it 1s mainly due to the revision of
scope of the project. The, Committee observe that the project envisaged to
be taken up in the year 1972-73 and commssioning by 1975 was actually
taken up 1 1972 and has not so far been completed m all respects. The
Committze believe that the delay i the completion of project also resulted
Inprice escalation necessitating revision of the project apart from defeating.
the 1ntended purpose of obtaining the benefits of additional irrigation~~ The
department also could not satisfy the Commuttee as’ to why the factors
listed from (a) to (f) in the audit pata could mot be visualised at the time.

KS



147

of framing origmal esumate, nor could it explamn as to how much of
increase 1n cost was attributable to each of these [actors individually.

e
The Committee, therefore, desire that the department should be cir-
cumspective in executing such huge projects in future so that the completion
of the projects are not delayed and such projects embrace a broader scope
in the first instance and the stage of revising their scope subsequently is

obviated as far as, possible.

The Committee further desire that the department should furnish them
with the break-up of the increased cost reason-wise vide (a) to (f) of the
para.

(1) Extra expendilure

During oral evidence the depaitmental representative stated that as
pet measurement book earth work of 76.12 lakh cubic feet was done and
paid for He further admitted that the earth work shown to have been
executed but not found at site was agan got executed at the costof
391 lakhs He added that he did not know whether the payment was
‘made on the basis of measurement bockand assured the Comimittee that
‘they would look into the matter with reference to measurement books and

other records.

The: Committee do not feel convened either with w itten reply or the
-oral evidence of the department The Committee observe that the plea of-the
department that the difference between the two sets of measurement was due
‘to the wear and tear of the banks on accoumt of running of ‘the feeder and
-two monsoons during 1975 and 1976 is not tenable specially when depart-
mental regulations neither envisage nor prescribe any norms of wear and tear
.of canal banks on acconul of runming of canal or the monsoons.

The Committee, therefore, desire that the entire matter should be re-
investigated, leading to the circumstances as to how the earth work shown
‘to have been executed but not found at site yas again got executed at an
extra cost of Rs. 3.91 lakhs.

() Imudicious purchase and issue of material without requirements

During the course of oral evidence (5-12-85) the departmental re-
presentative admitted that the officer concerned made purchases from a
number of firms accordmng to the DGS&D rate contract which was not
needed at that time. He further conceded that the officer had 1eally got
it at the price cheaper than if it had been purchased at a subsequent
stage but the factis that the officer purchased the material which was not
really needed and that shows either his malafied tention or exercise of
power beyond lus jurisdiction. He mformed the Committee that for this
lapsc, one of the officer had already been retued compulsorily and mn the
case of other officer who had also smce reured on superannuation, the
decision with regard to the imposition of cut in his pension would be taken
by the end of next month.

The Committee desire that the final out-cum of the decision with regard
to the imposition of cut in pension of the defaulting officers be intimated to
the Commiftee.



148

" The Committee further recommed that Govt, should consider the

* desirability of re-iterating the instructions for making purchasing sirictly in
accordance with definite Tequirements of public service and avoiding instan-
ces of injudicious Ppurchases and issue of material without requirements,

———— e

Paragraph 4.3. Nagal Lift Irrigation Scheme
)] Introductory

[35] To provide irrigation to area lying on the left of Naiwana-Branch
between Ghaggar and Tangri rivulets m the Ambala District, not comman-

dable by cana]l waler, the Nagal Lift Irrigation Scheme was undertaken for

execution during December 1975, Based on the share of Haryana State in
the surplus Ravi-Beas

its three sub-minors and also to supply water (20 cusecs each) to Ambala
Cantt. and urban area of Ambala City for drinking purposes and was. to
be completed by 1980. The culturable command area under the scheme
was 22932 hectares and at 62 per cent intensity, it was to provide irriga-
tion to 14,218 hectares (Stage I: 9,100 hectares, Stage II : 5,118 hectares).

The original estimated cost of both Stage I and II of the project
was Rs. 1,84.53 Iakhs (Stage I : Rs. 1,28.00 lakhs ; Stage II-- Rs. 56.53
lakhs). The Government sanctioned Stage I only for Rs, 1.28 lakhs The
cost of the project was revised to Rs. 3,94.52 lakhs (Stage 1 : Rs. 2,50.00
lakhs ; Stage” 1I : Rs, 1,44.52 lakhs) m January 1982, The. increased

(1) rise in the cost of matetial and labour, etc., (Rs. 56.53 Ialéhs);

it

= . (i) increase in the cost of land (Rs 15.89 lakhs) ;

(i) increase in the number of bridges from 46 to 94 (Rs. 10.50
lakhs) ;

(tv) 1nciease 1n the number of cross drainage works and escapes and

to meet the contingencies for failure of electricity (Rs. 21.86
. lakhs) ;

(V) increase 1n the cost of cross/head regulators (Rs. 15.77 lakhs) ;
(v1)) 1ncrease in the cost of pumps (Rs. 39.72 lakhs) , and

(vi1) 1ncrease due to miscellaneous and indirect eharges (Rs, 49.72
lakhs). -

The total discharge requited as per revised estimate (with water
allowance of 2.4 cusecs per thousand acres) was 167.30 cusecs. The envisaged

benefit cost ratio was 419 | | and 3.12 : 1 with 5 per cent and 10 per cent
interest respectively. ;

o



149

According to the revised project report, the annual working expensed
excluding interest on capital were estimated at Rs. 29.37 lakhs and revenue
at Rs 13 16 lakhs (both Stage I and II) thus leaving an annual shortfall
of Rs 16.21 lakhs excluding interest charges.

(2) Expenditure

An expenditure of Rs. 2,26.28 lakhs had been incurred on the scheme
from 1ts inception to 1981-82  Expenditure in excess of the original sanc-
tioned estimate (Rs. 1.28 lakhs) was continued to be incurred after 1977-78
pending approval of revised estimate which was under process since
1978-79.

The flow of expenditure was slow during the years 1979-80 (Rs. 22.69
lakhs) 1980-81 (Rs. 12.56 lakhs) and 1981-82 (Rs 20.98 lakhs) due to delay
in the finalisation of drawings of ‘pucca® works for Stage I and delay in
the approval of Stage II by the Government,

(3) Execution of Project

The project estimate envisaged completion of 1st stage by March 1979
but it was completed 1n June 1981. Stiage II of the Project though scheduled
for completion in 1980 has not been taken up. The Executive Engineer, SYL,
Division No. II, Ambala informed ;n May 1982 that most of the works of
"Ist stage were completed by June 1980 but ceriain ‘pucca’ works like A.R.
bridges, D.R bridges and pump house No. V, drawings of which could
.not be finalised before June 1980, were completed as and when the draw-
mgs of these works were approved and countersigned by Buildings and
Roads Department It was further stated (May 1982) that the Government
sanction for the second stage of the scheme was received 1n March 1982
and ivestigation works like approval of alignment, L—Section and capacity
statement had been taken up. The actual execution of the work, according
to the department, would be taken up in October 1982. The intended
purpose of obtaming the addititional irrigation benefits in the area which
is to be irrigated through Stage II has not.been achieved and the delay
also resulted in price escalation necessitating revision of the project estimate.

* -* L %

In their wiitten reply, the deptartment stated as under :—

““Total expenditure on Nagal Lift irrigation Scheme upto 3/85 on
Stage I & I 1s Rs. 301.44 lakhs against the sanctioned Project estimate of
Rs. 394.52 lakhs. The yearwise expenditure on Stage-I and II is given as
‘under —

Year Stage-1 Stage-11
1975-—76 13.20 lakhs —
1976—77 52.88 ) —_
1977—78 45.10 ,, —_

1978—79 58.87

L2 ]



150

g ~ Year: i Stage-1 Stage-IT -
1979:--80 2269 lakhs —
1980—81 12,56 ,, -
1981—82 1730 ,, 3.67 lakhs
1982—83 . 0.57 . 1942,

. 1983—84, 240, 1002 , .
1984—385 | 833 ,, 3443,

‘Total’ D 23300 . 6154

The revised estimate covering Stage-I & II Was approved by the
Government on 19-1-82, . ]

The. orlgma.l Project estimate of Nagal Lift Irrigation Scheme cove-

ring Stage I & II was submitted to. Government in 12.73 and the
same was sancuoned. for Stage-I only for Rs. 128.00 Iakhs by
the Government in 9/74. The work of execution of Stage-I PrOJect
was accordingly taken.up in 12/75." There was unprecedented
- floods during 1978 when 1t was experienced that more X—Dra-
nage woiks requn:ed td be constructed. Accordingly the
rev1sed Project estimato was framed and submuitted to Government
-in 3/80 after making provisions of additional. X——Dramaoe
works and some brldnes, which were mitially onputted’ to be
provided. The revision was also -necessitited because the 1Ind
stage work of the Scéheme was also necessary 1o be provided
and executed.

1

" The Government:did,not sanction the- revised Project estimate and Te-

turned the.same on 18-7-80 with the observations that the.decision
m respect of share of Ravi and Beas water has not been

) finally arrived at between the Punjab & Haryana and as a

result thereto the project estimate remained pendmg with Depa-

rtment.

The Hon’bie Chief Minister, Haryana on 25-5-81 during a tour of
one of thevillages of the area gave: an assurance that 2nd stage
of this scheme willalso be completed. On this assurance, the
case for sanction of the revised estimate was taken up; wln;:h
was ultimately sanctioned by the Govt. on \19 1-82.°

As already intimated above that on the experience of unprecedented
floods of 78 the construction of additional bridges and X—
Drainage works was necessitated.  The number of bridges inc-
reased from 26 Nos. to-42 Nos. and X—Drainage crossings

. increased from 6 to 26 Nos. Finalization of drawmgs of these
works took time as-the quantum of work 1ncreased: tremendously
Also the drawings of Pump Houses had to be revised on rethin-
king on technical considerations.

¢



151

There was negligible delay in the exetution of the.Project (Stage-l)
as. miore: than 96% of’ the: Stage-I work was completed during 1979-80 as
is clear from the yearwise percentage progress tabulated below.:—

Progress (in percentage)

Year Earthwork Linig Pucca
‘ Works
197677 - 2405 3.69 ' 1
1977-78 | 63.12 " 84.46 23
1978-79 91.36 | 90.36 30
1979-80 96.14 96.69 )
1980-81 | 97.16 97.41 55
"l 198182 10000 100.00 10D.

* ‘From-the yearwise-percentage p1ogress as tabulated above, it will be
seén- tHat' the progress of ' Massonary works (pucca) Has been backward
which was due-to finalisation of!the- drawings fcr the reason as'stated: in
‘Para and’ Security’of ; labour” due-to SYL. The minor delay in>the-completion
of Stage-I Project has however not affccted the intended puipose. as- is
_evident from, the details,of revenue earned yearwise given below (—

. Year ‘ ‘ ' - Demand- of Revenue
19’79—-80 N ’ . -Rs. 0109 lakhs :
© b o1980-8rc Rs 0.67 lakhs
e “1981—8-2' | - , ‘I,R;.‘2722‘1akhs- .
198283 ‘ Rs. 4.61 lakhs
o 1983—8#4 . .  Rs. 5.32 lakhs

The second stage Project of the work could not be taken up earlier
becatise-ofi’ the: Govt. policy: to . take. up.the work after-the decision of
sharmg - ofcRavirBeas water, between; the- Punjab . & Haryana because- of
-shortage-of available, potential in-Haryana. - The case for the sanction-of the
revised Project .estimate of Nagal [Lift; Irrigation Scheme covering stage. I
& II could therefore only: be _takeny, up. after. the visit of Honlble Chief
Minister, Haryana on 25-5-81 in a village of the area of the scheme.

The work on the IInd stage of Project is in hand. About 70%
Farthwork ‘and-30% Lining and one, No. Pump House out.of 5 has been
completed: . @ther Puhp Houses are.in .progress. .

Theprogress has been very ‘slow due to shortage- of. finds/L.O.C.
Presently alsa the: L.O.C. allotted" 15 hardly sufficient for establishment
expenses and no L.O.C. is being maide available for the work with the result



152
‘that the works of Stage-II are stand still  Work on Stage-1I can be comp-

‘leted within one year, if sufficient funds afd LOC are made available for
construction, . o

The delay in completion will effect the final cost of the Project, which
at this stage cannot be correctly assessed. .

The figures of irrigation achieved after 1981—82 is as under :—

Area Irrigated Stage-1

Year Kharif Rabi Total % age
198283 3250 3544 6794 74.65
1983—84 3952 4273 8225 90.38

Above data shows that irrigation figures have been increased CORSl~
derably over these years. o

. The figures of irrigation have been worked out by the Audit on the
basis of water supplied during the whole month whereas the water suppled
for the running of the channel 1s 15 days m rotational programme. Thus

the progress of Irrigation achieved against 50%; supply is more than satis-
factory. -

At the formulation stage of the Project it is seldomwpossible to forecast
irrigation figures several years in advance due to the various -constraints such
as demand, availability of water, energy supply position and the efforts zeal
of Zimindars to construct the water courses.

Does not arises as the percentage for irrigation achieved is more than
50% as discussed above. Moreover, as per provision of Canal Act the

digging of water courses 1s the responsibility of the cultivators and Government
cannot take this massive work at their cost.

In view of above, there is no irregularity. In factit is highly credit-
able as such a high percentage of irrigation has been achievéd. On this
project in such a short period.

The demand for water charges against the cultivators for irrigation is
‘prepared by the Irrigation Department and sent to D.C Ambala for collection
*of revenue. There is always a time lag between placement of demand and

actual collection. Out of the total demand of Rs. 2.98 lakhs for 79-80, 80-
81 and’81-82, the full amount has since been realised. '

The latest position of water charges is as under :—

Year Demand of Actual
. revenue realisalion
198283 4.61 lakhs Full recovery has

) since been made,
1983—84 < 58,32 lakhs -



. 153

As such there is no shortfall in realisation. However, the Irrigation
Department is not responsible for the realisation of Abiana, as it falls in the
Jourisdiction of the Civil authorities.

The question of Rs. 10.23 lakhs (which is a hypothetical figures
based on theoretical calculations) does not arise. No loss of revenue to the
State 1s therefore involved.

«The work was allowed to be started by the Executive Engineer/S.E.
on tendered rates before formal approval of rates by the com-
petent Authority after satisfying themselves about the sufability
of the rates with a view to expedite the construction work
timely. In case the field officer had waited for the approval
of rates, the lowest tenderer could have backed out from his .
offer and tenders would have to be recalled. With the recall
of tenders, the department earned the risk of higher rates in

; view of rise i prices. The rates were finally approved by the
! Chief Engineer after full satisfaction on 17-8-82 and now mno
- amount is due to be recovered from the Contractor.”

‘. During the course of oral evidence, the department representative in-
formed the Commuttee that the up-to-date expenditure on the project after its

* completion was going to be in the vicinity of Rs. 1.5 crores of which Rs. 67.54
lakhs had been spent upto the year 1984-85 and a balance of Rs. 85.00 lakhs
would be needed to complete these works. He further stated that it would be
technically possible to complete these works by the end of December, 1986,
provided the funds were made available.

On the basis of assurance given by the Finance Department that funds

would be provided for the development: projects m so far.as the irrigation
_Department 1s concerned the Committee desire that the department should
make an assessment in the begining of the year itself of the Co mnutted. liabilities
which are speeding over the previous year that how much they have to spend
on on-going projects which are near completion so that whatever has already
been spent on these should be gainfully utilised as quickly as possible, and
whatever the balance available from that the Fmnance Department iitiates
other schemes/projects. _ \

) “The Committee further strongly recommend that the Govt. should ha—vé a

‘system under which the works started once must be completed within a stipulated
period. . : .

Paragraph 4 3. New Tajewala Barrage at Hathnikund

(i) Introductory

[36] The regulation and distribution of the supplies of water of Jamuna
river between the State of Haryana and Uttar Pradesh are made at century old
Tajewala Headworks which has outlived its life. Further, the addition’ of
various lift irrigation schemes and owing to increase in water allowance of the

“old areas of Western Jamuna Canal m the recent years, the revised capacity
of the canal has been calculated at 27,900 cusecs agamst the existing capacity of
14,000 cusecs. It was decided in September 1972 by the Government of India,
in consultation with two State Governments, that a barrage might be constructed



‘154
m-place of'the old headworks and the work -was 'to be carried out.by*Haryana
‘State. The cost of the'project was .to be-shared by the Haryana:and Uttar
Pradesh Governments in the ratioof2'1 .In September 1974; the Government

of India decided that the new barrage mught be constructed at Hathnikund
3:Km. upstream of Tajewala ‘

The project report for the construction of the ‘barrage at Hathnikundn
for Rs. 18,67 38 lakhs, prepared m June, 1977, was sanctioned by the Govenr-
ment 1n November 1979. Details of estimated cost of the project, vis-a-v1s,

“actual-expenditure there agatnst ‘to the end of September 1982 was as under :—

- Estimated Actual
cost ' expenfiture

’

‘(m lakhs of rupees)

(a) Estdblishment - 1,94.30 1,06.64
(b) Works 7 16,68 42 - 85.59
(¢) Machinery & Equipment 3]13.56 . '2,72.00
(d) Purchase of Stotes, , I*‘ 1‘,21 .94
(e) Indirect charges ' ) © 20.46 | ‘
Total 20674 586.17

-Deduct credit for:machimery and buildmgs 3,29.36
on.completion of the.project ;

[

+Grand Total o 18.67.38 5,86.17

As per proceduie laid down by the Planning Commission, no work.on

“any scheme should be undertaken by the State (Fovernment unless the project
‘report was cleared by the Advisory*Commuttes of the Central'Water a nd: Powor
Commission after examining basic planning, mamn engineering works, mtér-

State angle, water availability, vis-a-vis, requirement , rates and costs estimates

-and the benefits expected to be derived fromthe-scheme. After clearance by
the advisory commuttee, the Planning Commission- clears the project ,after
checking up the provisions of funds in the Plan and general priorities during.the

Plan period The State Government undertook the project in 1975-76 and

created (December 1978) one circle and 4 divisions (one more division was

added in December 1979) for “the execution of the work ‘on the project *even

without approachmg the Central Water and Power Commission and Planning

Commussion for getting the Project “sanctioned. ’

The model studies -are to be carried out-to know the river behaviour
under varying discharges when the barrage 1s in position and also for dater-
mmng the dovices for efficient sand exclusion 1n respect of the off-takmyg canals
on.cither side. Such studies for the Tajewala barrage at Hathiikund wele
undertaken at Central Water and Power Research Station, Pane for assessing

"*Expendituie on ‘Purchuse of Stores® has been amalgamated 11 Works, expenditure in the
“estimate prepared by the Department. :



155

of the exact location of the bartage. The Rescarch Station, m its report sub-
mtted m December 1979 recommended axis TI-A and axis ITT-A (2.5 K.m.
and 23 Km respectively upstream along the Central lLine of river Jamuna
from Tajewala headworks) as possible two sites for location of the barrage.
The Irngation Department, Haryana decided (December 1979) to construct
the barrage along axis 1I-A,

(2) Execution of work

(1) After receipt ofa report from the Research Station, Pune in Decemn-
ber 1979, regarding recommended location of the bariage 1t was decided
(December 1979) by the Engmeer-m-Chief/Chief Engineer, Drainage-I to
utilise the remaming period of working season of the year i.e., upto June 1980
for construction of a part of the barrage and advance action in this regard was
taken up 1mmediately to construct prelimnary works of river diversion and to
enclose the area with coffer dam for the construction of the barrage. No
concurrence of the Uttar Pradesh State for starting the work on the scheme
was obtamned at the time of undertaking said works. The work of constructing
diversion channel/coffer dam was taken in hand through a contractor as well
as by deploying depaitmental machinery When the work was m progress,
the Uttar Pradesh State objected (December 1979) to its construction on the
plea that the Haryana Trrigation Department had started the work in therr
territory without theiwr consent when final decision from Central Water Power
and Research Station regrading orientation and location of the barrage was
awaited. It was thus decided (February 1980) by the department to commiission
the diversion channel with a reduced sectton The diversion channel with a
reduced section was put into operation 1 February 1980 and the upstream
coffer dam was completed for a length of 195 metres with a reduced section
.and lower top level as compared to designs ata cost of Rs. 12.02 lakhs. Further
work on the coffer dam had to be abandoned again on the’ mtervention
(February 1980) of Uttar Pradesh Government and has not been started so far
(December 1982). The whole of the coffer dam arm and the work done on
diversion channel were washed away subsequently due to flood m June 1980.
Thus, the expenditure of Rs 1202 lakhs (including Rs 6.89 lakhs paid to
the contractor) incuried on the construction of these works was rendered in-
fructuous. 1n view of the inconclusive state of inter-State consultations and
the absence of an agreed decision as to the actual site of the proposed barrage,
the cxecution of this 1solated and small quantity of work in the river bed on
U P. side which was obviously prone to high floods, was unjustified and
premature.

(1) In February 1982, it was decided by the Government of India that
{he new barrae might be located at 75 metres downstream of ITI-A axis. Further,
to decide the parameters of the barrage, the Government of India constituted
(Fcbruary 1982) a technical body comprising of 3 members (not connected
with the States of Haiyana and Uttat Pradesh) which was to submit its report
by 20th March 1982 The report of the said body has not been received so
far (November 1982)as a result of which the construction of the barrage has
not been started (November 1982) Thus, due to delay n the settlement of
mnter-State dispute, the work on the barrage has not been taken up so far and
water in the Western Jamuna Canal is being delivered through the old head-
works -

(11i) The fotal expenditure incuired upto September 1982 was Rs 1,06.64
takhs which worked out to 124.6 per cent of works expenditure (Rs 85.59 lakhs)



156

although the project estimate provided for 10 per cent only. Further, out.of
Rs. 85.59 lakhs incurred on works upto September 1982, only Rs. 12.02 lakhs
has been spent on the actual execution of the prelimmary works, for the cons-
truction of the barrage (as mentioned 1n the earlier paragraph) and the remaiting
expend:ture has been mcurred on survey, and investigation (Rs. 7.30 lakhs),
buildings and roads (Rs. 36.11 lakhs), dewatering and water supply arrangement
(Rs. 2.93 lakhs) and other miscellaneous works (Rs. 22.75 lakhs). Thus the
creation of a large establishment, viz., one circle and five divisions (in December
1978 and December 1979) was excesstve and was not based on a realistic assess-
ment of the work load thén or later. oo )
(iv) An expenditure of Rs. 5,86.17 lakhs (including -Rs. 1,06.64.lakhs
‘on -establishment) against total estimated expenditure of Rs, 18,67.38 lakhs,
has ‘been mcurred on the project upto-September 1982. '
' According to the decision (September 1972) of the Government of India,
the cost of'the project ‘was to be shared by the Haryana .and Uttar Pradesh State
in -the ratio of 2 : 1. However, the. reimbursement by the Uttar Pradesh
Government of its share (Rs 1,95.39 lakhs) of expenditure~has not been made
so far. The department stated (July 1982) that the case for reimbursement ‘of
expenditure has been taken up (February 1981) with Uttar Pradesh Iruigation
Department but no response has been recerved till July 1982. A -

E . * %, . % % - SR
In written reply the deptt:"stated as under :— -

““The Project- estimate amounting to Rs. 18,67.38 lakhs. was.submitted
to Govt. of Haryana..in June, 1977 and remaimned. under: corres-
pondence as there are so many aspects which required thorough
scrutiny before - its sanction. - |

The upto~date’ position of expenditure ttem-wise 15 given as under (—

Revised Expenditure
estimated ending:
cost March
) 1985
(In lakhs of rupees)

(a), Establishment . 526 92 237.52

(b) Works : , 4102.55 201 46,

(c) Machmery and Equipment 1255.93 353.48

(d) Purchase of Stores - : oo — 64.14
(closing balance on 3/85) :

(e) Indirect charges - 54.14 —
Total 5939.54 © 856.60
Deduct credit for machinery & 1189.14 L -
BDuilding on completion of the Project
Grand Total 4750.40 856. 60
Dcduct R/R : = 34.41

Net Total 4750.:40 - 322,19



157
There is no excess over Project Estimate.

The Project Estimate for this Project was sent to Haryana Govi. in
June 1577 and the same was sanctioned on 11/79. We had approached Central
Water & Power Commission and copies of Project estimates were sent to
them for sanction in 7/77 and 5/73.

* 13 . RS + *

In the inteistate meeting held on 11-9-72 under the charrmanship of Union
Minister of Irrigation & Power, Govt. of India, with Chief Minister’s of U.P. &
Haryana States, t was decided that New Tajewala Bariage should be constructed
mmmediately and the construction woik should be carried out by Haryana.

After receipt of report from Central Water & Power Research Station,
Pune in December ‘1979 regarding 1ecommendations of two alternative sites of
Barrage axis ie axis II-A and III-A, 1t was decided to utilise the remaining
period of the working season of the year 1979-80 for the part construction of
the Barrage and work required to divert the flow of river Jamuna and to
enclose the construction area with a coffer dam were taken up in hand. The
model experiments regaiding this barrage were entrusted to Central Water &
Power Research Station, Pune with the concurrence of U.P. State, their consent
to the construction of the Bariage 1s this imphcit.

The execution of woiks m the river Jbed on U P. side was started and the
diversion channel/coffer dam was designed to take care of floods conditions.

Estimate fot the construction ol diversion channel and coffer dam amount-
ing to Rs 11 98 lacs was sanctioned by the Cluef Engmeer/SYL. vide letter
No. 3285/5 SYL/1731/80 dated 19/9/80. Thus tihe expenditute incurred on
this work stands regulaiised

Had the construction of these worksnot been stopped on the intervention
of the State of U P and the works had been completed upto design section,
these would not had been damaged by floods.

The report of the Technical Body recommending the site 75 mtrs. down-
stream of axis I1I-A and the other designed parameters of the Barrage has
since been recerved in January, 1983.

_The work on the construction of New Tajewala Barrage has not been
started so far.

The water in the Western Jamuna Canal 1s still being delivered through
the old head works

The provisions exists in the revised project estimate of Hathmikund
Barrage costing Rs. 4750 lakhs which stand sanctioned by the Haryana Govt.
vide C LP. letter No. 18/17/83-IW-(4) dated 15-12-83. Upto-date expenditure
on establishment upto March, 1985 is amounting to Rs 237.52 lakhs and its
percentage to the expendriure on works (Rs. 201.46 lakhs) comes to 118 9.
The staff has been kept 1n position with the intention of starting the construction
work on top priority basis as soon as nterstate dispute with U P is settled; for
which Haryana Govt. is pressing hard to the Govl. of India for early decision.
It has not been considered proper to disband the stafl’ and the existing organisa-
tion as the interstate dispute can be settled any time when the coustruction



58

work will have to be taken up on emergent basis without loosing any time fri
rebuilding the orgamisation However, the staff available has been utilised in
the planning of the Project, although actual construction has not been started
. 1n the field due to mnter-state dispute . Moreover, this Ciccle has been entrusted
with the deposit works of H.S.E B. relating to W.Y.C. Hydel Project costing
Rs. 300.00 lakhs, construction work on which 1s bemng done and has earned

257%; establishment charges 1.e. about Rs. 30 lakhs, which compensate to- a
. large extent expenditure incurred  on the establishment for the construction
of the Barrage.

As reagrds, the realisation of the expenditure on the Project from the
U.P. Govt. the position remamed the same.”

. During oral evidence, the departmental representative could not explain
to the satisfaction of the Commuttee the reasons for time gap/delay between
the preparation of the project report (June 1977) and 1ts sanction by the Govt.
(November 1987). The explanation put-forth by him that the project estimate
submitted to Govt

L » 1n June, 1977 remained under correspondence 1s not con-
sidered satisfacfory.

The Committee observe that the project was approved by Govt., of India
in 1972 but was not taken up due to inter-state dispute between Haryana and
Uttar Pradesh State Govt., The construction of reversion channel/Coffer dam
in the river bed was taken up in December 1979 without appreaching central
water and power Commission/Planning Commission and without agreement with
the U.P. Govt. The result was that part of the work costing Rs. 12,02 lakhs
was completed by February 1980 when further work was stopped at the interven-
. tion of the U.P. Govt. Thereafter, the whole work was washed away in floods
" in June, 1980 rendering 'the expenditure of Rs. 12.02 lakhs as infructuous.

The Committee do not approve the manner in which the project for the
construction of the barrage of Hathnikund was under taken by the State Govt.
The State Govt. should not have under-taken the project without clearance from
planning Commission, as planning Commission clears the projects after checking
of provision of funds in the plan and general priority during the plan period.
The Committee further observe that due to lack of agreement with the U.P.
" Govt. the State Govt. had to experience a lot of problems from U.P. Siate after

the construction of the barrage was taken up. The departmental representative

. admitted during oral evidence that despite higher level talks with the U.P. Govt.
 things about the construction of this project are still in doldrum. The Committee
was also informed that if the dispute was not sorted out quickly there was an

.apprehension that Tajewala Head works would give way under pressure of heavy
floods in the years to come.

The Committee desire that the matter with U.P. Govt. should be finalised
expeditiously by taking up the issue at higher level, so that no damage is done to
the head works by floods as has been apprehanded by the Department. The final

outcome of their efforts in this direction be intimated to the Committee within
three months.

The Committee also recommend that in future while undertaking such
projects Govt. should ensure that the departments charged with the responsibility
of executing such projects scrupulouly observe the time scheduled of completion
of such projects as well as adhere to the procedure laid down for undertaking

such projects, so that the intended purpose of these projects is not defeated and
the State ex-chequer not put to a loss.



DEVELOPMENT
.Paragraph 1.5. Desert Development Programime

[37]1 The centrally sponsored “Deseit Development Programme” which
aimed at integrated development of desert areas through arresting the desert
conditions on the one hand, and simultaneously conserving, harnessing, develop-
ing and utilising the resources 1n an integrated manner was started 1n Sirsa,
Bhrwani, Rohtak and Hissar districts in 1977-78

During 1977-78, the entire expenditure was to be mutially provided by the
State Government as grats-in-atd, which was reimbursable by the Government
of India  In the year 1978-79 expenditure 1 the Agriculture sector was to be
shared equally between the Centre and the State Governments
T Some of the important components of the programme were (1) ground
water development and utilisation, (u) water harvesting structure, (1) afforesta-
tion, grass land development, sand dunes stabilisation, (1v) rural electrification,
(v) communication Linked with development programme, small scale and
cottage industries, development ofagriculture, horticulture and aniumal husbandry.

. - \ '

For the implementation of the programme 1n Sirsa district, the *‘Rural

Development Agency, Sirsa’” was registered m December 1977 under the Societies

. Registration Act, 1860.: Existing _.agencies, 1€, Small Farmer Development

Agency (SFDA), Hisar, Drought Prone ,Arca Programme {DPAP), Bhiwani

and DPAP Rohtak were responstble for the implementation of the scheme, in

their respective areas. The receipts and expenditure of the agencies for the
year, 1977-78 and 1978-79 were as under :—

RECEIPTS

. ' 1977-78 1978-79

—_—

Sirsa Bhwam Rothak Hissar  Snsa Bluwami Rothak  Hissar

. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8§ . 9

(in lakhs of rupees) |

Opening balance . .. . - .. 069 0.16 029 -832
© " Grants received 96.11. 227 1.56 3514 11,5577 83.88 2064 9776
Interest received® © | AR 232 0.09 001 020
Miscellaneous receipts . . .. 014 0.02 0.02 -, .
Recervable* . 91 04 0.32 0.19
. Total 9611 227 156 35 14 2,49.96 8447 21.15 . 106 28

*Represents amounts which remained with implementing agencies.

o 159 g -



EXPENDITURE ,

Adwance to implemen-

ting agencies 91.04 032 019 26,27 8339 64 14 6.83 - 39.90
Administrative .
Bxpenses 0 07 . . . 0 81
*. Capital Expenditure 0 64 113 0 56 055 441 0 ].6 014
Revenue Expenditure 3.66 064 0 52 . 67 60 11 95  4.11 ‘ 24 60
Sundry-debtors 0.01 . 1.48
Advance to staff 0.02 . . e T E. ..
Closing balance 069 016 02 832 92.27 822 ,10 07 .41.78

Total "9 11 2.27 1.56 35 14 2,49.96 84.47 21.15 106.28

Test check of the accounts of the agencies upto the end of 1978-79 was
conducted m July—October 1980 and the points noticed are discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs. '

(1) (@) Out of grants totalling -Rs. 4,93.13 lakhs given by the_State
Government during 1977-78 and 1978-79 only-Rs. 1,46.53 lakhs were" spent
upto 31st March 1979, .

(b) Rupees 1,94.26lakhs were advanced (1978-79) to executingagencies,
viz., Haryana Mmor Irrigation Tubewelis Corporation (MITC), Dairy Develop-
ment Corporation, Forest, Animal Husbandry and Agriculture etc., Departments.
Information as to how much amount was spent by the- executing agencies out
of the advances given to them by the programme agencies was not available
with the programme agencies. .

(¢) Rupees 1,52.34 lakhs were retained by the programme agencies as
unspent. The Government of India allowed (March 1979) the utilisation of :
unspent balances for implementating the schemes, approved in 1978-79 but not
completed, during the subsequent years. '

i

- Hisar agency'furnished utilisation certificate for entire grant of'Rs. 35.14
lakhs for 1977-78 although Rs. 34.59 lakhs remamed unutilised as per accounts.

{(2) Physical achievements

(a) Sixteen schemes with. estimated cost of Rs. 2,60.86 lakhs were not
_ implemented by the various executing agencies as per Appendix VII-3.

(b) In réspect of the following schemes implemented by these agencies,
shortfall in achievement ranged from 30 per cent to 100 per cent during



161

these years.

Narne of the Scheine Year  Physical ~ Physical  Shortfall
target target (parcent-
fined aclieved age)

1. Establishment of Milk Chillimg Centre, Sirsa 1977-78 1 100%*

2 Bull Farm-Cum-Semen Bank, Hissar 1978-79 1 . . 100

3. Distribution of Milch animals 1978-79 500 102 80

4 Horticulture Development 1978-79 50 hec 20 5 hec 59

5. Pasture Development: 197879 . 655 hec 300 hec. 54

6 Raising of Plants 1978-79 24 lakhs 7 69 lakhs 68

7. Tra‘ming and Extension Hissar 1978-79 100 50 50

$ Raising of Plants 10 nuiseries 1977-78 22lakhs 16 12lakls 37

9  Sand dunc fixation 1978.79 975 hec 682 hee 30

The Government attiibuted (Januaty 1982) the non-implementation/
shortfall i achievement to (i) late - clearance of schemes by Government of
Inda, (1) late release of funds, (in) non-availabulity of tramed staff, and non-
availability of land 1n time

N

(3) A Semen Bank-cum-Bull Farm with an equipped laboratory was ta
be set up at Fatehabad under Desert Development Programme Hissar. for
breeding facilities (outlay * Rs 12.31 lakhs). Five bufl bulls and four jersey
bulls were purchased in October 1978 and March 1979 fiom Progeny Testing
and Bull Farm, Missar and Indo-Australian Project, Hissar.ata cost of Rs. 0.11
lakh and Rs 0.15 lakh respectively None of the-animals could be utilised for
collection of semen as the building and laboratory were not set up (October
1980). The animals were not eveu lifted from the place of purchase (Hissar).
Rupees 0 36 lakh for maitenance and fecding and charges were paid to Indo-
Australian Breeding Farm, Hissar and Progeny Testing Bull Farm, Hissar from
October 1978 to September 1980 In addition, Rs 0.16 lakh were spent on pay
and allowances of an official appointed to supervise the work of the Semen

Bank

The Deputy Director Sheep production, Hissar stated (November 1981)
that the bull§ were purchased to utilise the budget grant Further, the Govern-
ment stated (January 1982) that the construction of the farms could not be
completed due to non-avilability of cement

(4) In Rural Development Agency, Sitsa. order for supply and erection
of clulling plants at Sirsa and Bhuna was placed by the Managing Director,
Haryana Dairy Development Co-operative Fedration, Chandigarh 1n June
1978 on a Calcutta firm  The supply.was F.O R. Sirsa and Bhuna The supply
included 2 insulated milk storage tanks of 10,000 litres capacity. T hese
tanks sent by the firm were held up at Uttar Pradesh border (Ghaziabad)
reportedly due to a dispute befwecn the supplier and implementing agency
1egarding retirement of documents and did not reach the site.’ The firm, after

*Upto the end of 1977-78 expsenditare of Rs 13.76lakhs was incurred. The centre
was reported to have started functronming 1M April 198g after incurring expenditure of
Rs. 18.07 lakhs upto 1979-80,



162

negotiations, claimed a sum of Rs 0 48 lakh as demurrage charges which were
paid by the department m August 1980 although under the agreement the
material was-to be supplied by firm FOR site and thus no demurrage charges
were payable. The matter was to be referred to the arbitrator by the depaitmennt.
Government intimated (January 1982) that the amount has now been withheld

from final bills of the firm pending decision by the Arbitrator who was yet to be
appointed (Octobr 1982). -

(5) Rural Development Agency, Strsa advanced, in March, 1978,
Rs. 4.20 lakhs to Intensive Cattle Development Project, Sirsa for the imple-
mentation of the scheme “Mini1 Intensive Cattle Development Project, Dabwaly
with 50 msemimation cum first aid centres” which tas not sanctioned by the
Government of India during 1978-79 and 1979-80. Of this, Rs.4.12 lakhs were
spent by the Intensive Cattle Development Project, Sirsa on the purchase of
certain material such as vehicles, furniture, medicine, etc , utilised on a work not

connected with the activities of the programme, which resulted in unauthorised
utilisation -of funds. .

(6) Under the scheme, plantations were to be grown on public land.
These could also be done on private land, 1f proposals were formulated by the
Agency/State Government with techno economic justification and subsidy up
to 25 and 33} per cent allowed for small and marginal farmers respectively.

During 1977-78 and 1978-79, Rs 8 02 lakhs- were spent on ﬁlantation on
private land under Deseit Development Programme, Bhiwani (Rs. 1.08 lakhs)
and Hissar (Rs 694 lakhs). . -

T

Success/progress 'of ‘plantation raised on lands belonging to small/
marginal farmers could not be vouched m audit asthe concerned records were
not produced. Even considering all the lands involved belonging to marginal
farmers the maximum subsidy admussible was Rs. 2.67 lakhs (331 per cent
of total subsidy of Rs. 8.02 lakhs) resulting m cxcess expenditure of Rs. 5.35
lakhs, - ro

vt

Sumnung up

Out of grants totalling Rs. 4,93 13 lakhs given by Government durmg
1977-78 and 1978-79 only Rs 1,46 53 lakhs were spent upto 31st March, 1979.

Sixteen schemes involving total outlay of Rs: 2,60.86 lakhs in four
districts were not 1mplemented during the targeted years, there had _been
appreciable shortfall in achievement of physical targets of schemes implemented.

. Rupees 0 80 lakh were spent on purchase and mamtenance of bulls for
the Semen Bank cum-Bull Farm but the farm was not set 'up. a

Rupees 4 12 lakhs were spent on a scheme not approved by Government
of India - - ‘ L ‘

Excess subsidy of Rs. 5 35 lakhs was telsased to the farmers for plantation
on therr land N

- The matter was referred to the Gévernmpnt m October 1982 ; reply-was
awaited (February 1983). i ' v



163

The department in- their written reply to the questionnaire of the
Committee stated as under —
“(z) An amount of Rs. 7.185 lakhs & Rs. 485.952 lakhs were to be -
utilised by the programme Agencies and executing Agencies
respectively. A

(b) Anamount of Rs. 195.72 Jakhs and not Rs. 194.26 lakhs as shown
by the Audit was lying with the Executing Agencies as unspent
- balance on 31-3-1979 and as such the question of knowing: the. !
details of cxpenditure by the programme Agencies does not arise.
The Monitoring/Evaluation was started 1n 1981-82 as post of
APO (M) and investigators were created -vide Govt. of India, "
Mmustry of Rural Reconstruction letter No. 18016/3/80-IRD(T)
dated 13-1-1981. e . M

- (c) The unspent balance of Rs. 152 34 lakhs was utilised in the subse-
) quent years as per details below :— : .

Nume of Agency Unspent Utilised during ' Total
. balance

1979-80 1980-81

—

Bhuwani 8.22 8.22 — 82
Hissar i 41.78 41.78 — 41.78
Rohtak 10.07 10.07 — 10.07
sisa 92.27 - 83.98 8.20  92.27
| 152 34 144.05 8.20  152.34

(2) Physical Achievements

The Agency-wise position of 16 No. schemes 1s given as under :—

Sr. Reasons Bhuwani Hissar Rohtak ° Sirsa
No. (8 Sch.) | (7 Sch.) (3 Sch.) (8 Sch.)
1. Late clearance of 5 3 2 2
schemes by the Govt.
_of. India )
2. Late release of funds . 1 3 — 5
3. For want of tramed 2 1 1 1

staff and land

. Total ‘ 8 7 3 8



164

L] *® . L] * * * ®

(b) The Agency-wise and reason-wise position of 9 No. schemes is
given as under —

Sr. Reasons Bhiwani Hissar Rohitak Sirsa
No. ) (5 Sch) (4 Sch.) (3 Sch)y (5 Seh.)
1, Late clearaiice of schemes 1 1 3 —_
by Govt. of India
2. Late release of funds 1 2 — 2
3. For want of tramed 3 1 — 3
staff and land
Total 5 4 3 5

(1i) The utilisation certificates of Rs 26.82 lakhs relating to the grant
of Rs. 35.14 Takhs for the year 1977-78 were supplied by the Agenoy.
The unspent balance of Rs 8.32 lakhs was shown as such at the end of 1977-7§
as evident from the position of expenditure figures mentioned 1n the Audit
Para itself. It 1s not correct that the utilisation certificate was submitted for
the entire amount of Rs. 35.14 lakhs or that Rs 34.59 Iakbs remained unspent,

Actually Rs 8.32 lakhs remained unspent as shown in the statement by Audit
itself.

3. Tt is stated that the Deptt was fully aware that utilisation of funds
to avoid lapse of grant was irregular  But inthe present case of the funds were
not spent with the aim to avoid the lapse of funds. The funds were utilised
according to immediate needs which 1s again explained As per requirement
of ‘the breeding policy of Govt. good quality bulls with good pedgree were
required to be purchased at early stage because the bulls were required to be
tramed to give semen and this process required sufficient time. Therefore
after prior sanction of the competent authority the bulls were purchased fiom
the Progeny Testing Farm/Indo-Australian Cattle Breeding Project Hisar If

hased at that trme, the mamn objective would have been

the bull§ wete not purd
defeated. Hence, the budget was properly utilised and there was no violation

of codal provisions
ThE present position of the Seéfiien Baiik is as under :—

The Farm is established in 10 acre 2 canal and 13 Marla land. The
farm 1s functioning properly w.e.f 17-10-80 and 1s producig
chilled semen and supplying the same to 21 No  Institutions i1
Fatehabad sub division” Apart from this, the chilled semen
is bemng supplied to ICPD Sirsa for further distribution. The
Centre has been sct up at Bhodia Khera Tehsil Eatehabad.

(49) Chilhng Plants at Sirsa and Bhuna.

. _ . Thedemurrage charges were paid by the department in the publicin{erest
‘to get the delivery of the machinery but the amount paid onaccount of demurrage



i63

. «charges was to be recovered from the [final bill of the Firm. The case
_ regarding payment of the Firm stands referred - to the Arbitrator and decision
of the Arbsirator 1s stil awaited. Thercfore, the question of recovering
demurrage charges from the final bill of supplier Fizm gan be settled only in
ithe ight of the decision of the Arbitrator.

5 Scheme had been approved by the Govt. of India in 12/77. Therefore,
the scheme for the setting up of “50 Lay Insemination-cum-T.A.—Aid Centres
1n Dabwali” was sanctioned by the Comnussioner and Secretary to Government
Haryana, Agriculture Department vide No. 88—ARC-1-78/94 dated 9-1-1978.
The Director, Anmmal Husbandry, Haryana, -Chandigarh vide Endst.
No. 851-54-PW/282-VP dated 18-1-1978 sent a copy of sanction to
hus field officers for further action. A sum of Rs.4.20-lakhs was released to
the Animal Husbandry Dopartment on 24-6-1978. The purchases were
effected accordmg to-the guidehines and mstructions from the Director of
Animal Husbandry , Haryana, Chandigarh vide No. 1607-1.1/282-V.P.
dated 6-2-1978. The material such as Jeep and Equipment etc.
werepurchased for Rs.4 12 lakhs-for:the scheme.as per instructions/guidelines.
By the time we received .a ‘No’  from the .Central Government .for the
yqaé 1978-79. The purchases to the tune of Rs. 4 12 lakhs had already been
made.

A decision-was taken in-themeeting held atBhiwani underthe chairman-
ship of Hon’ble Mimster for DD & AH that only-mobile van funding under
the DDP should be transferred to the HDDCF, Sirsa and -the medicines and
equipment mayxnot be transferred to HDDCF as there were no storage facilities
din the :Crval Vety. Hospital, ‘Dabwali. The equipment and furniture were
stored m the other institutions 4t would not be out of place to mention here
that all the Vety. dnstitutions/stockmen centres already opened and many
other new centres in Dabeali sub-division were/are really catering to the needs
and prowiding the Vety. facilities m that area. However, .Governing Body
of DRDA vide 1ts meeting dated 28-1-1980, approved the purchases worth

.Rs. 4,11,503.12 under the programme The matter stands referred to the
Govt of India for ex-post-facto sangtion.and the decision 1s still awaited. ~

6. No plantation was done on the lands of private farmers i.e. small/
marginal farmers during 1977-78 and 1978-79 by DRDA Hisar. Hence the
question of success/progress of plants said to have been planted on the private
land does not arise. As regards Bhiwani, the register mdintained was not
readily available at the tune of Audit, but now 1t 1s,available.

During the year 1977-78 and .1978-79, 16.12 lakh and
3.37 lakh plants were raised in murseries by the D.F.O.
Hisar with an outlay of Rs. 5.60 lakhs and Rs. -1.37 lakhs
respectively. Rs. 5760 lacs was meant for afforestation on
the Government land, Canal, Rail and Road side etc. No
afforestation was done on the private lands during the
year 1977-78. The expenditure of Rs. 1.37 Jlakhs incurred
.on the raising of 3:37 lakh plants during 1978-79 only
related to raising charges @ 40 .paise per plant. -Hence
the question of subsidy to the small and marginal farmers
and payment of excess subsidy of Rs. 5.35 lakhs top the
farmers for plantation .on their-land .did not -arise.



T 166

The DRDA, Bhiwani spent Rs. 1.08 lakhs on plantation

Coe - on private land as sufficient community/panchayat” land was

- -+ mnot-available- for Farm Forestry. The topography- of the

~ - = . dustict . is highly undulating and there were active sand
dunes which moved on frequently on account of storm and
dusty winds. The works were carried out to remove the
erological imbalances. Hence the benefit of the scheme was

- for the area as a whole and not for any individual person.”

- 4

During the course of oral exammation the Forest Department

stated that in the four districts 1t had fixed target of 83808 hectares and

. that they aclieved the target of 8019 hectares in afforestation. The
« department further stated that for afforestation the target was fixed for

; . 3160 hectares for shutteing belts, it was fixed for 7TK.M. for sand dunes

fixation it was 2000 hectares and for pastures development it was 1500
hectares.

In regard to shortage of afforestation

. Bhiwani District, the department stated that th
-gated from the wiglance Department and ac
3,67,630 number of plants 287630 plants were found alive and 50370
plants were found short. The Committee was informed that action was

.. bemg taken on the explanation of the D F.O. With reference to the
- Commuttee’s observations that the Chief Conservator of Forests had not

. - cared to check the afforestation 11 Manakwas even after the matter had
. been raised m the Assembly. The departmental representatives admitted
that there was shortage of 16 to 17 per cent and the matter was untdr

.-, investigation with the Vigilance Department and therefore, the Chief

. ... Conservator of Forests did not visit the Manakwas village.
AN

N The Committee is constrained to observe that no serious efforts
-' ‘are made by the department to either check up physically the afforestation
- done in an area or to see subsequently that the plantation done does not

dic .out. The Committee desire

that mnecessary care of the plants should
be taken till the plants grow up as trees.

in Manakwas village of
e matter was got investi-
cording to them out of

o As regard the Dairy Development  Programme, the
" was informed that the milk plants set up a
" ‘achieve the desired results as they

shiortage ‘of milk. The de

Committee
t Bhiwani and Sifsa did not
did not increase the capacity due to
partmental representative admitted that he was
himself not satisfied” with the progress made in the field of - Dairy “"Deve-~

lopment Programme. It was also stated by the department that there was
i1 Do progress in the plant at Bhiwani in regard to manufacture of ghee and

that the amount intented to be spent for the purpose of manufacturing
7 of ghee was spent by the department on some other activities.

—
i

The Committee was told that according to the plans of the MLLT.C,
an area’ of 3800 hectares of land was to be irrigated whereas it actually
irvigated: 1280 hectare of land from 40 tubewells sunk. in Rania Block
had been actually irrigated due to the short/irregular sapply of power
as well as high cost of irrigation of per hectares which minimised the

* interest of people as a result of which the tubewells were running in loss,
The departmental representative stated before the: committee that in order

to encourage the farmers the Government was considering either to reduce

iy

oo,



167
the rate of water charges or to take over the tubewells so that the farmers
may be given some concession keeping in view of the power position.

The Committee are mot at all satisfied with the performance of
the department and are constrainted to observe that the dismal position
of achievements of viz-a-viz efforts made by the department in the imple-
mentation of various activities under the schemes introduced by the Govern~
mut;nt explain away the Iethargy of the department more than their diffi-
culty. . ‘

The Committee recommend that the reasons for the shortfall in
achievements be investigated and suitable steps be taken to achieve the
desired targets so that real benefit could flow to the general public.
The Committee further recommend that in future such development works
or schemes should be executed in most realistic manner.

The Committee also recommend that an impending decision about
the taking over of tubewells or the reduction of water charges in respect
of the tubewells of the M.I.T.C. be taken expeditiously to settle the matter
and the committee informed about it.






e

T

PART—H o
REVENUE RECEIPTS

. 169



FOREST
Paragraph : 6.10. Non-recovery of hquidated damages :

[38] On sale of bamboo lots by auction, the terms for sale
of the lots tv the contractor require him to deposit the amount of bid
money in three instalments by specified dates on which three days of
grace are allowed. On failure to pay by specified dates, contractor is
hable to pay liquidated damages at Rupee one on every Rs. 1,000
payable or part thereof per day of delay subject to a mmimum of Rs. 5.

In Morni Hills, liquidated damages were not demanded from five
contractors who did not pay their instalments due the years 1977-78
and 1978-79 by the due dates.

On the failure being pointed out m aud;t (May 1979), the de-
partment demanded (October 1980 to January 1981) an amount of
Rs. 32,878 from three and realised the same between August 1981 and

June- 1982. — Report~on-- recovery 1n -the.remaming.two cases..is awaited —
(December 1982).

The cases were reported to Goyernment in September 1982;
their reply is awaited (December 1982)." »- t

R T S e Ry
R L T S ST S

VIS T T et v i v aew amewn - R e T S,

170 ‘ e



17

5

*MO[0q 910U 99§

18-L-8T paiep
161/061
LA
Paep 7€T/06

6L-67LT
pPAED Hp

78-79¢
parep 7/

- @) -
upjpoy)) Lins

-palf, opla pai
-J1a. JUnowy

LSIEY L8IEY —_ 000°€0‘T
TL'9E66S  TL'9E66S 000°SH°9 -
08S 1L 0Z811 09L65 001°00°C
01'9121 o1 9171 -— 001°89
#STSE PPELL 01667 - 00I‘CI‘I
0 ©) ©) )
viof djpuad jHauIsuy -
sa8pwip pajppinbiy fo 1045100
Jupupisut fo junown Suipupising Jo junowy

-~

6L-8L/SL-LLIL
6L-8L
IL-LLI8
6L-8L/T

6L-8LIE

6L-8L/T
()

ON 07T

ejey Jo yduls Juseyd 'ys

™

eyjey ysuig
pluey ySuig AspinD s/

ey[ey Jo ysuis 1edeyg "us
'ULIBYS pueyD SBYg YS

eyeY jo yduwig yeseyg "ys
@ m

10101 1J1400 Jo UiBN

—: 13pun s®

UOISTAI] 15910 9Iofuly TWIOJ\ JO SJUNOOE 2y} UL PIISN{Pe Pue PIUIDN0D SIOPBUUOD Y} WOl
PR12A009I 193q a0uls oA®y (9uo 3deoxa) sjo Suimol[0f oyl jo 10odsor wr pasodun sofewep palEpmb YL,

—: Iopun S® PoYB)S 22PWWO)) 9y} Jo armeuuonsenb oy 01 Aider ur juowredop YL

ON



172

Note : Against the penalty amount of Rupees 43187 imposzd
for belated payment of 2nd and 3rd mstalments as
mentioned at Sr No 5 above Rs. 11072.50 being
security’ amount of the contractor for-feited by Chief
Conservator of Forests Haryana wvide his letter No.
11213 dated 6-2-84 and the same was deposited into
Treasury vide Challan No. 6/8 dated 9-3-84. The
balance of penalty amomtmg to Rs. 32114 50 1s still
outstanding against the contractor. The case for re-
covery of the same has been sent to collector Ambala
for effecting the recovery from the contractor as arears
of Land Revenue under section 82 of Indian Forest
Act 1927 by Divisional Forest Officer Mormi Pirnjore
vide his letter No 9696 dated 13-3-85 The matter 1s
still under process with Collector Ambala 1t 1s further
assured that intimation to effect the recovery will be
given to the audit as well as to the State Government
in due course. There has been no negligence on the
part of any official in the above cases (

As already stated above no delay on the part of the officals

was noticed. Hence question of taking penal action against
the officials does not arise.

The contract cases are dealt with as per provision of the
agreement executed The officials concerned have already
been 1nstructed to take effective vSteps to  defect the delay

of late payment of mstalment to avoid recurrence of such’
“lapses m future

One case mentioned at Sr No. 5 1s pending with Collector

Ambala for effecting the recovery as arrears of Land Revenue
as stated above :

Durmg the course of oral evidence, the departmenta l representr-
tive stated that a sum of Rs 32,114 left unrealised 1s bemg 1ecovered
as arrcars of land revenue To a pomted question as to how the
casc of Sh Bhag Chand istead of Sh Bhagat Singh was ‘included 1n
written reply furnished by the depa rtment especially when the case of
Sh. Bhag Chand was not mcluded in the para of the Audit Report,
the depa-tmental representative admitted the lapse and informed {he

committee, subsequently,” that amount due in the other case was also
realised.

The Committee are unhappy to observe that information supplied

to it was not properly checked before submission. Such lapses should be
avoided in future.

The Committee further desiie that atter regarding
the balance amount of Rs, 32,114 50 -be
Department and  progress reported to it.

recovery of
pursued vigorously with Revenue



+

INDUSTRIES

Paragraph : 6 1. Short realisation of royalty on bricks :

[39] Under the Punjab Mmor ‘Mineral Concession Rules, 1964,
as applicable to Haryana and notification 1ssued thereunder by Govern-
ment in April 1974, toyalty is pay able by the brick kiln owner at the
rate of Re one per tonne of ‘brick garth’ removed or Rs. 3 per thou-
sand of pucca bricks sold asmay be decided 1n each case by the de-
partment The department 1s required to mamtain account of bricks
sold by each kiln.
In Kurukshetre, Rohtak, Narnaul, Sonepat and Bhiwany, prescribed
returns of bricks sold were neither submitted by the brick kiln owners
to the department nor did the department maintain any account of
bricks sold from each Kkiln. Royalty was demanded from the brick
kin owners on the basis of coal released to brick kiln ‘owners by the
department of Food and Supplies. However, as per records in the
offices of the Department of Food and Supplies in Kurukshetra, Rohtak,
Narnaul, Sonepat and Bhiwani 165 85 crores of bricks should have
been sold by 422 brick kilns during the period from August 1976 to
March 1981 on the basis of the coal supplied to them Rupees 49.76
lakhs of royalty was recoverable thercon whereas only Rs. 18 23 lakhs
was recovered by the department. ~Either royalty was realised short
by Rs. 31 53 lakhs by the Department of Industries or the Department
of Food and Supplies did not take any action to recover coal issued
in excess or charge penal rates therefor. In absence of record of
bricks produced, the audit objection was directed at both the departments.

* On the mistake bemg pomted out in audit (between September
1980 and July 1981), the Industries department mtimated (September
1982) that Rs. 9 22 lakhs have been recovered and the balance amount
1s bemng recovered 1n instalments. -

The case was reported to Government in July 1982; their reply
ig' awaited (December 1982).
.~ The department in their written reply to the questionnaire of
the Committee explamed the position as under :—

b “The detailed background of this case is given as under :—

v %/ Prior to 1974, the mineral rights in respect of brick earth (a
o mmor mineral) were not vesting with the State Govt. With

a view to acqure muneral rights in respect of brick earth
: and other minerals, the Haryana Govt. had enacted “The
2 Haryana Minerals (Vesting of Rights) Act—19737, in
LT . December, 1973. Before this Act could be enforced, it
2 was challenged in the Hon’ble High. Court by a number

173



i74

of contractors/lessees or private land owners. This Act
was struck down by the Hon’ble High Court on 7-5-1974.,
On an appeal filed by the State Government in the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India, the aforesaid judgement of the
High Court was set aside i March, 1976, The Food
and Supplies Department was approached for inclusion of
the element of royalty in the “ceiling price of the bricks
which was finalised on 5-8-1976. Necessary instructions to
recover royalty on brick earth w.ef 5-8-1976 were issued
to the field officers of the Department. BKOs represented
to the State Government that they have to maintain  re-
cords for Excise and Taxation Department/Food and
Supphes Department and Labour Department, which are
required to be checked by these Departments, that in
case the royalty on brick earth 1s also charged by the
Industries Department, they will be put to further incon-
venience. They further represented that if at all the royalty
1S to be charged, 1t should be charged with the Sales
Clerks. A High level meeting was convened on 20-10-1976
to discuss this issue  The following decisions were taken —

() That it is not feasible to merge the royalty on bricks
with the Sales Tax as both these elements are recoverable.
under different Acts by dxlﬂ'erent Departments,

(i) That the BKOs shall pay royalty to sthe Industries
Department every quarter on self ~assessmont basis like
sales’ Tax and final collection of royalty be made by
the Industries Department on the basis of annual assess-
ment orders placed by the assessing Authorities of the
Excise and Taxation. Department

(ini) In case of regular payment of royalty, the records of
the BKOs need not be checked by the Industries Depart-
ment,

Acco'rding to these decisions, the royalty was accepted on
) self assessment basis subject to final Settlement on receipt
of assessment order from the Assessing Authorities of
Sales Tax On account of the above decisions, no sepa-

rate accounts were mamtamned by the Industries Depart-
ment.

From the year 1978 onwards, the BKOs started avoidmg the
payment of royalty on one pretext or the other and
challenged levy of royalty in the High Court and also
directly m the Supreme Court of I[ndia ‘The details
of litigation are given below

(a) Initally Shri Balwant Rai Sapra and 33 other BKOs
of district Ambala filed a writ in the High  Court,
challenging the realisation of royalty by the Industries
Department. The same was contested by the Depart-
ment and was dismussed onm 19-9-1978,



175 '

th) CW. No. 2590 of 1979, My/s. Jain Parkash, BKO
Bhiwani V/s. State of Haryana and, others in the
State High Court was filed and obtamned ex-parte stay
orders therefrom, restrammng the Department from effec-
ting the recovery of royalty. On contesing the same,
: the Hon’ble High Court dismissed the same.

() CW No. 1659 of 1979 M/s. Pawan Kumar Satish _
Kimar Ambala distnct BKO V/s. B.K. Gauba and
others filed the wrnt in the Hon’ble Supreme Court
of India on 17-12-79 and obtained ex-parte stay orders,
restraining the Department from effecting the recovery.
But during the course of arguments the petitioners
withdraw the wrt petittion and it was. disposed of
favour of State on 22-4-80.

-

-(d) ‘CW No: '949 of 1980 was filed by Shri Priya Varat
and other 449 BKOs m March, 1980 in the Punjab
and Haryana High Court and obtamned an ex-parte
stay order restraining the Department from effecting
recovery of royalty on brick earth. But the Department
once again won this hotly contested writ petition and
the stay was vicated on 2-5-1980. >

(e) SLP No. 6894 of 1980—Shri Priya Varat & others
V/s. State of Haryana and others filed i the Supreme
Court of India and obtained an ex-parte stay oider
dated 19-8-1980 wherein the Department was once
agamn restrained from initiating any penal action against
the BKOs for recovermng the royalty om brick earth.

! This- SLLP came up for hearing on 23-2-81 when the
same was dismissed and stay stood vacated.

The -above history would make it clear that because of pro-
itracted hitigation in the High Court/Supreme Court and the
order of’stay obtamned therefrom, this Department could not
enforce 'the provisions of the Punjab Minor Minerals Con-
cession Rules—1964 in the 'matter of recovery of royalty
from BKOs. On vacation of stay order as aforesaid, the
feld officers were instructed to enforce the aforesaid rules.
‘But the BKOs once again represented to the State Govern-
ment that the rate of royalty of Rs. 3 per 1000 bricks
is very high as compared to the provisions of the neigh-
bouring States of TU.P. and Delh. They requested to~
‘fix flat ‘rate- of royalty as prevalent in the aforesaid States.
The State Govts in consultation with the Finance Depart-
ment had taken the following ‘decisions on 21-10-1981.

(1) The '‘BKOs shall pay the arrears of royalty due from
s them in 8 quartérly instalments upto 31-12-1983.

(i) If the BKOs pay the above mentioned, instalments in.
time and clear the -arrears, ‘then no ,value of the minerals



© 1

under section 21(5) of the mmes and minerals (R&D)
Act—1957 will be recovered as penalty.

» (i) The BKOs shall complete all the formalities relating to
obtaming the certificate of approvals/mming leascs for

extraction of brick earth from the Industries Department
by 3l1st, December, 1981,

(tv) The regular 3rd quarferly nstalment payable by them
by 31st October, 1981 shall be cleared by them by

31-1-1982 and henceforth they shall pay the quarterly
instalments regularly.

(v) The rate of royalty shall remain as Rs. 3 per 1000
bricks sold.

With the above background, each poﬁnt of the questionnaire
1s replied as under -—

As per decision of the State Government on 28-10-1976,
the BKOs were to pay royalty quarterly on self assess-
ment basis and final calculation of the royalty was to
be made by the Industries Department on the basis of
assessment orders of Assessng Authorities of Sales Tax
Department. Besides, on account of the stays granted by
the various courts, this Department could not enforce

‘the rules ibid. For these reasons separate accounts could
not be mamtained.

As has been explained above, the final calculation of amount
of royalty was to be made on- the basis of assessment
orders of the Assessing Authorities of Sales Tax Depart-
ment. The figures are also obtained from the Food
and Supplies Department as cross check etc. Coordination
1s maintamed with the State Sales Tax as well as Food
and Supplies Department to get the figures of the bricks -
sold by the BKOs for arriving at the final figures of
royalty chargeable from them.

The royalty on the bricks sold is being recovered from the
BKOs on the basis of the figures of sales obtained from
the Excise and Taxation Department and Food and
Supplies Department. In fact, the audit parties also
collected the figures from the Food and Supplies Depart-
ment and did not make any mdependent assessment.
Every BKO has to get a licence from the Food and
Supplies Department. As such .00 BKO can go un-
detected and unassessed as a close liaison is maintained
with- the- Food and Supplies Department.

.



< 177

) The position of recovery in respect of each district is indi-
cated below (— .

Arrears of royalty due

' District According  According  Amount Balance
‘ to the to the recovered
figures of  figures of
A.G. G.M.[D.I.C.
(Rs.) (Rs) (Rs.) (Rs.)
n O ®) @ (5) ©).
1. Kurukshetra 1048313 00 1048313 00 774108.60 274204.40
2. Rohtak 1058539 00 1058539 00 576530 00 482009.00
3. Narnaul 810794 00 810794.00 - 668079.10 142714 :90
4. Sonepat 1095302.00 839366.16 605839.24 233526.92
5. Bhiwani 962954 00 671984 30 576881.75 95102.55
Total.: 4975902.00 4428994.46 3201438 69 1227557 71

. ' TNo case of short assessment has been noticed by the Depart-
3. .+ ment.” co .

~ During ‘the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative

stated that a sum of Rs. 10,65408 is left to be recovered. To 2
pointed question that the absence of any account of bricks manu-
factured/sold by a Brick Kiln Owner being mamtamed by the department
how does. it ensure accuracy of royalty recoverable and the amount
recovered, the departmental representative stated that royalty is re-

_covercd on the basis of mformation collected from Food and Supplies
Department and the assessment orders passed by Sales Tax Department.
As regards discrepancy 1n the figures of royalty recoverable in Sonepat
and Bhiwani districts, as pomted out by the Accountant General and
the department, the departmental represertative assured the Committee
that the discrepancy would be reconciled with Audit office but report
i this respect 1s yet to be .sent by the department.

In ‘reply to another question about safeguards taken by the de-
partment to ensure recovery of long outstanding arrears expeditiously,
the' departmental representative informed that i addition to other
measures a proposal for levy of interest at the rate of fifteen per cent
}on belated payments of royalty 1s also. under consideration.

The Committee are constrained to observe that even after a lapse
‘6f three years the amount ‘due from Brick Kiln Owners has not been
" recovered. ~ It is not satisfied with the pace of recovery and desire that
_strenunous: efforts be made to recover the arrears expeditiously and report
sent toit. -t further desire that proper account of bricks sold and royalty
recoverable from each Brick Kiln Owner be maintained and figures cor-



178

refated with the figures exhibited in returns submitted by the Brick Kiln

- Owners to Food and Supplies department immediately after close of the
financial year.

The Committee are unhappy to observe that report on reconciliation
of discrepancy in the amounf of royalty recoverable has not been furnished

to it and desire that needful be done at the earliest, as promised during
oral evidence,

The Committee further desire that final decision regarding levy

of interest in case of belated payments of royalty be expedited and report
sent .to it,

Paragraph : 6.4. Short recovery of royalty

[40] Tn Sonepat a lease was granted in March 1977 for a perod
of five years for extraction of sand The lessee was required to pay
royalty at the prescribed rates and submit monthly or half yearly re-
turns showing the quantity of munerals despatched.

During the period from April 1977 to March 1981 the ' quantity
of mined material shown by the lessee as having been despatched was
less than the figures furnished by the mining guards, by 40,516 tonnes,
resulting 1 royalty being short realised by the departmemy by Rs. 29,818,

On the mustake bemg pointed out in audit (August 1981), the
department recovered Rs 17,784 and intimated (August 1982) that
efforts were being made to recover the balance amount. ,

The case was reported to Government in January 1982;. their
reply is awaited (December 1982).

The department m their written teply stated as under- *—

“A miming lease for extraction of sand was granted to- one
Shri Subash Chander m district Sonepat for a period of
5 years w.ef. March, 1977 subject to a mummum guarantee
of Rs 72,150 per annum. The lessee was required to pay
minimum royalty of Rs. 72,150 ot actual  royalty
@ Rs. 0 50 paise per tonmeif it works out to be more than
‘Rs 72,150. The lessee was also required to submit monthly
production figures. A Departmental barrier was installed
at the quarry-head which was manned- by the Mining
Guards They were noting down the truck numbers
coming out .from the. quarriess The lessee: was not submit-
ting production figures in time, for that reason the produc-
tion figures subnutted by him Ilateron could not be rte-
conciled with the figures supptied by the Mining Guards -
m time. There was a difference .of 40,516 tonnes mn the
production figures submitted by the lessee with that™ of
reports submutted by the mmning guards durmg the: period
April, 1977 to March, 1981 though therc was dsley m
raising the demand but the difference did not go undetected
by the- office of GM/DIC Sonepat. :




179 -

Out of total dues of Rs 29,818, a sum of Rs. 17,784 had
already been recovered leaving balance of Rs. 12,034.34. _
It may be mentioned here that because of breaches commit-, .,
ted by the lessee, his lease was not renewed when ‘it -
expired 1 March, 1982 A recovery certificate amournting -~
to Rs 12,034 34 was issued against Shri Subash Chander
and was sent to Collector of district Jmnd wheie he was
staying. The Collector fixed an mstalment recovery = of |
Rs 500 per month. A sum of Rs 8000 has already been., .
recovered upto February, 1985 leaving a balance of ™
Rs 4,034 63 which shall also be recovered in due course
of time as per the instalments fixed by the collectar. Witly »
this background, the questionnaire 1s replied as_under :—

As has been explamned, above, the lessee was not submitting
the production returns m time, for that reason these
could not be reconciled with the figures supplied by the
Mining Guards of the office of GM/DIC Sonepat.

When these figures were received, these were reconciled and
a difference was detected and demands were raised agamst
the lessce.

As has been explained above, the difference was detected
late because of late submission of production figures
by the lessee. In fact the lessee was ‘responsible for
this discrepency. For that reason, his lease was not
renewed when 1t expired. ’

After the expiry of the lease, no fresh lease was granted
and the quarnes wete given on contract by public auction.
1n case of contract, a fixed contiact money in instalments
1s recovered.

As has been cxplamned above, a sum of Rs. 8000 has since
been recovered leaving a balance of Rs 4,034.63 which
shall also be recovered in mstalment' of Rs. 500 per
month as fixed by the Collector Jind.”

In regard to short recovery of royalty, the departmental represen-
tative stated that out of Rs. 12,034 a sum of Rs 4,043 sull remamed
to be iecoveied The Deputy Commuissioner, Jmd has fixed the instal-
ment of Rs. 500 per month

The Committee desire that the balance amount may be recovered
in monthly instalment of Rs. 500 as decided by the Deputy Commissioner
under intimation to the Commitiee. )

Paragi aph " 6 6. Interest not charged on delayed payments

[41] As per the provisions of the Punjab Mwmor Mineral Conces-
sion Rules, 1964, where payment of royalty for grant of minmng rights
1s not recovered mn advance for every quarter interest at the rate of
twelve per cent per annum is chargeable on the payment due,



180

In' Ambala; Kurukshetra, Karnal, Jind and’ Rohtak on payment
of royalty not received in due time under 115 contracts given for
ining rights in the vyear 1976-77 to' 1979-80 interest amounting to
Rs. 28,114 was not charged or demanded.

On' the omission’ being pomted out in audit (in May 1980 and
December 1980), the department intimated (n" October 1982) thHat amount

of Rs.' 23789 had beenm recovered. Report on recovery of balance
amount 1s° awaited.

The cases were reported to' Government in September 1982, their
reply' is awaited” (December 1982).

The department in their written reply stated as under :—

“It 15 notr correct that the interest on the delayed payments
were* not charged or demanded by the respective offices of
General Manager, District: Industries Centres. In fact, the
contractors while depositing the mstalment either deposited
less interest or did not deposit the interest for which de-
mands were 1aised agamnst them Out of total interest of
Rs- 28,114 an- interest of RS. 26,130 02 has already been
recovered. The questionnaire 1s rephed as under —

As has been explained above, 1t is not correct that erther
less 1nteiest or no mterest was charged from the con-
tractors on delayed payments. Tn fact the contractor
while dcpositing the contract money either deposited less
Intcrest o1 did not deposit the interest for which de-
mands were raised against them and ultimately in majority
of the cases the interest has already been recovered.

In case’a contiactor does not deposits the interest or deposit
fess interest them when he deposits ithe next instalment,
the amount due from him as interest 1s adjusted agamst

that instalment and the contractor 1s asked to make
good of the mstalment due

In view of the position explained in (1) above, no one can
be held jesponsible.

Out of total interest of Rs. 28,114 a sum of Rs. 26,130 02
has been recovered leaving a-balance of only Rs. 1983 75
for which vigorous efforts are being made.”

Duiing the oral examination the departmental representative stated
that as regards the interest not charged on delayed payment,
Rs 1983.75 still remains due which will be recovered during -the current yeai.

The Comnnittee is not satisfied with the reply of the department
and fcels that action to levy and recover interest was taken by the depart-
ment only after the omission was pointed out by Audit. The Committes:

advises the depaftmient’ to be more vigitant: in: ther matter of recovery. of
Governinent  dues.

The Committec further desire-that the baiance amount of Rs. 1983.75
Pes Lecovered: early under intumatioa to them.

e M .



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(BUILDINGS AND ROADS)
Paragraph : 6.9. Short recovery of rent

[42] Towards lease of Government land for setting up petrol

spumps and as' approach road, 1ent 1s recoverable at rates prescribed
-by Government.

" ¢In Yamunanagar and Kaithal, rent for -Government land leased
to private parties, for setting up "petrol pumps and as -approach roads,

.In respect of the years 1972-73 to 1978-79 amountmg to Rs. 15,253
‘was not realised

‘On the -failure being pointed out in audit (between October 1976
sto  February 1979), the department recovered *Rs. '[3;791. Report on
«recovery .of -balance amount is awaited (Deccmber 1982).

The cases were reported .to Government in December 1976 and
February 1979; -thewr reply 1s awaited ‘(December -1982).

In thewr written reply to the questionnaire of the Commiitee
‘the -department stated as under :—

““Fhe period ‘of lease of Govt. ‘land for approach ito ithe
petrol pumps-1s 5 years from ‘the -date of -entering .nto.an
agreement ‘This is renewable ‘for a further period of 35
years-each time ‘Due to crash programme -of-ooads .cons-
truction 1970-73, lot of new Divisions were oreated -in the
‘Peptt The jurisdictions of the ‘area -in-a - pasticular (Division
were changed with the introduction of new _Divisions.
Similarly with the slowmng down of crash programme a
number of Divisions were abolished. “Fhe circumstances
for not charging ‘the rent of the Govt. land regularly -from
-the petrol pumps appears to be.

Non transfer of lease deeds from one Division ‘to the -others
m time.

The register of lease deeds in . Daivision is-maintained by the
Head Clerk/Senior Accounts Clerk ,in the Division. It
appears that they ‘have shown Jaxity.in ,mainfamning ithe
register of recovery. The lease money is bemng recovered
from 1978-79 gegularly .as .per the latest rteport received
from ,the - Executive . Engineers concerned.

Out of Rs. 1462 remaming outstanding a sum of Rs. 1312.50
has since been recovered in 1984 leaving a sum of Rs. 150

recoverable which is under reconcihation with petrol pump
owners,

131



182
Omissionis dre usually detected at the timie of inspections ot
audit of the accounts of a division. The concerned Head
Clerks-and the accounts Clerks are considered to be res-

ponsible for these lapses and are being proceeded against
departmentally.

Lease deed in rtespect of these approach roads to the Petrol
Pumps have to be executed between the Executive Engineer
and the holder, of petrol pump. For meeting this requirement
strict 1nstructions have now been issued to the Supermten-
ding Engineers and Executive Engineers to ensure that
agreements are executed and recoveries effected in time.

T ) Superintending Engineers have been asked to see this aspect

on their annual mspection of the Division.

Instructions have since been issued to all Superintending Engi-
neers / Executive Engmeers m the department to maintam
- upto date record of such leases for petrol pumps and
ensure timely recovery of lease money. The compliance
of these mstructions would also be watched by the Head
office in future.
During the course of oral evidence the departmental repr i
stated that only a sum of Rs. 150 has been le% recoverablg t;sggta;{:g
« mformed that efforts to recover the amount are m progress. He fur-
“ther assured that the amount will be realised withm a period of two
months but report on recovery was not received till the writing of this
: repart. To a pointed question that has any action been initiated agamnst
the officials held respomsible for not mitiating action to remew the ascree-
ments and to recover the amount earher, the departmental representztlve
stated that head clerks/accounts clerks responsible for maintaining lease
register and renewal of agreements have been asked to explain why the
agreements had not been renewed and fees realised, when due.

. The Committee, observe with concern that the department had
not maintained proper record to watch timely remewal of lease agreements

._and had also failed to detect cases of non-renewal of agreements related
to the years 1972-73 to 1978-79 till these were pointed out in  Audit
between OQctober, 1976 and February 1979. 1It, therefore, desire that
some definite procedure be evolved to ensure timely remewal of agreements
so as to avoid such lapses in future.

The Committee further desire that action against the officiais held
- responsible for not maintaining proper record as also for non-renewal of
- these agreements be finalised early and results intimated to them.

)
Eoaa

R The Committee also desire that the balance amount be recovered
at the earliest and report sent to them, as promised.

& e e g et



-

TRANSPORT
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

" Paragraph : 4.1. Results of audit

. . [43] Durmng the period April 1981 to March 1982, test check
of documents of the departmental officers revealed under-assessment of
" tax to the extent of Rs. 8 61 lakhs in 1,559 cases. The under-asséss-
ments were due to mstakes which may be broadly categorised under

" the following heads :—

Number of Amount
cases (In lakhs
of rupees)

1. Short levy of token tax ’ 531 6.44

vk Wb

Non-levy of trade certificate fee 300 0.73
Excess refund of token tax 68 ©0.62
Irregular rebate . 89 0.24
(jther- reasons 571 0.58

i

Total : 1,559 8.61

The depa;trnént in their written reply stated as under :—

' “The Transport Commissioner, Haryana was declared as Head

)

of the Department under Account head “041—Taxes on
Vehicles” vide Govt. Notification No. 3(I)-713-4FG-11-84,
dated 4-4-84. Previously the Commnussioners of the Divisions
were working as the Head of the Department of this
Account head. The position was not reviewed as no extra
staff was sanctioned. The recommendations of P.A.C. for
creation of internal audit cell is under comsideration of
the Government.

" The Registering Aﬁthorxties have Jalready been directed to realise

the tax at the correct rates and avoid the various lapses
pointed out by the audit.

‘.. . The Regstering Authorities have been directed from time to

P

time to avoid short recovery in future. These mistakes are
of .bonafide nature. and .no action can be taken against the
Registering Authorities, as they have to, perform multi-
farious duties in connection with Law and Order and
developmental activities 1 the sub divisions in addition to
this work.

v 183



134

Rs. 30,129 have been recovered Registering Authorities &ré
continuously being reminded to recover the balance.”

During oral evidence -the departmental representative stated that
total tax collection dunng the year 1981-82 was Rs 10 crores whereas
the amount involved in audit objection 1s only *Rs. 8 lakhs and further
stated that with the short staff available with the registering authorities
the overall position 15 almost satisfactory. - L

The Committee are not satisfied with above justification .as - the
amount placed under objection represent only -irregularities -detected ‘during
test audit and do. mot, thus, ‘depict complete - picture of working of -the
department. It also observe that pace of reeovery -and settlemeént ' of -old
-audit objections is very slow as out of Rs. 8 €1 ‘lakhs -reliating to -the
year 1981-82, a sum of Rs. 30,129 has only been recovered during- the
period 'of five years. It, therefore, desire that more strennous efforts
need to be made to effect recoveries and settle objections promptly. It
further desired that the department should evolve .some  definite procedure
to reduce arrears of tax,

Paragraph : 4 2. Shoit levy of tax

[44] As per the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and
rules made -thereunder, as applicable in  Haryana, on :tractors -used
solely for agricultural purpose, levy of tax was exempt, but not if 1t
was used for hire or reward. However, during the period .from Ist
April "1973 to 30th September 1978 tax was leviable at the rate of

‘Rs. 150 per annum even on tractors used:for agricultural purposes.

On 22 tractors acquired by the Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation
between March 1971 and August 1974 and used for the purpose -of hire and
reward, tax was realised at the rate of Rs. 150 per annum for the period from
Ist April 1973 to 30th September 1978. However, no tax was realised for the
period prior to Ist April 1973 or after September 1979 though during that
period also tractors were used by the Corporation for hire and reward. This
resulted 1n tax being realised short (by Rs. 1.79 lakhs).

The omission was pomted out in audit (August 1981) to the department;
their reply is awaited (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government in July 1982; their reply is also

-awaited (December '1982).

The department in its written reply stated as under :—

“The 1Corpqration had applied for registration of 22 tractors
to Registermg Authority, Gurgaon and they had also given
affidavit for these tractors at the time of registration that these
tractors-were used for agricultural purpose.

There is no fault of any official. -Hence, no action has been taken
against the official.

In future, it is being ensured that the dues are collected correctly.



185

Notices are repeatedly issued to the Corporation and efforts are being
made to affect the recovery.”

During -oral examination, the departmental reprcsentative stated that
they had reconsidered the matter and felt that the tax was correctly charged
because tractors owned by the Haryana Agro Industries Corporation were
given to small.farmers on custom hiring for agricultural use The purpose all
the.same was an agricultural use. Therefore, no further recovery is re-
quired: to- be- made from Haryana Agro Industries Corporation. He further
informed- that opmnion:of law department has also been obtained. It fufther
informed that the matter would be examimned and the Corporation will be ex-
empted-from payment of tax and:the amount:of tax demanded from the Cor-
poration will be waived off. '

The! Gommittee feel that there are-otlier: Corporations who are also-using
trattars. or- giving' them on custom hiring. The Committee desire' that before
arriving .atrany' decisions regarding H.A.L.G. the cases:of these Corporations
may also be kept inview to maintain uniformity.

Paragraph-': 4.3. Non-levy of tax for additional seat

. [45]. Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925, as
applicable in'Haryana, on vehicles plyihg for hire and- used: for the transport
of passengers, tax 1s levied’according to the-seating capacity of the vehicle..
From 16th January 1980 the three-wheeler scooter-operators were allowéd to -
carry 3 }_nstea_d of 2 passengers and the rate of tax per vehicle was required to
be iticréaséd by R, 100" per apnum. -

On 431 three wheeler scooter vehicles registered nine offices of the~
department, tax was charged for the period January 1980 to March 1981 with- -
ouf adopting the increased rate: This resulted in short realisation of tax by -
Rs. 44,900, )

Oh the omission being pointed out in audit (February 1981 to March
1982), the department initiated action (October 1981) to recover the shortfall’
in realisation. Report on recovery is awaited (December 1982). ;

_ The-case was reported to Government in August 1982; their reply is
awaited (December 1982).

The debartment in its written reply stated as under —

“The tax was not charged on enhanced.rate for the reason th.at the
copy of order concerned was not received in the office in time.

No action was taken agamst the officials as no one was at fault,
because'the copy of order concerned was not received in. time
in their office.

The'Transport Commissioner, Haryana. was declared- ashead of the
department under, account head «“041—Taxes onVehicles” vide
Govt. letter No. 3(1)-713-4FG-11-84, dated 4-4-84. No extra
staff was provided: However, the case regarding creation of
internal audit cell 1s under considération of the Govt. )



186

" Similar cases could not be checked due to paucity of staff. Moreover,
audit was conducted by A G. office 1n all offices.

Rs. 13815 70 ps. have been recovered out of Rs. 44900. The
efforts are being made to recover the balance amount.” - R

During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative
stated that on three wheeler scooters, the tax was Rs. 100 per seat for two
passengers Later the scooter owners were allowed to carry three passengers
and the tax was accordingly chargeable at Rs. 300 Out of 32 registering
authorities, only 8 or 9 were such who had not realised tax at the revised rates

and the reasons as per the registering  authorities 1s that they did not receive .
the order in ume.

To a pointed question that n the year 1980 the Committee had recom-
mended for the creation of nternal audit cell to examine all cases of levy and-
collection of tax, the departmental 1epresentative stated that the matter 1s.
under consideration. The Committee are unhappy to note that a period of
five years as elapsed but matter regarding creation of mternal audit celil has not
moved 1ts stage It reiterate its earlier recommendation and desire that final
action be taken early under report to them

The Committee desire that the balance amount be recovered within six -
months and progress of recovery be intimated to them. It further desire that-
in- future such letters be sent per registered post,

The Committee also desire that the re-organisation of the department may
be undertaken expeditiously so that there is no paucity of staff to check the cases
of short realisation of t3x.

P;z/'agi'aph 1 4 5. Non-levy of tax at revised rates

[46]  As per the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (appli-
cable m Haryana) and notifications 1ssucd thereunder, the tax leviable on
vehicles whose unladen weight exceeded four tonnes was raised from Rs 1,100
to Rs. 1,250 per year from 5th December 1975

On 750 vehicles each with unladen weight 1n excess of four tonnes tax
was levied at the rate of Rs. 1100 per annum only instead of at Rs. 1,250 per _
annum m 21 offices of the department while assessing tax for the last two

quarters of the year 1975-76. This resulted i short realisation of tax by
Rs. 32,802

On the mistake being ponted out in audit (May 1977), the department
recovered Rs 21,885 during the year 1977-78 1o 1980-81. Report on recovery
of the balance amount 1s awaited (December 1982)

The department 1n its written reply stated as under —
“The Registening Authorities have intinated that the Notification
regarding revision of rates was received late, as such, the correct
rates could not be enforced m time

No action against any official was taken ‘duc to the reason explained
above,



187

The Registering Authorities have been advised to charge the correct
1ates 1 future.

Rs. 26,607 25 ps. have been recovered out of Rs. 32,801.50 ps. For
the remaining amount, the efforts are bemng made to effect re-
covery.

No check was exercised to other Registeling Authorities. Transport
Commussioner was declared Head of the department vide Govt.
notification No. 3(1)-713-4FG-I1-84, dated 4-4-84 1n place of
Commussioners of Divisions. On  the recommendations of
P.A C., a case for creation of mternal audit cell has been made
out and 1s under consideration ” ’

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative:
stated that the tax could not be reahsed due to non-ieceipt of intimation to
this effect by the registering authorities. However, effoits are being made
{0 recover the balance amount of Rs 6,134 The Committee desire that in
order to ensure timely receipt of such notifications by the concerned authorities
the department should, 1n future, send such letters under registered cover and
should ensute proper implementation of its orders. ¢

The Committee also desire that vigorous efforts be made to recover the,
balance amount carly and report sent to them.

Paragraph : 4.6 Shoit levy of tax on private carrier vehicles

[47]. Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925 and
notifications 1ssued thereunder from time to time, as applicable to Haryana,
token tax on private vehicles used 1n the course of trade and mdustty 1s charge-
able according to therr unladen weight

]

On 8 pick up vans owned by Haryana State Electricity Board and one
tiuck, one jeep and one tempo owned by privatc parties which were engaged
n the transport of goods, tax for the year 1968-69 to 1976-77 was levied at
1ates ap plicable to motor cars and public carriers instead of at the higher
rates based on the unladen weight of the vehicles  This resulted n short reali-
sation of tax by Rs. 25,786

On the mistake betng pomted out in audit (Maich 1977), the depariment
recovered an amount of Rs. 10,191 between February 1978 to May 1979.
Report on recovery of the balance amount 15 awaited

The case was reported to Government 1n August 1982, themw reply is
awaited (December 1982)

The department i 1ts written reply stated as under .— -

“The vehicles could not be classified correctly due to the fact that the
applicants while submitting the affidavit did not mention that
they will use the vehucles for puvate work The vehicles were
registered on the basis of seating capacity and not according to
the unladen weight of the vehicles.

No action can be taken aganst any official becausc the officials were
unaware of this fact. Jiowever, the offictals were durected to
charge tax coriectly. - .

A



188

Necessary instructions have been issued to the concerned’officials to
charge the tax according to Government mstructions.
No checking wads miade in other Registering Authorities offices to
detect such type of cases as'the audit.of Accountant: General was
detailed one.

Rs. 3423. have been recovered out of Rs. 15,595. For the remam-
ing balance of Rs. 12172. efforts are being made to recover
the amofint.”

, During the course of oral examination , the departmental representative
statéd that'due to a bonafide mistake, recovery 1s pending against the Electri-
city Board and assured that the amount would be recdvered within four months
Report on recovery has not been recerved till the writing of this report.

U

.. The Comnittée,desire that effective steps be taken to recover the balaice
amount, of Rs. 12,172 and report sent to thein as promised: -

Paragraph : 4 9. Shoit realisation of permit fee

[48]. Under the Motor Vehitles (National Permits) Rules, 1975, a
public carrier permitted to operate throughout the territory of India 1s “re-
quired to pay authorwsation fee of Rs. 500 per annum.

In respect of 78 permuts 1ssued between September 1977 and Febiuary
1978 i Hissar, authorisation fee was charged at the rate of only Rs 125 per
Year wstead of at Rs. 500. This resulted in fee bemg realised short by
Rs. 29,250.

On the mistake being pointed out mn audit (May 1979), the department
recovered between March 1982 and September 1982 Rs. 25,500, report on
recovery of balance amount 1s awaited (December 1982).

. The case was reporfed to Government i June 1982, their reply is
awaited (December 1982). )

The departmient mn their written reply stated as under *—
“The fee were chaiged under wrong impression.

The Transport Commussioner, Haryana was declared as Head of the
Department upder head “041—Taxes on Vehicles” wvide Nott-
fication No 3(1)-713-4FG-I1-84, dated 4-4-84 Previously the
Commussioners of the Divisions were the Head of the Department
of this account head The position was not reviewed as 1o
extra staff was sanctioned. The case of creation of internal
audit cell 1s under consideration of Government

Rs. 27625 has since becn recovered out of Rs. 29250 The efforts
for the remaining amount of Rs 1625/- are being made.”

) During the couise of oral examination the Commuttee desired that the
recovery of Rs 1625 be affected within two months but no mtimation to
this affect was received by the Commuttee till the writing of tlis repoit.

. The Committee views ihe non compliance of its observations seriously and
desire thai a report on' this be sent to them immedistely..

b



REVENUE
Paragraph . 5.2. Appplication of incoirect rate

[49]. By a notification dated 17th April 1979 fee for registration of
non-testamentary documents (except leasgs) was reased, whether registeration
was optional or compulsory. Rates of stamp duty ~were also enhanced with
cffect from 18th April 1979.

In the offices of the Sub-Registrar in Ambala, Karnal, Hissar, Sirsa and
Bhiwani districts on 403 documents registered after the higher rates had come
into effect, registration fee and stamp duty were levied -at the rates which were
applicable prior to'17th Apnl, 1979. This resulted 10 short levy by Rs. 51,296
(stamp duty : Rs 44,209; registration fee : Rs. 7,087).

On the nustake being pomted out in audit (between July 1980 to July
© 1981), department recovered a sum .of ‘Rs. 9,806. ‘Report on recovery of
the balance amount is awatted (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government 1 July 1982; their rteply is
awaited December 1982).

In 1ts written reply the department stated as under :(—

“Duty and registration fee was charged at pre-revised rates during
the transit pertod when the notification was issued, circulated
and received by the Registrar/Sub-Registrar in Karnal and
Sirsa districts In case of Ambala (45 cases), Hissar (9 cascs)
and Bhiwan: (37 cases) , documents were registered at the old
rates after. the receipt of the notification m the office of the con-
cerned Sub-registrars Copies of the notification containing
revised .rates of registration .fee was issued and circulated to
subordinate offices on 17th April, 1979 at Chandigarh and Indian
Stamps (Haryana Amendment) Ordinance to revise the Stamp
Act was issued on 18th April 1979  These copies of the notifi-
cation containing revised rates were received by various Sub-
registrars as under —

District Sub-Registrar Date on which received

Ambala Ambala 23-4-79

Kalka 19/20-4-79

Jagadhari 19/20-4-79

Chhachhraul: 19/20-4-79

Naramgarh 19/20-4-79
. Karnal 23-4-79
Sirsa 22-4-79

Bhiwani . 18-4-79 to
24-4-79
‘Hissar . 21-4-79

C , , 189



-

190
The recovery position —
Sr.-  District Amount as  Amount Recovery Remarks
No. ponted according

out in the  to audut
report of  report

CAG
1. Ambala 24451 25383.80 25383 80 Full recovery has
been cﬁ‘ected
2. Karnal 11863.25 10700.25 Nil

Short charge of Rs. 5289 50 was dropped in the year:1980-81.
Strenuous efforts are being made to recover the balance amount.

Only Rs. 113 are still to be recovered.
Full recovery has been affected. . '
Full amount has been recovered.

Besides audit objection of Rs. 5289 50 dropped.”

During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative stated
that rates of stamp duty and registration were revised vide notification dated
17th/18th April 1979 but duty and fee had not been charged at revised rates
from the date of 1ssue of notifications because m certam registermng offices
these notifications were actually received on different dates between 18th and
24th April 1979. To a pointed question as to why short reahsation could
not be detected by the department and even ‘1n internal audit.conducted by
departmental auditors, the departmental representative admitted that there was
lapse on the part of departmental officials and internal auditors In reply
to another question that non-compliance of orders of the Government and non-

_ implementation of revised rates of recovery even after receipt of the noti-

fications enhancig rates of duty/fee the dealing officials have shown in-
subordination the departmental representative submitted that though the
officials have committed some 1rregularities but there was no 1nsubordination
on their part. He further submitted that disciplinaryjaction against the

_ officials held responsible for the lapse and the irregularity will be taken. He

also assured that action against departmental auditors, who failed to perform
their duties efficiently and to detect short recovery will also be taken and
finalised within a period of one month but no such mmformation has been re-
cetved till the writing of this report. ’

The Committee are cansirained to observe that cven after the lapse of
five years, recovery of deficient amount of duty and fee had not been effected
and desire that the balance amount be recovered expeditiously under' réport
to them.

The .Committee also view the failure of the department to implement
the orders of the Government enhancing the rates of duties and fees and lapse on
the part of internal audit in detecting the short recovery seriously and, desire
that department should streamline ils systen of working to emsure that all



191

jmportant communications emanating from Government reach concerned regis-
tering offices without any delay and are actually implemented in true spirit.

The Committee isnot satisfied with the evasive reply of the department
and feels that there was sheer neglegence on the part of concerned officials in
performing their duties efficicntly and desire that action against the officials

held responsible for the lapse be taken immediately under report to them, as
promised.

Paragrap h: 5 3. Evasion of stamp duty

[50]. The Indian Registration Act, 1908, requires that when a deed
1s altered after registration , by consent of parties, to correct an error of
description and m furtherance of their origimal mtention, it becomes a new

document to be treated 1 every respect inthe same way as the origmal and
i1s-liable to full fee.

In the office of the Sub-Registrar, Karnal, a deed was executed on
25th July 1976 between two parties for sale of land measutng 265 kanals 5
marlas for a consideration of Rs. 3 90 Jakhs. A supplementary deed was
executed on 21st January 1980 whereby land measuring 75 kanals 8 inailas
was excluded from description of land shown m the original deed and an area
of 65 kanals and 1 marla of fresh land added to the description of land
mn the origmal deed. The consideration for sale mentioned m the supple-
mentary deed Rs 3 90 lakhs was the same as in the original deed. As the
- supplementary deed requiring necessarily to be read only with the original
deed and not capable of standing on 1ts own as a sale deed registration fee of
Rs. 48,750 was chargeable 1n respect of the alteration to the onigmmal deed.
-. However, only a fee of Rs. 3 was chaiged on the supplementary deed.
This resulted 1n fee being levied short by Rs. 48,747.

H

On the mistake being pomted out (September 1981) in audit, the depart-
ment intimated (November 1981) that efforts were being made to recover the
balance amount. Nothing further has been heard (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government mn July 1982; therr reply is awaited
© (December 1982).

In reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee, the department stated
the position as under :— '

“The supplementary deed had to be registered only to correct and
complete the transaction. Inthis case the origmal deed of sale
for a consideration of Rs. 3 90 lakhs was registered in July,
1976 and the land sold was 265 kanals 5 marlas  Out of this,
land measuring 75 kanals , 8 marlas had already been sold by the
seller vide deed No. 5447 dated 6th January 1976 in favour of

‘the same purchaser Thus it 1s clear that the land measuring 75
kanals 8 marlas was twice sold/purchased by the same parties.

Under section 4 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899 where in case of any sale
is employed for completing the transaction, the principal in-
strument only shall be chargeable with the duty prescribed for
the conveyance and each of the other instrument is to be charged
with a duty of Rs, 3/-. As the principal deed of land measuring



92

265 kanals 5 marlas for a consideration of 3.90 lac was_executed
m July, 1976 was properly 'stamped and the deed executed on
21-1-80 was a supplementary deed only to make necessary
corrections as the seller had no right of ownershup on the area
excluded (75 kanals 8 marlas). In View of the provision of section
4 of the Indian Stamp Act, the supplementary deed seems to have
correctly .stamped. T

i

The provision of the Act/Rules are quite clear to distinguish = such
instruments for proper classification. But due to the wrang
interpretation of audiy, the resultant audit objections were
made.

' In view of the above, the amount 1s not to be ‘Tecovered.

During the audit for the year 1980-81 in Sonepat district, .deficiency
of Rs. 747 was pomnted out in the office of Sub-registrar,
Gannaur. The para was settled during the year 1982-83 as the
audit agreed to drop this para ,

Provision 1 the Act/Rule are quite clear and necessary instructions
aie bemg 1ssued to all concerned to explain these provision of Act/
Rules correctly to the Audit so as to avoid such like objections
m future.”

During the course of oral examination the.departmental representative
.stated that the registermng authority was: of the opinion that there 18 no defi-
cigncy of. duty as the deed was executed only to clarify certamn mtention of the
original deed. .

The Committee _observe that the “position stated by the department is not
correct as the instrument executed subsequently brought out material .change in
the substance of original deed and desire that the matter be examined thoroughly
again and deficiency of duty made good expeditiously under report to -them.

Paragraph : 5.4. Incorrect exemption

. [51]. As per notifiation issued on 9th April 1976, the State Govern-
ment remitted the stamp duty and registration fee leviable under the Indian
Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Registration Act, 1908, respectively on
mortgage deed (for mortgages without possession) which are .executed by agri-
culturists m favour of any commercial bank, for securing loans of value
upto Rs. 60,000 taken for specified purposes.

In the offices of 4 Sub-Registrars in Rohtak district, on 19 mortgage
deeds (mortgage without possession) which were executed between June 1980
and 'December 1980 by agriculturists 11 order to secure loans from the
banks, levy of stamp duty and regstration fee was exempted even though
the amount of loan m each case exceeded the prescribed lLimit of Rs. 60,000.
This resulted in loss of Rs. 30,177 (stamp duty : Rs. 20,677, registration fee :
Rs. 9,500 ) to the Government.

The loss was pointed out in audit (September 1981) to the department;
‘no reply has been receivéd.

The cases were reported to Government in June 1982 ; their reply is
‘also -ewaited (December 1982).. - ‘



193

_ The department in their written reply to the questionnaire of the Com-
mittee stated as under :—

“The cxemption was given by the Sub-Registiar through an over-
sight.

The Sub-registrar/Joint Sub-registrars working at that time n Meham,
Kosli, Bahadurgarh and Jhajjar were reponsible for this  mis-~
iake and their explanations have been called by the D C Rohtak
whose final report 1n the matter 1s awarted.
% * % * * £

According to the audit report, a loss of Rs 30,177 had been pointed
out as loss in stamp duty and registration fee  The deficit
amount had been wrongly calculated by the audit on the total
amount of loan advanced to the agriculturists whereas according
to the nstructions contained in notification No S O. 96/CA2/
1899/83 dated 5-10-83 and No. S O. 97/C.A. 16/98/Ss. 78 and
79/83, dated 5-10-83, the stamp duty and registration fee 1s to be
charged on the amount of loan which 1s i excess of the pres-
cribed Imit of Rs 60,000 Thus total deficit amount
comes only to Rs. 8,160 (Stamp duty Rs 4417 50 and regis-
tration fees Rs. 3742 50. Out of this recoverable amount,
of Rs 8,160/- upto date recovery 1s Rs 1063.75 p. The
balance amount of Rs. 7096 25" is yet to be recovered for which
strict  instructions have been 1ssued to subordinate offices to
effect 1immediate recovery.”

. Durmg the course of oral examination the dcpartmental representative
statedthat on-5th October, 1983, the ‘Governnient issued clarification that
stamp duty and registration fee will be charged on the amount exceeding the
prescribed limit of Rs. 60,000 According to these instructions the stamp
duty and registration fee charged short works out to Rs 8,160 out-of which
1,064 .-had been recovered-.and istructions had been 1ssued to recover the
balance amount

The Committee desire that strenuous efforts be made to recover the balance
amount under -intimation'to them as promiscd.

Paragraph : . 5. 5. Short levy of stamp duty-and registration fee

[S2]. The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 -and the Indian Registration Act,
1908; as applicable 1 Haryana, require that where power of attorney, is given
for consideration and it authorises the attorney to sell any immovable
property, the'deed 1s hable to staimp. duty leviable on it and registration fee is
chargeablé as il 1t were on mstrument of conveyance, for the amount of
consideration set forth theremn

In the offices of thc Sub-Registrar, Ballabgarh and Karnal, on 4
deeds of power of attorney (1 in Ballabgarh and 3 in Karnal) executed 10 May
1978 dnd June 1978 stamp duty and registration fee was leviable on a
consideration of Rs 1 13 lakhs in the aggregate. However, 11 was charged
at a lower rate treating the deeds as being deeds giving “‘general power of
attorney” This resulted in fce being- levied short by Rs. 13,206 (stamp
duty : Rs. 12,283; registration fee : Rs. 923).

{ .



<194
‘ On the mlstakes being pomnted out in audit (between January 1980 and
May 1980), the Registrar, Karnal intimated (November 1980) that the defi-,
cient amount (Rs. 4,125) was being recovered  Reply from the Sub-Registrar,
Bdllaboarh (amount : Rs. 9081) 1s awaited (December 1982).

The case was repoited to Government in June 1982, their reply is
awaited (December 1982). '

- In reply to the questlonnalre of the COmmlttee the depaxtment n thewr
written reply stated as under :—

“In Karnal district, in all the three power of attorneys, the value of
property has been indicated but no where the amount of con-
sideration has been given Artlcle 48(f) -of Schedule 1A of the
Indian -Stamp Act. indicates “when given for consideration the
stamp duty as conveyance will be levied ” But m this case
the amount of consideration hds not been given.and as such the
Attorneys have been properly stimped. This para may, there-
fore, be dropped In the case of Faridabad “district amount
of consxderatlon was given m the document. The amount of
Rs. 9,081 (deficit Stamp duty) has since been recovered.

The then Sub-Registrar Ballabgarh was respson51ble for this lapse and
disciplinary action is bemg Anitiated against the official con-
cerned. D.C Fandabad has assured that full care will be
taken in future-to distinguish between a power of attorney and
powers authorising second -sale ' He has issued necessary
insiructions in this direction to all the Sub-Registrars.

(a) An mount of Rs: 9081 has smce been recovered m Faridabad
district.

3

(b) In Karnal district, agamst the deficit amount of Rs. 4,125 no.

: recovery is to be made as the power ' of attorneys were properly

stamped as no amount of consideration was mentioned for. the’
attorneys.

(c) The posttion has been checked up in other dlstrlcts a.nd it reveals.
that no other case of sumlar nature has come tc the notme ot
the concerned district authorities.” a2

During the course of oral examination the' departmental representative
stated that stamp duty and registration fee in respect of an instrument of power.
of attorney given for consideration 15 chargeable as conveyance for the'amount
of conmdcratlon He further started that reply furnished by the Deputy Com-
mussioner. " Karnal does not appear to be correct and assured the Committee
that the matter would be exammed thoroughly and the Commuttee would be
apprised of the final decision. But no information had been received till the
writing’ of this report
. The Commlttee desire that the case be examined e*cpedjtlously and deﬁ-
ciency of duty made good under repoxt to them.

, Vo



CO-OPERATION )

Paragraph : 6.7. Short realisation of audit fee

[53]. Under the Punjab Coc-operative Societies "Rules, 1963, as
applicable to Haryana, every co-operative society 18 liable to pay,to }Govern-
ment fee as prescribed by Government for the audit of its accounts every year
by the auditors of the Co-operative Department. The fees are prescribed
by the Government taking into account the pro fit made by the Society in the

ear.
¢ (1) From 406 societies, {ee was recovered on the basis of net profit indi-
cated by the societies mstead of the net profit 1evealed by the audited accounts.
This resulted mn fee being realised short by Rs. 2.21 lakhs in the aggregate in
respect of the years 1976-77 to 1979-80 (July to June).

On the omission being pomted out m audit (between March 1979 and
February 1982), Rs. 22,478 have since been recovered (June 1980 to March
1982). Report on recovery of the balance amount is awaited (December
1982).

The case was reported to Government in June 1982; their reply s
awaited (December 1982).

% * % % * "

The department in reply to the questionnaire of the Committee stated
as under :—

“It is stated that in the first ;nstance audit fee is assessed and recovered
tentatively on the basis of Annual statement which are prepared
by the society fiom therr accounts books after close of the
cooperative year. This woik of assessment is completed before
September and thereafter 1ecovery 1s effected by the end of
31st January of the following year according to the instructions
contained in paras 4 5,4 10and 4 11 of the consolidated cir-
culars of the cooperative department. Thus audit fee for a
particular year is recovered by the Assistant Registrar during the
following .yeat. .

The audit of cooperative societies is taken up after the close of the
year and it is completed by the end cf next cooperative year.
In case audit fee is assessed on the basis of net prof its/losses  as
per audited accounts, delay would occure both in assessment
and recovery of audit fee

So in switching over to assessment of audit fee on the basis of audited
accounts, delay will be caused and that willnot be in the public
interest. However the audit fee assessed on the basis of annual
statement 1s treated as provistonal and it 1s finalised after the
receipt of audited profits/losses as per departmental instructions
issued wvide letter No. 1/1/84/Audit-5 dated 10-9-1984.

195



196

Audit fee of the Societies under reference should have been revised
on audited profit figures by the Asstt. Regstrars, Co-operative
Societies, Sirsa, Kurukshetra, Yamunanagar, Panipat, Bhiwani,
Kaithal, Narnaul, Karnal, Karnal Industrial (now Palwal) and
Gurgaon Industrial (now Ferozepur Jhirka) Their expla-
nations have been called for vide this office letter No. 29/1/85/
Audit-6 dateo 19-6-85 and 1-7-85 for this lapse on their part.

Ateli and Narnaul Marketing Societies are not domg the processing
work and are thus not liable for the audit fee provided for pro-
cessing societies and thus the objection of short realisation
of Rs. 5889 is not cortect. Thus out of remaming sum of
Rs. 2,14,882 (2,20,771—5889) recovery of Rs. 1,78,846 has been
effected. Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount
of Rs. 36,036.

Instructions 1ssued vide this office letter No. 1 /1/84/Audit/5 dated
10-9-1984 to nitjally assess the audit fee on the profit and loss
account prepated by the societies provisionally and to [inalise
the same on audited profit/loss figures provide sufficient safe
quard against lapses,”

, During the course of oral examination the depaitmental repiesentative
stated that audit fec of Rs 11,597 remamed to be recovered. To a specific
question as to whether the 1nstructions 1ssued by the Government in 1983 and
subscquently rerterated in September 1984 regarding  assessment of audit
fee provisionally on the basis of profit/loss worked out by the society and to
finalise the assessments immediately after audit of thewn account were being
followed, the departmental representative admitted the lapse in these cases
and stated that such lapses will not recur 1n [uture It was further stated
that explanations of the concerned Assistant Registrars have béen called for.

The Committee are constrained to observe the laxity in following codal
provisions/departmental instructions by the departmental officers, and desire
that effective steps should be taken to ensure that these provisions/instructions
are followed scrupluously. :

The Committee further desirg that the balance amount of Rs. 11,597 be
also recovered expeditiously and -action against the defaulting officials finalised
carly vmder report to them.



Paragraph :

EXCISE AND TAXATION

1.5. Uncollected revenue

[54]. Thc position of arrears of revenue exceeding Rs. 5.00 lakhs

pending collection as on 31st March 1982 m respect of Excise and Taxation
Department was as under :—

Sr Source of revenue Amount pending Amount of
No. collection arrears of
revenue more
than five
‘ - years
(in lakhs of rupee)
1. Sales Tax 1489 04 ' 234.66
2. State Excise ) 226 28 6.27
3.. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 34.60 T 3.56

In 1ts written reply the department stated as under *—

“The position of artear 1s reviewed m monthly meetings of the

departmental officers and also at the end of each year. The
arrears mainly pertams to the following categories :—

Stay given by various Courts and Appellate Authorities.

v

Cases where property has been attached and yet to be disposed
of.

Firms under liqmdation.

Inter-state and Inter-Distt. defaulters and cases where due to

weak financial position of the defaulters, instalments have
been fixed.

Apart from the departmental officer’s meetings, the arrear
position is also discussed by the Cabinet every cuarter.

Strenuous efforts are being made by the department to recover
the arrears. Monthly meetings of the departmental
‘officers are held and they are impressed upon to take effec-
tive steps for recovery of old outstanding arrears.
Monthly targets for clearance of arrears are fixed and the
district officers are directed to follow them meticulously.,

- 197 -

<



" 198

The position of arrears as on 31-3-1985 jn respect of arrears outstanding
On 31-3-1982 is as under :—

Name of the Act ‘ Amount pending Amount pending as
on 31-3-1982 on 31-3-1985 n
respect of arrears
upto 31-3-1982
: (Figures in Rs. m'lacs)
Sales Tax 1489.04 958.21

State Excise 226.28 ’ ‘ 158.56
Taxes on Goods and Passengers 34.60 8.35
Total ) 1749.92 1125.12

Reasonwise break up of the above arrears is given below :—

(Figures in Rs. in lacs)
Sales Tax  State Excise Taxes on

Goods &
Passengers
1. Due to amount held under stay 324.47 45.75 0.20
2. Instalment ! 13.55 33.77 —
3. Inter State/Distt. defaulters 97.00 27.42 2.11
4. Property attached 112.54 0.25 0.23
5. Firms in liquidation 346.95 — 0.01
6. Moved for wrting off 38.07 1.70 0.24
7. Other Reasons 19.71 — 0.69
8. Recoverable arrears ‘ 5.92 49.67 4.87

Total 958 21 158.56 8.35

From the above, it would appear that old arrears have been reduced
by Rs. 624.80 lacs.
} . , |
) The latest position of arrears of revenue more than five years old is
as under :— ’
|

Name of the Act Amount outstanding  Amount outstanding
as on 31-3-1982 in on 31-3-1985 m
respect of arrears respect of arrears
upto 31-3-1977 upto 31-3-1977

(figures in Rs. in lacs)

Sales Tax 234.66 231 20

State Excise 49.25 6.31

Taxes on Goods and Passengers . 3.56 : 2.33

Total 287.47 239.84




198

From the above it would appear that arrear to the extent of Rs. 47.63
1aqs has been reabsed. ’ :

B

) Monthly meetings of the departmental officers are held and they are
impressed upon to take effective steps for recovery of old outstanding arrears.

The reasons for non-clearance of pending arréars are as under :—

(Figures in Rs. in lacs)

- , Sales Tax State Excise Taxes on

Goods &
Passengers
Amount held under stay . 162,03 0.84 —
Amount under instalment 6.28 o231 0.10
Inter State/Distt. defaulters 5.42 1.63 1.39 |
Propefty attached ‘ — 0.25 0.01
Firm under liquidation 29.59 —_— —_
Amount moved for writing off 18.25 0.50 0.24
Other Reasons | o 6.18 . — 0.38
Recoverable arrears l . 3.45 0.58 0.21
Total - 231.20 6.31 2.33

From the above break up of the pending arrears, it. would. be seen
that major portion of the arrears relates to amount under stay
and pertaining to firms under . liquidation for which cases are

, being pursued by the department with concerned courts/authori-
ties. ,

,  The arrears represent only 1,29 peréenft of the total collection made
upto 31-3-1985 and does 'not affect the ways and means position
of the State Government.”

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative
stated that from 1-4-1985 to 30-9-1985 a sum of Rs. 5.55 crores had been re-
covered and in this way the progress of recovery was good. The arrears were
mainly due to number of cases pending in the courts. In some cases the de-
spartment had even attached property of the defaulters and Rs. 1.62 crores

’perta_ining to sales tax could not be recovered because the stay had been
granfed in the: cases.

The Committee observes that pace of recovery of tax amount is very
slow as a huge amount of arrears still remain to be recovered, which include
cades where stay against recovery had been granted by various courts/depart-
‘mental officers, cases where property has been attached or firms have gone in
liquidation,

\



The Committee recommend that immediate action may be taken to
finalise cases where stay has becn granted by the departmental officers and cases

of stay by the courts be pursued more affectively to get the stay vacated in these
cases.

The Committee further recommend that in cases where the properties
have been attached be disposed of expeditiously to recover ‘the Government
dues after following the proper procedure.

The Committee also desire that in the cases of firms under liquidation,
the matter may be taken up with the official liguidators appointed, if any, for
lodging the claims of recovery.

Paraéraph: 1 6. Outstanding inspection reports

[55] Audit observations on financial irregularities, defects in matial
accounts and under-assessments of tax mnoticed durmng local audit and not
settled on spot are communicated to the Heads 'of Offices and to the next higher
departmental authorities through Jocal audit inspection reports. The .more
important irregularities are reported to the Heads of departments and Govern-
ment. Government have directed that first replies to mnspection reports should
be sent within six weeks. Half-yearly reports ofaudit objections outstanding

for more than s1x months are also forwarded to Government to expedite their
settlement. )

At the end of October 1982, 1,026 inspection reports (issued upto
March 1982) containing 8,394 paragraphs therein remammed  unsettled.
Figures for the two preceding years are also given below :—

. As at the end of

- . November  November  October

1980 1981 1982
Number of inspection reports with .
unsettled paragraphs 775 899 1,026
Number of unsettled paragraphs 7,271 7,855 8,394

Yearwise break-up of the outstanding inspection reports is given below:—

Year Nun;ber of Number of
, Inspection paragraphs
Reports

Upto  1977-78 , 441 - 3,095
1978-79 71 537
1979-80 148 1,455
1980-81 ) 164 1,347
1981-82 202 1,960

Total 1,026 . 8,394




201
In respect of 79 inspection reports, - issued between March 1980 to
March 1982, even the first replies had not been received (October 1982). The
b1eak-up of outstanding objections are given in Appendix—IV of the report.

In their written reply the department stated as under :—

“Latest position of the outstanding inspection Repmts/paras vis-a-vis
others outstanding as on 31-10-1982 is given below :—

SALES TAX ‘
Year i Outstanding as on 31-3-1982
Number of No. of
Inspection paras
Reports
Upto  1977-78 ‘ ‘ 93 524
197879 . 7 118
1979-80 ‘ 18 300
1980-81 15 248
1981-82 - 19 324
Total 152 1514
Year Outstt;mlmg as-on 31-3-1985
‘Number of No. of paras
Inspection
g Reports
Upto  1977-78 , 79 426
1978-79 12 211
S 1979-80 12 177
1980-81 12 160
1981-82 13 264
Total | .o128 1238

‘From the above, it would appear that 24 Inspection Reports and
. 276 paras have smce been got settled. .



202
STATE EXCISE
Year Outstanding as on 31-10-1982

(, a Number of  No. of paras
Inspection
Reports ‘
upto 1977-78 49 ' 210
1978-79 — —_—
1979-80 ) 13 60
1980-81 26 111
1981-82 : 12 145
Total 100 526
Year Outstanding as on 31-3-85
Number of  No. of paras
Inspection
Reports
upto 1977-78 27 57
1978-79 5 17
. 1979-80 11 34
1980-81 10 29
T 1981-82 10 21
Total 73 158

From the above, it would appear that 27 Inspection reports
and 368 paras have since been got settled.

P.G.T. Year o Outstanding as on 31-3-82
Number of No. of paras
Inspection
Reports

Upto  1977-78 ' 43 - 162
1197879 — =
1979-80 11 45

VoL 1980-81 - 26 100
1981-82 16 76

‘Totat - 96 383




203

Year Oursltana'ing as on 31 —3-8.?‘
3 ' Number of No. of pa;'as
: Inspection
Reports

Upto  1977-78 12 19
1978-79 ’ 3 5

T 197980 ) ' 5 6
1980-81 o 3 4J'

1981-82 6 10

" Total, ' T 29 L 44‘

From the above, it would appear that 67 reports containing
339-paras have since been got settled.

Entt. Duty and Show Tax

, As on 31-3-82
81 129

| As on 31 -3-63’5
- 29 36

From the above, it would appear that.52 reports containing
93 paras. m respect of Entt. Duty and Show Tax have
been got settled Inall the depaitment have got settled
170 Inspection reports confaming 1076 paras.

Position of the outstanding Accountant General’s paras/No.
of paras 1s discussed i the monthly meeting of the depart-
mental officers. Instructions have also been 1ssued to all .
the Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioners to get the
maximum number of paras settled by personal discussion/
getting the reply varfied at the time of review/inspection
by the Accountant General’s Audit Parties.

Not a single report to which first reply is yet to be sub-
mutted is pending pertaimng to this department.” -

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen-
tative informed the Committee that during the year 1984-85, 2,214 cases
were assessed m different districts out of which 366 cases were found
. under-assessed and a sum of Rs. 19,33,000 was involved and durmg the

assessment Rs. 3.44 lakhs were demanded for which reyovery is in
progress. T . I



*204

: ~.~The Committee . are not happy with the progress of settlement of
old audit objections and desire that the department should streamline the
-~working -of internal audit wing and take ~effective steps to settle long

outstanding objections .expeditiously under report to them. It further desire

that department

should ,maintain proper record to keep watch over pro-

gress of settlement of objections and number of outstanding cases,

Paragraph : 2 1.

il

Results of audit .

[S6]. The test check of sales tax assessments and other records
in the twelve districts done 1n audit during the year 1981-82 revealed
under assessment of tax amountng to Rs. 50.83 lakhs in 619 cases
which broadly fall under the following categories :—

Number of  Amount

) cases (In lakhs
T T of riupees)

1. Under-assessment of tax iinder the Central
Sales Tax Act : 78 8.23
2. Incorrect computation of turnover - 232 22.69
3. Non-levy or short levy of penalty 89 12.29
4, Interest ngt charged 131 3.12
. 5. Apphlication of incorrect rate of tax ' 45 1,71
6. Others 44 2.79
Total 619 50 83
Some of -the important cases are mentioned 1 the next

paragraphs. -

- In therr .written reply the department stated as under :—

“Actual

number of cases is 635 involving Rs. 50.82 lacs and

-Not 619 cases mvolving Rs, 50 83 lacs as pointed out by

© the CAG m his report.

Out of 635 cases mvolving Rs. -50.82 lacs, 159 cases invol-
ving Rs 18 82 lacs have been got settled without acceptmg

- : the

additional demand. Further 127 cases  inyolving

Rs. 4.85 lacs were got settled after admitting  the additional
demand 1n part thus leaving a balance of 349 cases amoun-

ting
Rs

to Rs. 27.15 lacs In respect of 132 cases nvolving
10 99 lacs complance to Accountant General’s obser-

vations bas already been made and these cases are ready

for review by Accountant General audit party. Thus only |
" 217 cases amounting 1o Rs. 16.6 lacs are left 1L may -Ge.

stated that 35 cases amounting to Rs. 3.02 laks are vaoder-



, .

205
Suo-motuy action with the Joint. Excise and Taxation Com-
nmusstoner (Appeals) and remaming 182 cases amounting to
Rs. 13 15 lacs are under process with various assessing
authorities m the field. The department 1s conducting internal
audit of Sales Tax assessments finalised by the Assessing
Authorities through the Excise and Taxation Officers (Ins-
pection) such Inspecting Officers remained posted during
the year 1984-85 at various districts They mspected 2214

assessment cases durmg the year and found under assessment
or short/escaped assessment in 366 cases.

In order to ensure proper assessment of Sales Tax cases,
7 posts of the Excise and Taxation Officers (Inspection)
have been got upgraded as Deputy Excise and Taxation
Comnussioners (Inspection) and that of Deputy Excise and
Taxation Commussioner (I[/E) mn the Head Office to the
post of Joint Excise and Taxation Commnussioner (I/E). By
creatng this internal audit cell, the work of this cell will
be more effestive and efficient. Besides more post of Excise
and Taxation Officers and Assistant Excise and Taxation
Officers have been got sanctioned. Apart from this, .the
assessing authorities are being 1mparted trainig in the
Tramning School run by the department at Chandigarh.
Emphasis is also laid on disposal of old pending cases on’
priority basis to ensule better and proper assessment working’
of the assessing authoritics 1s also being reviewed quarterly -
by the Officers at the Headquarters. Deputy Excise and')
Taxation Commissioners Incharge of the districts also review.:
monthly the working of all the assessing authority working:..
under them.

Explanation to Assessing Authorities who have been found
responsible for not making correct assessment have been
asked for. Necessary action will be taken against them in
due course.”



-

. . "Pames 108 exed jug Iy ur papuwpe jou PUBWAp [RUOIPPY /b3t 6T S¥ex

———— -

o
N

~

$08188I
o ) - «V8YI6T+ |
€L8860T g1 6SSYIET 81 bP610€ SE€  T6SH8Y N.Nm 0TE06ST 661 "TLLIBOS §€9 ~ —.Jeloy,
LSIOTT 1 PLESE 01 — = 80ScT ST S79 € $998L¢ [44 . SI3qI0
. ' 'Xe}
) i . JO 8301 Joo1100U]
9TLLE N p 9¥s8s 81 S9ET b . 68 Ir 16919 oI SESTLY Ly - Jo uopeoyddy
. ) ) *Js930)3u)
-E8ETH o 6CLETT  9¢ ObLET € 689901  T¢ +EP8ET 91 LTYTIE E.; Jo Aao] uoN
- , . *Kyjeuad
60€95€ IC SL9TOV T LOVLIT. ¥I  Thibs 9 - 9%%06T T 980.2CI - 68 Jo  £a9[ 110yg/uON
. ) ) : “JoA0UINy jo uop
oveTLT Lg £6£909 1L £Sv6L . TI  9EIPL = Of CE8ISOT  LL 6YEPEIT 9zt -Brdwos jos1roouy
. o \ LSO Zapun
TE669T 91 0v8L8 £C 61688 € 8908 I€ £l €8L89T 67 19,956 v8 JusLlSSassy Japun)
- , (sovp up) ‘
Junowy sasp) (oo upy - (sovy ur) (sovy up) unowy  saspD
T Junowty  sasp)- oWy SSUD  gunowy  §aspo -
M4, puvuap .
Aof f1ioymy : . puvwap jou 1DU0IIPPD -
Sipuad Buissassy W) orT ir Yeonippr  ypa Qv noytiu , (so0) up) Dy £q mo
oupyduio) Y Supuag Y1 Suipusg Da|11as  sasp) Paj)3s sasv) Junowuy panitod sasny L1030,y

¢

HYAXANNY

2
<

.



207

’ During the course of oial examination the departmental represed-

. - tative stated that mternal audit wing has been [urther strengthend 1o
detect cases of undei-assessment. To a pointed question whether the
department has maintamed the record to show namcs of the officers
who have commutted repeated mistakes in framing assessments and action
taken agamst them, the departmental representative informed that the
register has been prepared and 1s also being completed. -

The Committee -desire that cases pending with assessing/revisional
authorities be finalised early under report to them. :

The Committee also desire that complete record showing number
of incorrect assessments made by each assessing authority and action taken
against them be prepared and brought before it at the time of discussion.

Paragraph 2.2. Failure to levy tax

[57] The Haryana General ‘Sales Tax Act, 1973 provides that a

"dealer can, on the authority of his certificate of registration, purchase,
without having to pay tax, goods, other than those on which tax is leviable
.at the first stage, for sale in the  State or for use in the manufacture
of other goods (such other goods not being fiee of tax on sale) meant
..for re-sale m the State or for sale i the course of mter-State trade
or commerce or for sale 1n the tourse of export out of India. When
goods so purchased are disposed of as such o1 as manufactured goods
otherwise than by way of sale or re-sale under circumstances in which

- :no tax is leviable, there shall be levied a tax on the purchase of such
goods at the rate applicable under the Act.

R a1

ES 3 3}

‘ In Rohtak district, a dealer exported items valuing Rs. 18.93
lakhs during the year 1979-80 and was allowed exemption from tax on
sale 1n the coutse of such export. The items not having paid tax on
sale in the course of export, tax was leviable on the purchase of goods
gomg into the manufacture of the items. However, the assessing autho-
ity -failed to levy tax of Rs. 73,440 on the purchase value (approximately
;Rs. 18.00 lakhs) of the goods going into the manufacture of the exported
items.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1981), the depart-
ment stated (February 1982) that the case had been referred to the
Revisional Authority for swo-motu action for recovery of the amount.
Report on fchtlon taken is awaited. .

3 ES & B E3

- In their written reply the department stated as under :—

‘ . “This case pertains to M/s National Gum and Chemicals Limi-

ted, Bahadurgarh, for the assessment year 1979-80. The

case was remanded by Revisional Authority on 11-1-1985,

A Re-a:sessment is yet to be framed.” . )

During the course -of oral examination the departmental represen-

tative stated that in the case of M/s  National Gum and Chemical

Ltd., Bahadurgarh, the revisional authority demanded a sum of

Rs. 1,43,000 on account of re-assessment finalised on, 1-11-1985. He further

informed that the firm had closed down its business and one of the
partoer of the said firm- was kept in-civil prison for 40 days.

\



[=12-2023)

508

The Cominittee observe that keeping a person’ in the- civil prison
does not' mean that the amount has been' recovered-and  desire that
strenuous’ efforts be made to recover the amount early under reportito
them: It' also deSire that action against the assessing authority responsible
for’ framing deéfective assessment be finalised early and report' sent to
them.

Paragraph 2.3. Incorrect computation of tax on inter-State sales

[58]” As per the provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
on Iinteétr-State sales, tax is leviable at' a concessional rate when such
sales are made to registered dealers and Government departments and
aré supported by declarations/certificates given by the purchasing dealers
or‘dthe department to that effect. Otherwise such sales are taxed A&s
uider —

(a) if under the State law, rate of tax on the commodity is’
lower than 4 per cent; then at rate in the State law;

(b) if the rate under State law 1s 4 per cent or above but does
not exceed 10 per cent then-at 10 per cent;

(¢) 1if the commodity is a “declared good” then at doublé the
rate of tax leviable under the State law; and

(d) if the rate under State law exceeds 10 per cent then at the
rate under the State law.

(i) In an assessment done m Jind, on inter-State sales amounting
to Rs: 6 02 lakhs (including sale of declared goods for Rs 1 67 lakhy)
effected during the year 1975-76 but after 1st July 1975 tax was levied
at the concessional rate of 4 per cent even though the sales were not
supported by prescribed declarations from the purchasmg dealers. The
uregular grant of concessional rate resulted in tax being levied short by
Rs. 32,805. .

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1980), the
department stated (May 1982) that the dealer had ntended to furiish
the declarations and since he had failed, the tax would be reassessed
in revision. There 1s no provision m law for assessment being done
based on mtentions in lieu of prescribed declarations.

The case was reported to Government in July 1982; their reply
is awaited (December 1982). .
& * % w

In their written reply the department stated as under :—

*This case pertains to M/s Jain Brothers Jind for the Assess-
ment Year 1975-76. The case was referred for suo-moru
action on 29-5-82 and was remanded on 24-2-83,
Re- assessment was framed on 12-12-83 and an additional

"~ demand of Rs. 1,09,035 was created. Out of which Rs.
81,035 were realised ledviig a balance of Rs. 28,000 for -
which the dealer requested for fixing the instalments and
in the mean time also filed appeal. The case’ was remans
ded by Joint. Excise and Taxation Commissiotier, (A) on
12-3-84. Re-assessment is yet to be framed. Reply 1o
various questions is given below :— '

In- such case where thel dealer. is unable to" produce



209

‘C and D’ forms befoie the Assessing Authority, he (Asses-
sing Authority) 1s fully justified to tax the dealer on the
commodities m accordance with rites prevalent durmg that
year However the [facts aie bemng ascertamned from the
concerned Officer.

The assessment was framed by Shri Inder Singh, Assessing
Authority who has since retired on 31-1-1980 .

Regular 1nternal audit 1s conducted by the Department to
avoid 1e-occurance of such lapses in future Seven posts
of Excise and Taxation Officers (Inspection) have also been
got up-graded as Dy Excise and Taxation Commissioner
(Inspection) and that of Deputy Excise and Taxation Com-
nussioner (I/E) in the Head Office to that of Jomnt Excise
and Taxation Commissioner (I/E) This wmg will now
function more effectively To ensure proper assessment of
-Sales tax assessment cases more posts of Excise and Taxa-
tion Officers and Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers have
been got sanctioned Apart from this the Assessing Autho-
rity are bemg imparted trainmg in the Training School run
by the department at Chandigarh. Emphasise 15 also laid
on disposal of old pending cases on priority basis to ensure
better and proper assessment. Working of the assessing
authority js  also being rcviewed quarterly by the officers
at the Headquarters Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioners.
Incharge of the districts also review monthly, the working
of all the assessing authorities working under them.

Re-assessment in this case is yet to be framed.

On being pointing out by Accountant General the case was
referred for suo-motu action 1 May 1982 and was remanded
by Revisional Authority on 24-2-83 and out of additional
demand of Rs 1,09,035 and Rs. 81,035 were get deposited
from the dealer.

* -~ £ * &

During the course of oral examination the Commuittee desired to
know the reasons for mcorrect assessment made by the assessing autho-
rities in the case of M/s Jain Brothers, Jind, on  24th February, 1983,
at the fiist instance and subsequent re-assessment on 12-12-1983. The
departmental representative assured the Commuttee that they will find
out the facts in this casc and reply m regard thereto will be sent to
the - Comnuttee within one month.

The Depaitment vide therr letter No. 105-ET(8)-86/9411, dated
the 24th March, 1986 sendmg copies of the judgement of the appellete
authorities informed the position as under :—

“That the total tax amounting to Rs. 1,17,802 60 was assessed
vide order dated 12-12-83. The, dealer had paid 8768 volun-
tary leaving a balance of Rs. 1,09,035. The dealer went

. in appeal .against the order dated 12-12-83 and -the joint



210

Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Appeals) Rohtak reman-

ded the case because of some mistake m the calculation.

The' case was again decided on 31-7-85, m the light of the

observation made by the -appellate authority and after remo-

ving the mistake calculation, the total tax worked out

A to Rs. 1,17,381 and 20 paise. An additional demand

; of Rs. 1,09,613.20 was created after deducting. The tax
paid voluntarily 1e. Rs. 8,768 interest for the period from

1-8-75 to 31-7-85 amountmng to Rs. 1,29,359 had been

calculated after allowing the benefit- of tax deposited by

the dealer m instalment during this period ‘The interest

on this total tax due has been levied m accordance with

the Supreme Court Judgement in the case. Associated and

~ Cement Company V/S Commercial Tax Officer Kota and
others (S,C. 48 STC 466) after adding the interest total

tax due comes''at Rs. 2,38,972.20 and the dealer had

deposited Rs 1,76,455 in instalment during the intervening

. period thus leaving thereby tax due at Rs 1,62,517 20 or
say Rs 1,62,517 the difference of Rs. 52,904 1s due to the

levy of interest amounting to Rs. 1,29,359 in the light of

the judgement referred to above and after making adjust-

ment of Rs. 76,455 deposited by the assessee in instal~

» ment.” .

The Committee are constrained to observe that assessment for the
'year 1975-76 had not been framed correctly by the assessing authority
and thereafter there was lapse of nine years in initiating rectificatory
proceedings. The Committee, therefore, desire that assessment proceedings
should be initiated immediately after close of the financial year and fina-
lised early to avoid accumulation of arrears of tax. It further desire that
remand cases should be taken up on priority basis in the interest. of
Government revenue. ! ‘

. The ‘Committee further desire that action against the assessing
authority” responsible for framing defective assessments be finalised early
unider report to them. T .
The Cemmittee also desive that the outstanding amount- be recovered
expeditiously under report to them. .

Paragraph 2 4. Incorrect grant of exemptions

. [59] (1)) As per a notification issued on 10th March 1978, co-
operative societies are. exempt from payment of tax so long as their,
gross turnover remains below Rs. 75,000 m a year, subject to their
obtainmg an exemption certificate n the wprescribed form from the asses-

sing authority.

Three co-operative societies operatng - brick kilns (one i Nainaul
and two in Jind districts) claimed and were allowed the above said
exemption though the gross turnover of each .of the kilns exceeded
Rs 75,000 during the year 1977-78. This resulted m under assessment of
tax of Rs. 48,610. : .

On_ the mistake being pointed out in audit® (Janvary 1980 to
Mareh 1980), the department is considering revision of the 'assessment in



211

two cases. The decision thereon and reply on the third case are awaited
(December 1982).

The cases were reported to Government in June 1982, their reply
is awaited (December 1982).

(1) As per provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,
levy of tax is exempt on bakery goods prepared without use of power
if sold otherwise than in containers and packets by bakers dealing
exclusively in such goods.

In XKurukshetra, on sale of bakery goods amounting to
Rs. 1,17,675 made during the year 1978-79, a dealer was exempted from
levy of tax, similar exemption having been allowed during the years
1974-75 to 1977-78 also. As per his trading account and quarterly returns
the dealer was trading m other goods also and was not dealing exclu-
sively 1n bakery goods This resulted in irregular exemption from levy
of tax amountmg to Rs. 8,402 which should have been realised in res-
pect of the year 1978-79.

On the omission being pomted out (May 1981) m audit, sales
for the years 1974-75 to 1978-79 were reassessed (November 1981 and
June 1982) to tax, and further demand for Rs. 27,765 (including penalty
of Rs. 5,100) was raised (July 1982 and September 1982) n respect of
sales for the years 1974-75 to 1976-77. Demand m respect of the sub-
sequent two years 1977-78 and 1978-79 1s under assessment.

The cases were reported to Government m October 1982; therr
reply 18 awaited (December 1982)

(1) As per the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, credit
for tax paid on purchase of goods 1s allowed to the dealer provided
he proves to the satisfaction of the assessing authority that the goods
were used m the manufacture of other finished goods for sale.

Tn Jagadhann a dealer was allowed credit for tax amounting to
Rs 12,705 paid in 1975-76 while assessing him in November 1978, on
the ground that the tax was paid on the purchases of furnace oil, trans-
former oil; cylinder oil and mobil o1l which were to be used for manu-
facture of goods for sale However, the goods were neither resold as
such nor used m the manufacture of goods for sale but were used to
operate a machme for manufacture of starch. Accordingly credit bemng
wrongly given resulted in tax bemg levied short by Rs 12,705

On the mustake bemng pomted out in audit (March 1980), the
department initiated action (December 1981) for revision of assessment
m Revenue Report on rectification 15 awaited (December 1982)

The case was reported to Government in August 1982, their teply
is a waited (December 1982)

The department in thewr written reply stated as under —

“M]s Azad Brick Kiln Production Society, Narwana
" The suo-mofu case was vemanded on 28-6-82. The party



212

has gone in appeal to ‘Sales Tax Tribunal. The case is
pendmg with Tribunal.”

During the course of oral cxammation the departmental represen-
tative informed that M/s Azad Brick Kilns Production Society, Narwana,
has filed an appeal and at present the case 1s pending with the Tribunal
The case had been fixed for hearing on 16-12-1985. ‘

The Committee desire that the case pending with the Tribumal be
pursued vigorously and got finalised early under report to them.

Paragraph : 2 5. Mistakes in applying rates and in calculation

[60] (1) As per notification 1ssued m April 1975, on sale of
foodgrams rate of tax leviable was raised from 3 per cent to 4 per
cent, with effect from 18th April 1975

In assessing four dealers on sale of foodgramns amounting to
Rs. 14.74 lakhs during the period from 18th April 1975 to 30th June 1976
which sales were made in the course of inter-State trade, tax was levied
at the rate of 3 per cent instead of 4 per cent This resulted in tax
being levied short by Rs 14,694:

On the mustake bemg pointed out m audit (between September
1979 to September 1981), the department raised.(in Januaiy 1981 and
October 1981) additional demand for Rs. 7,990 (in two cases) and
referred (July 1980 and April 1981) the other two cases for revision of
assessment,

The case was reported to Government in July 1982; their reply is
awairted (December 1982).

& by * * ®

" £ * * *

(1) Three dealers, one each m Jmd, Hissar and Rohtak districts,
were under-assessed to tax by Rs 23,867 for the years 1972-73, 1977-78
and 1979-80 owmg to mustakes in calculation of tax payable or due to
incorrect adoption of figures

On the onussions bemng pomnted out mn audit (in November 1978
and September 1981), the assessmng authorities rectified the mistakes in
two cases and raised (January and March 1982) additional demand for
Rs 21,013 (mncluding interest of Rs. 1,692) and referred (November 1982)
the third case (of tax effect Rs. 4,546) to the Revisional Authority for
suo-motu action for recovery

The department i their writen reply stated as under :—

“This case pertams to four dealers viz. M/s Durga Dal 'Mills,
Hodel Assessment year 1975-76 and 1976-77.

M/s Parkash Oil and Flour Mills, Ballabgarh Assessment year
- 1975-76 and 1976-77. : .



213

M/s Vijay Dal Mills, Rewar: Assessment year 1975-76 and
1976-71.

M/s Khazanchi Lal Surjt Bahadur, Kaithal Assessment year
1975-76 and 1976-77.

Replyto Q No.1,3and 5

The case sent for suo-motu on 15-4-81 and was remanded omn
12-10-83. Re-assessment 1 this case 1s yet to be made.
The case was fixed for hearing on 14-6-85

In this case additional demand of Rs. 2,139 already stand reco-
vered. The original assessment was framed by Sh. K S Yadav,
Assessing  Authority whose explanations were  called
and were considered by the Commutiee appointed by the
Excise and Taxation Commnussioner 1n this behalf. The
explanations were not found satisfactory and a warning has
been 1ssued to the officer to be careful n future.

The case was remanded on 20-9-84 and re-assessment in this
case 1s yet to be framed.

Case at Sr No. 4 additional demand of Rs. 4,851 alrcady
stands recovered. The assessment 1n this case was framed
by Shri M L, Kapooi, Assessmg Authority who has since
retired on 30-1[-83.

The amendments made from time to time are circulated to all
the Assessing Authorities Annual Sales Tax circulars are
also printed by the department every year In these cir-
culars, the instructions/guidelines 1ssued amendments made
in the law and various judicial pronouncements circulated
i the year, are compiled and are provided to the assessing
authorities for gmdance and ready reference

Regular internal audit 1s conducted by the Department to
avoild re-occurrence of such lapses in future. Seven posts
of Excise and Taxation Officers (Inspection) have also been
got up-graded as Dy. 'Excise and Taxation Commissioners
(Inspection) and that of Deputy Excise and Taxation Com-
mussioner (I/E) m the Head Office to that of Joint Excise
and Taxation Commussioner (I/E) This wing will now
function more effectively. To ensure proper assessment of
sales tax assessment cases, more posts of Excise and Taxation
Officers and Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers have
been got sanctioned. Apart from this the assessing authori-
ties are bemng mmparted tramming i the trammg school run
by the department at Chandigarh. Emphasise is also laid
‘on disposal of old pending cases on priorty basis to ensure
better and proper assessment. Working of the assessing
authority is also being reviewed quarterly by the officers at
the Head quarters Deputy Excise and Taxation Commis-

- sieners. - .Iacharge of the districts alse reviewed monthly,



i

the workmg ‘of all the assessing authortiies ‘v\vorking under
them.

* * %

This point pertams to following three dealers.
M/s Industrial Cables (India) Jind.

M/s Om Parkash Risal Simgh, Jhajjar.
M/s Mangat Ram Ram Avtar, Hissar.

- In 7respect of case No. 1, 'additional demand of Rs. 10,000

already stands recovered. Assessment m this case was

- framed by Shri M.S. ‘Malhotra, Assessing Authority  whose

' explanations were not considered satisfactory and a warnmng
has been issued to him.

In respect of case at Sr.No. 2, additional ‘demand of Rs.- 11,013
already stands recovered. Assessment in this case was
framed by Mrs. S.M. Chhikara, Assessing Authority whose
explanations were mot found satisfactory "and a warning has
been 1ssued to her. :

The case at ‘Sr. No. 3 was sent for suo-motu, re-assessment was
(ramed and additional demand of Rs. 4,546 was created.
The firm has _gone under hquidation. An amount of
Rs. 5,000 each from the tow sureities has been recovered on
31-1-1984 and 28-3-84. Assessment in this case was {ramed
by Sh. D.P. Kirar, whose cxplapations were not f{ound
. satis{uctory and a warning has ‘been issued to him,

Reply to various questions is given below :—

1. Since the explanations of Assessing ' Authorities were not

found satisfactory, they have already been warned as stated
above. \ .

2. Kindly persue reply to question No. 4 to para 2.5(0).

3. Additional demand of Rs. 4,546 in this case was also
created.

4. The amount has been recovered from the surities,

5. No such case is in the knowledge of the department so
far ‘as Shr1 M.S. Malhotra and Mrs. Chhikara are
concerned. As regards Sh. D.P. Kurar Assessing Authority,

) he is also responsible in the assessment case mentioned
in para 2.7()(b).” "

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen-
tative stated that the case was remanded for re-assessment and the



215

revised assessment was framed on 19th July, 1985. Additional demand
1s likely to be recovered shortly. To a pomted question of the Com-
mittee as to why the revised rate ol tax on sales of foodgiains from
3% to 4%, was not charged the departmental representative stated that
this increase was made i the nmuddle of the year and as such the
assessing authority could not re-collect the revision of 1ate of tax and
charged tax at the old rate To another question of the Committec as
to whether the said letter of revised rates had not been received by
the assessing authority, the departmental representative mformed that the
letter must have been iecetved by him as it was issued n the form of
a notification. However, he admitted that it was a nustake on the part

of the assessing authoiity for which he had been wained to be
careful.

The Commnittee is not satisfied with the reply of the department
and desive that the defaulting assessing authority be suitably punished,
the recovery of the baiance amount where due be effected and the Com-
mittee be informed within three months.

The Committee felt that revisional/appellate authorities generally
take 2 to 5 yems in finalising rectificatory proceedings which adversely
affect the interest of the Government as demands raised sometimes become
irrecoverable with the passage of time besides resulting in accumulation
of arrears. It, therelore, desire that the department should evolve some
-definite procedurc to ensure that action in such cases be invariably initiated
promptly and delay in finalisation is avoided. The Cowmnmittee further

'desire that amount of additional demand be recovered expeditiously under
‘report to them.

Paragraph : 2 6. Failuie to take timely action to safeguard revenue

[61] In Ambala, a dealer was assessed for the year 1973-74 on
28th March 1977 and mnet demand for sales tax amounting to Rs 23,318,
was raised but only Rs. 5,518 could be recovered. Further for the
year 1972-73 demand for Rs. 21,700 was stil {o be realised. For the
subsequent years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 assessments were done
on 3rd November 1981 and and for the years 1977-78, 1978-79 and
1979-80 on 23rd ~ December 198! raising additional demands for
Rs. 3,24,786 all of which have not been realised. The department lodged

a claim for the amount with the Sub-judge 1st Class, Patiala on
30th June 1982

Though the assessee is requued to deposit tax quarterly along-
with returns, no action had been taken to use coercive and legal mea-
sures 10 make recoveries from him during the years 1973-74 to 1981-82
when default in payment of tax for successive years was already known
to the department. Even after the failure to eflect recoveries was pointed
out m audit in May 1978, the department had taken no action to safe-
guard revenue. The delays and maction have iesulted in non-recovery

‘of tax amounting to Rs 3,64,286 besides loss of interest and non-
recovery of penalty leviable.

The cases were reported to Government in August 1982; their
reply is awarnted (December 1982). ’



516

The department in their written reply stated as under ‘—

“Farlure to take timely action 1o safeguard revenue.

This case pertams to M/s FEastern Commercial Private Lid.

A sum of Rs, 3,64,286 1s outstanding against thus firm

Smmce this firm ceased to exist m the year 1976, no proper

The

persons were available for getting the assessment finalised.
Even 1n these circumstances the assessments were f{ramed
withm the period of lmitation and mo case was allowed
to become time barred

assessment 1s framed annually according to the financial
year runnmng from Ist April to 31si March, m nexi year
Last return for the period ending 3lst March 1s filed by
30th April where after a case becomes instituted for assess-
ment. The Assessing Authority 1s required to 1ssue notice
for assessment n such mstituted cases In this respect
mstructions have been issued to accord priority to the
assessment cases' of older periods On the appomted date
the returns filed and other documents submitted are veri-
fied from the Accounts Bcoks kept and produced by the
dealer. If the assessing Authority 1s satisfied or otherwise,
he finahises the assessment and pronounce the decision to
the assessee or lus representative appeared After pronounce-
ment of the decision the Tax Demand Notice with Challan
and a copy of the order so pronounced are delivered to
the assessee concerned. Through the tax demand notice
the assessee concerned 15 required to deposite thc additional
tax payable by him, if any, as determined within the
pertods stipulated but not exceeding a month from the date
of service of tax demand noticc on hmm.. In this case also
the assessments for all these years were finalised by follo-
wing the proper procedure Substituted service had to be
effected as no person was available. '

Since the assessment were finalised within the prescribed hmi-

tation, so there was no question of fixing the responsibility
on any official/Assessing Authority. -

Returns were not filed in time and notices were sent No

action could, however, be taken as the firm stood closed
from 1976, the amount mainly represented penalty under
section 46 .

More posts of Excise and Taxation Officers and Assistant Excise

and Taxation Officers have been got sanctioned. Imstructions
have been issued to frame assessment of the cases of older
period on priority basis. Internal Audit of Sales Tax
assessments is also undertaken by the Internal Inspection
Wing. To make the Internal Audit Wmg more active
Seven posts of Excise and Taxation Officer (Imspection) have
been got up graded as Deputy Excise and Taxation Com-
missioners (Imspection) and that Deputy Excise and Taxation



217

Commissioner (I/E) in the Head Office to that of Jont
Excise and Taxation Commussioner (I/E) It 1s expected that
internal audit wimg will now function more eflectively and
efficiently The amount of Rs. 3,64,286 1s still outstanding
aganst the firm  The fiim has already pledged its property
with the Bank authorities (State Bank of Patiala, Kalka)
The bank has already filed a Ciwvil Swit restramning the
department from auction of the properties of the firm at
Pinjore already attached by the Department. The case 1s
still pending 1n the cowrt and 1s now fixed for 23-9-85.”

Duiing the coursc of oral evidence the departmental representative
informed the Committee that the firm ceased to exist after 1976. The
department had got the pioperty of the firm attached Auction of the
property of the M/s Eastein Commercial Pvt. Ltd had been fixed for
15-1-86" but chances of recovery are very iemote because the department
holds fourth charge on the assets of the fiim In case no amount 1s
tealised then the Government will be approached to write off the said
amount. To a question put by the Commuttec that when this matter
pertained to the year 1972-73 why 1t had not been decided by the
department earlier, the departmental repiesentative informed that the
ETC bhad ordered for an enqury in the matter and responsibility will
be fixed after the report 1s received.

The Committee is pained to observe that -disciplinary enguiry which
should have been conducted much earlicr, had been ordered at a very late
stage. It, therefore, desire that the enquiry should be finalised expedi-
tiously and report sent to them within three months as promised.

The Commitice also deplore the tendency of not initiating timely
action to finalise assessments and impress upon the department to be more
vigilant and promptly decide cases where any dealer has closed down his
business or where irregularities in accounts/default in payment of tax with
returns are persisting from year to year.

Paragraph 2 7  Non-levy or shoit levy of penalty

[62] (1) The Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, requires that if a
dealer has mamtaned false or incorrect accounts with a view to suppres-
sing his sales or purchases, or has furnished any return or information
which 1s false or mcorrect he 1s liable to pay by way of penalty, in
addition to the tax, an amount which shall not be less than twice and
not more than ten times the amount of tax which would have been
avoided, if the turnover as returned by such dealer had been accepted as
correct.

\

-~ e & S %

(b) In Hissar disttict, a dealer suppressed m his return infor-
mation on 1nter-State sales amounung to Rs. 5.43 lakhs made during
the year 1974-75. On detection the assessing authority levied tax om
the said sales-but did not levy penalty for suppression. - ‘



218

On the: omission being pointed out in audit (August 1977),” the
depditment levied (March 1981) penalty of Rs. 40,000 but stated (June
1982) that recovery could not be made as the dealer had closed down
his business and was 1esiding m Orissa and that recovery certificate. had
becn 1§51§ed (January 1981) to the Collector Bolangir. Report onrecovery

. 15 awaited. ' '

The case was reported to Government in August 1982; their reply
15 awaited (December 1982).,

.

* # RO

The department in thew written reply stated as under :—

8 ] *

*“(b) The case pertains tor M/s Goyal Cotton Gmmng and Dall
Mulls, Hissar for the assessment year 1974-75 regarding non-
tecovery of Rs. 40,000 levied as penalty As the dealer
had closed his business no recovery could be effected from
him and recovery - certificate was ‘issued to the Collector
Bolangir (Ofissa) on 20-1-81 and the case is being vigorously
persued with the Collector bul nd response is bemg recel-
ved from him. However, efforts are bemg made to recover
the amount from the sureties '

The assessing Authority had detected the suppression of sale and
made additions m the gross turn over. He had mentioned
in the order thal penal action will be taken separately.
Thereafter he was . transferred and action could not be
taken mmmediately against the dealer.

& & k - “ k

The case pertamns to M/s Singla Oil Muills, Jind for Assessment,
year 1975-76.

Reply to 'various, questions 1s as under i—

The assessment m this case was framed by Shri O P. Miglani,
Assessing Authority, whose explanation have been called.

Explanation of the Assessing Authority are still awaited..

Penalty of Rs. 36,835 was imposed in this case. Out of this
Rs. 22,335 have been recovered up to 31-1-85 leaving a
balance of Rs. 14,500 which is being recovered in instal-
ment of Rs. 250 P M.” '

* * * % ‘ * 4
. During the,course of oral examination the departmental represen-
tative informed that the case of M/s Goyal Cotton Ginning and Dall’



219

Mills, Hissar has been decided and the party had deposited Rs. 3,760.
Recovery of the balance amonut has been ordered 1n stalments of
Rs. 13,000 per month.

. The departmental representative further mformed that in the case
of: M/s Smgla Oil Mills, Jmd the assessing authority had been called”
upon to explain the position but the relevant file was not traceable and .
as such the matter 1s still under consideration He, however, assured
the Commitiee thai it will be mformed about the nmissing file by
30-12-1985, but it is regretted that no information has been received
in this regard till the writing of thus report.

The Committee desire that the case of M/s Goyal Cotton Ginning -
and Dall Mills, Hissar be pursued till entire amount is realised.

The Committee further desire in the case of M/s Singla Oil Mills,
Jind;. action be taken against the officer or official concerned responsible
for misplacing the file. It also desire that earnest efforts be made to
trace out the missing file and to finalise the case within three months
under intimation to the Committee.

Paiagraph 2.8. Interest not charged

[63] The Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, as well as the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, require that a dealer should pay the tax
due from him as per his return by the prescribed date In the event
of default, he 1s hable to pay, n addition, mterest on the amount due
at one per cent per month from the date following the prescribed date
for the fiist month and at one and a half per cent per month there-
after, for the entire period of default

(1) Four dealers, two in Ambala and one each m Sonepat and
Gurgaon districts, had not paid the tax due as per quartcrly returns
filed during the year 1973-74 to 1975-76 The assessing authorities did
not levy interest on the belated payment of tax.

On this being pomted out m audit . (between June 1977 and June
1981), the department raised additional demand for Rs. 1,10,026 of which
Rs. 40,172 was realised (between August 1981 and December 1981); report
on recovery of the balance amount 1§ awaited (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government in June 1982; their reply
s awaited (December 1982)

(i) In Sonepat district a dealer did not deposit tax amounting
to Rs. 1 37 lakhs alongwrth the quarterly returns for the 4th quarter
of the year 1975-76 The tax was paid on 2nd February 1978, but
m the assessment done on 9th February 1979 mterest on belated pay-
ment of tax was not demanded

On the omission being pointed out in audit (March 1980), the
department raised an additional demand for Rs. 65,313 (February 1982).
Report on. recovery is awaited (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government in August 1982, their
reply is awaited (December 1982). ’




290

(1) In MHissar district payment of tax amounting to Rs. 3.70
lakhs 1n respect of the first and second quarters of 1976-77 'was mot
paid by a dealer and collection was stayed by the High Court. “Though
the stay orders were vacated on 7th February 1977 without any orders
on the mterest for the period of stay, in the assessment done i(in
September 1980) interest amounting to Rs. 25642 -on the tax “due was
not charged for the period of delay occasioned by the ‘stay.

On the omussion being pointed out m audit (September’ 1981),
the department stated (July 1982) that no interest was chargeable ' for
that period. As held by the Supreme Court in the case «of W/s. - Haji
Lal Mohammad Bin Works V/s. the State of U.P. (32 S.T.C. 496)
in the absence of any provisions to ‘the contraty m the ‘Act, or any
orders to the contrary by 'the Court interest .on arrears of.sales tax is
leviable for the period for which recovery of sales tax was stayed.

The case was reported to Government i August 1982; their
reply 1s awaited ‘(December 1982). ’

The department in their written reply stated -as sunder :—

“This sub para pertamns to four dealers wamed below :—

Name of the party ~ Assessment Total -  Recovery Balance
year amount already recovery
" involved effected
as pointed
out in para ‘
€)) 2) (3) C)) 3
M/s. Kathumna 1973-74 10,019 7,435 2,584

- Electro Metallic, 1974-75
Ambala Cantt.

M/s. Haryana 1973~-74 11,458 11,458 —
State Electricity
Board, Ambala

M/s. Pure Drinks 1974-75 21,279 21,279 —
Ltd., Guigaon 1975-76
M/s. Haryana 1973-74 67,270 — 67,270

Vanaspati &
«General Mills, \
Kandli

In respect of case at S. No. 1, the balance recovery of
Rs. 2584 was made on 1-2-82, the assessment in this case
was framed by Shri K S. Arora, Assessing Authority whose
explanation was called. Since his explanation was not
found satisfactory He has been cautioned to be ‘more .

, careful m future .

In respect of case at Sr No. 2, total amount already- stands
recovered as mentioned in .para. The  Assessment in this.

¥




221

case was framed by Sh. N.S Bedi, Assessing Authority
who has smce retired on 30-4-81.

As regards case at Sr No. 3, antount already stands recovered
as mentioned in the para The assessment was {ramed by
Sh. K.S. Dhaka, Assessing Authority, whose explanation has
been recerved and 1s under consideration of the Department.

In respect of case at Sr. No 4, the recovery of the amount
has already been made from June, 1980 to' March, 1981.
Assessment 1n this case was framed by Shri N.S. Bedi,
who has since ietired on 30-4-81.

Replies to various questions 1s given below —

In view of the position explained above in respect of our
cases mentioned wn the para no further reply is called
for.

Instructions have been 1ssued to the assessmg authorities to
impose interest simultaneously to asseSsment to check
that no case goes without imposition of interest. The
imteinal audit wing inspects assessment cases and points
out shortcomings, under assessment/escaped assessments
which are rectified by the concerned assessing authority.
The internal audit wing has now been strengthened.
Seven posts of ET Os(I) have been up-graded as DETCs
(I/E) and the post of DETC(/E) in the office that of
Joint ETC(I/E).

The Internal Audit Wing consisted of E.T.Os(I) and DETCs
(I) points the assessmenl finalised by the Assessing Autho-
rty and pomnts out the shoitcoming/under assessments/
escaped assessments which are rectified by the concerned
assessing authority. The D.E.T.Cs Incharge of the district
also have a review in the monthly meeting with their
assessing authorities.

This case pertains to Myjs. Haryana Conductors Pvt. Lid.,
Kundli for the assessment year 1975-76

Assessment in this case was fiamed by K 'S. Nain, Assessing
Authority whose explanation has been called for and
are still  awaited.

Please refer to reply against para 2 8() question No. 3.
Please refer to reply against para 2.8(1) question No. 4.

Total amount of interest and penalty recoverable from this
party both for 197576 and 1976-77 works out to
Rs. 1,02,807 agamst which party has already deposited
Rs. 75,551 leaving a balance of Rs. 27,256. This amount
will be adjusted agamnst the refund of Rs. 15,512 and
Rs.  14,056.



. ' 222
" (Total Rs. 2,9568) .due to ‘the party for other years.

This case pertams to M/s. Pehlad Rai Dwarka Dass, Hansi
co © Assessment Year 1976-77.

The reply to various questions is given below :—

Assessment in this case was framed by Mrs. Kamlesh Chaudhry,
Assessing Authority whose explanation have been received
" and are under consideration of the department.

Please persue reply to para 2.8(]) question No. 3 above.
Please refer to reply to para 2.8(i) question No. 4 above.

Actual amount of interest worksout to Rs. 22520 and not
Rs. 25,642 as pointed out m the objection. Recovery of
Rs. 22,520 has been made from 12/83 to 3/84.”

- During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative
" informed that demands for interest chargeable for delayed payment of
tax have been raised and recoveries are being made. Action agamst

‘the assessing authorities held responsible for defective assessments have
also been itiated.

The Committee are unhappy to observe that action against defaul-
. -ting assessing authorities required to be taken early had mot been initiated

"in time and is still pending finalisation. The Committee, therefore, desire
that action against the assessing authorities be finalised early under report
to them.

The Committee further recommend that disciplinary action should

\.-invariably be initiated against the assessing authorities concermed when
short assessment is established in any case and all efforts should be made

. to finalise such case expeditiously.

Paragraph : 2.9. Delays in reassessment of remanded cases

(64) (i) The number of appeals and’ revision applications arising
from assessment of Sales Tax returns made by Sales Tax Officers in the
State and the number of appeals and revision applications (referred to

«.ras appeal cases) carried forward from year to year are- given below :—

- 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

(a) Number of appeal cases brought 1,756 1,847 2,510
. forward )
(bj Number of appeal cases arising 2,810 2,607 2,607
w7, - during the year " o "
. '“(E:) Number of appeal cases finalised 2,719 " 1,944 2,514
o during the year ) . .
* '(d) Number of appeal cases carried =~ 1,847 ~ 2,510 2,603

forward at the end of the year

v



293

During the three years referred to above, the Appellate authority
at Ambala had jurisdiction over 4 districts and that at Rohtak over
8 dstricts (from June 1982 a third Appellate authority has been ap-

_ pomted at Faridabad). The Excise and Taxation Commissioner was
the Rewvisional Authority.

(u) During the three years 1979-80 to 1981-82 the Appellate autho-
rity at Ambala having jurisdiction over Ambala, Kurukshetra, Xarnal
and Sonepat districts remanded 801 cases back to the assessing officers
for reassessment, the status of which is detailed below :—

1979-80 198081 1981-82

(a) Total number of cases remanded 341 225 235
(b) Out of (a) above number of '
cases 4
—finalised 155 131 79
—1n process of reassessment
(July 1982) 45 22 60
\ —not attended to so far (June 1982) 43 42 75
—on which mformation 1s awaited 98 30 21

(ni) The non-availabity of nformation n respect of 149 cases
was attributable to poor record keepmg in offices of assessing officers

~and non-mamtenance or m-effective maintenance of control registers
- by them.

(tv) The 160 reassessment cases not attended fo so far and
delay . 1n processing 127 cases 'is attributable to there bemg no time
fimf in the Act for reassessment of remanded cases.
o (v) Delay 1 reassessment of remanded cases enables the dealer
to retain with him the sales tax collected by him from purchasers,
pending adjudication of his dispute with the department. In the illus-

_irative cases given below, substantial revenue was denied to Government
* . because of prolonged delays in taking up reassessment and delays m

processing the reassessment. The last case illustrates reassessment after
prolonged delay. '

.- (@) Consequent to .d demand for sales tax amounting to

Rs. 1,42,153 relating to sales durmng the yecars 1971-72 to 1978-79 being
‘ raised against them by Sales Tax Officers, six dealers in Ambala, Karnal
‘and Kurukshetra appealed agamst thé demand and the Appellate Autho-
_ nity ‘tremanded (between July 1979 and December 1980) the cases back
7to .the concerned assessing officers for reassessment. The cases have
. mot been, reassessed so far (June 1982), resulting in delay in reassess-
' -ment , ranging from one to three years.

(b) Assessment to tax “of sales made by a dealer of Jagadhri
,*- during _the. year 1978<79 - was finalised-. on 30th June 1989 and demand



224

for tax amounting to Rs 74,026 was rased The dealer had wound
up lus busmess at Jagadhri and the demiand notice could not be served
and' recovery proceedmgs through tlhie Collector, Saharanpur were mi-
tiated” i March 198]. In tlie meanwhile the dealer having filed an
appeal (in August 1980) the Appellate Authority set aside the assessment
and remanded the case back to assessing officer on 17th July 198l.
Though the department mmated recovery proceedings Speedily the re-
assessment has not so far been done (June 1982)

(¢) On assessing a dealer of Jagadhit on 20th September 1979
m respect of his sales during the year 1977-78 no demand was required
to be rased. On receipt' of mformation im August 1980 that his sales
amounting to Rs. 3,94898 and Rs 3,98,891 alleged to have been made
to registered dealers m Gurgaon and Ballabgath were not so made
and were hable to tax, the Revisional Authority remanded. the case on
2nd December 1980 to the assessing officers for reassessment. The
first notice was issued to the dealer in February 1981 followed by five
more notices upto the end of June 1981. So far (July 1982) proceed-
mngs to realise tax amounting to Rs. 55,565 and surcharge and penalty
have not started.

(d) On assessing a dealer of Kurukshetra to tax on his sales
during the year 1975-76 demand for tax amounting to Rs. 26,871 was
raised on 20th May 1978. On an appeal by the dealer, the Appellate
Authority remanded -the case m July 1979 to assessing officer for re-
assessment. The first hearng fixed for 16tk January 1980 'was adjourned
to 6th July 1980 and no fuither action had been taken so far (July

* I982) nor reasons for delay recorded.

(¢) On assessing a dealer of Jagadhri to tax on his sales: dumng
the year 1975-76 demand for tax amounting to Rs. 51,204 was raised

.+ in June 1980. On appeal by the dealer the Appellate Authoriiy re-

manded the casc m November 1980 to the assessing officer for re-

* assessment. The first notice was 1ssued to the dealer 1 May 1982,

r.e., after 18 months. Smmlarly notice to two dealers of Sonepat on

. cases, temanded for reassessment m June 1979 and November 1980,
. were 1Ssued i July 1982 and' June 1982, respectively, i.e., after delay
of 18 months to 3 years.

(f) On assessing a dealer of Kaithal on his sales of rice during
the year 1974-75 demand for tax amounting to Rs. 37,197 was raised
on 24th November 1977 but subsequently the demand was reduced to
Rs. 19,628 as a result of rectification order dated 13th March 1978,
but on suppression of purchases of paddy valuing Rs. 4,95,000, a
penalty of Rs. 50,000 was imposed on the dealer, against which a
sum of Rs 20,000 was deposited by him, The dealer appealed against
both the assessment and penalty orders and the Appellate Authority

“remanded the casc back on 31st December 1978 to the assessing officer

for reassessment and with™ directions to take up penalty proceedimgs
if warranted, after the reassessment However, Rs. 20;000 deposited
by the dealer was refunded to him in November 1980 éven though
there was no direction by the Appellate authority to that effect: The

. reassessment has pot been done so far (July 1982).

(NN
1

R V) ‘on mssessing a dealer of Ambala te tax im respect of his




225

sales for the year 1972-73 .demand for tax amounting to Rs. 2,970 was
raised on 30th August 1974. Under Sales Tax Act, 1948 the Revisional
Authority remanded ‘the case back do the asscssing  officcr on
16th Manch 1979 to look into under-assessment of tax amounting to
Rs. 31,000 ard habiity for penalty amounting to Rs 9,000 and make
a reassessment.  After 23 moenths as a result of reassessment additional
demand for Rs. 39,527 mcludmg a penalty of Rs. 9,000 was raised on
29th Janvary 1981, which was rcalised «on 20th February 1981,

The cases illustrated above and the other pomts commg to notice
weic weported ito Government m October 1982; their reply 15 awaited
(Dgcember 1982).

The depaitment in their wwrtten reply stated as under :—

/ “During the -year 1980-8] there were two appellate authorities.
Both the appelate authorities disposed of 1944 umits Tt
may ‘be stated that appellate authority posted at Rohtak
was on earncd leave for 52 days whereas the post of
appellate authority at Ambala remained vacant for a period
of 26 days. Appellate wing has been further strengthened
and now there are ghree appellate authorities.

Increase . pendency as or 31-3-1982 was Jue to the reasons
explained in 1eply to question No. I above. During 1981-82
alone 2607 new appeal cases were instituied against which
2554 cases were finalised which was very much according
to the norm fixed by the Department for disposal for
various appellate authorities.

Yearwise position of appeals pending as on 31-3-85 1s given

-below —
Year No of Adppeals pending
) (2)
1977-78 1
1978-79 —_
197980 9
1980-81 - - 23
1981-82 45
1982-83 60
198384 . 105
1984-85 979

Total ‘ 1,222




226 - .

The reasons for pendency are that m 1espect of number of
cases relating to rmice sellers, Haryana - Government has
stayed the finalisation of assessment. In same cases dealmg-
with mgenume sales, guidance from Sales Tax Tribunal
has been sought. Whereas 1 some : cases appeals are
pending m Supreme Couit and High Court and. before
Sales Tax Tribunal. It will be seen that there have been

" improvement as number of pending cases has been reduced
from 2603 on 31-3-82 to 1222 on 31-3-1985

The appomtment of Third Appellatc: Authority bas definitely
reduced the pendency as compared to outstadmgs as on
31-3-1982. Yearwise break up of the cases decided by
each appellate authority 1s given below -—

Year Appellate Appellate Appellate
Authority Authority Authority
Ambala Rohtak Faridabad
0 @ ) )
1979-80 1340 1354 —
1980-81 1035 1198 —
1981-82 1004 | 1459 —
1982-83 l . 1383 1167 950
1983-84 1260 1294 \ 1380

As per report 801 cases were outstanding. Out of which 365
cases were finalised leaving a balance of 436 cases on
31-3-82. These have been categorised in the report as under :—

(1) Cases in the process of re-assessment 127
(i) Cases not atiended so far - 160
(ui) Cases in which mformation is awaited 149

Out of above, details of 127 cases under category (1) were
neither supplied in the report nor could be arranged at
personal level from Accountant General Office. Out of
remammg 309 cases 136 cases have since been decided.
Tn the absence of full details the field officers could not
give the position of 127 cases. Remaining cases are under
finalisation with various assessing authorities.

As already stated in reply to question No. 1 above, details
of 127 cases are not available with us. Accountant General
office has been again requested vide letter No. 1228/AA-],
dated 18-7-85 to supply the details. As and when the
information 1s received, the same will be supplhed to the
Committee.



227

Year-wise latest position of the remaining cases 1s as under :—

Year No. of cases
0)] @
1979-80 94
1980-81 40
1981-82 ' 39
173

Out of 173 cases, m respect of 21 cases either the names of

the firm or thewr assessment years as mentioned m the lists
collected at personal level from Accountant General office
do not tally with the record of the district offices. Dis-
crepancy 1s bemg reconcled with Aundit office. Cases 1m
appeal are remanded by the appellate authorities generally
for the reasons that further  verification - or re-appraisal
of evidence 1s felt necessary In conducting: such
verifications etc by the assessing authorities a lot of labour
and time 1s mmvolved Some times the department not agree-
mmg with the appeal order mitiate suo-mortu proceedings
as a result of which disposal of remand cases is with-
held Simlarly the dealer also not agreemng with  the
appeal order file second appeal with the Sales Tax Tribunal
which also with-held the disposal of remand case. Some
cases are also delayed due to stay granted by various
courts and seizure of account books by various depart-
ments of State/Central Govt. Instructions have already been
issued for the disposal of remand cases to assessing autho-
rties vide letter No. 1756/ST-III, dated 17-10-84. Position
of remand cases 1s also reviewed in the meeting of depart-
mental officers and also by district officers

In the past no separate and systematic record was bemng mam-

tamed in district offices m respect of remand cases. Now
the istructions have been 1ssued to all the district officers
to mamtamm a central register for all the remand cases for
the district as-a whole. This register will be periodically
reviewed by the Dy Excise and Taxation Commissioner
to ascertam the progress of the disposal of the remand
cases.

time lmut has been fixed for decision of remand cases.
Now nstructions have been 1ssued to all the assessing
authorities to dispose all the remand cases within the
financial year itself in which these are remanded. The
remand cases are under process at various stages. Assessing
authorities have already been dmected to dispose of the
1emaining cases expeditiously.



228

Jn this casesix.fiims are mvolved. Present position of each remand
case and the grounds of appeal are given below :—

Mls .Crown Timber, Jagadhri, Assessment Yyear 1974-75

As per record of the district office, no such case of the above
firm was remanded on 13-7-79 by the appellate authority.
As such, no case of M/s. Crown Timber is pending for
disposal with the assessmg authorty

M/s. Garg Enterprises, Jagadhri Assessment year 1978-79

The case of M/s Gairg Enterprises Jagadhri, for the Assessment
Year 1978-79 was remanded for denovo assessment on 8-1-80
by the appellate ‘authority The same was decided on
24-9-80 by the assessing authority. A demand of Rs. 12,724
under the HGST Act and Rs 2389 under the CST Act
was created. The dealer had already deposited voluntory
tax amountng to Rs. 15,810 under the HGST Act and
Rs. 4,975 under the CST Act

The dealer had filed this appeal on the grounds that the assess-
ing authority was not justified 1n  calculating Interest in
terms of Section 25(5) of the State Act read with Section
9(2) of the CST Act. he has further stated that when the
extension was allowed for the payment of quarter}y volpn-
tary tax, the assessing authority was not justified in levying
penalty and interest

M/s. Parkash Chand Gupta & Co. Yamuna Nagar Assessment years
1971-72 and 1972-73

The assessmgnt case foi the year 1971-72 of this firm was
decided by fthe Assessing Authority on 22-3-1976 creating
an additional demand of Rs 1,218 under the HGST Act
and Rs 9,651 under the CST Act After the ﬁnahsatlop
of assessment, the dealer left having Yamuna Nagar addi-
tional demand created could not be recovered which is
now being recovered through Collector, Delh: in instalment
of Rs 500 per month.

The Assessment for the year 1972-73 was framed by the Assess-
ing Authoity on 28-3-1979 creating an additional cemand
of Rs. 13,074 under the HGST Act and Rs. 1,425 und_er
the CST Act Against this order, the dealer went in
Appeal The case was remanded on 11-11-1980 by the
appcllate authority. Due to non availability of the dealer,
as he has left Yamuna Nagar in 1976-77, this case is still
pending for disposal.

M/s. Orient Chemicals, Karnal, Assessment year 1973-74
The case of the firm was' remanded on 11-6-1980. The firm

had closed its business during the year 1974-75 and 1ts
pariners are not available. The assessment for the year



229 °

1973-74 was framed ex-parte. This casc could not be de-
cided due to non-availability of the paitners. Efforts are
bemg made 1o locate the partners/sureties to finalize the
case The appeal was filed by the dealer on 10-5-1979 on
the grounds that the assessing authorty had grossly erred
mn taking total export, creatmng demand and imposing penalty;
without affording opportunity to the dealer.

M/s. Saraswat: Extraction, Agency, Kurukshetra Assessment year
1975-76 N

This case was remanded on 16-1-1979 and not on 25-5-81 (as :
stated m the para). The proceedings to finahze remand
case were taken up and the case was fixed for 16-1-1980.
This case could not be decided earlier by the Assessing
Authority as the appeals on sumlar pomnt were pending.
After finalization of these appeals this case was also decided
on 7-5-1983 allowmg a refund of Rs 20,203.

The appeal was filed by the dealer on the grounds that the
Assessing Authority had erred in taxing the sales of De-
olled cake 1s an arbitary manmer. De-oded cake is a
fodder as held by Sales Tax Tribunal The assessing
authority has also erred m calculating interest.

This case relates to M/s Vyendra and Co. Jagadhri for the
assessment year 1978-79 This case was remanded on
17-7-1981 by the appellate authority. The dealer had left
Jagadhr1 and service of the notice could not be effected
even on the address of the dealer at Saharanpur. As
such the remand case 1s still pendmg.

The appeal was preferred on the grounds that the decision of
the Assessing Authority was hasty The appellant has been
denied opportumity of proving genumeness of the trans-
actions and rebutting the contents of the show cause notices
The appeal was filed by the dealer on 9-8-1980.

-As the matter 1s still pendmg and re-assessment has not been
finahized due to the non-availability of the dealer, responsi-
bility on any particular officer could not be fixed.

This case relates to Mjs Kalpna Industries, Jagadhri for
the assessment year 1977-78 The source of iformation in
August 1980 was Dy. Excise and Taxation Commussioner
Gurgaon and Faridabad The information was not avai-
able at the time of assessmént i September 1979. (20-9-79)
when this case was -decided by the assessing authority.

Sh. " D P. Siroh1 Excise and Taxation Officer had finalised the
assessment for the year 1977-78 on 20-9-79. The case was
sent to Revisional Authority for taking suo-motu action on

..., 19-8-80 who directed the assessing authority on 30-12-82

that the re-assessment proceedings be taken up at the asses-



. 230

sing authority level. Re-assessment proceedings were statted
on 31-3-83 and subsequent notices were served upon the
dealer. This case was fixed for 18-6-85. Action agamst
the defanlting authorities, if any, would be taken after the
assessment is finalized. .

This case relates to M/s Saraswati Extration Agency, Kuruy_
shetra for the Assessment Year 1975-76. The grounds of
appeal was that De-oilled cake was a fodder as held by
Sales Tax Tribunal m the case of M/s United O11 Mg
V/S State of Haryana and that no interest could be cal-
culated U/S 25(5) of the HGST Act as the dealer had
got extention. The case was remanded vide the Dy. Excise
and Taxation Commissioner (A), Ambala orders dated
16-1-1979 as O1l Cake and De-oiled Cake were held to be
entirely different 1tems.

Proceedings m this case were mtiated and fixed for 16-1-1980.
This case could not be finahzed as appeals on sjmilar points
were pending for disposal with the appellate authority.
On ther finalization, this case was also decided on 7-5-83
allowing refund of Rs. 20,203 under the CST Act.

Internal Audit Wing mspects the assessment finalised and points
out short-comings Instructions have been issued to the
assessing authorities to decide the remand cases posttively
durmg the financial year in which these are remanded. The
Assessmng Authority have to report to the district Incharge
the number of such cases and reasons for non-disposal of
remand cases, which are -not finalized upto the close of
financial year m which these were remanded. )

In view of the position explamed in reply to question No. 2

above no responsibility can be fixed as the lapse was only
circumstantial,

This case relates to M/s Rekhi Sons, Jagadhri for the assess-
ment ,year 1975-76. This casé of the dealer was remanded
on 12-11-1980 by the Appellate Authority. Orders were
recetved in March 1981 by the assessing authority and pro-
ceedings were started and case decided on 12-10-82 without
creating any additional demand Responsibility for delay
1s being fixed.

Besides verification by the internal audit wing, instruction have
recently been reitrated that the aassessing authorities shounld
mvariably finalise remand cases 1 the financial year 1n
which these are remanded. They have specifically been asked
to send a detailed report through their Dy Excise and
Taxation Commusioner, Incharge, about the remand cases
which they have not been able to finalise with reasons
thereof to the Excise and Taxation Commissioner by name
by 15th April of every year.

In this case Sh. R.C. Mittal the ‘then Assessing Authorxty, now



231 7

- Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Faridabad is regs
ponsible for delay, whose explanation have been called for.

in this para two firms of Sonepat Dustrict namely M/s Hari

Ram Radhey Sham, Kharkhoda, and M/s Tapco Chemicals

‘ and Fertilisers, Murthal are mvolved. The position of each
case 1s as under :—

" Hari Ram Rathey Sham Kharkhoda

Remand case was decided on 26-7-82 allowmg a refund of
Rs. 600. Responsibility for dclay 1s being fixed.

Please refer to rebly to question No. 2 above.
Responsibtity 1s being fixed.
M/s Tépco Chermicals and Fertilizers, Murthal

The case was decided on 24-1-1983 allowmg a refund of Rs.
© 297 Responsibility 1s bemng fixed.

Please refer to reply to question No. 2 above.
Responsibility 1s being fixed.

This case pertamns to M/s Guru Nanak Rice Mills, Pehowa for
the Assessment year 1974-75. The reply to the question-
naire 1s as under —

As already stated in the para, this case was remanded to the
assessing authority by the appellate authority as such ques-
tion of recovery of Rs 19,628 docs not ‘arse. This remand
case is stil pending for disposal and the proceedings are
in progress Any ‘additional demand’ in future created by
the Assessing Authority will be recovered.

The dealer has alleged that the assessing authority has not
investigated the purchases from Taroari and Delhi dealers

Proceedings for the disposal of remand case were started gn
3-3-80 by the assessmg authority and the case remained
inder process - upto 28-12-81 The Taxation Inspector was
directed to collect information in respect of purchases from
Taroar: and Delli This information is betng collecfed and
the case 1s under process and fixed for .9-7-1985.

The order was set aside by the appellate authorty rightly

The case is under progress. Action 1f any warranted against
the assessing authority will be taken after finalization of this
case.

" This case relates to M/s Laxmi Oil Mils, Ambala City for the

Assessment year 1972-73. The reply of the questionnaire 1s
as under .— ‘

Besides verification by the internal audit wing, instructions have
recently been reitreated to the effect that the Assessing Autho-
rities should nvariably finalise remand cases in the financial

_year 'in which these are remanded. They have specifically
been asked to send a detaled report through Dy. Excise



2% .

and Taxation Comnussioner incharge about the remand
cases, which they have not been able to finalise with reasons
thereof to the Excise and Taxation Commussioner (by name)
by the 15th Aprif of every year. .
The Assessing  Authority who framed assessment ~has since
1r}etirf:d and expired, as such, no asction can be taken agamst
m.”

Durmng the couise of oral evidence the departmental representative
stated that out of 2,603 appeals pendmg as at the end of 1981-82, only
33 appeals remamed to be decided. He further assured that all the
cases execpt the cases which were pending in the court of Law/Sales Tax
Tribunal will be finalised by 3ist May 1986 and the Committee will be
apprised of the compliance repoit after 31st May, 1986. But the Com-
mittee regret to observe that as assured by the departmental represen-
tative no complance report has been received till the writmg of this
report To a pomted question by the Committce that the departmental
officers take much time m processing/finalising remand cases which affects
chances of recovery, the departmental representative stated that orders
have been 1ssued to finalise remand cases durmg the year in which there
are remanded. He further admitied that no systematic record was being
mamtawed to show the cases remanded, their pursuance and stage of action.

The Committee desire that pending eases be pursed vigorously
till finalisation and the orders issued for firalising the remand cases in the
year in which these are remanded should be implemented faithfully.

The Committee further desire that the departmient should maintain
complete record to watch progress of finalisation of remand cases.

The Commitiee also desire that action against the assessing authori-
ties responsible for delay in initiating/finalising rectificatory action/remand
cases be taken and report sent to them,

STATE EXCISE
Paragraph 23 1 Results of audir :

[65] Test check of the records in departmental offices done in
audit during the year 1981-82 revealed short recovery and non-recovery
of excise duty and other irregularities m 941 cases, which broadly f:}ll
under the following categories :—

Number of  Amount

cases (In lakhs
of rupees)
1. Loss of excise duty in 24 17.47
auction of licences
2. Loss of excise duty due ° 134 1,30.44
to excessive wastage
3. .Trregular adjustment of 404 18.93
security deposit
4, Miscellancous 379 2 96

Total : . 941 . 1,69 80




233 >

L d

The department in their written 1eply stated as under :—

“One ET.O. (Excise) s posted in cach district who reviews

performance of the various Fxcise Inspectors who have
been allotted different circles in the district. The work
done by Excise Staff including the E.T.O. (Excise) 1s reviewed
'by DETC incharge of the district in monthly meetings
and also by officers from Head Office at the time of ms-
pection of the district offices proper record: of each case
1s maintained in district offices and aniount 1s shown as
recoverable arrears and persued by the district authorities.
Cases are checked by the internal” auditors who send therr
monthly reports to Excise & Taxation Commissioner as
well as district heads.

Q.No. 3. Present position of case, 15 given in Annexure-A.

A perusal of the annexure will show that actval number of

cases 1s 921 involving 169.78 lacs and not 941 cases m-
volving Rs. 169.80 lacs. Qut of 921 cases, 472 cases -
volving Rs. 55.04 lacs have since been scttled leaving balange
of 449 cases involving Rs. 114 74.



PLYIY 6y LYY oy 8L°691 126 08°691  Tt6

16°0 6ST S0°C 0z 96'T 6LE 96°¢C 6LE SROSUEIISIN “
T MOIARI XU ’
. jo oum oy
18 11ed 5,.D°Vy -
. 10]  Ppajies 308 -
3q pinom seted . =
.7 désoyy peisnlpe - -
N . ud A1nd9s [ng 7 S )
MOU  goIgM .. - ' N .
) ) . 0) Smpioooe
€861-T-T } o
~Pajep.£8/(z) - - - ’
Py 65-6-y1 . - . - '
- dvdiz °
- S dsDSoON - . .- .- :
, - . uoneognou . ’ '
., oPIA  opem - _ . Jisoded
. ¥ - juewplowe . - . Apandasjo juows
i of) Jo malauyl . £9°9 651 08'CH s¥e £6781 Yov £6'81 Yo¥ “safpy aejndenyy ‘g
- . . *a8eisem
: . . ‘ QAISSIOXE
- . i 01 anp Adng
. B - . LOS6 €11 SE'SE I (44013 ¥ wWOEr  VEr OSIoXH JO SSOT "¢
R 04 SR g0y, - B - -
9L 17 ; “sIejQ ! : ’ "
Ir°'¢ Jjusulje)soy s :
- nsiq s
: RN |
v 0 . [omig *$90USI[ JO
: fwur - Jo wondne ut fing
6L°9  Amg Jopun  €y'gg 8T 7 ¥ES§ 9 Ly LY 24 Ly LY (4 osIOXY JO $SOT °T
_ §25D3 sasoo
. funowry fo *on lunowy  foron $3510 )
Y e— . sosvo —_ ——  Junouiy fo ‘o
- : . Saspa | umowy fo oy - 1243 pouos.ad PN
Supuad Jaouvpg ———— o oupdg "0y pand sy wpy ‘ON
. Syvwy. sonp 1y saadny pajaas sasny wouf pawrirfuod sasvo) £q parioday sasv) £108210)) Ay

V—HYNXINNY



235
~ During the course of oral examination the departmental represcn-
tative explamned that legal opmion obtamed from the legal cell of the
department in regard to the wastage allowance is reproduced below :—

“Tt jis admissible on every consignment when the liquor 1s
removed from a bonded ware-house to another State or
outside, the distance mvolved from the place of despatch
to destination is 1mmaterial.,,

To a question put by the Comnuttee as to how much loss 1is
involved in excess wastage, the departmental representative stated that
an amount of Rs..130 42 lakhs 1s involved in 114 cases, out of which
only ome case for Rs 35.35 lakhs had been settled. Now only 113
cases amounting to Rs. 95.07 lakhs were pending.

The Committec desire that the opinion of the law department be
obtained and the dispute sorted out with Audit under report to them as
promised,

The Committee further desire that some definite procedure be
evolved to cut short delays in such cases and a system of allowing wastage
be. streamlined so that Government dues do not remain unrealised for
years together.

The Committee also desire that strenuous eflorts be made to redice
the number of outstanding objections and to recover the amounts expedi-
tiously. ‘

Paragraph : 3 2 Internal audit of tax assessment and collection :

[66] In the Excise and Taxation Department (which administers
the Acts relating to Sales Tax, State Excise Duty, Taxes on Goods
and Passengers, Entertainment Tax, Taxes on Tmmovable Property other
than Agricultural Land and Other Taxes on Tncome and Expenditure)
the internal audit checks were extended to the district offices m 1973-74,
prior to which they were confined to the headquarters office n Chandi-
gath The share of sales tax, state excise duties, tax on goods and
passengers and entertammment tax constitute over 75 per cent of the
fotal tax revenues raised by the State, the figures for the last three
years being as given below — .

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
(In crores of rupees)

(D 2) &) @

Total tax rcveﬁue raised by the \
State 171 197 234
(a) Sales tax 79 '88 105
(b) State excise duties 24 35 43
(c) Taxes on goods and passengers 24 29 33

.- (d) Entertammment tax 5 . 6 6

]



236-

Till Jupe 1981, the mternal' audt did not cover check of- assesss
ments but was confined tg check of demand and recovery werk only. .
The results of the review of the internal audit functions in six districts
viz., Ambala, Faridabad, Jind, Karnal, Rohtak and Sonepat durng
the years 1977-78 to 1980-81 relating to the “three, major taxes other
than sales tax are summansed below :—

() Arrears in mternal audit (as on April 1982)

(a) Only about: 30 per cent of the. number of offices engaged on

&

assessment and collection of state: excise were internally audited as:
detailed: below :—

-~

Year. Total number  Offices
of-offices-to audited:
be internally  internaily

audited
. 2 3
197718 . 53 20
1978-79 53 19
1979-80 ‘ 53 11
1980-81 ' 56 13
Total : 215 63

The department stated (August- 1981) that many of the offices
could not be mternally audited- due to shortage of staff till September
1978  However, even after- October 1978, a large number of 'offices
were not mternally audited.

"

(b). Offices in. Faridabad district engaged in assessment and collec-
tion of taxes on goods and passengers had mnot been fully audited
from the year 1978-79 onwards and in Ambala and Sonepat districts
from the year 1979-80 onwards In Karnal and Rohtak districts monthly
audit for the year 1980-81, had not been canducted. |

(c) Internal audit of entertainment tax records for the year 1979-80

onwards in Ambala, Faridabad and Karnal districts had not been in-

ternally audited and in Sonepat district from the year 1980-81 on-
wards.

(#) Results of internal audit

The demands raised as a result of internal audit of: the- records



237,
for the year 1977-78 and 1980-81 and the amounts recovered there-

against in the six ‘districts weére as given below :—

A

(@) State excise

-Faridabad
‘Ambala

Rohtak

Karnal !
Jind ’

Somepat

Total :

() Tax on goods and passengers

Faridabad
Ambala
"Rphtak
Karnal
Jind
Sonepat
Total :

(¢) Entertainment tax

Faridabad
Ambala
Rohtak
Karilal

~ Jind
Sonepat

Total ;

Demunnd Amount
raised as @ recovered
résult of
internal
aidit
(In rupees)
) @
24,914 24,514
13,868 2,400
52,655 8,540
3,60,658 6,369
4,770 4,770
15312 Nil
472177 46,593
(In rupees)
27,536 6,622
26,016 23,500
6,684 T 3,249
Nl Nit
5,109 4,659
1,240 Nil
66,585 38,030
22,715 4,524
16,557 Nil
2,16,909 216,909
Nil N
Nil Nil
13,670 Nil
2,69,851  2,21,433

T ——————



338

, Compared to the annual revenues from the three taxes, the addi-
tional demands raised as a result of internal audit and the recovery
there against was not sigmficant.

(iii) Irregularities not pointed out in internal audit or locked into

. In the six districts, the irreguiarities in the records relating to the
years 1977-78 to 1980-81 which remained to be pomted out m internal
audit and the tax effect involved therein are given below :—

Nature of the irregularity . Tax effect

o ) .(Inlakhs
) of rupees)

@) : @

{a) State excise ‘

Loss of revemue on re-auction not recovered 15.51
Incorrect adjustment of security deposit . 8.97
Non-recovery of penalty and interest 2.38
. Short recovery of licence fee 0.42
Total : .27.28

(b) Tax on passengers and goods

Non-recovery or short recovery of tax T 1,20
Short assessment of tax . 0.64
Ifregular canceliation or suspension of demand . : e 0.23

Total : . . 2.07

-
AN

(¢) Entertainment tax

(' Non-realisation of tax ) ©r100

i Trregular exemption ) “ 0.33
> Short reco'Very of tax | " 0.08
¢ A Non-recovery of penalty B X )|

\ j_Lthal : ' 1.44




239

. The irregularities involving tax over Rs. 30 lakhs not detected
in internal audit, vis-a-vis, demand for about Rs. 4 lakhs raised on
thé basis of the results of mternal audit indicates the need for impro-
ving the effectiveness of internal audit and making it more rtevenue
oriented

Though 1t 1s no reflection on quality of mternal audit, but the
fact that internal audit of excise records in two distilleries m Karnal
and Ambala was not done 1s indicative of incorrect priorities for audit,
in as much as the non-recovery or short recovery of excise duty in
the distilleries during the years 1977-78 to 1980-81 amounted to
Rs 2 36 crores.

Though refund payments were required to be checked in internal
audit, they were not being checked. During the years 1977-78 to 1980-81,
refunds of state excise duty amounting to Rs. 44.76 lakhs, of tax on
passengers and goods amounting to Rs. 2.77 lakhs and of entertammment
tax amounting to Rs. 0 30 lakh were not checked in internal audat.

(iv) Non-pursuance of statutory audit objections by mternal audit

While amount of demands raised as a result of internal audit
was not significant, the tax effect mvolved in the queres raised by
internal audit could not be reviewed as record of objection raised m
internal audit and rtemaming pending, was mnot maintained. Internal
audit was entrusted by the department with the work of pursumng the
objections raised by Comptroller and Auditor General’s statutory audit
parties with the departmental officers. The number of such objections
outstanding and period to which they relate are given below —

Relating to year Number of Tax amount

’ statutory audit  involved (In
objections out- lakhs of rupees)
standing o

. (a) State excise

1975-176 o 28 10.65
1976-71. S 43 52.42
1977-78 - , 60 .16 T2
197879 ’ | 63 - 78.74
Plete-s0 ' o 95.03
1980-81 ‘ - 87 10742

e © U Total: 4,20.98




J‘Qelaﬁng to year 5 Numiber-of -Tax-amolit

Statutory audit  invelved(in
obfections out-  lakchs.of rupees)

standing

) ) 3)
(b) Tax on passengers and goods

1975-76 42 2.77
1976-77 48 464
1977-78 62 7.35
1978-79 63 8786
1979-80 48 : 8 55
1980-81 43 11.19
Total : 43 36

(c) Dntertaiimment tax .
197576 29 19
-1976-77 -39 -3.04
197778 49 3.29
197879, 49 492
‘ 1979-80 - 51 4 9%
1980-81 53 492
Total : 22.22

The department in their written reply stated as under :—

“The Section Officers posted with various Dy, Excise and‘ Taxation

Commissioners in the field were entrusted the job of ensuring
that demands raised as a result of assessments mades By various
Assessing  Authorities are properly entrered in the registers
and realised in time. In case of default , interest and-penalties
are also levied and realised. Apart from this, they were to
pre-audit the personal claims of the staff and contingént.expendi-
ture of the district offices and al®o  to assist the “Dy. Excise
and Taxation Commissioners in the disposal of Accountant.
Genreal’s.audit objections including draft paras etc. Prior
te 10-9-1982, the Section Officers were under the administrative



24

controliofthe- Dy Excise: and«Taxation Commissioners Incharge
of the district where- they were posted and-their services were
mainly utilised by the Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioners
in-deing snitia} work: for preparation of ieplies to Accountant
General’s, audit objections.and: other office: work. instead of uti-
hsing their. services for internalt audst: From Sept., 1982,
onwards. when the; adminstrative control of the Section Officers
was.transferred: from Dy. Excise- and Taxation Commuissioners to
Head Office, the-work ofiInternal Audit .of various units 1.e. sub-
offices; barriers, distilleries, pharmacies etc. was: entrusted to
them and their performance-is effectively watchcd from  the
Head Office. Even after transfer of admmuistrative control
to Head. Office. the. duties of Section' Officers. were. confined to °
enssuge that: roper.recore oftdemandiraised 1s mamntained and
these: demands. are: properly realised' and not  to check the
assessmont: ordessc passed by the: Assossing Authorities.  For
this., work; there is.a. separate-agency, viz., Excise-and Taxation
Officer: (Inspection) in>each: districts

Allthe-units.in the:field are-now being audited: by theInternal Audit
Wing and _audit. upto.9/84-is complete_in; respect- of all the units
\_Vherealf, the:work ofichecking-for thie period- from:10/84 to 3/835
is. in: hand.

The position has been explained m detail against reply to para 3.2(1)
(A), aboyve. The; work of.Internal-Audit 15 now being super-
vised fram the Head Office and-~Internal-Audit, is being done
regularly and-reports submitted by the concerned ‘Section Officers
direct to the Head Office, where reports are processed and follow
up action is taken.

Yearwise_details of the recoveries mentioned in the para were not
available with us. After great personal efforts, details were:
obtained- from- Accountant- General’s- office- After obtaming-
these details, Section Officers posted in the field.as well as from
the Head Office tried their best to locate the amount in the res-
pective audit. reports submitted by the Internal Audit as. mention-
ed by the Accountant General in the para, but these objections
(amounts) are not-available in the-Inspection-Notes submitted by
Internal Audit Accountant General Office has agam been re-

- quested_to supply, us complete details inspegtion note-wise, para-,
wise and district-wise so thrat department can take further action
and intimate the present position of objections mentioned by-the
C.A.G. n the report.

As already stated against reply to para 3.2 (i) (a) above, the function
of the.Interpal Audit is:to watch- the-realization.of demands and
nat.to check.the assessments made by various-Assessing Author
ities. and to point out.under/assessment ete ;

The internal Audit:Wing. is. fully aware of the wotking. procedure.
and: the, departmential -rules.and: instructions, Butthey have. got
ne knowledge.0f revenue auditas it 1s:not: theifunetiomto-check:
assessments mage; by, Assessing: Authoritiesundér: . variousr Acts,
being administered by this department: foo L



242

<~ - The function of the Internal Audit have already been explained in the

. reply ‘given to para.3.2(i)-(a) above ‘
As regards settlement of , outstanding audit objections reaised m the
statutory audit, mstructions have been . issued to all the district
offices to prepare replies of old outstanding -audit objections
and to discuss the same with Accountant General’s party at the
time of review/inspection so as to get the maximum number of
paras settled by personal discussion. This point 1s also dis-
cussed m the meeting of departmental officers arranged periodi-
cally by the Head Office. . '

District-wise details of outstanding objections/amount, under various

Acts were not given in the C.A.G ’s report. As such Accountant

General, Haryana: was demi-offictally requested.to supply te-

quisite information so as to enable us to prepare the reply to the

) questionnaire . .Efforts were also made to arrange the details
at personal level. This office was, however, able to arrange

the details, only in respect of passengers and Goods tax and

‘ Entertainment Acts. No -details were; however, supplied by
) Accountant General office with regard to the State Excise even
at personal level. Accountant General has agam been requested

to supply full details vide letter No. 931/C.A.L, dt. 10-5-1985.

Latest position of the outstanding is as under :—

Name of Obyection out- Objection out- Objection sett- Objection out-
Aet standing as standing  as led owt of standing at
per CAG,s per' details Col. No. 3 present
report supphed by N .
A.G. office at ‘
personal ) ' o
level
1 . o2 3 <4 5

No of Amount No of Amount No of Amount  No. of Amount

paras ut lacs paras m lacs “paras inlacs ' paras i lacs
(a) State Ceeeiilee e .Details not supplied by the Accountant -
Excise . ., .. ... ... General Gffice - .
(b) Passengers 311 4336 48 11.19 25 935 23 184
& Goods . . . -
Tax
(c) Entertain- 268 2222 274 2142 ' 238 1876 36 2.66
ment Tax N .

During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative
- stated that upto Sept., 1982, internal audit wing was mainly responsible for
expediting recoveries of demands raised by various assessing - authorities and
to watch proper mamtenance of relevant record m district offices It also
helped the authorities 1n settlement of objections raised by Audit. « After Sept,
1982, the internal audit wing 1s checking assessment cases and has completed
audit of all the units upto Sept, 1984. He also admitted that the department
1s not mamtaining any record to watch pursuance and settlement of ob-
jections raised by internal‘ audit. - - C -




243

The Committee are not satisfied with the performance of internal audit
wing and with the above explanation and emphasis need for fuither strengthening
.of internal audit so that number of long outstanding audit objections are properly
attended to and settled expeditiously. It further desire that internal audit should
chick assessments thoroughly so that persistent irregularities of routine nature do
not recur.

The Committee also desire that the department should make necessary
arrangement for getting internal audit donc before commencement of audit by
the Accountant General. Officers responsible for the serious lapses/irregulari-
tics noticed in Audit but not detected in internal audit, be brought to book.

The Committee also desire that the depariment should maintain proper
record to ensure effective pursuance/settlement of objections raised by internal
audit. i

Paragraph 3.3 Irtegular allowance for wastage

[67] The Punjab Fiscal Orders, 1932, as applicable in Haryana,
provide for making an allowance of 10 per cent on beer which 1s brewed (to-
wards wastages in down stream operations, storing, ctc.) and for levy of
excise duty only on balance 90 per cent. The order also allows for beer
bemng cleared under bond without payment of duty.

In two breweries, at Faridabad and Murthal the total quantity of beer
brewed included 74 24 lakh bulk ltres of beer cleared under bond during
the years 1979-80 and 1980-81  Wastage allowance at 10 per cent was claimed
and allowed on such clearance also which resulted in short levy of excise
duty by Rs. 5 71 lakhs The mistake was pownted out i andir (between July
1980 and September 1981) to the department; thew reply 1s awaited.

The wregular allowance was ieported to Goveinment (in September
1982); their reply 1s awaited (December 1982). Similar mistake was reported
llrl9 %aragraph 4 1(c) and 4.2 of the Audit Reports for the years 1977-78 and

-79. N

The department in their written reply stated as under :—

“This objection has also been taken up by the Comptroller and
Auditor General m his perevious audit reports also. The.
actual position 1s as under "—

: A carcful persual of rule 35 of the Punjab Breweries Rules, 1956 and 1
order of the Fiscal Order, 1932 unambiguously mdicates that
while calculating wastage on total production of beer the quantity
exported m bond shall be deducted and 10 % wastage calculated
on the balance. This provision cannot be challenged because
duty at the time taking account of brew will have to be calcu-
lated and at the same time the quantity meant for éxport in °
bond will have to be deducted from the total quantity 'manu-
factured. The actual practice in the Bereweries 1s that beer is not~
issued 1n bond 1 bulk, but in  bottled foim. The breweries
do not earmark sepaiately the quantities of beer to be issued
in bond. The actual ptactice 1s that beer s ~rhanufactured,
the wastage is ‘calculated on the total quantity manufactured and



. 244

charges of duty framed. Thereafter beer is bottled and issued
m bond as and when any requisition to that effect 1s recerved
by the Breweries. The whole trouble is only on this point
because when bottled beer is issued the quantity so issued is taken
mto account while calculating the charge of duty The wastage
allowance 1s given to the breweries for compensating them -the
losses which may arise in the botthng operation Similarly,
if beer meant for export m bond s bottled, the wastage wiil
have to be given 1n the same manner as 1n the case of beer meant
for consumption n the State. The proviso to order 5 of the
Fiscal Oider clearly mentions that = while assessing duty on
beer manufactured m any quarter n accordance with the pro-
visions of the Punjab Breweries Rules, 1956, beer issued’in bond,
during the'quarter shall be deducted from the total quantity
brewed and the 109, wastage allowance shall be calculated on
the balance thus arrived at. The basic fact 1s that wastage 18
to be calculated before beer is bottled and duty is to be charged
on the quantity of beer so worked out Similarly the quantity of
beer to be 1ssued 1n bond  will have to be taken mto account at
the time of working out the charge of duty and 'deducted from
the total production taken mto account, which element 1s not
there Audijt Party deducts, the quantity bottled beer issued
m bond and calculates the charged of duty accordmngly which
1S aganst the spirit of the provisions contained in rule 35 of the
Punjab Breweries Rules, 1956 and 1in proviso to Order 5 of
the Fiscal Order, 1932 .

The issue regarding amending in “Punjab Brewery Rules 1956 and
Punjab Excise Fiscal Orders 1932 has been under consideration
of the Government. for the last few years. The matter was.
again discussed at Jength and ptoposed notification amending
above rules and the Fiscal Orders were forwarded to the Govt.
vide this depaitment Memo No. 3145/X 11, dt. 13-3-1985 >

During the course of orul examination the departmental representative,
informed that there 1s some contradiction between the provisions of order
No. 5 of the Punjab Excise Fiscal Order 1932 and Rule 35 of the Punjab
Brewery Rules 1956 regarding allowance of wastage on beer. The Govern-
ment have been approached to amend the provisions so that inconsistency
between the Fiscal orders and the Excise Rules 1s removed. To a pomted
question by the Commuttee that the department had been giving the same reply
from vyear to year, the departmental representative assured that the matter
regarding 1ssue of amendment 1s at the final stage and 1s likely to be app-
proved by the end of March, 1986 The said amendment has been issued vide
wotification dated & - %% according to which allowance of wastage
on beer has been reduced fiom 109, to 7% on total quantity of beer brewed
irrespective of the quantity issued in bond.

The Committec feels that the amendment has been issued on. 6% Sf‘
and is effective from the date of issue. It does not cover the recoveries pointed
out earlier. The Committee therefore, desire that recoveries pointed out by
Audit in carlier Audit notes be effected expeditiously under report to them.

The Committee therefore strongly recommend that the decision taken
in the matter as assired to the Committee be communicated to it within three
months.



245
Paragraph 3 4. Interest not recovered

[68]. The Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, provide that if the
holder of licence for vending country hquor or Indian Made Foreign liquor
defaults in payment of monthly mstalments of licence fee payable by the 20th
of each month, he is hable to pay interest atthe rate of {5 per cent per
annum during the pertod the default continues. N

In Ambala and Sonepat, mnterest amounting to Rs. 1.03 lakhs became
duc for recovery in respect of belated payments of instalments of licence fee
during the years 1979-80 However, the interest was either not recovered or
was recovered short.

On the mistakes bemng pointed out m audit (July and August 1980), the
department stated (December 1980 and April 1982) that an amount of
Rs. 27,514 had since been 1ecovered. Report on recovery of balance amount
18 awaited (December 1982).

The case was reported to Government i August 1982; their reply is
awaited (December 1982)

The department in their writlen reply stated as under "—

“Prior to 1979-80 the country liquor vends used to be allotted by
the Government but thefc was change n the policy for the
year 1979-80 and the hquor vends were auctioned instead of allot-
ment During this year the vends were auctioned at a very
high bids and the 1incidence was also very high. Due
to high incidence most of the liquor vends suffered heavy
losses and some of them also did not function. What to say
of levy of interest, heavy amount on account of arrears of
licence fee were also outstanding for the year 1979-80 as point-
cd out i para 3 5

None can be held responsible for non-recovery of mterest as the
circumstances were beyond the control of the staff  The
position has been further elucidated against reply to Q.No. 1 to
para 3 5.

Every effort 1s made by the district officers not to allow such irregular-
ties and instalments of licence fee are regularly recovered from the vendors
now ‘

The actual amount of recovery is Rs. 83,014 and not Rs. 103464.
Out of Rs. 83,014 and amount of Rs. 40,676 has already
been recovered leaving a balance of Rs 42338. Efforts are
being made to recover the balance amount. It may be stated
that in 20 cases the recovery 1s being made in instalm ents
and in some cases, the amount is being recovered as arreasrs
of land revenue

During the course of Oral examination the departmental representative
stated that an amount of Rs. 60,763 had been recovered. Efforts for the re-
covery of the balance amount are continung.



246
b e e

__ The Committee are unhappy to note laxity on the part of the department
in effecting recovery of instalments of licence fee, when it falls due. ' 1t further
observe with concern that despite a lapse of more than five years full amount
of interest had not been recovered. The Committee, therefore, desire that
strenuous efforts be made to recover the balance amount early under report to
them. The Committee further desire that department should evolve some
definite procedure to effect recoveries of the sums due from the licensees within
the period of subsistence of the license. ' .

Paragraph 3 5. Failure to enforce licence conditions ' é - / 02-—5) 52 b
nder the Haryana Liquér Licence Rules, 1970, licence for
vendiigcountry liquor or Indian Made Foreign (IMF) liquor is auctioned.
The successful bidder is required to deposit by way of security (adjustable against
the final mstalment) an amount equivalént to one tenth of the amount bid
for annual licence, within a period of seven days of the date of auction * and
to pay the balance of the licensé fee 1n onthly stalments, by the prescribed
dates. In the event of default m the/ payment of a monthly instalment, the

licence is liable to be cancelled and re-guctioned at the tisk and cost . of the
original licensee.

(1) In the year 1979-80, 17 licénces were given for vending country
liquor m Ambala and 4 in Sonepat asalso 14 licences in Ambala for vending
Indian Made Foreign liquor. Undef the terms of the licence the amount bid
for was payable in monthly instalments which were due between October 1979
and March, 1980. The licensees defaulted payment of instalments and
Rs. 56.06 lakhs were recoverable dven after.the end of March - 1980 after
adjusting securities amounting to Ris. 23.33 lakhs recewved from the licensees.

‘The department did not - cancel the] licences nor call for fresh bids at the nsk
and cost of licensees. ]

On the failure being pointed out in audit (between J uly 1980 and August
1981), the department stated (in November 1980 and October 1982) that-
Rs.1.82 lakhs had since been recovered and the balance amount was being re-
covered m instalments. o 0 '

(1) In 1980-81, 5 licenceés fpr vending Indian Made Foreign liquor were
given in Bhiwani and the fee bid amounted to Rs. 15.45 lakhs. The licensees
failed to pay the monthly instalments due between January 1981 and March
1981, but were allowed to carry gn the business. Dues amounting to' Rs. 2 25
lakhs were outstanding (after adjusting’ securities valuing Rs. 1.54 lakhs) even
after the end of March 1981. |However, no action io cancel the licence was
taken. : >

On the failure bemg pointed out in audit (March 1982), the department
stated (September 1982) that Rs. 1.45 lakhs had since been recovered leaving
a balance of Rs. 0.80 lakh which was being recovered in instalments.

"~The cases were reported to Government in August 1982, -their reply is
awaited (December 1982). :

} LKAy

“During 1979-80 bxdsufdi‘ ‘country liquor vends were'on very :high“jside‘

‘v - '



The

247

with the result that mcidence was also vc;’.y high. Most of the
licensees suffered heavy losses and also defaulted in payment of
Instalments. Had the department taken| action for scaling the
vends and then putting them for re-auction as required' under the
rules, the arrears would have beecn much/ more than the arrears
actually left over. As such it was not | considered advisable to
re-auction the vends Casewise position s given in enclosed
Statement. All out.efforts are being mrlde to realise the arrears
of the licence fee Qut of Rs. 56 12 lacs (not 56.06 as pointed
out 1n the repoit ) amount of Rs. WJ’Z 27 has already been
recovered. .

matter was very well in the knowledge of higher authorities and
after considering the circumstances i each case, the vendors

~ were allowed to make the payment ofLarrears of licence fee in

Out

List

The

instalments . For  futwie, field officers have already  been
directed not to repeat such irrgeularipes Vends were allow-
ed to function in the interest of the Government.

of Rs 56 12 lacs(and not Rs 56.06 lacs) an amount of
Rs. 32.27 lacs has since been recovered, leaving a balance of
Rs. 23.85 lacs for the recovery whlch‘jefforts are being made by
Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissigners concerned.

of defaulting vendors 1s enclosed. .None of these allottees:
defaulted in previous years.

default was made m payment of hcence fee by the vendors during
January,1981 to March,1981.There was practically no time left for
re-auction of the vends as it normally takes two months to com-
plete the requisite formalities for re-auction of the vend. More-
over no vendor would have come forward to run the vend for
a month or two. The recovery is bejng made from the licensees
in mstalments. Out of the total ampunt of Rs 2.25 an amount
of Rs. 1.81 lacs has already been regcovered. Vend-wise position
is given in the statement enclosed

As per reply given to question No. 3 and 4 against para 3.5(i) above.

As per reply against Q.No. 1 and 2 above. List of defaulting vends

1s enclosed. None of the allottee defaulted in previous years.



[
r
O

— 0r€29
1#5°SE {5 a44
0906 0ODE90: 1
0609 0£919
- 9BEOL © OEE'LYS
ST SOLTIT
00v'IL'T 00916
" OSTSTY PE0'91'E
9T Y66HE
— . OBLTS.
#00°FE OEB'9L
0ET'9p 000°60°[
6§917°T 005°1Z
sho‘ey §68°LLT
- 008'9%°L
- 0TL'96
- 0£9°€8°T
= 00Z°70¢
sd sy
T RMPUDISING  31qD 1210334
junoury” unoy”

OvE°Z9 yedaog ‘proy yreB|eYg ‘V-p[-1 [¢] UBPRI JEWNYY Joputing fey sad STN ‘81
Nwm\.ﬁh Jeugny] urisig SSe(] ueueyD) JEWOY YOSy m\E LY
09°€sSt ; ) BINYPES URULYD BIMBUD HOUSY S/IN 9%
0TLL8 o ST
9TLET'T ] . yieBaieIeN ‘peoy fuey andrey ysug 1may fey NOULSIN b
0T0°8E"s . PEOY BYjEN vequry 1e ufepy qren weder IS €]
000°€9's ‘ " ejjuy YIeN UeSe( BB KefA SN TE
$8T 1L wEeN TURUBA ..Enﬁ_w yuig eauigsey JodeqL ystuled feyD yeN wos S/ -If
OET'9P A B{EQUIY ‘PROY PUNY [NYNYS ‘GE) ON OSNOR] Jpueyd ysswey /N OF
ovL'Ts LD epquy ‘peOY puny MRS 68FL ON 9SNOH ‘Iepuwy) usowrey /W 6
FER'01°] A1) erequiy ‘proy JendoIl) BUIRUS d O JeWnd sopuifey SN ‘8
0£T IS I £uD eequy ‘yday yduig ueieysng s/ L
6EI'EP'T Ay erequiy ¢ JeBeN aapieg fewn)] ueysiy] [eN JedoQ B 9
005°28°) &1 TlRquEy ‘proy nyeds YSuIs gAY (A ABLL /N S .
00891 R B[RQUIY ‘proy Jodey] msofey (BYD YiBN WOS ‘YIurg IpRGS ysuls enwysey s/IN ¥
07L'98 A erequuy 133 1qqoyqlyfug iy rewndyf Aefig /N €
0£9°¢8 1 1nuE) BlRqUIY ‘U0 [e] Jeum] pourp lewny LefA SN T
00720 . ‘puv) BlEQUY ‘prOY N fewny pouip iewny Aefip S/ CE
’ _ L ‘ spuay t00by Ayunoy) ¥
5y _

241300324
oty $£225UN] 2Yf] [0 JUDN ON IS

()€ § vapd) _ o :

- . ®

SCNFA 40 “ISIT



249

508} U1

g, (e z1es
198'P8€C 990°LTTE 1061196
lwcw.&.o \ LELTO'L 799°0€'1
¥66°LLY SLL'SE 69L°€1°T
— 000°00° 000°00°T
Tl 005%™ 7L9's8
L0'6y 0SL¥C 8L
L91°T 0sLCE :w.%,
80052 26691 00+06
00§ - 00s°18 000°z8
91£'99 006'82 912'c6
¥S0'bY wus'ee 9TL9¢
0050y 005°€0' 000*H¥'L
006's¢€ 005'c€ 00169
000°¢9 000'€E 000°96
- 00098 ooo'es
81Ty 8€5°¢s oFL'L6
966°9¢°L} 6YTe'sT SYTIsty
00b°6Y 000°1§ o0v*0C
- 000°0L 00 ‘0L *
- 00€'€Z°1 005°€2°}

3! AR
g--V [910L pUEiD
IB10L,

yiesipuey) ‘gl-20109§ 20U Juidoys (e Jeyeaer LY

Blequiy nsIA ‘el “rewny £efy fey yenl sin

AND elequy  prOY Amivy Jewmny Joysy 1oy 1edfeT s/

AND elequiy ‘peoy puny jrong puruy ey yepL s/

AuD rlequiy ‘peoy Jessiy putuy o S8 s/

b,_o Blequiy ‘¢ ON 918D Liypeser ysoig reiay 1ped yduig ueney s/IN

A1) yequry ‘7 oN ajen) ypeder yswig seSeug S/

A1) elequiy  ‘peoy MEdS e [ey Ye[L s/

AND erequiy ‘JeSeN aspied pueyd Seyg e weys s/

B[BQUIY ‘wijieg pUBHy ystdvfy e Iaputfof S/

: WeD BequIV 1e7Rg BereS eluby( jey ueysinD Lyg

nue) eleqIy ‘iezeg Jempel vfiueqy vy veysinn s/

- “IUED BIRQULY PROY ABmPRY YIeN Juuy s/

. -Nee) Bequly ‘JoNIR 1By YSuLg Jopulowniel yaug phewy s/
spuaAlindg uStedog apE uurpu]

Je1oL
1 "ON epOYN-BIaYY ‘V-pI~T URySITY [eamd) yIus vergq feyl soq S/
i 1L "ON JRynny ‘Y-p[-] sseQ dning wey |7 puEN PuBy) woled s/
I "ON [BHMOIN V-]~ fey $3Q1 18] PuPN puvy) wold s/

vl
€

¥ W W o~ 8 &

LY el

e

‘1%
-Q\N
(1



250

£0B[ ur)
vy 0 181 TT $Y 8488 50 .
1Ty TT8°08°T €60°52°T c
— 018°s¢ 0T8°SE
— (1) a4 o1eTy
— 07T'6C 0TT'6T i .
— 0ZZ°9¢ oce'9t
1LT% 9Ly £EC16
o (57 T :
»mzﬁtcuht\.ﬁ, Paidaoiod CHAZEN R _
usasw& qunoutp &SE:T. .

LOTA 1810 INVMIRE 20 FESNIEOIT 7T 40 1S

[P0,
eAyg .BmO..vo:_Q 1
memig ‘iSuny) ussAoq plo T—1
ruemiyg ,4uo1o)) jied t—1
JUBA 1Yg ‘peoy] Aemrey 7—1

wesmng ‘Ieno eueyn —7

- $228U201) fo auspN oN

-

“s

g



b e

251

.u&o—wmm “peoy Emwmﬂw.m\ f-pTaT o] wepEN Tewny] spumg feyf QSN 9T
Pt s iy UBtjsig ssedf Teueyy fewny qoysy SN LI
“Fidypeg Gedey) ey Sousy S/ 91

v [TV Ry “ v - .,O‘Q_ oo I C g
‘yregurereN ‘pedy uey Indigy ysurg' oAy (o NelLL SN Pl

v ..@mo_.m ey[EY BlRqUIY 18 1WeIA TreN] ueSer uys 't

oo .mw:&& yreN UeSer ejmey) ABlA ST 7L
‘edeN eunweg iypeys ysuig S_r&w_.wmvm Iodey], ystufiy Teyny YieN wog m\.uz 11
D rEqUIy ‘peoy ESM Ev_mnm mmﬂﬁ .omAmm:.om EE:EO n.qu.mm SN .wﬂ

LD elequy ‘peoy pundf [#3n§ 68YL ON 9SnOH bn:mﬁ_o yssley syN 6

1)) rlequiy ‘peoy .:%5.:0 mE%Em 4 O rewnyy BE:Q& siiN ‘¢

et o 35 m_EE< ‘(SeN 4IUrS uTEysIND m\E "

gli} m_mng ._mmmZ&oEam .:EEM EEEM EE mgod SN 9

5_0 EBE< wmo,m Emam nmEm IeIAY fey xa: 1§ s

‘hue) eiequiy ‘proy ..aams L ESE& _E\ﬁ“u F.M_EZ Eom smEm Gasm smEm EEE?M ¥
bC m_BE< &m_a Enow_m yswg E:_m EE_Z felip sS/IN €
pilig]) m_fm,m_w_« \.SSM 121 %.E:v_ POUIA %.E:v_ Aelip SIN T’

ue) elequiy ‘peroy ‘DN EE:M pouif hmEsw_ ?_._> S’ T

o ”,_ o wmo.w_s_oﬂﬂ .S_;:J m._.w.?cu v,

’ soosuaol] a1 fo owoN ‘ON 5]

s ¢ vavyg)
SHEONADIT YHLINVAIQ 40 LSI'T ’ ) ) - A



2527

Wemg YSuIg TAIRQ GS 0/S|ySurg Jopurary ‘yg (1)
‘TreARg TWeY LBUTD ‘YS OfS yseyied wey us ()

N ; emiyg ‘pEOY ?a_aywmlm

I R "
.,.._%nnm wey Jene us o/g sse(f uesseyg nys (1)
‘Tuemmyg ‘YSUIS TEWY S of§ ‘wrey ieg mys (1)

‘e NEm ‘reyn elueyo 7—1

1 v o

.Eam%ﬁmao. ‘81 103998 dnud) Sutddoyg [er] Ieyemer LIS
‘BrequIy Jomnsi ‘e ¢ mewnyy Aely fey yepL s/

ApD plRqUWy  pROY ARMlivy IRWny JOyusy 1ey jedle] s/
AP elequy ‘peoy punyy _s__ S pueuy fey Yery s/

’ K1) BlRQUY ‘peoY u«wﬁ, pueuy ey ye[l s/

"AJ1D veqwy ‘T "ON 91eD ypedel q3urg 1BIay 1pag ySurg ueney /iy

A3 BRQUY ‘7 "ON 91D typeser ySws 1eSeyq s/

: ) ejequy ‘peoy nyeds i[RIy ey YeLL S/IN
AR vrequiy  JeSeN aspied puey) Seyq [e] Weys s/
“B[RqUY BUJBS PUBY)) YRl [eT Jepwdor /N

pae) eequuy ‘lezeq vjereS eliwpy ey ueysino 1ms
‘)6e)) Bequoy ‘1ezeq remjef] vhweyg ey urysino /N
puE) BRqQUY ‘peoy Aemjivy YieN Tewy s/

‘Woe) eEqury 1y e 1By ydurg spuryowsel ysuig plivwy sfiy

SPUIA NS UBII0] AR ueIpu] g

T B TR BV B S

g

' "ON ¥POUR: (BIOUYY ‘V-)—1 UBYSITY [EAY Y3uwig veryq fey ssqT S/
" o RN Y-p1— 1 sseq deing wey [e] PueN puBL) Wald S/
"7 CON JRUNTIN V17 Ty seqq 18] FLEN PUTYD Wl S/

2



PO

[EPENEN

s ’ Yoo
" . E
, y ~ o= B
! . .
'

R .
-
N .
N
Vo
¥ N
i B W
- .
' - .
- + / > . N
'
. - P -
~ - L .
H 4
[ .
)
‘e
- ot
f
° il
v (\\
NG}
N
. 4 . -
- .
. .
‘ H)
B L
f
.
t T A - [ae
SNy
i 1
!

eI ‘urey 19eg dS /S m:.mao ey aw (ap .-
“lmealqy ‘(e nqed "ys|o/s pueyd gsepedy ys () -
areqd ‘wey nep [ys ofg (o1 Suexeg 'us ()
“TueAIyg ‘ureleN 1§ ‘4§ o/s sseq weysued ‘Us (1) t

"UeMIyY- dﬁO poury ~|q ‘6

‘uzsgg “ysurs eL1e( ‘g ofs yuig Jopwary ys @v
‘aeamyg ‘wey edued “4sS o/S ysexred wey am 3 -

. “JuRAn m “Suny) Hom%Q IO 7—1 wm

Jﬁ&ﬁm ‘yBurg BATE(T "US o\m Y3UIS TopulAvy S Ev O
e naum vSaeny | mo\m yseyIeJ Sum U5 )

. ,1

’ . dauksﬂ .hﬂoﬁoU uquwam NILM ...hm



S D54
3.5, Failure to enforce licence conditions

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative
assured the Committee that recovery of the balance amount was in progress

and the department hoped to recover the same very soon.

The Committee desire that stremuous efforts be made to recover the

balance amount expeditiously and{ progress of recovery be intimated fo the
Committee within three months.

Paragraph 4.10. Assessment in arrears
[70] The number of Goods and Passengers tax assessments finalised by

the Excise and Taxation department durmg the year and assessments pendmng
finalisation as at the end of 1981-82 and the preceding year are given below :—

Year Number of  Number of  Number of  Percentage
cases for assessments  assessments of column
disposal completed  pending at  (4) 10
the end of  column(2)
the year
@ 03 ©) C)) 5
1980-81 510 377 133 26
1981-82 463 359 104 22

. The yearwise break-up of the pending cases as at the end of March 1982
is given below :— )

Year Number

of cases
Upto  1977-78 , KR
1978-79 L - 15
1979-80 ' | " 12
1980-81 - E 73
1981-82 - - -

Total o . - ‘304 ¥

The department in their written reply stated as under. :— ‘
“As a result of nationalisation of passenger transport in Haryana
the transporter did not cooperate in getting.the old ~ assessmeyits
finalised . The delay in finalisation is mainly due’to the fact

that most of the private transport companies had wound of

their business and their whereabouts .were not available. - It may
however be stated that out of 104 cases pending on 31-3-1982,
assessment in 90 cases has already been Finalised. - -



k)
'

. " 355

Instructions were issued from time to timé 1o the concerned D.E.T.C's.

to make sincere efforts to trace out the directors/partners of the

= 4~ - ¢ ftrapsport ‘¢tompanics 'and to finalise “the old assessments ex-

‘ © - peditiously Qut--of 104 cases assessment i ‘respect of 90 cases

e+« hast already‘ been finalised Icaving: “balance of 14 cases.'as’ per
yearw1se ¢ ‘breakup glven be]ow —

s

1977-78 o . , 9

1978-79 ’ T

1979-80 1

T 1980-81. 3
' 5 Total ' 14 P

r

Durmmg the course of oral examination the departmental representative
. informed that out,of , 14 cases, 12 cases pertamcd to M/s Bharat Steel Litd.,
Ganaur Sonepat. The firm used to carry its employees 1 1ts buses and in. therr
. ?plmon 1no, Passenger Tax was leviable. But the department was of the view
hat the Passenger Tax was leviable on the buses. The firm went - 1n. appeal.
bt the ngh Court dismissed the case. Therefore the firm filed an appeal in
o,.the Supreme Court and the Supreme Court granted the stay.

", The Committee desue that the matter be persued,. and efforts made to
Lget the stay vacated and the Committee apprised about the latesi, position in the
matter . The Committee, further desire that the results of the efforts made to
trace out the whereabouts of the Directors/Partners of the Tlansport Company

and the finalisation of pending assessment be communicated to “it without: amy
further delay. .

\Paragi aph 5 . Shal tf(Z”S' in demand and recovery
] (1) Trend of revenug

- Rl

- {71} The revenue in recent ears rcahsed from entertainment duty on
exhibition, performance, amusement, game, sport or race, levied and
collected undex the Punjab. Entertamment Duty  Act, 1955, applicable to
Haryana, are given below. The revenue from Tax levied and collected under

the Punjab Entertammment Tax (Cinematograph Shows) Act, 1954 areas also. .
glven below :—

Year

‘Revenue from

Entertainment Show fux

duty .
(In crores of rupees)
T 1978719 : 4.06 0.55
T 1979-80 B oo 5.35 0.17
RS 1715 3 S ’5.43 '\ 9.49
1981-82 : €367 062



4%

- - (&) Checks on revenue realisation

' There were 112 entertamment bouses m the State as at the.end of March .
] 1982. Entertainment duty 1s required to be collected i such houses by
“affixing adhesive duty stamps to admission tickets. Cash collection of the

"duty from persons admitted _to an entertainment is prolpbited unless priox
permission of the Excise and Taxation Conimussioner 15 obtained.

In reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee the department ex-
plamned the position as under :—

The proprietor of every entertainment house 1s required to submit to
the Entertammment Tax Officer, a monthly return  of adhesive ‘stamps pur
chased and consumed, withim seven days of the close of the month. Show tax
15, however, payable 1n cash and 1s levied at the rate of 9 per cent of the enter-
tainment duty and 1s payable on all public cinematograph exhibitions to which
persons are admitted on payment

~

Y - On comparison of monthly returns of entertainment duty with the returns
"0f show tax paid for the same month, it was seen in audit that show tax paid
- fell short of the amount payable (on the basis of 9 percent of duty stamps
'consumed). Notwithstanding the procedure and checks designed'to plug
‘leakage of revenue, show tax paid 1o respect of 15 entertainment houses
during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 fell short of the stamps purchased and
consumed as per the respective monthly returns by Rs. 16,971. After the
“mistakes were pomted out m audit (between March 198] and March 1982),
Rs. 13,982 were recovered from assessees m respect of & entertainment houses

" () Penalties for evasiont of tax

Under both the Acts, failure to comply with the provisions, entails
hability to pay penalty upto twentyfive times the duty or tax evaded. The
number of cases of evasion detected and number adjudicated or pending
finalisation during the years 1978-79 to 1981-82 are given below :—

o Year - Number of  Number of Number of Number of
o r . cases cases . cases in cases n
\ - detected adjudzcated which which
penalty decision
- - imposed pending
1978-79 90 88 gs 2
1979-80 69 68 61 1
o e 1980-81 118 99 93 19
S 1981-82 . 159 120 113 . 39 .
- Total 436 375 38 . 61

oy Penalty amounting to Rs. 36 25 lakhs was imposed in the 358 cases
referred to above. However, a sum of only Rs. 1.27 lakhs had been re-

. coyered, (May 1982). .




$ 257

(1v)- Exemplions DR -
* -, -The Entertainment Duty Act empowers the Government to exempt any’
entertainment or class of entertaiment from levy of entertainment duty.
Exémption may be allowed subject to specified conditions. Charity shows
are. exempted generally subject to the condition that net proceeds should ‘be
utilised for the purpose for which e xemption was granted and certified accounts
submitted to the Fntertanment Officer within a month from the date of
entertainment. The number of films exempted from payment of entertain-
ment duty during the years 1978-79 to 1981-82 and the revenue forgone thereby
arc given below (— : :

N op

v Year ' ‘ Number of films Revenue for- !
exempted, . gone -

(In lakh of rupeces)

197879 ~ 2 2.31
1979-80 ; 2 4.62 ¢
" 1980-81 . 8 21.46 | °
1981-82 4 26.34 -

... . (2) On the exhibition of a Hindi film, levy of entertainment duty.was
exempted for a week as per orders of Government 1ssued on 22nd June 1981.
The proprietors of two cinema houses at Faridabad and Karnal, however,
continued to exhibit the fitm even after one week without paying entertainment
duty, thereby violating the condition attached to the grant of exemption. The
resulting loss of entertainment duty amounted to Rs 80,506 for the poeriod
from 24th July 1981 to 6th August 1981 in Faridabad and 3lst July 1981 to
13th August 1981 in Karnal, but the department had not initiated any
action to recover the amount due till May 1982 when the omissions were pointed
"ot in audit. : ) ;

(b) Admission to Haryana Exhbition 1976 which was scheduled to be
held from 23rd October 1976 to Ist December 1976 and net proceeds made
over lor charitable purpose, was exempted from levy of entertainment duty
4§ per an order issued on 4thr November 1976 subject to the condition that ex-
penditure on the exhibition did not exceed 25 per cent of gross proceeds. The
exhibition was continued upto 5th  December 1976 but sanction of depart-
nient was not obtained for extending the exemption upto that date  Further,
the éxpendituré of Rs. 72,809 incurred against the income of Rs 92,036 was
much in excess of the imit of 25 per cent Though the two conditions attached
to the grant of exemiption -were violated entertainment duty amounting to Rs.
37,342 was not demanded from the organisers.

On tte failure being pointed out in audit (in August 1978), the depart-
ment issued (September 1981) notice to the organisers for production of detailed
books_of account. ’ :

‘ (c) Six organisers of entertainment for charitable purposes had been
allowed exemption from levy of entertainment duty subject to usval conditions
one of which was the submussion of accounts within the stipulated period of one
nronth from the date of the entertainment. Though accounts were not sub-
-mitted within time, duty amounting to Rs. 42,555 was not demanded by the
department.. . - o ; ! :



258 - .

(d) In respect of 27 casual entertamments which were-held: withoat:
obtaining prior exemption from levy of entertamment duty, .department,did not
demandsduty even-thoughounder the Entertainment. Duty Act,.duty’ fred énter-
tainment, should commence .only -after grant.of+exemption... All the samey the~
department granted:post facto: exemption aw 15 cascs;after 12 ta 35 1 mionths}
fromnthe dates of sentertainmént, in the remaming :12:cases: tax s still- to berz
demandéd oriexemption: still to be granted.(May 1982). -, L
(v). Now:tecoveny-of - entertamment: duty .- : Lt PR RS

LN . ) - . re i . .y v R e

(@) Under the Punjab Entertainment Duty Act, 1955, -a person admittedrs
1o an entertainment is liable to pay entertamment duty at the specified rate and
the:said.duty-shall be . collected by the proprictor and made over. to the
Government:in the prescribed -manner.

Municipal Committee, Karnal, had been chargmg admission fee for
entry to-the ‘Fish aquatium’ which was deemed to be a source of public enter-
tainment:as per a notification of Government dated 30th July-1981. The
entertainment duty from January 1980 to October 1981 was nat, » however,
made over _ to the Government by the Committee. No demand was raised by
the Entertainment Tax Officer concerned. -

.On the ‘omission being pointed” out in audit ‘(Beceimber 1981), demand
of Rs: 20,242 was raised by the_department (January 1982).  Report oxi'te:-
covery is awaited (December 1982).* L, .

(b) . The, Hagyana Tourism Corporation, Badkhal, collected Rs. 30,607 -
towards -entertainment..duty, on .boating .charges. during thepyears, 1979-80,.to,.
1981-82. . But only Rs.. 19,500 was, made over to Government- towards. ads
hesiVe. stamps purchased ; the balance of. Rs. 11,107, collected. in  cash,. was.
not  ioade over to Government (May 1982). ’ !

YO Y

: . The deparfment in theijr written reply stated. as, under,:— .

" . R
L e

“Trend of Revenue

- . P ~

. Figures of Show Tax.realised., during .1978-79".and .1979-80 does-not..
- appear.to have been..correctly shown. in"the, report., The, actual”
: figures.are.Rs. 0 43 crores durmg 1978-79 “and, Rs. 0.48 crores
during, 1979-80 which will show that.-there- was no. . decrease i,
. the collection’ of . show ,tax, rather thete: was . merease .of.
Rs.,.5 lacs, Tt. may. also be,stated that rate of show.tax, was also
reduced from 10% to. 9% we f, 8-3-1979., . "

- Checks on Revenue. Redlisation . - C Ve
Assessment of show tax 1s not norh,mll); framed under Punjab:Enter--
tainment Duty Tax (Cinemagraph shows) Act, 1954. Show tax
e s generally. deposited. by the cinema: owners: on-the bdsis.of the
- +' consumption of: Entertainment Duty:stamps by them during.the..

SRS month.:-, No .doubts returns, are regularly ' submitted - by cinema-
* - .owners but thesewere not.verified correctly by the staff; - Tt-inayy:
+ ~ - however, be;mentioned. that total shozt. realisation of show.yta%;:

as pointed out by Accountant General, has since been.recovered:~



259

The verification of the returns 1s nOW invamably got c_onducted and
the show tax is correctly being realised from the Cinema owners.

The balance amount of Rs. 2988 has since been recovered.
Out of 61 cases pending on 31-3-1982 , 46 cases have since been

finalised leaving a balance of 15 cases with the following yeat-
wise break-upi— ’

197879 —
1979-80 . —
1980-81 ® 4 Faridabad 3,
' Hissar 1
1981-82 11 Hissar
Total 15

e ———

Out of 15 cases, 12 cases pertaming to Hissar District for 1980-81

and 1981-82 are pending in Civil Court. Action in remamning

,cases is being taken by Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioner,
Fardabad. A penalty of Rs. 2,79,951 was imposed 10 46 cases,
out of which Rs. 2,79,951 have been recovered. Efforts
are being made to recover the balance amount. 1t will be apparent

‘ from the reply given to question No. 1 above, that the pendency
is not heavy. Moreover, necessary - mstructions have already.
been issued to all concerned to finalise the pending €ascs expe-
ditiously.

The actual amount of penalties is Rs. 30.25 lacs only not Rs 36.25 lacs
asshown in the andit report inrespect of 358 cases out of Rs. 30 25 lacs recovery
of Rs. 15.88 lacs has since been made leaving balance of Rs. 14 37 lacs for
the recovery of which strenuous efforts are being made by field officers.

For granting exemption from entertainment duty Govt has laid down
certain criteria.” The criteria is that only those films are exempted which deal
with the promotion of peace, international goodwill and encouragement of
arts are crafts, sports or other public interest, such as evil of dowry, mal-treatment
- of widows and social taboos, such as untouchability and promotion of Haryanavi
Culture etc. While recommending exemption cases, the department aiso
mentions the financial implications mvolved m gach case.

The exemption caters to the whole State of Haryana wrrespective of the
urban or the Tural areas.

i The exemption was origmally given to the distributor for one week
but the distributor again requested the Commussioner to grant them exemption
for another week. In the meantime distributors continued exhibition of the
film for the second week also in anticipation of grant of exemption.

The omission was very much m the notice of the department and the
I@spon§ib11ity of the Officers who allowed the exhibition of the ﬁ‘]m”for the

second week in anticipation of the grant of exemption is being fixed.



260

No such further irregularity has come to our notice and the éxemptions
granted are bemng strictly’ adhered to

Exemption from Entertainment Duty was
tion {from 23-10-7¢ to 1-12-76 but t

ner, Rohtak to proceed against the organisers

to assess them as per rules and recover t}\lg amount o
[y

from them,

The organisers had applied for exemption of Entertamment Duty well
Ing of entertainment functions, The district officers

, Haryana and

organised the functions presuming that the exemption would be granted since
.the functions were for ch

t antable purposes. The delay n grant of exemption
-1n certain cases took place m correspondence with the authorities concerned.

Out of 6 cases, two cases pertamn to Gurgaon while the remaining four
to Ambala Distt. In one case of Gurgaon District Rotary Service, Gurgaon
played Punjabi Natak on 4-7-81for collcction_ of funds for a public school for .
1473, dated 18-1-84. The

Income and expenditure statements within one month under rule 22 of the

Punjab Entertainment Duty Tax Rules, 1955. In the second fcase,
cultural programme was

held from 21-1-82 to 22-1-82 for the child welfare
under the Deputy Co1nm1551oner-cum-President, Gurgaon District Child
Welfare Council, for which exemption was granted on 14-8-82 after examinipg
the income and expenditure

statement sent by.the organiser within the scheduled
period. p ,
In the remaming four cases of Ambala District position is as under —
Sr. Date Place Programme Remarks
No. .
1. 25.3-78 Ambala  Indo-Pak Mushaira

Exemption was granted
held for collection vide orders No. 1400-ET

of funds, for the (8)-80/6928 dated

Chuef Ministers Flood 13-5-80  The organisers

Relief fund. m this case were not
bound to submit mcome/
expenditure details under
rule 22 of Pb Entertamn-
ment Duty Tax Rules,
1955,

2. 26-4-79 Ambala Film Show. The case is under examij-

. nation by Govt. 5

32210 Ambala  Magic Show. Recovery of Rs. 4338
26-3-79

effected and deposited in
\ N




261

Treasury T.R. G.I, No.
dt. 11-5-85.

4 24-12-78 Ambala  Film Show. The case is under
cxamination.

The casual entertainments were organised for the welfare of public and
for plomotion of beace, mternational good will and encouragement of arts
and crafts and sports. The organisers applied for exemption of Entertainment
Duty well in time. But the exemptions could not be granted due to procedural
delay. Out of 27 cases, m 15 cases exemptions had already been granted.
The exhibition of casual entertainments was well within the knowledge of depart-
ment and necessary action had already been mitiated

Out of 12 cases exemptions have been granted 1 five cases 1.e. 4 cases of
Bhiwan1 Distt and one case of Gurgaon District. I one case of Gurgaon
Distt  the case for exemption was rejected and the recovery proceedings 1n
this case are in progress. In one case of Bhuwani Distt. the Red Cross Fair
was not held at Siwani from 21-2-79 to 1-4-79 . As regards remaming S cases
pertaining to Sirsa Distt, the cases are undgr process.

It was obligatory on the part of Municipal Committee, Karnal to intimate
the Excise and Taxation authortties that they have staited a source of Public
Entertamment at Karnal for which entry fee was fixed by them but no such
mformation was given by Municipal Commuttee. The matter came to the notice
of department n the beginnmg of April 1980 and show cause notice was 1ssued
to Municipal Commuttee Karnal to produce accounts booksetc  Assessment
was framed and Entertainment Duty of Rs. 20,242.60 was levied and recovered.

As regards the realisation of penalty 1t may be stated that Municipal
Committee succeeded in gelting exemption for the period from 18-1-80 to

The Excise and Taxation Officer (Enforcement) as well as Asstt. Excise
and Taxation Officer of the concerned area are now conducting regular checking

of the entertamnment houses as well as casual entertamments. The recovery of
Rs. 20,242 60 has already been made.

The boat club at Budkhal Lake was previously being run by Tourism
Department and thereafter by Haryana Tourism Corporation. The assessing
authority at Faridabad was under the umpression that this bemga Govt., concern
is not subject 1o payment of Entertamment Duty. The total recovery of
Rs. 30,607 has since been made from the Tourism Corporation Haryana.

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative
stated that agamst the budgetted figures of actual receipts of Rs. 0.55 crores
and Rs. 0.17 crore for the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 actual realisation during
these years was Rs 043 crore and'Rs. 048 crore respectively. On further
examumation it transpired that the mistake occured in Fance department ay
the time of printmg of the budgets. He also informed that return of show
tax, submitted by cinema owners are being checked to avoid any discrepancy

non-checking of show tax returns resulting in short iecovery of tax would
be taken. . ’



362
o ' To a pointed question as to what criteria or yardstick has been fixed
by the department to grant exemption from tax to a film, departmental re-
presentative could not give any specific reply. He further failed to satisfy
the Committée about reasons for grant of exemption to more films
as a result of which entertamnment duty foregone during the year 1980-81 was _
considerable on the higher side as compared to earlier years.

To another question, as to how exemption from payment of tax grantéd
for exhubition of film “Krodhi” for ten print weeks mn. the first intance was
Subsequently revised and regularised to exhibit the film without payment of tax
fof more than one week at two stations, the departmental representative could
dot justify the occasion which necessitated subsequent regularisation.

The Committee desire that action against the official responsible for non-
checking of returns of show tax be taken and report sent fo them.

The Committee was not satisfied with the reply of the department for
exemption from tax to film “Karodi”” for the second week and desire that the
department should fix some definite criteria/procedure for grant of exemption
from payment of tax and adhere to the same. It further desire that thé

department should come before it fully prepared and with complete data/informa-
tion, h

The Committee further desire that responsibility for negligence of the
official/officers in detecting unauthorised exhibition  of cinema shows without
payment of tax be fixed and report sent to them.

The Committee also feels that exemption in the cases of casual entertainments
were either not issued or were issued after two to five years of their taking place.

The Committee fails to understand as to how in the absence of any specific
orders exempting the cntertainments from payment of duty were allowed to be
held in contravention of the provisions of the law. The Committee therefore,
desire that the department should in future ensure speedy finalisation of cases
for grant of exemption and to effect recoveries where due. It should also evolve
some definite procedure to emsure timely receipt and Processing of application
and grant of exemption before actual commencement of the entértainment shows.



‘hea
APPENDIX

Statement showiig the outstanding observations/recommendations of the

Public Accounts Committee of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on which the Govern-
menf -is'yet to take final decision.

-

]%r. Name of Department Paragraph Brief Subject
0.
1 2 3 4 o
i - 6ti1 Report
!1. Industries 8 Investments
2. Industries , 9 Other Investments
3. Techmcal education 36 Junior Technical Schools
7th Report
- 4, Haryana Khad1 & 16  Gobar Gas Plant
, Village Industries
Board
5. P.W.D. (Bulld;ng 33 ‘. Payment of work done
and Roads) - ‘
‘9th Report
6. Industries 5 ‘Credit facilities for develepment-of
small scale industries.
11th-Report -
7. P.W.D. (Building 57 ‘Recoveries die from 4. cotnitradtor
and Roads) .
13th Repert
2. Revenue 3 ‘Expenditure on I'{eliﬂf
" '9. Revenue 9 Test Relief Wosks
10. Revene A1 Constructioln of Bamia wator.
sourse
11, Revenue .15 Relief Works
. . _ 14th Repert
12, Agriculture 1 Non-recovery of discount \
13, - Jadustriés- i6,

“Purchase of Cotton-¥ira™ - -



564

L

1 3 4
14. -Transport 27 Extra expenditure
15. Printing & 29 Nationalised Text Books Scheme
Stationery - " . ’ ’
16, Colonization 32 Dchlopme;ng of Mandis
17. _P.W.D. (Building 33 Construction of staff quarters for
& Roads) Haryana Polytechnic, Nilokher:.
18. Irrigation 35 Loharu Lift Irngation Project
: (Indira Gandhi Canal)
19. Irrgation 36 Link Drain.
20. Co-operation 44 Haryana State Co-operative
, Supply and Marketing Fedration
: Limited, Chandigarh.
15ti1 Repeort
21. General 4 Excess over Voted Grants/Charged
- Appropriation.
22. Gm' 6 Distribution of taccavi loan in the
form of chemical fertilizers.
23. *Civil-Aviation 15 Aviation Clubs Hissar and Karnal.
24. Fisheries 17 Development  of mland  Fish
) - culture.
25. Development & 18 Unspent Balances 6f Grants paid
Panchayats to Local Bodies etc. 5
16th Repert
26. Industries ' 2 Subsidy for setting up Industrial.
Units in selected backward areas
27. Indusiries T3 ' Industrial Development Colonies.
P < i
17th Repert
28. Transpert 12 Results of Audit.
29. Revenwe 17 'Non-;:xecution of conveyance
. deeds. , ;
30. Revenue . ‘18 Non-recovery of stamp duty.



5265‘

2

3 4

31. Revenue 19 Under, valvuation of Property.

32. Chief Electrical 20 Taxes and duties on Electricity
Inspector (Power Non-realisation of Inspection fees.
Deptt.) )

33. Excise & Taxation 21 Arrears in assessment.

34. Excise & Taxation 27 Loss of spirit in storage/bottling

) operation.
« 18th Report
35. Agriculture’ 1 Other points of nterest. -
36. Agniculture 14 Distribution of taccavi loans m
) . the form of chemical fertilizer.
37. Agriculture 16 Extra Expenditure.
' 38. Agriculture 17 Non utilisation of land acquired.
‘ 39. Agriculture 18 Purchase of hybrid ‘bajra seed.
40. Medical & Health 21 Trregularities in the medical Institu-
tions. )
R Ve

41. Lotteries 227, Extra expenditure.

42. Revenue 23 Embezzlement.

43. P.W.D. (Building 28 Embezzlement.

& Roads)
. 44, P.W D (Public 3 Recoveries due from Contractors.
Health) '
45. P.W.D. (Public 32 Irregular purchase of ‘stores.
~ Health) -

46. Industrial Training 34 Shortageg.

47. Food & Supplies 35 Other topics of mterest.

48. Transport 36 Purchase of aluminium sheets.

49. Co-operation 39 * Co-operative Consumer Stores.

50. Co-operation 41 Haryana State Co-operative In

trial Federation Limited, C
garh



5265‘

1 2 3 4

31. Revenue 19 Under, valuation of Property. -

32.  Chief Elcctrical 20 Taxes and duties on Electricity
Inspector (Power Non-realisation of Inspection fees.
Deptt.) e

33. Excise & Taxation 21 Arrears in assessment.

34. Excise & Taxation 27 Loss of spirit in  storage/bottling

' operation. X
+ 18th Report
35, Agriculture 11 Other points of interest. ,
36. Agriculture 14 Distribution of taccavi loans m
' - the form of chemical fertilizer.
37. Agriculture 16 Extra Expenditure.
' 38.  Agriculture 17 Non utilisation of land acquired.
‘ 39.  Agriculture 18 Purchase of hybrid ‘bajre; seed.
40. Medical & Health 21 Irregularities in the medical Institu-
tions. )
/ A .

41." Lotteries 227, Extra expenditure.

42. Revenue 23 Embezzlement.

43. P.W.D. (Building 28 Embezzlement.

& Roads) '
- 4. B.WD. (Public 31 Recoveries due from Contractors.
Health)
43. P.W.D. (Public 32 Irregular purchase of ’stores.
~ Health) a

46. Ipdustria} Traming 34 Shortages. _ .

47. Food & Supplies 35 Other topics, of mterest.

48. Transport 36 Purchase of aluminium sheets.

49. Co-operation 39 : Co-operativc; Consumer Stores.

50. Co-operation 41

Haryana State Co-operative Indus-

trial Federation Limited, Chandi-
garh



12 3 4 ‘
51. Co-operatign 42 Co-operative suggar Mills
52. Revenuc 43 Rules for determming market value
of lands and property.
53. Revenue 44 Under-valuation  of immovable
jporperty.
44, Revenue 45 Non recovery of stamp duty on
certificates of sale 1ssued under the
Displaced Persons Compensation
and Rehabilitation Act, 1954.
55. Reveirue- 46 Non-levy of stamp duty and regis-
tration fee.
56. Revenue 47 Incorrect applcation of rates ‘of
stamp duty and registration fee,
57. Revenue 48 Non levy of stamp duty.
58: Revenue 49 Short levy of stamp durty and
registration fee on lease _deeds.
59, Cc;-operation 50 Short realisation of audit fee.
60. Transport 51 Results of audit.
61. Transport 52 Short recovery of road tax.
62. Transport 53 Incorrect application of rates.
63. Tr_ansport 54 Short recovery of token tax.
64, Excise & Taxation 55 Incorrect deduction of export sales.
65. Fxcise.& Taxation 57 Non-levy of penalty for conceal-
. ment
66. Excise & Taxation 58 Grant of registration. certificate
- without obtaming bond.’ ’
67. Excnls‘c and Taxation 59 Loss on re-auction of vends.
- 19th Report
638. Social Welfare -7 Interest free loans to students.
-69. Public Relations 8 Setting up of an open air theatre 1n

_village Kaul (District Kurukshetra).




267

1 2 3 4

70. Rcvenue 9 Allotment of house sites to rural
landless harijans and backward
classes.

71 Education 10 Grants paid to educational institu-

tions.

72 Public Health 13 Synopsis of important stores
accounts.

73. Public Health 14 Stores accounts of Public Works
divisions.

74. Housing 15 Middle income group Housing
Scheme.

75. Housmg 16 Outstanding inspection reports.

76. Transport 17 Alleged misappropriation of uni-
form cloth. .

77.  Anmmal Husbandry 19 Information cum Mobile veteri-
nary chmics

78. Co-operation 23 Financial assistance to Co-operatwc.
societies.

79. Co-operation 24 Co-operative banks.

80. Co-operation 25 Co-operative consumers stores.

81. Co-operation 26 Haryana State Federation of Bon-
sumers Co-operative  Whole-sale
stores Limited, Chandigarh

82. Co-operation 27 Haryana State Co-operative Supply
and Marketing Federation Limited,
Chandigarh. -

33. Agriculture 28 Social conservation and  water
managemtnt works

84  Agriculture 29 Small Margmal Farmers and Agri~
cultural Labourers Development
Agency

85. Agriculture 30 Drought Prone Area Progrc;tmm‘e
(DPAP) Agencies

86. Excise & Taxation 31 Result of test audit in general.



268

1 2 3 4
87. Excise & Taxation 32 Inter-state sales treated as inter
o State sales.

88. Excise & Taxation 33 Inter State sales treated as transfers.

89. Excise & Taxation 34 Incorrect deduction of export sales.

90. Excise & Taxation 35 Non-levy of tax on packiné

) material.

91. Excise & Taxation 36 Non-Payment of tax.

92. Excise & Taxation 37 Non-levy of penalty for conceal-
ment of sales and non-levy ef
minimum penalty.

93. Excise & Taxation .38 Nomn-levy of mterest.

94 Excise & Taxation 39 Shortfall of excise duty and loss in
excess of the ceiling limit,

'95. Excise and Taxation 40 Loss of duty on excess wastage,

96. Excise and Taxation 41 Unintended  financial axd 6

\ licensees.
97. Transport 42 Results of test audit.
98. Transport 43 Non-realisation of trade certificatt
. fee.

99 Transport 44 Short levy of tax due to mncorrect

) - application of rates.

100. Transport 45: Short levy of token tax due 10
) incorrect classification of vehicles.
[aan

101. ' Co-operation 46 Under assesment of audit fee.

102  Revenue 47 Non-recovery of stamp duty on
v ! B " certificate of sale.

103. Revenue ) 48 Short levy of registration fee.
“104. Revenue 49 Short levy of stamp duty.

105. Revenue 50 Short levy of stamp duty and
Y ‘registration fee on lease deeds.
106. Irygation 5 Revenue foregone owing to undue

delay in issuing notification.



L3

Grgmts/Loans paid to Lécal 't;odies.

H

569
1 2 3 4
Report
107. Finance ll Excess over voted .grants/charged
. . appropriation for the year 1979-80
and 1980-81.
2ist Repeort '
' \ /
108. Food & Supplies 3 Loss of Rs. 2.85 lakhs.
f B .
109. Medical & Health 4 Medical care facilsties in rural area.
110. Medical & Health 5 Idle Machinery and equipment.
111. P.W.D (Building 6 butstanduig recoveries against
Roads) contractors.
112, Houémg 7 de Income Group Housiﬁg
) Scheme. ;
113. Education 8 Establishment of book banks in
| . schools. o
114, P.W.D. (Public 9. Shortages.
i Health)
115. Prnting & 10 Excess consumption of papers.
Stationery . .
116. Agriculture i1 Drought Prone Area Development
Agency, Narnaul.
117. P.W.D. (Pubhe 12 Outstanding : Recovefies against
,  Health) contractors.
118. Irrigation . 13 Gll}gaon éanal Project.
119. Irrigation 14 Excess payr;lexllt to contiactors.
120. irrlgatxon 15 Outs.tandmg recoveries agamst
. tractors. .
121. TIrrigation 16 Gates and gearing for. head
regulator
122. Transport 17 Haryana Roadwa}-'s-Workshop
facilities. .
123. Transport 18 Puarchase of lands.
124. Local Government =~ 19



470

-1 2 3 4

125. Co-operation 20 Co-operdtive consumers stores.

126. Co-operation 21 Haryana State Co-operative Supply
and Marketing Fedration Ltd:
Chandigarh.

127. Transport 22 Short levy of Roads tax.

128. Irngation 23 Arrears of water rates for supply
of water for Irrigation/non-irrigation
purposes

129. Irrigation 24 Non-utilisation/disposal of surplus
land of abondoned canal.

130. Revenuc 25 Result of Audit.

131. Revenue 26 Short levy of stamp duty and
registration fee on lease deed.

132. Revenue 27 Incorrect classification of settlement
deed as deed of declaration of °
trust.

133. Excise & Taxation 28 Results of test audit in general.

134. Excise & Taxation 29 Incorrect deductions

135. Excise & Taxation 30 Short levy of purchase tax.

136. Excise & Taxation 31 Non levy of penlty for misuse of
of certificates or registration.

137. Excise & Taxation 32 Non levy of minimum penalty.

138  Excise & Taxation 33 Non levy of interest.

139. Excise and Taxation 34 Collection of sales tax.

22ud Report

140. Revenue 4 Ousttanding Audit observations.

141. Revenue 5 Outstanding Inspection Reports.

142. Animal Husbandry 6 Intensive cattle development
projects.

143. Development 7 Food for work programme.
144, Industrial Trainiag 8 Industrial Training Institute.



2 3 4
145. P.W.D.(Public -9 Grants/Loans for _water supply.
-~ Health) T ’ and sewerage schemes.
146. Industries 10 | Industiial Estates,
147. Industries 117 Design centre for fancy leather
. goods, Rewari.

148. Industries 12 Supply of Sub-standard material,

149. Industries 13 Excess grants.

150. Co-operation 14" Financial assistance to Cé-operative

o Societies.

151. Co-operation 15 Co-operative Banks.

152. Co-operation 16 Co-operative Consumer stores.

153. Co-operation 17 Haryana State Fedration of Con-
sumers Co-operative wholesale
stores, Limited, Chandigarh.

154, Irrigation , . | S Remodelling and lining- of "Hansi

: Branch.

155. Trrigation 19 Construction of Sewana Majra-
Minor.

156. Irrigation 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal
issued to Kiln Contractors in excess

" of requirements.

157. Irrigation , 2L Synopsis of important stores
accounts.

158 Irrigation' 22 Physical verification of stores.

159. Irrigation 23 Shortages.

160. Medical & Health 24 Drugs Control in I—Iﬁryana.

161. Medical & Health 25 Shértages in stores.

162. Medical & Health 26., Mobile dispensaries in Haryana.

163. Agriculture 27 Intensive oil seeds Development
Programme. .

164

Agriculiure

Loss due to leakage of pesticides. . -



(NN

py

2 3 4

165, Agriculture 29 Alleged mis-appropriation of cash

. ' and stores.

166. Co-opera}\tlon -30 Incorrect exemption from payment

: © of audit fee. .

16’I7. Co-operation 31 Short realisation of audit fee.

168. Co-operation 32 — Nm%—reco*)ery/short recovery  of

| . audit fee from Cinema societies.

169. Transpgrt' 33 Outstanding inspection reports.

i70 ’f;ansport 34 Results of Test audit.

171. Transpert 35 grxeéular grant of rebate of token

172. Transport 36 Non-levy of token tax on vehicles

. ; owned by autonomous bodmes. |

173. Transport 37 Short levy of road tax.

574. Transpert 38 Short levy of tax due to incorrect

( application of tax. ‘

175. Revenus 39 Land heldings tax.

176. Revenue 40 Non-levy of registration fee.

177. Industries 4] Short realisation of royalty on

brick earth.

178. Industrics 42 Non-realisation of dues.

179. [Irrigation 43 Non-recovery of royalty.

180. P.W.D. ‘(B & R) 44 Receipts from residential buildings,

181. Excise & Taxation 45 Résults of test audit in general.

is2. Exc;se & Taleition 46 Arrdars in assesment of sales tax,
) 183. Excise & Taxation 47 Under-assessment of Central sales

184. ‘ iifxcise ai}a Taxation 48 ;?::;)rrect deductions.

185 ‘ﬁxcise & Taxation 49 Short levy of purchase tax.

186. Excise & Taxation 50 Short Ievy of tax on céﬁ:signment

mles. 1




Non-levy of penalty for delay in
furnishing the returns.
Loss of duty ou‘ excess wastage in

Loss of duty on excess slorage

Lot T
Loss of revenue duc to delay m

Recovery due from contractor.
Short levy of passengérs tax.

Non—reco‘\;éry of entertainment

Loss m auction of wool,

Recoveries due from a contrac-

Construction of houses for Harijans

Loss of Rs. 1.69 lakhs.

Wational Malaria Eradication
Programme in Haryana.

Other topics of interest - »

273
1 2 3 4
187. Excise & Taxation 5t
188, Excise & Taxauon 52
bottling operation.
189, Excise & Taxation 53
wastage.
190. Excise & Taxation 54 Shertfall in duty.
191 Excise & Taxation 55
re-auction of vends.
192. Ezcise & Taxation 56
193. Excise & Taxatlor{ 57‘
194. Excise & Taxation 58
duty.
23rd Repdrt
{95. Animal Husbandry 3
196. P.W.D. (Public 4
Health) tor.
197. Prmting and 5 Shartage of books.
Stationery
198. P W.D. (Building 6 Extra expenditure.
and Roads)
199. P W.D. (Buidling 7 . Shortages
and Roads)
200 Welfare of scheduled 8
castes and backward m Jayanti villages.
classes.
201. Food and Supplies 9
202. Medical and Health 10
203. Medical and Health 11 Surveillance phase.
204. Medical and Health i2
205. Medical and Health i3

Tmplementation of Prevention of
Food Adulieration Act, 1954.



274
1 2 3 “——T T
‘ o/ T
206. Medical and Health 14 Performece,
207. Medical and Health 15 .“Sampling of food articles,
208. Medical and Health - 16 Performance of Food/Senior Sani-
- tyry Inspectors and Tehg;] Sanitory
Inspectors.
209. Medical and Health 17 - Percentage of adulterated a1 ticles
210. Medical and Health 18 Launching of prosecutions.
211.  Social Welfare ’ 19 Special nutrition programme. ‘
Department . ;
212. Social Welfare 20 Selection of area: , y
Department ’ ' ,
213. ‘Social Welfare 21 Selection of beneficiaries,
Department
214. Social Welfare 22 Sui)ply of food.
Department - - . -
215. Social Welfare 23 " Unauthorised collection from
Department beneficiaries (Rs 1 55 lakhs)
216. Social Welfare -~ - o4 Immunisation Programme. )
Department
217. Social Welfare 25 Programme 1n drought area
Department (Rs. 4 73 lakhs) -
218. Social Welfarg L 26 Evaluation
Department
" 219. Lotteries - " 27 Nugatory expenditure
220. Irrigation 28 Theft of cash.
221. TIrrigation ° © -7 29 Avoidable loss, -
222. Irrigation 30 " Recoveries due from defaulting
’ ' R contractors.
223, Trrigation | 31 "Shortages, "
224.  Agriculture ‘ 32 ~ Integrated © Rujal Development
B Programme.
225, Co-operation. < 7033 Co-operative Banks,




275

1 2 3 4

226. Co-operation 34 Co-operative consumers stores.

227. Co-operation 35 Haryana State Federation of Con-
sumers Co-operative Wholesale
Stores Limited, Chandigarh.

228. Co-operation 36 Co-operative Sugar Mills.

229. Co-operation 37 Short realisation of audit fee.

230. Industries 38 Short realisation of royalty on
on brick earth.

231. Industries 39 Short collection of royalty.

232. Revenue 40 Under-valuation of immovable

N property.

233. Revenuc 41 Short levy of stamp duty and regis-
tration fee.

234. Revenue 42 Short levy of stamp duty and regis-
tration fee due to application n-
correct rate.

235 Transport 43 Non-levy of token tax

236. Tiansport 44 Short levy of token tax on stagc
carriages

237. Transport 45 Non-realisation of trade certificate
fee

238 Transport 46 Short levy of tax due to application
of incorrect rate.

239. Excise and Taxation 47 Uncollected Revenue.

240. Excise and Taxation 48 Outstanding nspection reports.

241. Excise and Taxation 49 Results of test audit in general.

242. Excise and Taxation 50 Trregular exemption.

243( Excise and Taxation 51 Under-assessment of Central sales
tax

244. Y¥xcise and Taxation 52 Incorrect deductions of declared
goods.

245. Excise and Taxation 53 Inadmissible deduction f‘rom

gross turnover.




1 2

246. Excise and Taxat‘llon

1l

247. Excise and Taxation -

. i

248. ¢ Excise and Taxation

/

249. Excise and Taxation

‘

i

250. Excise ;'md Taxation »

L ' [y

251. Excise and Taxation

S

Non-levy of penalty for suppression
of sales.

Results of test audit in general.

Recovery due on account of re-
auction of vend,

Failure to 1inrtate ‘action  to
recover the license fee.

1

Loss of duty on excess storage
wastage.

Loss of duty on excess wastage in
m bottling operation.

4

16740#H.V.S.—H.G.P., Chd.

LC

‘ YRS
r ci RRE

r wilo Peg



